
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Europe

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

245 ALBANIA 27/2674 1913-67 A mint & used collection on Hagner stock pages, from a small range of 
pre Republic issues(30), then Republic period(29) plus the 1928 National 
Assembly set of 8 on piece with cds of Elbasan(these cat £170 as used) 1937 
Independence Anniversary min sheet

US £62.00

246 ALBANIA 33-36 1914 Arrival of Prince William overprints 2q, 5q, 10q & 25q, all very fine cds 
(Vlone) used. Very scarce. Cat. £440 

US PH £134.00

247 ALBANIA 83-87a 1919 Fiscal stamps used  by the Austrians all appear cto'd with gum, ovpt with 
comet, 2q brown x 4. 5q green x 4 (1 creased). 10q x 4. 25q x 3. 50q x 5. Ideal for 
further study with different ovpts evident. (20). Cat. £200 

 £60.00

248 ALBANIA 1922-30 sparse MM or Used coln on SG New Ideal illus album pages, incl 1930 
Air set MM. (20) Cat. £160 

US3 £34.00

249 ALBANIA 222-228 1928 Air Valona to Brindisi ovpt set to 3f, fresh mm. (6) Cat. £375  £150.00

250 ALBANIA 248-258 1928 Kingdon of Albania ovpt set to 5f, fresh FU. (11) Cat. £90 US2 £27.00

251 ALBANIA 255-258 1928 'Kingdom of Albania' overprints 1f black & blue to 5f black & violet in 
unmounted mint pairs. Very fine. Cat. £70 

US £22.00

252 ALBANIA MS136a 1938 Accession Anniversary min sheet very fine used Cat. £160 US5 £32.00

253 ALBANIA 365 1939-40 20g brown Air value, very fine mint Cat. £110 US PH £44.00

254 ALBANIA 306-72 1940 Air set to 3F, h/r, fresh m.m. (7) Cat. £70 US £29.00

255 ALBANIA D373 1940 4d vermilion postage due very fine used Cat. £85 US5 (B) £16.00

256 ALBANIA 737 1963 8L black & deep green. Battle of Stalingrad/Stalin commemorative x 30 
unmounted mint examples Cat. £405 

US9 (B) £19.00

257 ALBANIA MS1280/
1316

1968-69 Chairman Hoxha's 60th birthday  min sheet & 1969 Permetit Congress 
min sheet, both v.fine u.m. Cat. £235 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

258 ALBANIA 1949-
1954

1978 Centenary of the League of Prizren x 35 sets in blocks & strips, unmounted 
mint. Very fine (210) Cat. £595 

US9 £24.00

259 ALBANIA 2120-
2121

1982 Centenary of the Discovery of TB. 80q & 1L10 in u.m. marginal blocks of 
32, very fine Cat. £576 

US9 £29.00

260 ALBANIA 2122-
2125

1982 Paintings of Kosovo set of 4 x 76 sets plus 4 sets of 25q, 80q & 1L55. All 
very fresh unmounted mint Cat. £900 

US9 £44.00

261 ANDORRA 26-40 1935-42 Definitives values with no control figues, including 10 pesetas m.m. (8) 
Cat. £94 

 £45.00

262 ANDORRA 1936-2000 Balance collection of mint Andorra issues on 5 hagners including 
some Europa issues.

US2 £35.00

263 ANDORRA F105-
F142

1944-51 Views set mostly complete incl 18f scarlet & 30f blue, fine UM. (31) Cat. 
£180 

US3 £61.00

264 ANDORRA 41-51 1948-53 Definitives set to 1p35c m.m. (11 of 13) Cat. £167 US4 £35.00

265 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

Definives Views set fine m.m. on 2 album pages Cat. £300 US2 £125.00

266 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F105-42 Arms and Views definitives set m.m. on 3 album pages (29) Cat. £225 US2 £90.00

267 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F163-4 Airs 100f and 200f  u.m. Cat. £75 US3 £23.00

268 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD 32-8 Postage Dues set m.m. SG FD36 is centred high. Cat. £700 US2 £275.00

269 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

1930-89 Excellent collection of French Andorra on pre printed leaves. From 
1930's issues, often in sets, them a good run of commems through to 1989, 
often u.m. sets with Europa and Pictorial sets, many u.m. Cat value approx. 
£1180 Cat. £1180 

US3 £306.00

270 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F1-23 1931 Overprints set on France issues to 20f fresh m.m. (23) Cat. £1800 US2 £764.00

271 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F19 1931 France Merson 2f ovpt, fine UM, centred a little to S. Cat. £100 US3 £34.00
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272 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F1-F18 1931 France ovpt set to 1f.50 (ex 20c), odd minor gum imperfection o/w very 
fine UM. (17) Cat. £440 

US3 £150.00

273 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD 32-4 1931 Postage due overprints, missing the very scarce high values m.m. Cat. 
£54.75 

US3 £17.00

274 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F1/F585 1931/2001 A really useful mint & used collection on 8 black stock pages with a 
good range of 1932-43 pictorials, mainly mint with vals to 20fr, many good 
pictorials up to 1960's then a few mint & used oddments to 2001, includes 11 
mint postage dues, a booklet (cto)

US £80.00

275 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F24-81 1932-43 Views set complete fine m.m. on 4 album pages  (56) Difficult set. Cat. 
£1085 

US2 £466.00

276 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F30-F72 1932-43 large part of the Landscapes set from 20c to 3f (27 vals)incl both 65c, 1f 
vermillion, 1f.75 blue, 2f.15 violet,odd imperfection but mostly very fine UM. 
(27) Cat. £650 

US3 £204.00

277 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F83-96 1936-42 Arms Definitives set m.m. Cat. £100 US2 £39.00

278 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD 98-
100,82

1937-41 Postage Dues with 2f and 5f m.m. Also FD82 Cat. £59 US3 £17.00

279 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD143-
52

1946-59 Postage Dues set m.m. with 100f key value (10) Cat. £275 US2 £110.00

280 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD144-
52

1946-59 P. Due set to 100F, ex. 10c, u.m. (9) Cat. £272 US7 
PH 

£56.00

281 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD152 1953 Postage Due 100f green, very fine UM, slightly o/c. Cat. £275 US3 
PH 

£89.00

282 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F144-62 1953-58 Definitives Views set fine m.m. on 2 album pages (19) Cat. £300 US2 £125.00

283 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F156/8 1955-58 pictorials 30F and 40F, fine u.m. Cat. £135 US7 
PH 

£27.00

284 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F156/8 1955-58 pictorials 30F and 40F, fine u.m. Cat. £135 US7 £27.00

285 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F156-61 1955-58 Key values with SG 156 m.m., then 157,159,160-1 u.m. (5) Cat. £116 US3 £37.00

286 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F162 1955-58 pictorial 75F, fine u.m. Cat. £100 US7 £21.00

287 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD185-8 1961 Postage Dues set u.m. (4) Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

288 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD185-8 1961 Postage Dues set u.m. (4) Cat. £70 US3 £28.00

289 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

FD185-
FD188

1961 Postage Due set of 4, very fine UM. (4) Cat. £70 US3 £29.00

290 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

1961-80 Collection of u.m. on album leaves, almost  complete for the period. Cat 
value £713. Cat. £713 

US2 £294.00

291 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F166-180 1961-82 Arms and Pictorials set, low value Arms m.m., large pictorials from 25c 
u.m. Cat. £130 

US2 £55.00

292 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F174-
F180

1961-82 Landscapes 25c to 1f incl 45c, 65c & 85c, very fine UM. (11) Cat. £130 US3 £44.00

293 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

f176,178
-9

1961-82 Key value pictorials with F176, 178-9 u.m. Cat. £123 US3 £37.00

294 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F192 1964 Red Cross 25c +10c in block of 4, very fine UM. Cat. £124 US3 £44.00

295 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

1967-91 15 Europa sets, very fine UM. (30) Cat. £425 US3 £144.00

296 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

1980-2000 Collection of u.m. on album leaves, apparently complete for the 
period including some 1990's sheetlets of 10 and booklet panes. With good 
thematics. Cat. £1016 

US2 £431.00

297 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

1990-2005 A fine small collection of u.m. French Post Offices on leaves. With 
sets, pairs, strips, booklet panes and others. An attractive lot with cat value 
£630+ Cat. £630 

US3 £170.00
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298 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

2000-10 Collection of u.m. on album leaves, apparently complete for the period. 
Not often seen. Cat. £672 

US2 £294.00

299 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

2018 Small collection of superb u.m. issues.  (14 plus 1 mini sheet) US £64.00

300 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

2019 Small collection of superb u.m. issues.  (9) US £73.00

301 ANDORRA - FRENCH 
POST OFFICES

F163-5 BIRDS 1955-58 High value Air Mails 100f to 500f u.m. Cat. £265 US2 £125.00

302 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

1B/8B + 1928 Definitived perf 13½  x 12½: 2c,5c,10c,15c,20c & 30c plus forgeries of 25c, 
40c & 1pta in unlisted perfs. Mixed centering. Useful lot (9) Cat. £360 

US4 
PH 

£57.00

303 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

2A-13A 1928 Overprints on Spain perf 12 set with control numbers, fresh m.m. (10) Cat. 
£596 

US PH £263.00

304 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

1932 Private Air Issue for Andorra - Barcelona Air Service, m.m. set (12) US2 £39.00

305 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

41-53 1948-53 Pictorial Definitives set to 4p and 10p. The 10 peseta value is u.m. Cat. 
£225 

US2 £94.00

306 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

52-53 1948-53 4p vlue & 10p brown both very fine mint, barest hinge traces. Cat. £99 US £40.00

307 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

54,E54 1949-51 1949 Express 25c and 1951 1p purple brown air m.m. Cat. £55 US £22.00

308 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

67 1972 Europa 8p, UM very fine. Cat. £225 US3 £54.00

309 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

67 1972 Europa 8p very fine u.m. Cat. £150 US9 
PH (B)

£20.00

310 ANDORRA - SPANISH 
POST OFFICES

303 2002 Europa 0.50 circus thematic in a complete u.m. folded sheet of 50. Some 
damage to the edges Cat. £1100 

US5 £42.00

1814 AUSTRIA 3a 1850 3k red imperforate Type I, variety printed both sides, very fine used 4 good 
to large margins example, cancelled 'MISTE 9 NO', trace of light hinging but no 
remainder both sides, but very fine appearance. RPSL 2021 Photo-certificate 
states used is genuine, superfluously comments light surface soiling with spot at 
top, residual hinge front and back at top (minimal -  see image/request scan). 
Lovely colour, reverse printing is fine. Major Austrian rarity of which few exist 
regardless of condition comment. Wonderful appearance to exhibit. Cat. £13000 

US8 
PH 

£1424.00

1815 AUSTRIA 1850-1918 An Austrian printed album with soft printed cover entitled 
'BRIEFMARKEN von OSTERREICH bis 1918, LOMBARDIE, LEVANTE, FELDPOST' 
etc. 20+ leaves with 300+ stamps (majority used) & no obvious duplication, 
several full or nearly full pages in earlier issues, Levant vals to 20 piastres used. 
Good postage dues including 1894 set mint(cat £110) & 1899-1900 set fine used. 
Condition after a few early issues with faults,  is mainly very fine. A solid base 
from which to expand.

US2 £235.00

1816 AUSTRIA 1850-1935 part complete MM or Used coln on SG New Ideal illus album pages, 
from classics in typical mixed cond, 1910 80th Birthday set to 35h MM, good 
between Wars incl 1925-30 Air vals to 3s U, 1932 Views vals to 50g MM, etc, 
also small Feldpost range. (180) Cat. £590 

US3 £123.00

1817 AUSTRIA 1850-1936 very good Empire to First Republic coln displayed on SG Ideal album 
pages, largely complete and mostly Used with much useful duplication, valuable 
early range from 1850-54 Arms incl 1k yellow type III, 2k black type III, 1860-61 
incl 2k yellow, 1863 Arms perf 14 incl 2k yellow, 1867 Franz Joseph coarse print 
set to 50k, 1883-90 defin set to 50k, 1890 set to 2g x 3, 1896 2g green x 2, 1908 
Anniv set to 10k, 1918 Air set both papers, First Republic less complete with 
1923 Artists set MM (ex 180k), 1924 Artists set MM, 1936 Winter Relief set FU, 
inevitably some mixed condition but huge c/v and scope for further sorting. 
(1000+) Cat. £2900 

US2 £705.00

1818 AUSTRIA 1c-66 1850-80 valuable Used coln, from 1850 Arms incl 1k orange type III (poor), 2k 
black (damaged corner), 1858-59 Franz Joseph type II incl 2k yellow, 3k black,3k 
green, 1860-61 one of each val, 1863 Arms perf 14 one of each val, 1863-64 perf 
9½ vals, 1867 Heads coarse print to 50k, 1874-80 fine print to 25k & 50k perf 
12½, also Newspaper & Journal stamps probably reprints, condition inevitably a 
little mixed though still impressive with many better cancels. (41) Cat. £2800 

US5 £348.00
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1819 AUSTRIA 1850's-1970's Dealers stock binder with a useful accumulation / collection from 
early to 1970's From some early imperfs (4 margin) and other 19th century, 
some 1920's sets, good 1950's with u.m., m.m.  and f.u . A few modern with 
sheetlets. Also some Vienna poster stamps in blocks. Many 100's with cat value 
about £3400 and priced to sell £1300. Cat. £3400 

US £427.00

1820 AUSTRIA 1853-2009 Good collection on Prinz stockpages, mostly mint but with used as 
well and some duplication. 1853 to 1946 Imperial Journal Stamps, Newspaper, 
Tax and Postage Dues. Main collection is from 1948 to 1981 with sets and odd 
values, some blocks & MS, then odd sparse issues to 2009. Noted 1957 Buildings 
to 3s.50 (part set), 1973 Views to 16s (part set), Imperial Journal Stamps 1k & 2k 
(J68 mint), Newspaper Stamps to 6h, Postage Dues (1899) part set to 100h, 
other PD's to 63g, Fiscal stamps to 50k. Some covers and FDC's. Approx 1250 
stamps, 14 MS & 22 covers. High cat value. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £356.00

1821 AUSTRIA 10/2334 1854-1995 A mint & used collection on 28 Hagner pages from a useful range of 
pre 1900 issues, useful range of nter war issues and a smaller section of post 
WWII issues, to a very few modern items. Lots of 'back of the book' issues, some 
Feldpost iaaues, etc. Needs a bit of re-organising but will form a good base for 
development. Condition above average throughout(800+) Cat. £900 

US2 £235.00

1822 AUSTRIA 25I, 27I 1858-59 5kr red type I & 15kr blue type I, both very fine used Cat. £69 US £22.00

1823 AUSTRIA 1858-64 range of FU low vals with better cancels and some duplication. (17) Cat. 
£65 

US5 (B) £13.00

1824 AUSTRIA 23a 1859 3k black type II nicely used with a red boxed Wien cancel. Cat. £325 US2 PH £118.00

1825 AUSTRIA 34 1860 3k green, fine used, small h/r. Part 'WIEN' boxed cancellation. Couple of 
shortish perfs. Cat. £55 

US £18.00

1826 AUSTRIA 33 1860-61 2s yellow fine used Cat. £70 US £18.00

1827 AUSTRIA 33 1860-61 2s yellow used with fneat Waldhofen cds, very fine Cat. £70 US £25.00

1828 AUSTRIA 33-37 1860-61 Set of 5 nicely used, odd nibbled perfs but good colours & collectible 
Cat. £138 

US2 £32.00

1829 AUSTRIA N44 1863 Newspaper Stamp - (1k.05) lilac, imperf, 4 large margins, mint, small part 
o.g. Some toning on face. Cat. £90 

US £13.00

1830 AUSTRIA N44 1863 Newspaper Stamp - (1k.05) lilac, imperf, 4 large margins, fine used. Cat. 
£28 

US £12.00

1831 AUSTRIA 45-49 1863-4 Arms type perf 9½ set of 5 used, v.fine, ex 5k with pen & cds cancel. Cat. 
£74 

US2 £16.00

1832 AUSTRIA N44,41-
49

1863-64 A small fine used group from 1k05 lilac newspaoer stamp, then Arms 
types perf 14 5kr, 10kr & 15kr, perf 9½ set of 5, with 2 shades of 2kr yellow, a 
nice clean group(10) Cat. £250 

US £80.00

1833 AUSTRIA AH50-57 1867 set to 50k brown used, only one x type of 5kr. A couple of perf faults on 
10kr & 15kr, 50kr heavyish cancel, still a usefu group (7) Cat. £240 

US2 £47.00

1834 AUSTRIA AH50-
AH56b

1867 2Kr tp 25kr with shades of 5kr, 15kr & 25kr, a very nice clean used 
group.(9) Cat. £101 

US £40.00

1835 AUSTRIA AH57 1867 50Kr brown very fine cds used. Cat. £190 US PH £62.00

1836 AUSTRIA 1867-1934 A large balance collection on 27+ Norma leaves, majority used, 
several complete sets, then part sets to nearly top value etc., very clean lot 
(c380)

US2 £78.00

1837 AUSTRIA AH50. - 
64

1867-80 Definitives,  fine used selection with 2kr (5), 3kr (3), 5kr (8), 10kr (8), 
15kr (2) & 25kr, a few type I values, mainly type II. Mainly very good perfs (28)

US £89.00

1838 AUSTRIA 1867-90 Newspaper stamps - 1k lilac x 7 incl 1 unused, ½k green used & 1877 1k 
blue & 2k brown, 1890 1k brown(2) & 2k green, good to mainly very fine used 
(13) Cat. £90 

US £27.00

1839 AUSTRIA 65a 1874-80 25k lilac, partial cds, very good used. Cat. £250 US6 PH £34.00

1840 AUSTRIA 66 1874-80 50kr brown, perf 12, v.f.u. Cat. £275 US2 PH £78.00

1841 AUSTRIA AH57a 1874-80 50k brown perf 12 very neatly used with Habsburggasse/ Wien cds, 
small thin spot in centre, still a very pretty stamp! Cat. £190 

US2 
PH 

£39.00

1842 AUSTRIA 59/65 1874--80 Fine printing 2Kr to 15kr incl.2 x 5kr,all fine used, plus 25Kr browish 
grey fine mint(7) Cat. £60 

US £22.00
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1843 AUSTRIA 70b/91 1883-90 A very useful group of used values to 2kr (& 1 x 2kr mint) with various 
perf/shade varieties written up on album leaves. Very clean lot for the specialist 
(89)

US £134.00

1844 AUSTRIA 1884-1985 Postage Dues collection in Hawid type mounts, on leaves, from 1884-
5 in sets/part sets with perf varieties, mint or used. A great lot to complete. 
Occasional mint & used of same value, otherwise no duplication. Above average 
condition, very fresh & fine. (350+) Cat. £475 

US2 £141.00

1845 AUSTRIA 1887 reprint of 1858-59 2k type II orange perf 12 x 12½, very fresh UM, well 
centred.

US2 £39.00

1846 AUSTRIA 80 189 Franz Joseph 2k brown with large horiz perf shift, FU tied to small piece with 
Vienna cds.

US2 £16.00

1847 AUSTRIA 79/91 1890 Set of 13 to 2g carmine-lake, priced as cheapest perfs. v.f.u. Cat. £80 US2 £32.00

1848 AUSTRIA 91 1890 2g red, fine used. SON postmark 'Gabionz, A/D Neisse, 13/8, 10.V. 95'. 
Couple of shortish perfs. Cat. £44 

US £16.00

1849 AUSTRIA 92/188 1891-1904 Turn of the century selection on 9 leaves & a stockcard. Values to 
4kr, 2kr(2) & 1kr(5), various perfs & printings, many identified by Michel or SG 
numbers 2 pages with 72 examples unidentified. A really good challenge to 
organise (200+ stamps)

US £62.00

1850 AUSTRIA 1900-2000 Stock binder with a very useful accumulation of mainly middle 
period. Includes a good showing of better 1950s sets, including Birds set m.m. 
(cat £500), Costumes better values u.m. and m.m., Plebiscite set u.m. (cat £170). 
Some modern including WIPA 2000 mini sheet. A few early issues including 
Newspaper SG N11, but mainly 
post 1930's. 
Some airs including SG 296-8 Flugpost overprints. Of particular note is SG 262ab 
3 kronen overprint, perf 11½ f.u. (cat £1900).
Condition is fine throughout with much u.m. Some m.m. and f.u. Some 
duplication of lower values. Priced to sell at £1900+ and cat value is in excess of 
£6000. Cat. £6100 

US £846.00

1851 AUSTRIA 204 1908 60th Anniv of Emporer's Accession - 2k green and red, mint, faint hinge 
trace. Short SW corner perf. Cat. £35 

US £15.00

1852 AUSTRIA 189A/26
4A

1908-19 A mainly used range for the period, from 1908-12 pictorials, War 
Charity values, 1916-19 vals to 4kr yellow green. Above average condition, a 
useful group to build on (84)

US £44.00

1853 AUSTRIA 193-807 1908-37 Small collection of 175 stamps on stockcards and identified by SG 
number. Mix of mint and (mainly) used with duplication, no complete sets. 
Some with faults. Cat. £575 

US £71.00

1854 AUSTRIA 1908-68 valuable Mint or Used largely complete coln in Davo illustrated album, 
much of the value from between the Wars with 1918-19 Republic ovpt set 
M/FU, 1930 Anti-TB set M, 1933 & 1935 Winter Relief sets M, most of 1945 Graz 
ovpt set M (17 0f 19 vals), Post WWI almost complete incl 1948 Artists set M, 
1949 Child Welfare set M, 1949 PoW set FU, 1951 Reconstruction set M, then 
continues to 1968 Frescoes M, also BotB with Newspaper stamps, Post Dues incl 
1925 set FU & Airs, a fine coln neatly presented. (100s) Cat. £2800  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £488.00

1855 AUSTRIA 226/236 1910 80th birthday fine used values: 5h, 10h, 25h, 50h & 1kr (5) Cat. £61 US2 £22.00

1856 AUSTRIA N266/N4
60

1916-21 A very useful mint &/or used collection on 21 album leaves, includes 
sets/part sets newspaper stamps, Air trio of 1918 on greyish paper, mint. 
DeutschOesterreich opts, 1919 vals to 50kr m &/or u. Carinthian Plebiscite set 
mint, flood Relief to 20kr mint, 

US £107.00

1857 AUSTRIA 1918-37 First Republic very good Used coln in Davo illus album, substantially 
complete and with many better sets, incl 1918 ovpt set, 1920 Carinthian ovpt 
set, 1921 Flood Relief ovpt set, 1922-24 Allegorical both sets, 1922-24 Air set, 
1922 Musicians set, 1923 & 24 Artists sets, 1925-27 New Currency set, 1925-30 
Air 5g to 3s, 1925-34 Post Due set, 1928 Charity set, 1932 Dr Seipel 50g, 1935 
Winter Relief set, 1936 Inventors set, 1937 Doctors set, a fine coln. (100s) Cat. 
£1630  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £274.00

1858 AUSTRIA 1920-88 Collection of mainly f.u. sets on album leaves and hagners including 
1946 horses and earlier issues on hagners. Many 100's

US2 £59.00
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1859 AUSTRIA 1920-95 Large accumulation of u.m. and f.u. in a stock binder and large 
stockbook. Stock binder with mainly middle to modern with defins and 
commems, mainly u.m. Some better 1940's and 1950's. These priced to sell at 
£350 and cat £950+ .  Large stockbook of 1977-95 almost compete both u.m. 
and f.u. with duplication in places. Few 1000's and estimated cat £4000. Total 
cat over £4800 and clean throughout. (1000's) Cat. £4800  HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £600.00

1860 AUSTRIA 1920s/30's A small used range on 3 small cards, nor rarities but will make a very 
useful little starter collection (c50)

US4 £14.00

1861 AUSTRIA 519-525 1922 Musicians set to 100k, fine cto. (7) Cat. £70 US2 £22.00

1862 AUSTRIA 521a 1922 Musicians 7½ k black perf 11½, UM with tiny gum mark o/w very fine 
(Michel c/v €300 as UM). Cat. £180 

US3 £61.00

1863 AUSTRIA 461-498 1922-24 Agriculture & Industry set of 38 to 4,000k, odd minor blemish o/w UM 
very fine (Michel c/v €270 as UM). (38) Cat. £65 

US3 £89.00

1864 AUSTRIA 1922-35 A mint & used range on 13 album leaves, from 1922 Composers mint, 
1922-24 airs m or u to 4800kr, 1923 & 1924 Artists Charity Fund sets mint, 1925-
27 New Currency se t m or u, 1925-30 Air vals to 2s mint, 1926 x 5 Child Welfare 
m vals, 1928 10th Anniversar

US £125.00

1865 AUSTRIA 737 1934 National Costumes - 5s black, very fine used. Cat. £90 US £40.00

1866 AUSTRIA 739-744 1934 Architects set to 64g, Very Fine UM. (6) Cat. £100  £40.00

1867 AUSTRIA 733-7 1934-6 Definitive high values 1s to 5s including SG 734 grey green shade u.m. (5) 
Cat. £158 

US4 £35.00

1868 AUSTRIA 1934-83 selection of UM sets, singles, multiples in stockbook, incl 1948 Anti-TB 
set in pairs, 1949 UPU set, large part of 1973-83 Buildings set to 50s, etc. (250) 
Cat. £370  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £126.00

1869 AUSTRIA 613-616 1935 Winter Relief Fund set of 4, very fine UM (Michel c/v €100 as UM). Cat. £55 US3 £23.00

1870 AUSTRIA 778-781 1935 Winter Relief surch set, fresh FU. (4) Cat. £100 US2 £32.00

1871 AUSTRIA 781 1935 Winter Relief Fund - 1s red plus 50g surcharge, very fine used, small h/r. 
Cat. £110 

US PH £49.00

1872 AUSTRIA 763/825 1935-37 A small, mainly mint, range on leaves from Airs, most vals to 5s, 
Winterhilfe low vals, 1936 Winter Relief set of 4 & Musicians set of 6, 1937 
Danube Centenary used, Winter Relief mint,  Railway Centenar set m, Wefare 
Fund (Doctors) set etc. Clean & very 

US £53.00

1873 AUSTRIA 737 1936 Rural Workers 5s brown-black, UM very fine. Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

1874 AUSTRIA 1936-90 Collection of mainly u.m. on album leaves. With sparse 1930's -40's, 
good 1957-70 definitives, then a run of 1986-90 commems. Cat £470. Cat. £470 

US4 £77.00

1875 AUSTRIA 812-
1144

1937-50 Small collection of 225 stamps on stockcards and identified by SG 
number. Mix of (mainly) mint and used with duplication. Only complete sets: 
1947 Vienna Fair Fund, 1947 Art Exhibition Fund, 1947 Prisoners of War Relief 
Fund, 1948 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund. Some with faults. Cat. £410 

US £53.00

1876 AUSTRIA 1945 large Hitler Heads with Graz ovpt set of 4, 1rm long ovpt perf 14, 2rm & 
3rm long ovpt perf 12½, 5rm shorter ovpt perf 12½, UM very fine. (4) Cat. £538 

US3 
PH 

£218.00

1877 AUSTRIA 1945 unissued Hitler Head 2rm perf 12½ with State ovpt, UM fine top marginal, 
centred S (Michel Vb A).

US3 £34.00

1878 AUSTRIA 826/122
3

1945/50 A very clean, mint & used collection on leaves. From opts on Hitler 
period & with many sets complete from the period, a few mint & used, 1948 
Regional Costumes set (ex 1 value) fine used. A really good base to develop(274) 
Cat. £535 

US £160.00

1879 AUSTRIA 830/133
4

1945-58 A substantial fine used collection on over 30 old leaves, from 1945 opts 
on Hitler issues through to 1950's commems. A fair percentage of complete sets 
and a good number of postage dues at the back. Quality stamp designs are a 
feature of Austrian issues. A fine base for expansion (few 100's)

US5 £76.00

1880 AUSTRIA 1945-59 mostly complete Used coln on Schaubek hingeless album pages, with 
many of the better sets & vals, incl 1945-47 Views set, 1946 Renner set, 1946 
Horse Racing set, 1946 Cathedral set, 1948 Artists set, 1948-52 Costumes set, 
1949 Welfare set, 1949 PoW set, 1950 Plebescite set, 1951 Reconstruction set, 
1952 Olympics 2s.40, 1852 Stamp Day 1s.50, a VF coln. (100s) Cat. £1200 

US5 £224.00
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1881 AUSTRIA 826-
1492

1945-66 virtually complete Post WWII u.m. coln on Safe illustrated album pages, 
from ovpts on German stamps, 2nd Republic incl 1945-47 Pictorials with h/v 
both prints, 1949 UNICEF 1s, 1948 Creative Artists, 1948-52 Provincial Costumes, 
1949 Child Welfare set, Prisoner of War, 1949-57 Postage Due, 1951 
Reconstruction, 1952 Olympics 2s.40, Stamp Day 1s.50, 1955 Austria Republic, 
then to 1966 Linz University, superb quality, c/v around £2200+. (100s) 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US6 
PH 

£460.00

1882 AUSTRIA 1945-69 Mostly complete & largely UM coln beautifully presented in Davo Luxe 
hingeless album, most of the album is complete with commem & defin sets, 
vals, Postage Dues, with better sets incl 1945 Graz ovpt set m.m. (80pf FU), 1949 
Child Welfare set m.m., etc, a few m.m. and rather more FU noted, high c/v 
along with a superb album. (100s) Cat. £2050  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £409.00

1883 AUSTRIA 952A-95 1946 Views 1s to 5s, UM horiz pairs. (4 pairs) Cat. £78 US3 £28.00

1884 AUSTRIA 1072-
1086a

1947-48 Revaluation set to 5s (ex 40g), UM & mostly well centred. (15) Cat. 
£140 

US3 £48.00

1885 AUSTRIA 1072-10 1947-48 Revaluation set of 16, UM VF. (16) Cat. £140 US4 £41.00

1886 AUSTRIA 1072-10 1947-48 Currency Revaluation set to 5s (ex 40g), UM very fine. (15) Cat. £140 US3 £48.00

1887 AUSTRIA 1947-97 Collection of u.m. in a large stockbook for the period 1947 to 1997. 
Appears to be almost complete except Birds and Plebiscite sets. Also a few later 
mini sheets. Clean lot. Many 100's Cat. £3900  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £337.00

1888 AUSTRIA 1098-11 1948 Anti-Tuberulosis Fund - full set of 10v in blocks of 4, UM. Cat. £60 US £27.00

1889 AUSTRIA 1115 1948 Provincial Costumes - 30g violet in UM complete sheet of 100 stamps. 
Some major perf separation, sheet folded in 4. Cat. £250 

US £44.00

1890 AUSTRIA 1145-
1151

1948 Creative Artists set of 6, 1s.40 has a small adhesion spot o/w VF UM. (6) 
Cat. £65 

US3 £22.00

1891 AUSTRIA 1145-11 1948 Creative Artists set of 7 v.fine mint Cat. £65 US £20.00

1892 AUSTRIA 1146-
1151

1948 Creative Artists set to 1s.40 (ex 20g), UM horiz pairs all with lower margin. 
(6 pairs) Cat. £105 

US3 £34.00

1893 AUSTRIA 1108-11 1948-52 Regional Costumes set of 37, UM very fine. (37) Cat. £425 US3 PH £170.00

1894 AUSTRIA 1126 1948-52 Costumes 1s claret, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £160 US6 PH £27.00

1895 AUSTRIA 1109/11
42

1948--52 Provincial Costumes x 21 different mint values to 7s deep olive. A few 
are unmounted, a very fresh & fine group Cat. £117 

US £40.00

1896 AUSTRIA 1162-11 1949 Child Welfare set of 4, superb UM. (4) Cat. £110 US3 £44.00

1897 AUSTRIA 1162-5 1949 Child Welfare set of 4 very fine used Cat. £110 US5 (B) £20.00

1898 AUSTRIA 1170-11 1949 P.O.W. Relief Fund set of 4 top marginal unmounted mint. Cat. £70 US £36.00

1899 AUSTRIA 1126 1950 Provincial Costumes - 1s Carmine (Tirol Pusteral) in horizontal pair, lightly 
MM (h/r across central perfs. Very scarce key value, light diagonal crease on one 
stamp.. Cat. £320 

US PH £111.00

1900 AUSTRIA 1126 1950 Provincial Costumes - 1s Carmine (Tirol Pusteral), UM. Very scarce key 
value, light diagonal crease. Cat. £160 

US £40.00

1901 AUSTRIA 1212-12 1950 Carinthian Plebescite set of 3, Fresh m.m. with hinge. (3) Cat. £180 US5 £30.00

1902 AUSTRIA 1212-12 1950 Carinthian Plebescite set of 3, UM VF. (3) Cat. £180 US4 PH £52.00

1903 AUSTRIA 1212-
1214

1950 Corinthian Plebescite set, very fine u.m., odd speck on gum appears 
contemporary. (3) Cat. £180 

US9 (B) £18.00

1904 AUSTRIA 1212-12 1950 Corinthian Plebescite set, u.m. VF. (3) Cat. £180 US6 £37.00

1905 AUSTRIA 1212-12 1950 Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3, very fine used Cat. £150 US5 PH £30.00

1906 AUSTRIA 1212-14 1950 Plebiscite, odd gum crease, m.m. (3) Cat. £180 US6 PH £27.00

1907 AUSTRIA 1212-4 1950 Carinthian Plebiscite set fine u.m. Cat. £180 US £59.00

1908 AUSTRIA 1215-21 1950-3 Birds set v.f.u. (7) Cat. £400 US3 £116.00

1909 AUSTRIA 1216-21 1950-3 Air Birds 1s to 20s(6) fine mint Cat. £500 US £78.00

1910 AUSTRIA 1215-
1221

1950-53 Birds set to 10s incl both 20s papers (Michel 968 x/y), UM very fine. (8) 
Cat. £525 

US3 
PH 

£214.00

Page 7 of 8893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

1911 AUSTRIA 1215-12 1950-53 Birds set of 7, Fresh FU, 60g has a couple of toned perfs. (7) Cat. £400 US5 £71.00

1912 AUSTRIA 1215-12 1950-53 Birds set of 7 to 20s, FU with crisp cds cancels. (7) Cat. £400 US4 PH £89.00

1913 AUSTRIA 1215-12 1950-53 Birds set of 7, very fresh & fine mint, lightest hinge remains. Cat. £500 US2 PH £195.00

1914 AUSTRIA 1215-21 1950-53 Air set complete to 20s, fine used. (7) Cat. £400 US3 PH £118.00

1915 AUSTRIA 1950-98 Collection of u.m. Austria in a large stockbook and stock display book. 
The latter has light duplication 1950's to 1989, mainly u.m. The large stockbook 
is 1987 to 1998 and appears almost complete for the period, mainly in u.m. pairs 
( Face 5900 AS and estimated cat £1800). Total cat approx. £3200. Cat. £3200  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £306.00

1916 AUSTRIA 1225-12 1951 Reconstruction Fund set, superb UM. (4) Cat. £100 US3 £41.00

1917 AUSTRIA 1225-
1228

1951 Reconstruction Fund set of 4 unmounted mint, 60g has one slightly nibbled 
perf at top, o/w very fresh & fine. Cat. £100 

US £27.00

1918 AUSTRIA 1225-8 1951 Reconstruction Fund set of 4 v.fine used Cat. £90 US5 (B) £17.00

1919 AUSTRIA 1224/13
62

1951-61 A mint & used collection on leaves from 1951 Renner to 1961 Freedom 
Martyrs. Useful values include 1952 Winter Olympics mint, 1s + 25g Catholics 
Day mint, 1954 Health Service set & Stamp Day u.m., 1955 10th Anniversary set 
fine used, 1958 Buildings x 14 u

US £107.00

1920 AUSTRIA 1233,36 1952 Olympic Games and Stamp Day f.u. Cat. £76 US4 £16.00

1921 AUSTRIA 1233/12
50

1952-53 A fresh commem group with Olympics 2s40+60g unmounted mint, 
1952 Stamp Day mint with tiny trace of gum disturbance, then unmounted mint 
1952 Catholics Day & 1953 Evangelical School rebuilding set of 5. Very fine(8) 
Cat. £123 

US £58.00

1922 AUSTRIA 1253 1954 150th Birth Anniv od M. Von Schwind - 1s.50 lilac, lightly MM. Cat. £27 US £12.00

1923 AUSTRIA 1269-
1273

1955 10th Anniv of Republic set to 2s.40, very fine UM marginal vert pairs. (5) 
Cat. £170 

US3 £68.00

1924 AUSTRIA 1277-12 1955 Vienna Building set, UM vertical pairs. (2) Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

1925 AUSTRIA 1282 1956 UN 2s.40 brown, UM marginal horiz pair, very fine. Cat. £48 US3 £16.00

1926 AUSTRIA 1283 1956 World Power Conference 2s.40 blue, UM marginal vertical pair, very fine. 
Cat. £44 

US3 £16.00

1927 AUSTRIA 1288 1957-2001 Apparently complete u.m. sets & MS in stockbook, from 1957Pres 
Korner to 2001 Stamp Day, well-sorted coln with very high c/v of circa £1600. 
(100s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US6 £335.00

1928 AUSTRIA 1363/14
61

1961-65 A mainly mint, with much unmounted, collection of the period on 
leaves, with a few used scattered throughout. Includes a few definitive values 
from the 1957-70 series. Some good thematic content! (115) Cat. £115 

US £44.00

1929 AUSTRIA 1462/15
14

1965-67 A mainly mint(much unmounted) selection of the period on leaves, with 
the usual useful thematics, no duplication, very clean (56) Cat. £65 

US £22.00

1930 AUSTRIA 1966-81 Apparently complete sets & MS u.m. coln in stockbook, c/v circa £400. 
(100s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US6 £84.00

1931 AUSTRIA 1515/16
02

1967-70 A mainly mint (with high % unmounted), collection on leaves with much 
completion for the period. Also a number of used values mounted with the mint. 
A very clean & fine lot(88 m or u.m. + c30 used) Cat. £125 

US £44.00

1932 AUSTRIA 1603/16
74

1971-73 A mainly v.fine used range on leaves, with much completion for the 
period incl. 1972 min sheet, a few mint vals with the used.(c90) Cat. £70 

US £22.00

1933 AUSTRIA 1692/19
21

1973-81 A mainly unmounted or lightly hinged range on leaves, with some min 
sheets, much completion for the period. Very fresh & fine. (missing most of the 
1973 Views values) (232 + 3 m/sheets)

US £89.00

1934 AUSTRIA 1973-83 Views set, mint, almost all unmounted, a couple with light hinge traces. 
A lovely set (28) Cat. £80 

US £44.00

1935 AUSTRIA 1978 Christmas Philatelic sheetlet with 1949 Child Welfare set, 1953 Christmas 
set & 1957-70 Definitive 2s, u.m. VF. (8) Cat. £115 

US6 £25.00

1936 AUSTRIA 1923-
2183

1982-88 apparently complete u.m. commemorative sets & MS on Lighthouse 
hingeless album pages, from 1982 Skiing to 1988 Xmas, c/v approx £440.

US6 £92.00
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1937 AUSTRIA 1923-
2548

1982-99 Complete sets & MS u.m. coln on Safe Dual hingeless album pages (140-
171), from 1982 Skiing, 1993 Monasteries set of 10, through to 1999 Geology, 
c/v circa £1150. (100s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US6 £240.00

1938 AUSTRIA 1991-99 Collection of u.m. on Lighthouse leaves. Appears to be complete for the 
period. Few 100's Cat. £700 

US4 £162.00

1939 AUSTRIA - LEVANT 1-70 virtually complete Mint or Used coln with some duplication on album pages, 
with much of interest from Franz Joseph heavy print vals U incl 25s deep-purple 
x 2, 25s grey-lilac, 50s perf 10½, fine print 3s x 3, 1883 Arms vals, Turkish 
currency incl 1890-96 vals to 20pi on 2g green, 1908-14 incl 20pa carmine on 
dull rose paper U x 3 (forged cancels?), good coln for specialist interest. (120) 
Cat. £1100 

US £294.00

1940 AUSTRIA - LEVANT 7c 1867 Franz Ferdinand 50s perf 12 pinkish brown, Used with large part cds, some 
short perfs and a little o/c to NW. Cat. £250 

US £67.00

1941 AUSTRIA - LEVANT 12 1881 Franz Ferdinad 15s red-brown perf 9½ fine print, fresh FU with part 
Constantinople cds, a little o/c to NE. Cat. £300 

US PH £89.00

1942 AUSTRIA - LEVANT 13 1883 Franz Ferdinand 25s grey-lilac fine print, fresh FU with part cds, o/c to S. 
Cat. £600 

US PH £178.00

1943 AUSTRIA - POST 
OFFICES ABROAD

1864 Lombardy & Venetia 1864 Arms 3s, 5s, 10s & 15s perf 9½, also 1858-59 
Journal 2k, all FU with cds, typical mixed condition the 15s has a short perf & a 
thin. (5) Cat. £324 

US5 £32.00

1944 AUSTRIA - POST 
OFFICES ABROAD

LOMBARDY & VENETIA 1850-63 Used range of vals with above average 
condition and often better cancels, from 1850-57 Arms 15c x 11 all 4 marg with 
a couple signed incl by Dienna, 30c x 2 & 45c, 1858-62 vals to 15s, 1861-62 10s, 
1864 perf 9½vals to 15s, a fine coln. (24) Cat. £730 

US2 £141.00

1945 AUSTRIA - POST 
OFFICES ABROAD

LOMBARDY & VENETIA 1850-64 range of mostly Used issue, with 1850 Arms vals 
incl 45c type I & type III, 1858-62 profile vals incl type II 3s (short corner perf), 
1864 Arms 3s M, condition is typical for this era. (19) Cat. £730 

US5 £76.00

1946 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

1867-1918 Various small groups, with Offices in the Turkish Empire 1867-
1908((54), Territories Acquired by Italy (110), K.U.K Feldpost (25), Serbian 
Occupation(6), Lombady Venetia (12 + reprint) & Romania(1). Mint & used 
throughout, a nice starter collection for th

US £36.00

1947 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

106 1879 ½k black, value at top, fine used, h/rs. Cat. £50 US £22.00

1948 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

106 1879 ½k black, value at top, mint, part og., h/r. Cat. £34 US £11.00

1949 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

106,135,
146

1879 ½k black (LMM), 1k grey (LPOG) & 5k red (UM), values at top. Cat. £50 US £22.00

1950 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

1879-1918 Small collection on Prinz stockpages, odd values, some duplication. 
Mainly used and ideal for expansion. Generally in good condition with some 
useful postmarks. Total of 81 stamps, including a few postage dues and 
newspaper stamps. Cat value c£300.

US £53.00

1951 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

173 1900 30h brown, value at bottom, lightly MM with small h/r. Centred NW where 
frame at top cut by perfs. Good perfs, lovely fresh colour. Cat. £275 

US PH £89.00

1952 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

173 1900 30h brown, value at bottom, lightly MM with small h/r. Centred marginally 
N, good perfs. Lovely fresh colour. Cat. £275 

US PH £125.00

1953 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

193,197-
201A

1906 25h, 45h, 50h, 1k, 2k & 5k good to fine used, h/r, with full or part 'Milit 
Post' cancellations. Cat. £54 

US £22.00

1954 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

200A 1906 2k green, fine used, h/r. Cat. £25 US £11.00

1955 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

200A 1906 2k green, very fine used. Cat. £25 US £12.00

1956 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

350-355 1910 80th Birthday of Francis Joseph I - 6v from longer set, 25h to 50h, very fine 
mint with faint hinge trace. Cat. £43 

US £23.00

1957 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

1-18 1915 Diagonal opts on Bosnia 1h to 2k, mint to 12h used 20h to 50h + 72h, used, 
60h. 1k & 2k mint. Very fine (18) Cat. £73 

US2 £24.00
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1958 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

1915-18 often complete coln on album pages, mostly Used and with useful 
duplication of vals, with General Issues incl most of 1915-17 Franz Joseph set to 
10k, 1917-18 Charles set, Italy Issues incl 1918 Charles surch set, Romania Issues 
incl 1917 ovpt set, 1918 set M+FU, Bosnia 1916 diag ovpt mostly complete to 1k, 
good coln for this period. (190) Cat. £430 

US2 £118.00

1959 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

1916-18 Part complete FU coln on album pages, incl 1917-18 Charles I set to 
90h, Italy 1918 surch set of 19, Rumania Charles 1918 set, etc, useful range. (76) 
Cat. £195 

US5 £35.00

1960 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 1879-1906 Specialised coln of Eagle issues Mint/Used 
with perf & paper varieties (mostly unchecked), incl 1879-1900 with value at top 
types I & II various perfs, 1900-01 value at bottom, 1901-06 numerals in black, 
all neatly displayed on Schaubek pages and ideal for specialist. C/V circa £1500 
(as presented). (200)

US4 £206.00

1961 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 1879-1918 very good mostly FU coln on illus album 
pages, largely complete and often with duplication, from 1879-1900 range to 
25k (4) incl dupl vals with shades, perfs, etc, 1900-01 range to 5k, 1906 Pictorial 
set plus most of 2nd set, 1910 80th Birthday set, 1912 new vals, 1916 Franz 
Joseph set to 4k, 1917 Charles set, etc, much scope for further work. (250) Cat. 
£850 

US2 £235.00

1962 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

171 BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 1900-01 Eagle with value at bottom 20h pink perf 10½, 
m.m. with slight toning around h/r, a few pulled perfs on right. Cat. £275 

US4 £32.00

1963 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

173 BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 1900-01 Eagle with value at bottom 30h pale bistre 
perf 10½, Fresh m.m. with h/r, well-centred and good perfs. Cat. £275 

US4 £41.00

1964 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
MILITARY POST

343-358 BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 1910 80th Birthday pictorial set to 5k, UM very fine. 
(16) Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

1965 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

D51/D79
A

1902-08 Green Postage Dues of Austria overprinted 20pa, 1pi, 2pi & 5pi, then 
1908 piastre values 1pi, 1½pi, 2pi, 5pi, 10pi & 30pi. All very fine used(10) Cat. 
£400 

US4 
PH 

£95.00

1966 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

50/5 1902-28 Offices in Turkey - Turkish currency, a range of fine used values 1903 x 5 
vals to 2pi & 1908 pictorials to 20pi, 1902 postage due set of 5 & 1928 dues to 
2pi, a very useful & fine lot(24) Cat. £222 

US5 £37.00

1967 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

1903 French Currency ovpt Mint/Used range with some duplicated vals, from 
1903-04 with varnish bars incl 50c MM & FU, without varnish bars 1f, 2f & 3f 
MM, 1904-05 with bars 10c & 25c FU, without bars 5c FU, 1908 Accession range 
to 50c incl 25c deep blue/azure FU, good range. (25) Cat. £1055 

US2 £290.00

1968 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

F5-F7 1903-04 French Currency ovpt 1f on 1k, 2f on 2k & 4f on 4k perf 12½ on granite 
paper, each FU with 'Jerusalem' etc, cds, rarely seen. (3) Cat. £1875 

US2 
PH 

£438.00

1969 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

F1A/F24 1903-14 A mainly mint range ex SG F1A & F2A(these used), small range of opts 
on Austria definitive values &1908 vals to 1fr v.f.mint(18) Cat. £100 

US2 £32.00

1970 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

F11B 1904-05 French Currency ovpt 50c grey-blue perf 13x12½ with varnish bars, FU 
with clear 'ADRIANOPEL' cds, centred a little to W but clear of perfs, rarely seen. 
Cat. £2000 

US2 
PH 

£548.00

1971 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

17-22 1908 60th Anniversary set of 6 very fine used Cat. £210 US PH £80.00

1972 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN 
POST OFFICES IN THE 
TURKISH EMPIRE

1915-18 A very fine used collection on 4 album leaves, with 1915 diagonal 
overprint set to 2k, 1915 (July) & 1917 sets complete, 1918 trio & 1916 
Newspaper stamps. Very fine lot (72) Cat. £320 

US5 £60.00

2963 BELGIUM 12/15 King Leopold Medallions 1c green & 40c carmine imperf on thin paper, 1c is 4 
margin unused with light h/r and slight toning, 40c possibly cleaned/rubbed 4 
margin with coloured mark in W margin, useful space fillers. (2)

US3 £68.00

2964 BELGIUM 39-45 King Leopold II 1866-67 Small Lion range MM or Unused in mixed condition, incl 
1c MM with patchy gum (poss reprint?), 1c perf 14½ x 14 MM with some 
browned gum, 1c MM with Calves expert mark on gum, 2c & 5c perf 15 Unused, 
presentable range. Cat. £3020 

US3 £204.00
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2965 BELGIUM 1-2 1849 duplicated Epaulettes 10c brown (7) & 20c blue (18) Used, presented on 
album pages, mostly better examples with 3/4 margins and neat cancel though 
inevitably some imperfections, with shades particularly the 20c, thick and thin 
paper and some plate II identified, some expert marks noted, c/v assumes 
cheapest shades. Cat. £2430 

US3 £409.00

2966 BELGIUM 1849-1930 Mint and used collection on leaves(90) with good coverage of early 
issues, mixed condition

US4 £63.00

2967 BELGIUM 1849-1936 valuable mostly Used coln on SG Ideal album pages, largely complete 
and with useful duplication throughout thoug often missing the top vals, from 
1849 Epaulettes 20c U (cut in corner), dupl Medallions incl 1851 40c, 1861 1c & 
40c, 1863-65 40c x 6, 1865-66 range to 1f U, 1866-67 Lion 1c & 2c Unused (both 
grubby), 5c Used, 1869-80 incl 8c both shades, 1911 Brussels Exhib set with 
'1911' ovpt, 1912 King Albert set, 1914/15 Red Cross sets, 1928/29 Anti-TB sets, 
1929 King Albert defins Paris & Malines, through to 1936. (100s) Cat. £4150 

US2 
PH 

£1096.00

2968 BELGIUM 1849-2010 early to modern run through coln in large well-filled stockbook, from 
early Used incl 1849 imperf Medallion vals, then often complete M/U without 
top vals, from 1950s often UM to 1980, and UM/U to 2010, also coln of Used 
Railway Stamps and Belgian Congo range. (1000s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £300.00

2969 BELGIUM 3-4 1849-50 Medallions 10c brown x 4 & 20c blue x 3 with boxed wmk, each is 4 
margin FU with well struck cancel, attractive range. Cat. £870 

US3 £177.00

2970 BELGIUM 3-5 1849-50 Medallions set of 3 with boxed wmk, each is 4 margin and FU with 
barred cancel. (3) Cat. £990 

US3 
PH 

£170.00

2971 BELGIUM 5 1849-50 Medallions 40c carmine 4 margin with boxed wmk, FU with clear barred 
4 cancel, small crease. Cat. £750 

US3 
PH 

£116.00

2972 BELGIUM 5 1849-50 Medallions 40c carmine with framed wmk, f.u. with barred '24' cancel, 
4 marg from wide to close in 2 corners, good example of this rare stamp. Cat. 
£750 

US5 
PH 

£95.00

2973 BELGIUM 5 1849-50 Medallions 40c carmine with boxed wmk & 4 good margins, FU with 
barred 24 cancel, good example. Cat. £750 

US3 
PH 

£130.00

2974 BELGIUM 1849-54 Mint and used collection in Letra album(100s) including 'Epaulettes' 10c 
brown(3),20c blue(3), 'Medallions' imperfs inc 40c red(6), perf 1c to 40c, all 
used, 1866 Lion set used inc 1c grey imperf single, 1910-11 Exhibition sets 
complete used, 1933 Anti-TB set used, extensive Railway Parcels inc 1935 set to 
100Fr used, mainly fine

US8 £151.00

2975 BELGIUM 1-15 1849-61 imperf Used vals on Davo album pages, from 1849 Epaulettes 10c & 
20c, 1849-50 Medallions wmk with border 10c signed on the reverse by Aimé 
Brun & 20c x 2 thin & thick paper, 1851 wmk with frame 10c x 2, 20c x 2 & 40c, 
1858-61 40c x 2, condition good for these with mostly clear barred cancels, 
mostly 4 margin with few imperfections. (15) Cat. £1195 

US5 £179.00

2976 BELGIUM 1-27 1849-65 Epaulettes & Medallions u with some duplication, incl Epaulettes 10c x 
2, 20c x 3, Medallions with 1861 1c x 3, 40c x 4, Perf 1c x 3, 40c x 4, typical mixed 
condition though often better cancels, a useful range. (32) Cat. £1900 

US8 £134.00

2977 BELGIUM 1850-1936 substantially complete MM or Used coln on SG New Ideal illus album 
pages, from classics with some faults noted, incl 1849-50 Medallions 10c & 20c 
U, 1918 Red Cross 1f +1f MM, 1919-20 Tin Hat 1f MM, 1929 profile vals to 
Malines 100f FU, etc, good range. (100s) Cat. £920 

US3 £188.00

2978 BELGIUM 1850's- 2006 Box with an extensive mint and used collection in 6 Simplex 
Albums. From early definitives, middle period to modern. Includes some good 
1950's sets including 1952 UPU and other better sets, with some u.m. With 
modern sets mainly u.m. Also some loose items on leaves including revenues 
and a few covers and booklets. Large quantity in 6 volumes, mainly fine with cat 
value £6000+ Cat. £6000 

 £800.00

2979 BELGIUM 1850s-1980s Small box with an extensive collection and accumulation of mint 
and used Belgium in 4 stockbooks. The first volume is duplicated used, mint and 
some u.m. to 1969. Mixed condition, but many fine and very high cat value. 
Volume two with 1970's-80's mainly mint sets, cat £900+, volume three cat 
£1100+  with 1940's-70's u.m. sets and mini sheets including 1958 Antarctic 
Sheet u.m. but with a small tone spot. Further mint ranges in a 4th volume. Few 
1000's and very high cat value. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £275.00
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2980 BELGIUM 8 1851 Medallions 40c carmine with frameless wmk, 4 margin fresh FU with 
barred 21 cancel. Cat. £160 

US3 £30.00

2981 BELGIUM 6-15 1851-61 King Leopold I imperf Medallions duplicated Used range neatly 
presented on album pages, with 10c x 20 (incl pairs), 20c x 22 (incl pairs), 1c 
green x 5, 40c x 7, condition generally good though inevitably some 
imperfections, c/v circa £2,350. (54)

US2 £446.00

2982 BELGIUM 1851-91 early Used range on stockpages, from Medallions vals incl 1861 40c, 
1863-65 1c x 2, 1865-66 vals to 1f, 1866-67 vals to 5c, 1869-80 vals with shades 
incl 8c, 1884-91 vals, useful range with some typical faults. (51) Cat. £780 

US5 £115.00

2983 BELGIUM 9-11 1858 King Leopold I Medallion 10c, 20c & 40c imperf w/o wmk, 4 margin fresh 
Used. (3) Cat. £200 

US2 £39.00

2984 BELGIUM 12 1861 Medallion 1c green, f.u. with most of clear cds, 4 margin from wide to 
close, good example. Cat. £180 

US5 £27.00

2985 BELGIUM 12 1861 Medallions 1c green with large oval, almost 4 margin (touching at NE 
corner), fresh FU with cds. Cat. £180 

US3 £30.00

2986 BELGIUM 13 1861 Medallions 10c brown on thick paper, 3 margin (touching at top) with large 
W margin, part o.g. with tiny thin and single tone spot, presentable example. 
Cat. £900 

US3 
PH 

£123.00

2987 BELGIUM 13 1861 Medallions 10c brown w/o wmk on thick paper, MM with some gum 
cracking and tone spots, expert mark on reverse. Cat. £900 

US3 £68.00

2988 BELGIUM 14 1861 King Leopold Medallions 20c blue on thin paper, fresh MM with small h/r, 
repaired NE corner. Cat. £950 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

2989 BELGIUM 1861-1945 A mint &  used collection on 16 stock pages(mainly 6 to 8 strips perf 
page), from useful early used 1861 vals(20) to 40c, mixed margins, 1863-65 1c, 
10c(10), 20c(4) & 40c(4)mainly good to v.fine. 1865-6 with vals to 40c, then a 
general run with some mint,

US £89.00

2990 BELGIUM 1863-1920 Virtually complete f.u. coln on Davo illus (modified) album pages, 
from Medallion 1863-65 perf set of 4, 1865-66 set to 1f, 1866-67 Snall Lion set, 
1869-80 set to 1f, 1863 set, 1884-91 set, 11893-1900 set with Sunday labels, 
1905-08 set with Sunday labels, 1910 Brussels Exhib set & 1911 Charleoi Exhib 
ovpt set, 1912 set, 1914 & 1915 RX sets, 1915-22 set (ex Franken 5f, mostly 
superior copies & few faults noted. (150) Cat. £1670 

US5 £333.00

2991 BELGIUM 1863-65 King Leoplold Medallion perf issues, incl 1c green line perf 12½ Unused, 
irregular comb perf 1c Unused x 2, & 10c Unused, perf 14½ Unused, space fillers. 
Cat. £975 

US3 £103.00

2992 BELGIUM 16-27 1863-65 King Leopold I Medallions perf duplicated Used range displayed on 
album pages, incl line perf 12½ 1c x 3 & 40c x 3, comb perf 12½ 1c x 3 & 40c x 6, 
perf 14½ 1c & 40c x 3, some mixed condition though generally good and a useful 
range. (47) Cat. £1200 

US2 £235.00

2993 BELGIUM 20 1864 King Leopold Medallion 1c green comb perf 12½ x 13, fresh M with large 
h/r, tiny split on edge and o/c. Cat. £130 

US3 £17.00

2994 BELGIUM 29-105 1865-1908 Mostly u coln on stockpages, some duplication with catalogued 
shades and many with better cancels, from 1865-66 vals to 1f u (SG 33), 1866-67 
Lions incl 2c unused x 3, 5c u x 2 & unused, 1869-80 range to 1f u x 3, 1883 set u, 
1884-91 vals to 2f u, 1893-1900 range with labels to 2f u, inevitably some faults 
but a good lot. (106) Cat. £1860 

US8 £159.00

2995 BELGIUM 29-30 1865-66 perf 14½ x 14 10c & 20c with typical imperfections for this era, heavy 
h/r 10c has adhesion from album on reverse, good space fillers. Cat. £1250 

US8 £71.00

2996 BELGIUM 29-38 1865-66 King Leopold duplicated Used coln displayed on album pages, incl perf 
14½ x 14 40c x 2 & 1f lilac, perf 15 1f x 2, condition generally good though some 
typical faults noted. (51) Cat. £890 

US2 £172.00

2997 BELGIUM 30 1865-66 20c blue perf14½ x 14 on thin paper, fresh LMM with small h/r, gum a 
litlle patchy & o/c to E, good example. Cat. £800 

US3 
PH 

£191.00

2998 BELGIUM 30 1865-66 King Leopold 20c blue imperf on thin paper, FU with 'dotted numeral' 
325, comes with RPS photo cert confirming 'postally used plate proof', with 
J.H.Stollow expert mark on reverse, rare.

US2 £39.00

2999 BELGIUM 30 1865-66 King Leopold I 20c blue perf 14½ x 14 on thin paper, MM with light h/r, 
some untidy perfs & small thins, still presentable. Cat. £800 

US3 £109.00
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3000 BELGIUM 33 1865-66 1f lilac perf 14½ x 14, m.m space filler with little o.g and adhesion from 
album page, centred to bottom left and some short perfs, still a rare stamp. Cat. 
£3750 

US8 
PH 

£157.00

3001 BELGIUM 33 1865-66 King Leopold I 1f lilac perf 14½ x 14, FU with dotted numeral 7 cancel, 
good perfs and well centred. Cat. £200 

US2 £39.00

3002 BELGIUM 35 1865-66 King Leopold I 20c blue perf 15 on thick paper, unused and a little 
grubby with odd short perfs and small thin, space filler. Cat. £500 

US3 £51.00

3003 BELGIUM 35 1865-66 King Leopold I 20c blue perf 15, unused, presentable space filler. Cat. 
£500 

US3 £51.00

3004 BELGIUM 37 1865-66 40c carmine perf 15, unused example with a number of imperfections, 
presentable space filler. Cat. £1400 

US3 £191.00

3005 BELGIUM 38 1865-66 1Fr lilac on thick paper, perf 15, fine used Cat. £140 US PH £44.00

3006 BELGIUM 34 1866 King Leopold I 10c perf 15, MM with h/r and light toning, o/c and untidy 
perfs. Cat. £300 

US3 £41.00

3007 BELGIUM 41 1866 2c blue perf 14½ x 14, fine cds used Cat. £120 US PH £44.00

3008 BELGIUM 42 1866 Small Lion 5c brown perf 14½ x 14, FU & well centred. Cat. £130 US2 £25.00

3009 BELGIUM 40 1866-67 Small Lion 1c grey perf 14½ x 14, fresh MM with small h/r, small area of 
gum loss on perfs and tone spot at lower edge, well centred. Cat. £250 

US3 £51.00

3010 BELGIUM 41 1866-67 Small Lion 2c blue perf 14½ x 14 on thin paper, MM with good colour 
though toned on gum, well centred. Cat. £900 

US3 
PH 

£153.00

3011 BELGIUM 41-45 1866-67 King Leopold II Used Small Lion range with some duplication,  incl 
imperf 1c x 2 singles (reprints?), perf 14½ x 14 2c blue x 3, perf 15 2c blue & 5c 
brown x 4, generally good condition with better cancels. (13) Cat. £1090 

US2 £211.00

3012 BELGIUM 42 1866-67 Small Lion 5c brown perf 14½ x 14, fresh MM with small h/r and 
somwhat patchy gum & single small tone spot, well centred. Cat. £1100 

US3 
PH 

£225.00

3013 BELGIUM 43 1866-67 Small Lion 1c grey perf 15, MLH with light gum browning, a little o/c but 
clear of perfs. Cat. £170 

US2 £26.00

3014 BELGIUM 44 1866-67 Small Lion 2c blue perf 15 on thick paper, fresh MM with small central 
thin, very good centring. Cat. £700 

US3 
PH 

£144.00

3015 BELGIUM 46-55a 1869-80 King Leopold II Mint range to 50c with additional shades, incl 8c x 2, 10c 
x 4, 20c x 2, 25c x 2, 30c x 2, 40c x 3, typical imperfections for this era though 
mostly free of thins, very presentable with c/v around £ depending on shades. 
(19) Cat. £2950 

US3 
PH 

£512.00

3016 BELGIUM 46-62 1869-80 King Leopold set to 5f duplicated Used with shades, neatly displayed on 
Devon pages, incl 8c x 4, 5f has a blunt corner perf, a loose corner perf and a 
thinned perf, a little o/c but well clear of perfs, also a range of 5f forgeries, c/v 
circa £3250 depending on shades. (107)

US2 £509.00

3017 BELGIUM 55a 1869-80 King Leopold II 50c drab, fresh Unused with small thin in top corner, 
small marks on margin. Cat. £475 

US3 £48.00

3018 BELGIUM 56 1869-80 King Leopold II 1f dull lilac, fresh MM with small h/r and light gum 
cracks, some untidy perfs and o/c to W. Cat. £700 

US3 
PH 

£144.00

3019 BELGIUM 56 1869-80 King Leopold II 1f dull-lilac, fresh MM with some patchy gum, horiz 
crease and o/c to NW. Cat. £700 

US3 
PH 

£119.00

3020 BELGIUM 56a 1869-80 King Leopold II 1f mauve, fresh MM with light h/r and small thin at top 
edge, a little o/c but clear of perfs. Cat. £700 

US3 
PH 

£144.00

3021 BELGIUM 57 1869-80 King Leopold 5f yellow-brown, fresh FU with cds, repaired SE corner 
perf, comes with RPS photo cert confirming genuine. Cat. £2500 

US3 
PH 

£512.00

3022 BELGIUM 57 1869-80 King Leopold II 5f yellow-brown, fresh Unused with small h/r, well 
centred, comes with APS photo cert stating 'unused, genuine, regummed, 
repaired on book, very presentable example. Cat. £6000 

US3 
PH 

£1022.00

3023 BELGIUM 57a 1869-80 King Leopold II 5f red-brown, fresh unused and fair centring, comes 
with RPSL photo cert stating 'unused, genuine, regummed. Cat. £2500 

US3 
PH 

£425.00

3024 BELGIUM 57a 1869-80 King Leopold II 5f red-brown, fresh FU with large part Brussels cds, 
single loose perf in one corner, well centred example of this rare stamp. Cat. 
£2500 

US3 
PH 

£579.00

3025 BELGIUM 62 1869-80 King Leopold II 25c olive-bistre perf 14, fresh MM & well centred. Cat. 
£160 

US2 £32.00
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3026 BELGIUM 62 1869-80 25c olive bistre, centered to SW corner, very fine mint Cat. £130 US PH £44.00

3027 BELGIUM 1870-1984 Collection Of Postage Dues including early SG D63-4 and ' T' 
cancellations with 1919 unused to 1f. Also 1891 Telephone Tax stamps.

US2 £47.00

3028 BELGIUM 57 1878 King Leopold II 5f yellow-brown, U with band cancel, slightly rounded 
corner perf & fair centring. Cat. £2500 

US5 
PH 

£249.00

3029 BELGIUM P63-66 1879 Railway Parcels used 10c, 20c, 25c & 50c, fine used(4) Cat. £70 US £18.00

3030 BELGIUM P63-8 1879 Railway Parcels set with 10c to 25c mint, 1 franc mint and the 50c and 80c 
f.u. Generally sound and well centred. (6). Mounted on an album page. Cat. 
£2603 

US2 
PH 

£744.00

3031 BELGIUM 1879-1948 Railway Parcels mostly Used coln with some duplication, from 1879-
82 80c orange-yellow, then mostly complete or complete sets, incl 1920, 1920-
21, etc. (260) Cat. £400 

US2 £94.00

3032 BELGIUM 58-62 1880 King Leopold II perf 14 set to 25c incl 2 shades of 5c, MM generally good 
though some areas of gum loss, well centred. (6) Cat. £456 

US3 £109.00

3033 BELGIUM 62a 1880 King Leopold II 25c ochre, fresh colour with some o.g and possibly 
regummed with light h/r, well centred. Cat. £250 

US3 £51.00

3034 BELGIUM 1880-1940 Interesting study of Roller cancels on 3 album pages with high values 
to 2f and 5f and on 2 savings stamps documents. Useful lot.

US2 £51.00

3035 BELGIUM 160 1880-83 4d grey brown plate 17, f.u. Cat. £75 US2 £22.00

3036 BELGIUM 1880's-1950's An extensive A to Z collection of Belgian Railway Station 
postcards, well presented with corresponding cancellations on railway stamps. A 
well researched and comprehensive collection. Housed on leaves, in 5 large 
packets in a medium size box.
Approximately 280 cards and 100's of cancellations. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £477.00

3037 BELGIUM 1882 Collection and study of 1882 railway issues to 1F and 2F. Cat value over 
£1500 if genuine but some apparent reprints including imperfs. Also includes a 
good range of shades and used with cancellations (5 pages)

US2 £157.00

3038 BELGIUM 1882-2001 A back-of the book range on 30+ Hagner type pages with Newspaper 
stamps, Parcel stamps, booklets(9), 20+ min sheets, a few covers & fiscals, etc. A 
really interesting lot to have fun with

US £80.00

3039 BELGIUM P69-P84 1882-94 Railway Parcels vals, incl 10c both shades, 15c, 25c both shades, 50c 2 
shades & 80c 2 shades, UM superb examples. (9) Cat. £925 

US3 £313.00

3040 BELGIUM 63-64 1883 King Leopold II 10c & 20c, fresh MM, 20c has a light vert crease and loose 
corner perf. Cat. £363 

US3 £75.00

3041 BELGIUM 64 1883 King Leopold II 20c blue-grey, MM with light h/r, feint toning and good 
centring. Cat. £325 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

3042 BELGIUM 65 1883 King Leopold II 25c dull blue, fresh MM with largish h/r, o/c to E just 
touching perfs, good example. Cat. £650 

US3 
PH 

£157.00

3043 BELGIUM 66 1883 King Leopold II violet, fine MM with light gum creases, lovely fresh 
example with just a tiny coloured mark on the front, comes with Pascal Behr 
photo cert confirming genuine. Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£130.00

3044 BELGIUM 1883-1909 King Leopold II duplicated Used coln displayed on Deven album 
pages, from 1883 set incl 25c x 5 & 50c x 6, 1884-91 set incl 2f x 5, 1893-1900 set 
with Sunday labels incl 50c yellow-brown x 6, 1f carmine/green x 5, 2f 
mauve/flesh x 4, 1905-8 set incl 2f x 5, mostly better cancels, c/v circa £2500. 
(100s)

US2 £489.00

3045 BELGIUM 67-77 1884-91 King Leopold II Mint range to 2f (ex 1f) with additional shades, incl 20c 
olive-green Unused, attractive range with a few defects noted. (13) Cat. £655 

US3 £109.00

3046 BELGIUM 76 1884-91 King Leopold II red-brown on green paper, fine MM with h/r, centred to 
E, rare in this condition. Cat. £1300 

US3 
PH 

£354.00

3047 BELGIUM 1893 Group of 10 m.m. each with Delivery label attached. 1c grey,small tone 
spot, 2c yellow small thin, 5c green, 10c carmine, 25c gum faults, 35c h/r, 50c 
grey h/r, 1f carmine crease , 2f mauve perf faults. SG78a,79, 81,83,85,86,88,89 
& 91. (10) Cat. £380 

US11 
PH (B)

£18.00

3048 BELGIUM 78-91 1893-1900 King Leopold II range to 2f (no 2f mauve/white)with Sunday labels, 
fresh MM and generally good condition for these, some have exprt mark on 
reverse. (15) Cat. £685 

US3 £137.00
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3049 BELGIUM 79-91 1893-1900 King Leopold II set from 2c to 2f mauve/flesh (13 of 15 vals), each 
with Sunday delivery label, fresh m.h. with h/r and VF for these. (13) Cat. £635 

US5 
PH 

£112.00

3050 BELGIUM 87-88 1893-1900 King Leopold II 50c grey & 50c yellow-brown with Sunday labels, 
fresh MM. (2) Cat. £175 

US3 £41.00

3051 BELGIUM 92 1893-1900 King Leopold II 2f mauve on white paper with Sunday label, MM with 
heavy h/r, fresh colour if a little grubby in parts, fair centring. Cat. £250 

US3 £51.00

3052 BELGIUM 1893-1909 King Leopold II Mint coln presented on album pages, incl 1893-1900 
range with Sunday labels to 50c both shades, also 1c in block of 25, 1896 
Brussels Exhib 5c & 10c in full sheets of 25 with margin, 1905-8 vals to 35c, 1907-
09 set, good range. (50 + 3 sheets) Cat. £635 

US3 £130.00

3053 BELGIUM 1893-1942 balance of a very fine Mint coln presented on album pages, largely 
complete sets and vast majority are UM, from early selection incl 1907-9 Arms 
of Antwerp set, 1915-22 Views 1f violet, 1929-31 Express set, 1930 Air set, 1930 
BIT ovpt set, 1930 Anti-TB set, 1931 Express 2f.45 & surch 2.fo on 2f.45, 1934 
War Invalids set, 1937 Eugene Ysaye MS, 1939 Ruben's House set, 1939 Orval 
Abbey set, 1941-42 Winter Relief MS pair, far from complete but very fine 
condition. (130+3 MS) Cat. £780 

US3 £204.00

3054 BELGIUM 1895-1942 Mint and used collection of railway parcel sets. Very high cat value 
but some reprints of 1895 issues. Later issues to 1941 and 1945 sets mint. (13 
pages)

US2 £118.00

3055 BELGIUM 104a 1905-08 King Leopold 1f orange with Sunday label, fresh MM, o/c but clear of 
perfs. Cat. £250 

US3 £61.00

3056 BELGIUM 99-105 1905-08 King Leopold II set to 2f with extra shades, all with Sunday delivery 
labels, fresh m.h. with h/r, 1f has a light gum crease & black mark on reverse, VF 
for these. (9) Cat. £600 

US5 £105.00

3057 BELGIUM 99-105 1905-08 King Leopold set with Sunday labels to 2f plus shades incl both 1f, fine 
MM (1f orange is unused) with , typical mixed centring. (11) Cat. £900 

US3 £184.00

3058 BELGIUM 99-105 1905-08 Set of 7 plus extra shades of 25c(milky blue) & 1fr(orange), all hinged 
mint, good fresh colours & complete tabs. Scarce so fine.(9) Cat. £720 

US8 
PH 

£85.00

3059 BELGIUM 102-108 1905-09 1905-08 35c brown-purple & 50c grey, 1907-09 set of 3, all MM with 
small h/r, slight toning and creases but presentable range. (5) Cat. £265 

US2 £62.00

3060 BELGIUM 1905-65 Intact extensive collection mainly used in slightly mixed condition on 
album pages, much being cds fine used. 1910 Exhib various. 1914 Red Cross set 
SG151-53. 1932 Mercer Fund set 609-17. 1932 TB set. 1951 Air se-tenant pair 
with label SG1368-69. 1954 Brugge set on 29 6 1954 registered cover. Trough to 
1965. Express Letter issues Newspaper, Parcel Post incl SGB529. Railways 
extensive from 1902-60. Railway Officals. Huge cat value (100's).

US2 £392.00

3061 BELGIUM 108a 1909 Arms 5c green in strip of 5, fine centre stamp MM o/w UM, an unusual 
multiple. Cat. £110 

US3 £30.00

3062 BELGIUM 109-130 1910-11 Brussels Exhib, 1c & 2c cds used SG109-110. 2c shaded background cds 
f.u. SG114. Ovpt Charleroi 1911 1c & 2c fine m.m. SG125-26. 2c cds used SG126. 
2c shaded background fine mint & cds used SG130. (8). Cat. £125 

 £40.00

3063 BELGIUM 1910-49 Mint coln of Anti-Tuberculosis issues described on Devon album pages, 
from 1910 Brussels Exhib set with Sunday labels, 1911 Charleroi Exhib ovpt set, 
then sets from 1925 to 1949 (ex 1933 set), also 1927 Men in Rowing Boat 5f 
purple in full sheetlet of 10, 1948/49 Belgian Post charity imperf sheet, plus 
other vignettes, mostly MM though some UM, a lovely coln well presented. (200 
+ 4 MS) Cat. £1200 

US3 £327.00

3064 BELGIUM 117-124 1911 Brussels Exhib set of 8 with ovpt and Sunday labels, fresh MM (2nd 2c is 
unused), well centred. (8) Cat. £500 

US3 £103.00

3065 BELGIUM 117-124 1911 Brussels Exhibition set with '1911' ovpt, all complete with Sunday Delivery 
label, fresh u.m. or m.l.h. VF. (8) Cat. £500 

US5 
PH 

£100.00

3066 BELGIUM 125-26 1911 Brussels Exhib. Charleroi 1911 ovpt on 1c & 2c fine m.m. & 2c full cds f.u. 
(3). Cat. £55 

 £24.00

3067 BELGIUM 133-143 1912 King Albert I set with Sunday Delivery labels, u.m. or m.h. (1f, 2f & 5f are 
u.m.), VF set. (11) Cat. £200 

US5 £49.00

3068 BELGIUM 133-143 1912 King Albert set to 5f, FU each with cds. (11) Cat. £110 US2 £30.00

3069 BELGIUM 133-143 1912 King Albert I set to 5f with Sunday labels, very fine UM, 5f corner marginal 
with sheet No., light diag gum crease. (11) Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£68.00
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3070 BELGIUM 143 1912 King Albert 5f claret with Sunday label, Fine LMM. Cat. £140 US3 £38.00

3071 BELGIUM 1912-2000 20th Century misc M/U coln in large  'Belgique' stockbook, with WWI 
incl German Occup, h/v defins, officials, Anti-TB sets, modern u.m. defin & 
commem sets, MS u.m., Europa, etc, well organised and some light duplication. 
(100s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £49.00

3072 BELGIUM 1912-33 King Albert Used coln with some duplication neatly presented on Devon 
album pages, largely complete and with much of interest, incl 1912 vals to 5f, 
1915 Red Cross set x 2, 1919-20 Tin Hat to 1f, 1925 First Stamps set, 1928 Anti-
TB set, 1929 Malines 50f & Paris 100f, 1929 to 1931 Anti-TB sets, 1932 Balloon 
set x 2, generally good condition and mostly better cancels, c/v circa £1350. 
(100s)

US2 £352.00

3073 BELGIUM 1912-33 balance of a very fine King Albert I Mint coln presented on Devon 
pages, largely complete and with much of interest, incl 1912 definitive set with 
Sunday labels to 5f with extra vals, 1914 Red Cross set to 20c (20c is unused) 
with additional imperf and 'missing cross' varieties, 1915 Red Cross 10c +10c, 
1915-22 King Albert definitives with examples of each die, pictorials (no 5f 
Franken) incl 1f x 2, 10f x 2, 1919-20 Tin Hat vals to 1f, 1922-27 defitive set to 
10f with additional shades, 1925 1st Stamps set, 1931-32 definitive set, also 
some imperfs, tete-beche, proofs, etc, interesting lot in good condition though 
inevitably some faults noted. (100s) Cat. £980 

US3 £239.00

3074 BELGIUM 1914 Red Cross Fund - study of forgeries plus forgeries in imperf sheets of 25 
(13+ 3 sheets)

US2 £62.00

3075 BELGIUM 151-153 1914 Red Cross Monument set of 3, FU on cover to Anvers, vert fold not 
affecting stamps. Cat. £110 

US2 £27.00

3076 BELGIUM 151-153 1914 Red Cross - set of 3v to 20c (+20c), mint, heavy h/r. Fine, fresh colours. Cat. 
£100 

US4 £26.00

3077 BELGIUM 151-156 1914 Red Cross set of 6, Fine MM. (6) Cat. £120 US3 £29.00

3078 BELGIUM 151-156 1914 Red Cross set of 6, fresh FU each with cds. (3) Cat. £120 US2 £33.00

3079 BELGIUM 151-159 1914-15 Red Cross issues Mint/Used incl 1914 Monument 20c (small thin), 1915 
10c m & u, 20c u. (9) Cat. £205 

US8 (B) £20.00

3080 BELGIUM 151-159 1914-15 Red Cross sets, fine UM, some streaky gum, mixed centring. Cat. £240 US3 £68.00

3081 BELGIUM 151-159 1914-15 Red Cross sets, fresh m.h, some have expert mark on reverse, 1915 5c 
has some adhesion on reverse o/w VF. (6) Cat. £240 

US5 £49.00

3082 BELGIUM 1914-21 WWI Belgian Occup m/u coln on Davo album pages, with 1914-18 
German occup ovpt vals, Belgian Forces in Germany 1919-21 vals to 1f & 2f u, 
1920-21 Eupen incl small ovpt Post Due set m (50c has thin), Malmedy incl 1f u, 
incomplete & typical somewhat mixed condition for these. (66) Cat. £375 

US8 £43.00

3083 BELGIUM 1915 Steam Locomotive set with additional shades and high values (with 2f to 
10f each x2) fine m.m. Cat. £1450 

US3 £443.00

3084 BELGIUM 157-159 1915 Red Cross set of 3, fresh FU each with cds. (3) Cat. £45 US2 £16.00

3085 BELGIUM 157-159 1915 Red-Cross - set of 3v to 20c (+20c), fine to very fine used, h/r. Cat. £45 US4 £15.00

3086 BELGIUM 157-
159a

1915 Red Cross set of 3 perf 14, MM with h/r, the 20c has some gum toning, 
also 5c perf 12 x 14 MM with thin. (4) Cat. £180 

US3 £37.00

3087 BELGIUM 159a 1915 Red Cross 20c perf 12, FU with central Military Post h/s. Cat. £65 US2 £24.00

3088 BELGIUM 170 1915 King Albert 1c orange in SW corner marginal block (3x2) with 2 left stamps 
un-printed, VF UM with slight corner crease, interesting block.

US3 £14.00

3089 BELGIUM 193 1915 King Albert at Furnes 5 Franken m.m. with gum adhesion Cat. £600  £60.00

3090 BELGIUM 188-195 1915-19 Pictorial set to 10f incl 5f Franken, FU each with cds. (8) Cat. £250 US2 £70.00

3091 BELGIUM 193 1915-19 5f 'Franken' deep blue, FU with well-struck complete cds, well-centred. 
Cat. £225 

US2 £55.00

3092 BELGIUM 193 1915-22 King Albert at Furnes 5 Franken deep blue, FU with cds. Cat. £225 US3 PH £77.00

3093 BELGIUM 193 1915-22 Pictorial 5f deep blue 'Franken', FU with good cds, well centred. Cat. 
£225 

US3 £51.00

3094 BELGIUM 222-234 1918 Red Cross surch set to 5f, Fine MM, some gum imperfections but a useful 
range. (14) Cat. £650 

US3 £157.00
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3095 BELGIUM 235 1918 Gov't in Exile 10f dull blue with Red Cross 10f surch, Fine MM with h/r, o/c 
but just clear of perfs, comes with RPS photo cert confirming genuine and Buhler 
expert mark on gum, rare. Cat. £1100 

US3 
PH 

£300.00

3096 BELGIUM 248 1919 Albert I -2f purple, lightly MM with hinge traces, large part o.g. 
Yellow/brownish gum. Cat. £650 

US4 
PH 

£190.00

3097 BELGIUM 248 1919 Albert I - 2f purple, mint, h/r, large part o.g. Centred SW where frame at 
base resting on perfs. Good perfs all round. Cat. £650 

US3 
PH 

£177.00

3098 BELGIUM 250 1919 Albert I - 10f red, lightly MM with hinge trace. Nicely centred and good 
perfs all round. Cat. £225 

US3 
PH 

£82.00

3099 BELGIUM 237-250 1919-20 Tin Hat set to 10f, Fine MM & well centred, rarely seen complete. (14) 
Cat. £1000 

US3 
PH 

£272.00

3100 BELGIUM 248 1919-20 Tin Hat 2f purple, Fine LMM, o/c to S but clear of perfs, light vert 
crease. Cat. £650 

US3 
PH 

£157.00

3101 BELGIUM 249-250 1919-20 Tin Hat large format 5f carmine-lake & 10f claret, fine MM, well 
centred, some untidy perfs. (2) Cat. £385 

US3 £103.00

3102 BELGIUM 185 1920 King Albert 15c dull violet die III, VF UM, a little o/c but clear of perfs. Cat. 
£70 

US3 £21.00

3103 BELGIUM P259-79 1920 Winged Wheel and Locomotive set to 10f with 2018 certificate for the 10f 
value. Fine m.m. Scarce set. Cat. £1700 

US3 £512.00

3104 BELGIUM 312 1921 Brussels Philatelic Exhib 50c indigo sheet of 25 with margins, fresh with 
Exhib cds on margin only, the stamps are UM, typical imperfections on the 
margin. Cat. £180 

US3 £51.00

3105 BELGIUM P312-8 1921 Railway Coat Of Arms set m.m. Most well centred. (7) Cat. £475 US2 PH £157.00

3106 BELGIUM 349-373 1922-27 King Albert I set to 10f, very fine UM, some o/c but a lovely range. (25) 
Cat. £180 

US3 £61.00

3107 BELGIUM 372-373 1922-27 King Albert 5f emerald & 10f brown, fresh MM. (2) Cat. £175 US3 £41.00

3108 BELGIUM P395-
408

1923-40 Railway Parcels, m.m. on 3 album pages. Not quite the full set but with 
3 key values alone cat £200 + shades and others (41) Cat. £210 

US2 £70.00

3109 BELGIUM 1924 Brussels Philatelic Exib MS with King Albert 5f in block of 4, cto with exhib 
cds on margin, gum & multiple h/r on reverse, also single 5f from sheet MM.

US3 £34.00

3110 BELGIUM 1924-48 Railway Parcels collection m.m. and u.m. with 1929 Post Office set, 
B645, 1938, 1939 sets and others. Cat £203. Cat. £203 

US2 £47.00

3111 BELGIUM 432-433 1926 Anti-TB 1.50f +25c & 5f +1f in full sheets of 25 & 10, fine UM with typical 
minor margin imperfections, the 5f is particularly rare as such. (2 sheets).

US3 £96.00

3112 BELGIUM 1928 Orval Abbey restoration vals with private zigzag perfin, 5c & 25c both 
types, 35c, 60c & 1f.75, M/FU(not catalouged in SG, Michel 235 III-239 III). (7)

US2 £118.00

3113 BELGIUM 1928 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund set of 9 with limited edition Antwerp 
Philatelic Exhib special h/s in purple (see note in SG, Michel 235 II - 243 II), 
Unused with gum & h/r. (9) Cat. £800 

US3 
PH 

£272.00

3114 BELGIUM 1928 Orval Abbey set to 10f +10f with Antwerp Philatelic Exhib h/s in purple 
(noted in SG, Michel 235 II-243 II), FU each with part cds. Cat. £650 

US3 
PH 

£221.00

3115 BELGIUM 461-469 1928 Orval Abbey Restoration set to 10f +10f, fresh FU, the 35c has a hinge thin, 
the 2f has a couple of tone spots. (9) Cat. £90 

US2 £24.00

3116 BELGIUM 461-9 1928 Orval Abbey set of 9 very fine unmounted mint Cat. £90 US £44.00

3117 BELGIUM N443-60 1928 Newspaper - Jpurnaux Dagbladen overprint set fine m.m. Cat. £190 US3 £61.00

3118 BELGIUM 1928-71 Parcel Post UM coln presented on album pages, with 1928 ovpt set, 
1929-30 set, 1933 surch 4f on 6f, 1934 set, 1948 set, 1950-52 set, 1953 surch 
set, 1954 set, 1956 surch set, 1957 set, 1959 surch set, 1959-65 set & 61-65 
surch set, 1967-8 set, 1970 surch set with both 37f, 1971 set & surch set, superb 
range. (67) Cat. £1040 

US3 £341.00

3119 BELGIUM 501/503 1929 King Albert I 10f sepia & 50f bright purple, UM very fine, near perfect 
centring. (2) Cat. £106 

US3 £37.00

3120 BELGIUM 501-
504a

1929 King Albert set of 4 & Malines 50f & 100f, u.m. VF, the Paris 100f hs a light 
diagonal gum mark. (6) Cat. £390 

US5 £76.00

3121 BELGIUM 502a-50 1929 King Albert large heads Malines print set of 3, Fine MM. (3) Cat. £320 US3 £85.00
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3122 BELGIUM 502a-
504a

1929 King Albert I Malines print 20f, 50f in 3 shades (Michel 264 II a-c) & 100c 
perf 14, fine UM, the 20f has slight hint of toning, generally well centred. (5) Cat. 
£385 

US3 
PH 

£105.00

3123 BELGIUM 543-551 1929 Orval Abbey Restoration, Laying of First Stone ovpt set of 9, fresh MM with 
small h/r, well centred. (9) Cat. £1000 

US3 
PH 

£341.00

3124 BELGIUM 552-557 1929 Anti-TB set to 5f, fine UM with slight gum streaking, well centred. (6) Cat. 
£60 

US3 £17.00

3125 BELGIUM 1929-31 Journaux Dagbladen overprints set  m.m. (21 + shades) Cat. £225 US3 £68.00

3126 BELGIUM 1929-54 Service Officials - good range of sets with Winged Wheels, B overprints 
and Officials to 1954. Including 1948 Export Designs ' B ' set. Mainly u.m. Cat. 
£405 

US2 £125.00

3127 BELGIUM 1929-70 Officials UM coln, incl 1929-30 set of 6, 1948-49 Railway set of 5, 1954-
70 King Baudouin set of 8. (19) Cat. £200 

US3 £68.00

3128 BELGIUM 1930 Antwerp City Arms 4f green from Philatelic Exhib MS (Michel 287), fresh 
LMM & well centred.

US3 £34.00

3129 BELGIUM 1930 Antwerp City Arms 4f myrtle from MS, UM with slight colour transfer on 
gum, well centred (Michel 287).

US3 £54.00

3130 BELGIUM MS568 1930 Antwerp Philatelic Exhib MS, CTO with exhib FDI cancel on margin. Cat. 
£475 

US3 
PH 

£130.00

3131 BELGIUM 1930-53 useful coln of Charity & Fund ssts & MS coln written-up on album 
pages, with much of interest incl 1939 Ruben's House set MM, 1940-41 & 41-42 
Winter Relief MS pairs UM, 1946 War Victims set UM, 1947 War Victims set 
MM, 1948 Antwerp & Liege Monument set (10f green is UM), 1951 Political 
Prisoners set UM, 1953 Red Cross set UM, also various private issues & sheets 
(not incl in c/v), ideal for specialist. (200 + 12 sheets) Cat. £765 

US3 £184.00

3132 BELGIUM 1930-58 Air u.m. complete coln on Davo illus pages, incl 1930 set, 1946-54 
Douglas DC-4 set with perf 12 x 11½ 50f & 100f (100f has hint of tone spots), 
1949 Centenary 50f, 1951 Aero Club pair with label, excellent coln. (44) Cat. 
£800 

US5 
PH 

£199.00

3133 BELGIUM 1930-99 Balance collection in a 32 page large stockbook, mint & used in mixed 
condition, incls: Orval MS947 & privately issued cut down sheet ovpt 192 (see 
footnote below SGMS947). 1948 Industry odds with 6f SG1227 m.m. Railway 
Officials. 1951 Medical Foundation set m.m. SG1376-80Brugge Restortation set 
SG1534-39 fine m.m. Sets & odd values throughout. (1250++). HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £134.00

3134 BELGIUM 1931 Express Railway Parcel set plus additional imperf varieties m.m. Cat. £113 US2 £39.00

3135 BELGIUM 1931 Disabled Soldiers 2f,45+55c brown-lake, very fine UM & well centred 
Michel 314).

US3 £34.00

3136 BELGIUM 593-599 1931 Anti-TB set of 7, very fine UM & well centred. (7) Cat. £95 US3 £34.00

3137 BELGIUM MS592 1931 Brussels Philatelic Exhib MS, with FDI exhib cds on margin, h/ron gum and 
2 tone spots. Cat. £325 

US3 £68.00

3138 BELGIUM MS592 1931 Brussels Exhibition MS, cto with 2 x Exhib h/s, full o.g. with minor marks on 
margin. (1) Cat. £325 

US5 £57.00

3139 BELGIUM 582-591 1931-32 Prince Albert with cap set to 10f, 75c in tete-beche pair, very fine UM & 
well centred. (10) Cat. £140 

US3 £48.00

3140 BELGIUM 589-591 1931-32 King Albert 2f.50 sepia, 5f green & 10f claret, fresh MM. (3) Cat. £136 US3 £30.00

3141 BELGIUM 609-617 1932 Cardinal Mercier set to 10f+40f, Fine MM, well centred. (9) Cat. £650 US3 PH £221.00

3142 BELGIUM 609-617 1932 Cardinal Mercier set to 10f+40f, each has limited edition special h/s from 
Cardinal Mercier's birthplace Braine-l'Alleud (not in SG catalogue), fresh LMM, 
comes with Pierre Kaiser phot cert confirming the stamps & ovpt are genuine, 
rare set.

US3 
PH 

£681.00

3143 BELGIUM 624-30 1932 TB Fund set cds fine used. (7). Cat. £140 US PH £67.00

3144 BELGIUM 624-630 1932 Anti-TB set to 5f +5f, FU. (7) Cat. £140 US3 £38.00

3145 BELGIUM 1169-70 1932-54 Small collection of Airs . With scarce 1954 Airs 50f and 100f pair u.m. 
with modified design and perfs. Also 1932 Balloons, 1938 Airs set mint and on 
special souvenir card plus a few others. Total cat £605. Cat. £605 

US3 £191.00

Page 18 of 8893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

3146 BELGIUM 1933 Cardinal Mercier 6 vals to 10f +40f with Braine l'Alleud boxed ovpt, FU with 
cds, rare. (6)

US3 £123.00

3147 BELGIUM 633-643 1933 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund set of 12, fresh MM with small h/r, a rare 
set. (12) Cat. £1100 

US3 
PH 

£300.00

3148 BELGIUM 646-52 1933 TB Fund set cds used 5f very fine (7). Cat. £250 US PH £116.00

3149 BELGIUM 646-652 1933 Anti-TB set of 7, fresh MM though a couple have feint tone spots, mostly 
well centred. (7) Cat. £300 

US3 £71.00

3150 BELGIUM 646-652 1933 Anti-TB set to 5f +5f, each with well struck cds, low vals have feint toning. 
(7) Cat. £250 

US3 £61.00

3151 BELGIUM 646-652 1933 Anti-TB set to 5f+5f, fresh f.u. with superior cancels. (6) Cat. £250 US5 £49.00

3152 BELGIUM 650-652 1933 Anti-TB Fund 1fr + 25c, 1fr 75c + 25c(small thin) & 5fr + 5fr purple, all cds 
used, good to v.fine(3) Cat. £216 

US PH £53.00

3153 BELGIUM 655-7 1934 Loco set of 3 l.m.m. Cat. £112.5 US2 £39.00

3154 BELGIUM 670-676 1934 Anti-Tuberculosis set of 7, very fine UM. (7) Cat. £190 US3 £65.00

3155 BELGIUM P656-
657

1934 Chemins De Fer 4f magenta & 5f scarlet, fresh MM with h/r, the 4f has a 
small thin. Cat. £96 

US2 £24.00

3156 BELGIUM 1934-49 King Leopold III Mint coln displayed on 18 Devon album pages, 
incomplete though with much of interest, incl 1934 War Invalids set, 1936-49 
Arms set with additional vals, 1936-56 definitives incl 2f.50 vermilion perf 11½ 
UM, 1936-51 definitives incl 2f.45 black & 10f purple brown, 1948 Production & 
Industry set, 1949 Stamp Centenary set with Air 50f, also good range of 
advertising labels, tete-beche pairs, multiples, etc. (100s) Cat. £565 

US3 £137.00

3157 BELGIUM 1935 Brussels Philatelic Exhib 5f +5f olive-grey from MS (Michel 405), VF UM. US3 £28.00

3158 BELGIUM 683-685 1935 Brussels Exhib set of 3 each in sheetlet of 10, VF UM. US3 £34.00

3159 BELGIUM MS688 1935 Brussels Philatelic Exhib MS, fresh MM on margin only. Cat. £225 US3 £61.00

3160 BELGIUM P689-71 1935 Railway Centenary set fresh m.m. with scarce 100f value Cat. £1200 US3 £375.00

3161 BELGIUM P712 1935 Railway Parcels 100fr blue with light boxed cancel Cat. £100 US2 £32.00

3162 BELGIUM 1936 Charleroi Philatelic Exhib 2f.45 +55c blue from MS (Michel 433), VF UM. US3 £17.00

3163 BELGIUM 1936 Charleroi 2f.45 +55c from MS, very fine UM (Michel 433). US3 £17.00

3164 BELGIUM 714-717 1936 Queen Astrid 10c, 25c, 35c & 50c tied by commemorative cancels on 
special souvenir sheet, produced in August 1936 by the 'Cercle Philatelique 
d'Ostende', some small faults but displays well.

US2 £19.00

3165 BELGIUM MS775-
776

1936 Borgerhout & Charleroi Philatelic Exhib MS, Borgerhout VF UM, Charleroi 
Unused. (2 MS) Cat. £205 

US3 £54.00

3166 BELGIUM MS775-
776

1936 Borgerhout & Charleroi Philatelic Exhib MS, fine CTO, some tone spots. (2 
MS) Cat. £205 

US3 £44.00

3167 BELGIUM MS776 1936 Charleroi Philatelic Exhib MS, very fresh UM. Cat. £85 US3 £23.00

3168 BELGIUM MS776 1936 Charloi Exhib 2f.45 MS blue, fdi cto with exhib h/s on margin, very fine 
with full gum. Cat. £85 

 £30.00

3169 BELGIUM MS776 1936 Charleroi exhibition min sheet, very fine l.m.mint Cat. £85 US2 £24.00

3170 BELGIUM 787-794 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Fund set of 8 on special first day presentation 
sheet. Very fine

US2 £32.00

3171 BELGIUM MS 797 1937 Queen Elisabeth Music Foundation MS, LMM slight marks on the margin. 
Cat. £60 

US2 £18.00

3172 BELGIUM MS797 1937 Eugene Ysaye Memorial Fund MS, VF cto with 2 strikes of FDI h/s. Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

3173 BELGIUM 727,747,
+

1937-44 Unmounted mint part sheets with 1937 1fr bright carmine in part sheet 
of 70 with marginal date (1944) & sheet  number, tete beche pairs & strips of 10 
adverts' Also 1937 2c green Arms in an unmounted almost complete sheet of 99 
examples, plus German Ocupation 'Belgien 20c' on German 25Pf complete sheet 
of 100. Very fine lot. (269)

US2 £32.00

3174 BELGIUM 1937-53 Gordon Bennett's Balloon Distance Races and Vignettes for Royal 
Belgian Aero Club including some scarce cancelled copies (28 + mini sheet)

US2 £70.00

3175 BELGIUM 831-838 1938 Anti-TB set of 8 on special presentation sheet with Bruxells/Brussel cancels 
of 30.12.38. very fine

US2 £32.00
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3176 BELGIUM MS809 1938 Koekelberg Basilica 2f.45 +7f.55 brown-lake MS, VF UM with very small 
corner marks, the MS was pre-cancelled with a h/s on the margin at the time of 
sale (as catalogued Mint), very rarely available without the pre-cancel, with 
typical staple holes.

US2 
PH 

£470.00

3177 BELGIUM MS822 1938 Koekelberg Basilica 5f +5f violet MS, MM with h/r on the stamp, the MS 
was pre-cancelled with a h/s on the margin at the time of sale (as catalogued 
Mint), very rarely available without the pre-cancel, with typical staple holes.

US2 
PH 

£588.00

3178 BELGIUM 1938-49 A collection of A4 size illustrated presentation sheets bearing various 
sets, cds cancelled on First Day. With 1938 Koekelberg Basilica(set of 7), 1938 
Anti-TB sheet feauring Princess Josephine Charlotte, 1939-42 eight sheets 
showing WWII period issues from 1939 Anti-TB to 1944 Anti-TB (Belgian 
Legends), then 1949 Anti TB sheet. (Sheets contain a total of 74 stamps & 1 min 
sheet (1942 Winterhulp 5fr St Martin)). Very fine lot (11 sheets)

US2 £47.00

3179 BELGIUM 839-846 1939 Red Cross Anniversary set of 8 tied on presentation sheet by bilingual 
Brussels cds cancels  of 1.4.39 (First Day). Very clean & scarce

US2 £39.00

3180 BELGIUM 847-854 1939 Ruben's House Restoration Fund set of 8 on large bilingual presentation 
sheet with first day bilingual cds cancels. Very fine

US2 £39.00

3181 BELGIUM 1939-87 Railway Parcels excellent UM coln presented on album pages, with 
many better issues, incl 1939 set, Jan 1941 set, 1945-46 set, 1949-52 set to 100f, 
1960 set, 1968 set, 1977 1000f on both papers, 1980 set, 1985 set, 1987 set, etc, 
excellent condition. (160) Cat. £1480 

US3 £505.00

3182 BELGIUM 1940s-2003 Collection of mint and used in two fine albums and a stockbook. 
With 1973-92 u.m. collection in a fine Lighthouse hingeless album, almost 
complete for the period. A second DAVO album with mainly fine used, 1950-
2003, not complete, but a substantial collection. The stockbook has  back of the 
book issues including duplicated railway issues and postage dues. Also 1940's 
Lion type precancels in full sheets (3000). Few 1000's in 3 volumes and a large 
packet. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £275.00

3183 BELGIUM 1941 Anti-TB 5f +5f with limited edition private ovpt for the Red Cross 70th 
Anniv, LMM comes with official presentation card with issue price of 50f, 
matching serial number on reverse and on the card.

US2 £55.00

3184 BELGIUM 1941 Anti-TB 5f +5f with limited edition private ovpt for the Red Cross 70th 
Anniv, FU with cds, serial number on reverse.

US2 £32.00

3185 BELGIUM 935-946 1941 Orval Abbey Restoration set of 12 on presentation sheet with Orval cds 
cancels for 1.7.41(3 days earlier than SG issue date). Very fresh & fine.

US2 £24.00

3186 BELGIUM 1082-
1089

1944-56 King Leopols III Victory defin set with 5f blue-green, very fine UM. (8) 
Cat. £280 

US3 
PH 

£112.00

3187 BELGIUM 1946 1946 Mail Boat issue with 4 covers and Ostend Dover vignette. US2 £14.00

3188 BELGIUM 1195-
1199

1946 Anti-TB Fund presentation sheet with the set of 5 tied by first day biligual 
Brussels cancels. Very fine

US2 £24.00

3189 BELGIUM 1172/37
26

1946-2002 A mint & used rather disjointed collection on 17 Hagner type stock 
pages. A good number of maint are unmounted, good thematic content, mainly 
very fine, a good base to be developed? (350+)

US £80.00

3190 BELGIUM 1946-57 UM coln neatly presented on album pages, incl most of the better sets, 
incl 1948 Production & Industry, 1948 Monument Fund, 1948 Anti-TB, 1949 
Stamp Centenary, 1949 Anti-TB, 1950 Athletics, 1950 Anti-TB, 1951 Political 
Prisoners, 1951 Anti-TB, 1952 Koekelberg Basilica, 1952 Cultural Fund, 1952 Anti-
TB, 1953 Red Cross, 1953 Tourist, 1953 Child Welfare, 1953 Anti-TB, 1954 King 
Albert Memorial, 1954 Political Prisoners, 1954 Anti-TB, 1955 Cultural Fund, 
1955 Anti-TB, superb condition and high c/v. (150) Cat. £1900 

US3 £654.00

3191 BELGIUM 1946-60 Mint coln of sets (sparse MS) in Davo illus album with slipcase, vast 
majority are u.m. with many h/c  incl 1946/47 War Victims sets, 1946-56 Anti-TB 
sets complete, 1948 Industry set, 1948 Monuments set, 1950 Athletics set, 1951 
Monuments set, 1952 Portraits set m.h., 1953 RX set, 1954 King Albert set m.h., 
1955 Portraits set, then through to 1960 Royal Wedding set, excellent album 
with scope for completion. (100s) Cat. £2000  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £399.00

3192 BELGIUM 1947 Prince Charles Jassens Proofs - designs approved by the post office but 
then refused final approval by the Prince Regent. 4 Small proof sheets and a 
further 6 cut imperf  from sheetlets (10 items)

US3 £54.00
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3193 BELGIUM 1217-
1228

1948 Production & Industry set of 12, VF u.m., 2f.50 I pair and some other vals 
are marginals. (13) Cat. £96 

US5 (B) £17.00

3194 BELGIUM MS1249 1948 Edward Anseele MS, very fine UM. Cat. £275 US3 £109.00

3195 BELGIUM MS1249 1948 Anseele Statue MS, Fine MM. Cat. £275 US3 £75.00

3196 BELGIUM 1949 Paintings set of 6 from the 2 MS, one set in a strip, very fine UM (Michel 
835-840). (6)

US3 
PH 

£103.00

3197 BELGIUM 1298-13 1949 Anti TB set. 4F is m.m. but other values u.m. Cat. £85 US2 £28.00

3198 BELGIUM 1298-
1306

1949 Anti-TB set of 9 on a bilingual printed presentation sheet with bilingual cds 
cancels dated 20.12.49, (SG cat £42 as basic used set). Very fine

US2 £39.00

3199 BELGIUM 1392-6 1949 TB Charity set m.m. SG 1302 is used, other values m.m. (5) Cat. £85 US2 £27.00

3200 BELGIUM MS1260- 1949 Paintings MS pair, Fine MM on margins only. (2 MS) Cat. £500 US3 £119.00

3201 BELGIUM MS1260-
1261

1949 large commercial Air cover to Canada with both Paintings MS complete 
with margins and further make up vals, some light marks but rarely seen as such. 
Cat. £450 

US3 £123.00

3202 BELGIUM MS1260-
1261

1949 Paintings MS pair, m.m. with h/r, one sheet has slight tear in margin. (2) 
Cat. £500 

US5 £87.00

3203 BELGIUM MS1260-
1261

1949 Paintings MS pair, FU each with Liege cds, light marks on margins. (2 
sheets) Cat. £450 

US3 £109.00

3204 BELGIUM MSF841a
/b

1949 Freiburg Rebuilding Fund min sheets, perf unmounted mint, & imperf very 
lightly hinged, very fresh & fine(2) Cat. £190 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

3205 BELGIUM P1077-9 1949-52 Locomotives set to 300f m.m. plus later SG 1296 60f (19) Cat. £500 US3 £170.00

3206 BELGIUM 1950 Heysel small format mini sheet pair (no SG) with red overprint and black 
overprint. Hinge a little heavy m.m. (2)

US2 £27.00

3207 BELGIUM 1311-16 1950 European Athletics Championships set m.m. together with mini sheet SG 
MS 1316 m.m. Cat. £200 

US2 £70.00

3208 BELGIUM P1307-1 1950 Railway Parcels - Loading Parcels set of 8 very fresh l.m.m. Cat. £90 US2 £32.00

3209 BELGIUM 1368-9 1951 Airs pair 6f and 7f u.m. Small gum  fault on 6fr Cat. £84 US2 £27.00

3210 BELGIUM 1368a 1951 Aero Club pair in strip with central label, very fine UM. Cat. £110 US3 £44.00

3211 BELGIUM 1368a 1951 Aero Club 50th Anniversary u.m. strip of 3. Cat. £110 US2 £43.00

3212 BELGIUM 1372-
1375

1951 Monuments Fund set of 3, u.m. VF, 1f.75 in pair and other vals are 
mirginals. (4) Cat. £84 

US5 (B) £17.00

3213 BELGIUM 1372-4 1951 Prisoners set u.m. Cat. £80 US2 £32.00

3214 BELGIUM 1372-4 1951 Prisoners set m.m. Cat. £80 US2 £25.00

3215 BELGIUM 1376-13 1951 Queen Elisabeth set of 5, very fine UM. (5) Cat. £150 US3 £61.00

3216 BELGIUM 1376-80 1951 Queen Elizabeth's Medical Foundation set m.m. (5) Cat. £150 US2 £51.00

3217 BELGIUM 1381-8 1951 Anti TB set m.m. Cat. £75 US2 £24.00

3218 BELGIUM MS1392 1951 Koekelburg Basilica Mini Sheet l.m.m. Cat. £600 US3 £170.00

3219 BELGIUM 1952 Cultural Fund 4f & 8f in se-tenant pairs with surch label, very fine UM 
(Michel 947-948). (2)

US3 £51.00

3220 BELGIUM 1398-14 1952 UPU set to 40f+10f, u.m. VF. (12) Cat. £375 US5 PH £95.00

3221 BELGIUM 1398-14 1952 UPU Congress set f.u. (12) Cat. £225 US5 £44.00

3222 BELGIUM 1398-
1409

1952 UPU set fine used. 20f has a part wavy line cancel, but 40f is v.f.u. Cat. 
£225 

US2 £70.00

3223 BELGIUM 1398-14 1952 UPU Congress set to 40f+10f, superb UM. (12) Cat. £375 US3 PH £130.00

3224 BELGIUM 1398-14 1952 UPU Congress set fine u.m. (12) Cat. £375 US2 £145.00

3225 BELGIUM 1402-
1409

1952 UPU Congress x 8 values: 3fr brown-olive to 40fr + 10fr blue green, all very 
fine used Cat. £200 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

3226 BELGIUM 1410-5 1952 Culture Portraits set l.m.m. (6) Cat. £140 US2 £51.00

3227 BELGIUM 1414-5 1952 Culture Set 4f and 8f in pairs, each with label attached u.m. Not in SG. Cat. 
£105 

US2 £47.00
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3228 BELGIUM MS1392 1952 Koekelberg Basilica mini sheet f.u. plus set of 3 u.m. Cat. £300 US2 £102.00

3229 BELGIUM P1451 1952 200F Railway issue in deep green shade l.m.m. Cat. £275 US2 £94.00

3230 BELGIUM P1452 1952 200F Railway issue black and green l.m.m. Cat. £300 US2 £102.00

3231 BELGIUM 1442-14 1953 Tourist set to 8f+4f, u.m. VF. (6) Cat. £110 US5 £25.00

3232 BELGIUM 1442-7 1953 Tourist set u.m. (6) Cat. £110 US2 £43.00

3233 BELGIUM 1453-70 1953 King Baudouin Definitives set plus additional values collection on album 
pages. Key values are u.m. With 6f50c, 7f50c (2) and 9f (2) Cat. £770 

US2 £227.00

3234 BELGIUM 1482-4 1953 Child Welfare set u.m. Cat. £80 US2 £27.00

3235 BELGIUM 1482-84 1953 Child Welfare Fund set very fine u.m. (3) Cat. £80 US £36.00

3236 BELGIUM 1507-14 1953 Anti TB set u.m. Cat. £85 US2 £32.00

3237 BELGIUM P1442-4 1953 Revalued Parcels overprints m.m. (3) Cat. £120 US2 £39.00

3238 BELGIUM SB34 1953 Red Cross booklet (French text), cto with FDI h/s on front cover & single 
strike on stamp sheet, rare as such. Cat. £130 

US5 £25.00

3239 BELGIUM P1502-6 
etc.

1953-7 Railway Parcels m.m. Not complete but with all the key high values 60f 
to 300f m.m. Cat. £513 

US3 £150.00

3240 BELGIUM 1520-2 1954 King Albert Statue set, high values u.m.,  the 2fr is m.m. Cat. £80 US2 £24.00

3241 BELGIUM 1531-3 1954 Breendonk set l.m.m. (3) Cat. £140 US2 £47.00

3242 BELGIUM 1534-15 1954 Bruges Restoration set to 9f, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £200 US3 PH £82.00

3243 BELGIUM 1534-39 1954 Brugge Restoration set very fine u.m. (4f l.m.m.). (6). Cat. £200 US PH £89.00

3244 BELGIUM 1534-9 1954 Bruges Restoration set u.m. (6) Cat. £200 US2 £78.00

3245 BELGIUM 1517-9 1954-6 1954 Nord Station set plus 1956 Nord set re-valued u.m. (6) Cat. £104 US2 £35.00

3246 BELGIUM 1589-95 1956 TB Charity set u.m. (7) Cat. £40 US2 £16.00

3247 BELGIUM 759 1956 King Leopold III 2f.50 vermillion perf 11½, u.m. superb. Cat. £85 US5 £21.00

3248 BELGIUM 1957 Antarctic Expedition 5f+2f.50 in new colours from MS, very fine UM 
(Michel 1073)

US3 £14.00

3249 BELGIUM MS1620 1957 Antarctic Expedition mini sheet u.m. Cat. £225 US2 £78.00

3250 BELGIUM MS1620 1957 Antarctic Expedition 30f mini sheet very fine u.m. Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

3251 BELGIUM MS1620 1957 Antarctic Exhibition mini sheet f.u. Cat. £180 US2 £70.00

3252 BELGIUM 1678-9 1957-9 Winged Mercury pair overprint pair SG P1678-9 m.m. plus 1957 trio 
without overprint u.m.  Total cat value £90. Cat. £90 

US2 £32.00

3253 BELGIUM 1959 Charity overprint stamps for Prince Albert wedding, with pair (Albert & 
Paola ovpts), pair with inverted ovpt, pair with additional 'V' ovpt and on 
inverted pair, u.m. VF. (4 pairs)

US5 (B) £10.00

3254 BELGIUM P2192-
2000

1959-87 Collection of Railway sets fine u.m. including SG P2192/2200 u.m. and 
other Railway sets to 1987 including surcharged issues. (6 pages). Mainly u.m., 
some m.m. Cat. £300 

US2 £102.00

3255 BELGIUM MS1719 1960 Refugees Year MS, f.u. with 2 strikes of special h/s. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £20.00

3256 BELGIUM MS1719 1960 World Refugee Mini Sheet u.m. Cat. £120 US2 £47.00

3257 BELGIUM MS1719 1960 World Refugee Year MS, very fine UM. Cat. £120 US3 £48.00

3258 BELGIUM P1722-5 1960 Congress Seal 75th Railway Anniversary set u.m. (4) Cat. £260 US2 £102.00

3259 BELGIUM SB35 1963 Red Cross Centenary booklet, u.m. x 2. (2) Cat. £54 US5 (B) £11.00

3260 BELGIUM 1963-71 Collection of mainly u.m. on leaves with a good degree of completion 
for the period. With sets and mini sheets. Also some covers. Many 100's.

US2 £62.00

3261 BELGIUM P2047-
67

1966 Railway Parcels set u.m. except missing 70f and 90f u.m. (20 of 22) Cat. 
£140 

US2 £51.00

3262 BELGIUM P2180-2 1967-70 1970 Railway Parcels u.m. SG P2180-2 and P2017-20 Cat. £142 US8 (B) £18.00

3263 BELGIUM P2180-2 1970 Arlon station surcharges set u.m. Cat. £85 US2 £32.00

3264 BELGIUM 2277-85 1972 Belgica Issue in full sheets with sheet panes of 20, arranged in two tete 
beche panes of 10. With 40 sets in total, cat value £340. Cat. £340 

US2 £110.00
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3265 BELGIUM P2824-
5,2505

1977-85 Paul Delvaux high value paintings with 250f to 1000f values. These cat 
£153 . Also 1985 150th Anniversary mini sheet with the same high values in a 
sheet ( no SG, but included in Belgian specialised catalogue)

US2 £102.00

3266 BELGIUM P2615-3 1980 Railway Parcels Goods Wagons set u.m. (22) Cat. £130 US2 £51.00

3267 BELGIUM 1980-2000 Large Collection / Stock of mainly 1980's u.m. sets, booklets  and 
mini sheets. Light duplication in places. Will form a useful collection. Also a few 
1940's period and post 2000. Many 100's with a cat value of approx. £2650 Cat. 
£2650  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £306.00

3268 BELGIUM 1980-2003 Excellent collection of u.m. sets in 2 stockbooks. With sets and mini 
sheets and appears to be a good degree of completion. With many thematics, 
mini sheets and better sets through to post 2000 issies. Many 100's. Cat value 
£2000+. Cat. £2000  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US2 £294.00

3269 BELGIUM SB49-
SB50

1984-86 1984 King Baudouin 120f booklet u.m. 2 with different cover designs, 
1986 130f booklet. (3) Cat. £135 

US5 £27.00

3270 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

Small balance collection of sets on album leaves from early issues to 1958. With 
some good early overprints, National Park mini sheet SG 219a, 1935 Anniversary 
of the Congo and other better items. With both u.m. and m.m. sets. Also with 
postage dues. Cat. £243 

US2 £78.00

3271 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

1885-1936 mostly complete Mint/Used coln on Ideal album pages, the Used 
often with dupl vals & a variety of cancels, from early vals incl 1886 25c U, 
Pictorial incl 1894 5f U, 1898 3f.50 U (thin), 1909 ovpt vals incl h/s on 5f FU, 
1910 dual language set with later new vals FU, 1923-27 Natie set (ex 5f) FU, 
1928 Stanley set FU, 1931-37 Native set FU (ex 1937 vals), 1938 Tourist MS MM, 
plus a few later vals, a fine coln ideal for continuation. (100s) Cat. £990 

US2 £275.00

3272 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

1885-1937 Mint/Used coln on SG illus pages, with range of pictorials, ovpts, Red 
Cross, etc, to 1934-37 Air set FU, also range of Ruanda-Urundi. (100) Cat. £250 

US2 £59.00

3273 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

28-9 1898 High value pair, 3F50c perf 14 m.m., 10F unused no gum Cat. £395 US2 £149.00

3274 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

30-34 1900 Pictorials to 1f black and claret m.m. Cat. £519 US2 £195.00

3275 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

34 1900 Elephant Hunt 1f black & claret m.m, small tone spot on front and black 
adhesion on gum, still a rare shade. Cat. £500 

US8 £43.00

3276 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

34 1900-01 1f Black and Claret m.m. Small tone spot and blunt corner Cat. £500 US2 £157.00

3277 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

36-55 1909 Pictorials over printed Congo Belge including the scarce 10f m.m. 10f is 
centred right. (10) Cat. £325 

US2 £149.00

3278 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

78-86 1918 Red Cross Fund set m.m. (9) Cat. £200 US2 £94.00

3279 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

1928 Stanley set l.m.m. (15) Cat. £55 US2 £24.00

3280 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

160-8 1930 Natives Protection Fund set m.m. Fault on cheap 10c. Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

3281 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

1931 Southern Rhodesia 19 May 1931 joined pair of ½d green SG15 tied with 
Bulawayo slogan cancel. Addressed to Elizabethville Belgian Congo. In pencil 
taxed T40 with 10c red & 30c green postage dues of B. Congo SGD142a & 44 
each tied with fine Elisabethville 20 5 31 cds cancels. Some soiling and neat 
repair clear of stamps using treasury tape. Scarce usage.

US2 £24.00

3282 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

225a 1938 Tourism mini sheet and set of 6 m.m. Cat. £91.5 US2 £39.00

3283 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

1943 set of 8 MS from the 1942-43 Native Scenes set prepared by the Belgian 
Gov't in exile, u.m. VF the sheets are missing the left selvedge, SG quote £140 
c/v per sheet. (8) Cat. £1120 

US5 £199.00

3284 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

291 1947-50 100fr black & rosine, an unusual offering of an unmounted mint block 
of 25 (5 x 5), perfs split horizontally below row 3 but still held together by left 
margin. Very fresh. Cat. £187 

US £44.00

3285 BELGIUM - BELGIAN 
CONGO

296-317 1952-53 Flowers set u.m. Cat. £100 US2 £47.00
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3286 BELGIUM - COLONIES - 
RUANDA URUNDI

Small balance collection of sets on album leaves from early issues to 1960's 
m.m. and much is u.m. Attractive lot with thematics. Includes 1942-3 set to 100f 
and 1959 Animals set. Mainly m.m. Cat. £195 

US2 £70.00

3287 BELGIUM - COLONIES - 
RUANDA URUNDI

114-5 1923 Local surcharges, both types m.m. plus inverted overprint variety with no 
gum. ( no SG) Cat. £50 

US2 £39.00

3288 BELGIUM - COLONIES - 
RUANDA URUNDI

1923-31 incomplete range of ovpts & pictorial vals M/U. (50) Cat. £100 US £22.00

3289 BELGIUM - COLONIES - 
RUANDA URUNDI

118-9 1942 Overprints Pair m.m. Cat. £34 US2 £14.00

3290 BELGIUM - 
OCCUPATION OF 
GERMANY (EUPEN AND 
MALMEDY)

1919-20 Collection on album pages including 1920 Malmedy set, 1918-20 Eupen 
and Malmedy set plus additional values mint and used. Cat. £499 

US2 £157.00

3891 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

32 1879-1900 5k rose red perf 12½, very fine mint Cat. £60 US2 £19.00

3892 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

1879-1918 Small collection on leaves including 1910 set to 45h (SG 343/354). 
Also some early arms and postage dues. Mint and used. Cat value £150. Cat. 
£150 

 £35.00

3893 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

171 1900-01 20h pink perf 10½ very fine u.m. Cat. £275 US2 
PH 

£94.00

3894 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

173 1900-01 30h pale bistre perf 10½, very fine u.m. Cat. £275 US2 
PH 

£102.00

3895 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

186A-
201A

1906 Views etc: Perf 12½ set of 16 very fine mint Cat. £60 US2 £18.00

3896 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

362-382 1912-14 Franz Joseph set to 10k, Fresh FU with well-struck cds. (21) Cat. £250 US5 £49.00

3897 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

363/379 1912-14 Definitives mint from 2h to 72h, then 1k & 2k used. V.fine(19) Cat. £60 US2 £19.00

3898 BOSNIA AND 
HERZEGOVINA

D411-
D423

1916-18 Postage Due set to 3k, m.m. with light h/r. (13) Cat. £110 US5 (B) £19.00

5185 BULGARIA 1879-1936 mostly Used coln on album pages often with duplicated vals, much of 
the value is in the early Lions, incl 1879 Large Lion 5c black & yellow, 1881 range 
incl 25st, then generally complete sets though missing the later Sports sets. 
(100s) Cat. £650 

US2 £180.00

5186 BULGARIA 12/18 1881 5st (torn perf at upper left) and 25st (short SE corner perf), fresh, unused 
no gum. Cat. £1249 

US9 
PH 

£32.00

5187 BULGARIA 1949-91 Coln of mostly UM sets & MS on stockpages, each with SG cat no, nice 
colourful range. (190 + 43 MS) Cat. £285 

US3 £78.00

5188 BULGARIA MS2755 1979 Stamp Centenary min sheet very fine unmounted mint. Cat. £65 US2 £24.00

5189 BULGARIA MS2755 1979 Stamp Centenary min sheet very fine unmounted mint. Cat. £65 US2 £24.00

7677 CRETE B4 1899 10pa Brown horiz pair, f.u. with small h/r x 2.  (Few small tone spots on 
back) Average centring. Cat. £70 

US4 £23.00

7678 CRETE B5 1899 20pa Rose vertical pair, mint small h/r.  Average centring. (Brown rust 
mark on bottom stamp at back visable from front). Cat. £40 

US4 £11.00

7679 CRETE R9/12/1
4

1899 Russian Admin Poseidon's Trident without stars 1m claret, 2m green & 2m 
blue, with control mark in purple, MM the 2m blue is o/c, the 1m has a dealers 
mark on the reverse. (3) Cat. £600 

US2 £118.00

7680 CRETE 1900 Unissued Principality 1pi blue, left marginal fresh mm, with browned gum, 
one of a few retained from destroyed stock (Hellas 7)

 PH £100.00

7681 CRETE 1900-10 Mint/Used range on album pages, incl 1908 1l with inv ovpt FU, also 
Austrian PO incl French Currency 1904-05 10c ovpt with varnish bars FU, French 
PO & Italian PO. (55) Cat. £190 

US2 £43.00

7682 CRETE 36 1908 Hermes 10l dull carmine with ovpt inv, fresh mm, not quoted as such in SG.  £20.00

7683 CRETE 46a 1909 Postage Due 20l with 2l surch inv, fine mm, also bisect 2l on Postage Due 
20l tied to small piece with pmk (Hellas 54). (2) Cat. £95 

 £40.00

7684 CRETE 46b 1909 Postage Due surch 2l on 20l for postal use, variety 'D' for first 'P', fresh 
mm. Cat. £55 

 £20.00
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7685 CRETE 50a 1909 Provisional Gov't ovpt 10l dull-carmine with ovpt inv, VF UM, centred a 
little to E. Cat. £120 

 £50.00

7686 CRETE RUSSIAN ADMIN 1899 Rethymnon Province Eagle provisional 2m blue-green, 
unused with control mark in blue, signed on the reverse. (Hellas 6)

 £50.00

8293 CZECH REPUBLIC 2002-13 Nature Protection - 7 MS with various denominations for 2002, 2005, 
2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 & 2013. All superb UM. Cat. £97 

US8 (B) £20.00

8294 CZECHOSLOVAKIA President Masaryk birthday set in small blocks of 4 with commemorative margin 
attached at base, very nicely used. Unusual.

US5 £21.00

8295 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1928-45 Collection of sets and mini sheets on album leaves. With a run of fine 
m.m. sets for the period with commems, airs  and definitives. Cat value £260

US2 £94.00

8296 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1935-38 A very fine used range on leaves with much completion for the period, 
includes 1937 Bratislava Expo min sheets(2) & 1938 Prague Expo sheet (58 + 4 
min sheets)

US5 £21.00

8297 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1937-71 Small collection of u.m. mainly back of the book issues with postage 
dues. With 1954 and 1963 sets (cat £103), 1937 Bratislava sheet, then later 
issues to 1971.

US £44.00

8298 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1945-50 Collection of sets and mini sheets on album leaves, appears complete 
or almost so and most or all u.m. . Including 1945 Slovak Rising mini sheet SG 
447a and a run of u,m, sets to 1950. Cat value £456. Cat. £456 

US2 £188.00

8299 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1945-82 An extensive collection of Czechoslovakia well presented in 4 fine 
Simplex albums. Earlier period mainly used with some covers,  but with some 
good sets and mini sheets. 1972 to 82 period is mainly mint, often u.m.  and 
includes good mini sheets with imperfs and a few limited edition Exhibition 
sheets. A fine lot. Cat. £3120  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £512.00

8300 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1951-57 Collection of sets and mini sheets on album leaves, appears complete 
or almost so and most or all u.m. . Includes 1952 Exhibition mini sheet (small 
crease to corner), 1955 Prague mini sheet and good thematics sets with 1956 
Trains, Mozart and Costumes. Many 100's and cat value is approximately £1000. 
Cat. £1000 

US2 £431.00

8301 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1957-68 Collection of sets and mini sheets on album leaves. Very extensive and 
appears to be complete or almost so with high cat sets and most or all u.m. 
Many 100's. Cat value £1480. Cat. £1480 

US2 £588.00

8302 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1257-
1265

1961 BUTTERFLIES - full set of 9v, 15h to 2k in blocks of 4. Top 2 lightly MM, 
bottom 2 UM. 60h in 2 horizontal pairs (LMM & UM). Cat. £140 

US8 £22.00

8303 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1981-86 Collection of u.m. sets and mini sheets on album leaves. Appears to be 
complete for the period, or almost so. Many 100's with attractive thematics. 
Cat. £720 

US £267.00

8304 CZECHOSLOVAKIA 2827-
3111

1986-92 Collection of u.m. sets and mini sheets on album leaves. Appears to be 
complete for the period including 1988 Olympic Sheets (SG note) and limited 
edition printings including 1988 Prague MS. Few 100's. Fine u.m. with attractive 
thematics and cat value of approx. £875. Cat. £875 

US £334.00

8683 EPIRUS 1914-15 Used range on album pages, from 1914 Chimara set (assumed to be 
forgeries), unissued set of 15 MM & cto (missing 1 val), North Epirus 1914-15 
Greek stamp vals with to 1d inv ovpt, 1915 ovpts. (56)

US £134.00

8684 EPIRUS NORTHERN EPIRUS 1914-15 Greek stamps Mint ovpt range on album pages, 
with 1914-15 ovpts inverted incl 1d, red ovpt, double ovpt vals , 2l double ovpt 
one inv, 1915 Greek stamp ovpts, not all are catalogued in SG. (29) Cat. £730 

US PH £222.00

8685 EPIRUS 77 NORTHERN EPIRUS 1915 Greek Occup ovpt on 3l vermilion, with double ovpt, VF 
UM, not catalogued in SG.

 £20.00

8686 ESTONIA 1/454 1918-2003 A mint & used selection on Hagner type pages with mainly pre 1940 
issues. A fair range of imperfs then perf issues from 1922. Some duplication in 
places but better items include 1936 Relief Fund set & 1939 Relief Fund min 
sheet, both fresh mint, etc. A fe

US £53.00

8687 ESTONIA 1918-36 Mint/Used coln on album pages with useful duplication, better incl 
1922-25 imperf/perf vals incl perf range to 10m MM, 1931 Red Cross set MM, 
1936 Pres Pats set mostly complete 15/17 FU. (200) Cat. £460 

US2 £125.00

8688 ESTONIA 1918-39 Mint and u.m. collection on album leaves with better sets and mini 
sheets. Cat value £540. Cat. £540 

US3 £137.00
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8689 ESTONIA 1919-40 Small collection on 3 small cards, with charity commems, but mainly 
f.u. definitives (86) Cat. £105 

 £35.00

8690 ESTONIA 45 1923 15m on 5m black, blue & yello, superb used Cat. £50 US £18.00

8691 ESTONIA 73-87 1928-35 Definitives set m.m. Cat. £110 US2 £35.00

8692 ESTONIA 1930s-2005 1939,  Parnu sheet and a few other 1930's issues u.m., but main 
value in a run of u.m. sets and mini sheets 1991 to 2005. Appears to be almost 
complete for the period.  Cat. £690 

US4 £175.00

8693 ESTONIA 140-143 1938 Estonian Literary set of 4, fresh FU. (4) Cat. £130 US2 PH £39.00

9810 FIUME D29-31 1918 Postage dues, used, apparently cancelled to order. 12f has a corner perf 
fault, otherwise f.u. Cat. £366 

US2 £78.00

9811 FIUME 1918-19 Hungarian stamps with Fiume ovpt Mint range, incl Harvester 15f 
(both), 40f, Parliament 3k, also Harvester 2f & 5f with variety 'I' missing from 
ovpt, 3f, 5f & 6f inv ovpt, War Charity 15 +2f inv ovpt, good lot.

US4 £58.00

9812 FIUME 1-D40 1918-19 Hungarian stamps with Fiume opvt Mint range with some duplicated 
vals, incl postage 40f, 3k (2) & 5k, also Charity set, Post Due red & green vals incl 
1f (2), 10f (4) & 30f (2), useful range with high c/v. (42) Cat. £820 

US4 £169.00

9813 FIUME 1918-23 Allied Occup of Fiume Used coln on illus album pages, from 1918-19 
ovpt set mostly complete incl 10f rose (both), 5k & 10k (both with vert crease), 
then incomplete range incl 1921 Annunzio with Free State ovpt vals incl 2l & 5l, 
etc. CV circa £950. (90)

US3 £164.00

9814 FIUME 1918-23 Excellent collection of mint and used on pre printed album leaves. Very 
high cat value, including 1918 Harvesters and Parliament to 10ft ( overprints not 
guaranteed ) ., 1918 postage dues red figures set mint or used, 1919 Students 
Fund set c.t.o., some express issues, various overprints and 1920 Military Frank 
issues. Good lot. Cat value over £1900. Cat. £1900 

US3 £306.00

9815 FIUME 1919 large part of Fiume pictorial set to to 10cor, mixed papers though mostly 
2nd printing MH with h/r, 10cor with light abrasion on the front, some marks on 
the gum. (12) Cat. £223 

US6 £29.00

9816 FIUME 58 1919 20c emerald, yellow gum, as issued, very fine unmounted mint Cat. £130 US PH £44.00

9817 FIUME 1/236 1919-24 A useful mint & used selection on five 7 or 8 strip Hagner type stock 
pages. 22 opts on various Hungarian issues (Harvesters & Parliament). 1919 
series m or u to 1cor(used), then Regime d'annunzio values & later Free State 
issues. Includes 1920 Express pa

US £53.00

9818 FIUME 131-44 1920 New Currency d'Annunzio set m.m. Cat. £180 US2 £70.00

9819 FIUME 140-143 1920 New Currency 1l, 2l & 5l, Fine Used each with crisp cds, good centring. (3) 
Cat. £158 

US6 £26.00

9820 FIUME E145-6, 1920-23 Express Pairs SG E145-6 and E213-4 m.m. Cat value £138. Cat. £138 US2 £43.00

9821 FIUME 174-6 1921 Provisional Government overprints, 2L,3L and 5L m.m. Cat. £195 US2 £67.00

9822 FIUME 210-11 1923 2L and 3L high values m.m. Cat. £120 US2 £43.00

9823 FIUME E145-6 1930 Express Letter 30c blue-green & 50c carmine, both mint, one slight perf 
nibble on 50c, o/w very fine. Cat. £88 

US £22.00

16000 GREECE 73-84 Small Hermes Belgian print Mint range on album pages, imperfs are 4 margin 
and perfs are mostly well-centred, incl imperf set of 9 (the 1d is unused), perf 
11½ set, also other perf 11½ & 13½ unofficial vals, a fine coln. (24) Cat. £800 

US £285.00

16001 GREECE 1861 range of Used Hermes Paris print vals w/o control number, mostly 4 
margin with good quality cancels, incl 2l x 5, 5l, 20l x 4, 40l x2 & 80l, good range. 
(13) Cat. £1550 

US2 £486.00

16002 GREECE 1 1861 Hermes 1l chocolate Paris print w/o no. on back, fresh with 4 margins, FU 
with large part dotted cancel, expertised on the reverse by D.SPANOS. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£219.00

16003 GREECE 1 1861 Hermes 1l chocolate Paris print w/o no. on back, fresh with 4 good 
margins, FU with large part of cancel, expert marks on the reverse incl Emilio 
Diena. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

16004 GREECE 1 1861 Hermes Paris print 1l chocolate imperf, 4 good margins, fresh LMM with 
light gum browning, very presentable. Cat. £650 

US PH £178.00

16005 GREECE 1 1861 Hermes 1l chocolate Paris print w/o no. on back, fresh with 4 matched 
margins, FU with light cancel, attractive example. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£188.00
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16006 GREECE 1 1861 Hermes 1l chocolate Paris print w/o no. on back, fresh with 4 margins, FU 
with number (97?) cancel, attractive example. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£188.00

16007 GREECE 1 1861 Hermes head Paris print 1l chocolate, 4 margins, fresh FU, expertised on 
the reverse by Georg Buhler & others. Cat. £600 

 PH £250.00

16008 GREECE 1-6 1861 Hermes Paris print Mint/Unused imperf range, with examples of each val 
incl 1l unused, 2l x 3, 5l unused, 20l x 2 unused, 40l & 80l, all 4 margin 
presentable examples, some expert marks noted. Cat. £4275 

US PH £952.00

16009 GREECE 1a 1861 Hermes Paris print 1l red-brown imperf, 4 good margins, fresh LMM 
possibly regummed, signed on the reverse by Alberto Diena. Cat. £850 

US PH £227.00

16010 GREECE 2a 1861 Hermes Paris print 2l brown-buff imperf, 4 good margins, MM with h/r and 
light adhesion, expertised by various incl Alberto Diena & Senf of Leipzig. Cat. 
£75 

US £27.00

16011 GREECE 3 1861 Hermes Paris print 5l green imperf w/o control, 4 straight margins, fresh 
MM, expertised on the reverse by Vlastos Orentis. Cat. £850 

US PH £267.00

16012 GREECE 3 1861 Hermes 5l emerald w/o no. on back, 4 margins, fresh FU with No. 3 in dots 
cancel, expertised on the reverse by Vlastos Orestis. Cat. £170 

US2 £55.00

16013 GREECE 3 1861 Hermes 5l emerald w/o no. on back, 4 good margins, fresh FU with No. '67' 
in dots cancel, good example. Cat. £170 

US2 £47.00

16014 GREECE 3 1861 Hermes 5l emerald w/o no. on back, 4 margins, fresh FU with No. '9' in 
dots cancel, good example. Cat. £170 

US2 £47.00

16015 GREECE 3 1861 Hermes Paris print 5l green imperf w/o control, 4 good margins, fresh MM, 
expertised on the reverse by Aime Brun. Cat. £850 

US PH £267.00

16016 GREECE 4 1861 Hermes 20l blue Paris print w/o number on back, 4 margins, FU with 
number in dots cancel, light toning at the top edge, still very presentable, signed 
on the reverse by Emilio Diena. Cat. £120 

US2 £35.00

16017 GREECE 4 1861 Hermes 20l blue Paris print w/o number on back, 4 margins, FU with 
number (21) in dots cancel, good example. Cat. £120 

US2 £35.00

16018 GREECE 4 1861 Hermes 20l blue Paris print w/o number on back, 4 margins, FU with 
number (9) in dots cancel. Cat. £120 

US2 £35.00

16019 GREECE 5 1861 Hermes 40l mauve on blue paper Paris print w/o No. on back, 4 margin, FU 
with No. '9' in dots cancel, signed by Nicolaides on the reverse. Cat. £160 

US2 £51.00

16020 GREECE 5 1861 Hermes Paris print 40l mauve imperf w/o control, 4 good margins, fresh 
MM, good example. Cat. £350 

US PH £93.00

16021 GREECE 6 1861 Hermes Paris print 80l carmine imperf w/o control, 4 good margins, fresh 
MM, dealers mark on reverse. Cat. £275 

US £71.00

16022 GREECE 6 1861 Hermes Paris print 80l carmine imperf w/o control, 4 good margins, fresh 
MM with light gum cracking, dealers mark on reverse. Cat. £275 

US £71.00

16023 GREECE 6 1861 Hermes 80l carmine Paris print w/o No. on back, 4 margin, FU with No. '67' 
in dots cancel. Cat. £160 

US2 £43.00

16024 GREECE 6 1861 Hermes 80l carmine Paris print w/o No. on back, 4 margin, fresh FU with 
No. in dots cancel. Cat. £160 

US2 £43.00

16025 GREECE 1861-2007 In tact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition with duplication in places. Hermes Head imperfs page. 1896 
Olympics to 1d blue SG110-18. Sets & odd values to SG2459. Charity Tax, 
Postage dues, Fiscals, Cinderella (675).

US £116.00

16026 GREECE 1861-62 range of Hermes Used vals 1st Athens fine print with or w/o control, 3 
or 4 margin with better cancels, incl 1l, 2l x 3, 5l x 2, 10l x 3 & 20l x 2, c/v 
assumes cheapest shades. (11) Cat. £1535 

US2 £489.00

16027 GREECE 1861-62 range of Hermes Used vals 1st Athens coarse print with or w/o control, 
mostly 4 margin with better cancels, incl 2l x 3, 5l, 10l & 20l, c/v assumes 
cheapest shades. (6) Cat. £935 

US2 £294.00

16028 GREECE 11A 1861-62 Hermes 5l green Athens coarse print with type I control No. on back, 
fresh LMM, expertised by Orestis Vlastos on the reverse. Good example. Cat. 
£300 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

16029 GREECE 11A 1861-62 Hermes 5l green Athens print with type I control No. at back, 4 margin, 
FU with '9' in dots cancel. Cat. £160 

US2 £43.00
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16030 GREECE 11A 1861-62 Hermes 5l green Athens coarse print with type I control No. on back, 
fresh MM with light h/r flat gum, indistinct signature on the reverse 'Deilakis'?. 
Cat. £300 

US2 
PH 

£82.00

16031 GREECE 11Ac 1861-62 Hermes 5l emerald green Athens print with type I control No. at back, 4 
margin (close S edge), FU with No. in dots cancel. Cat. £180 

US2 £47.00

16032 GREECE 11B 1861-62 Hermes 1st Athens fine print 5l green with type I control x 5, 4 margin 
examples in various shades, MM (4) or Unused, useful range. (5) Cat. £1400 

US £374.00

16033 GREECE 11Ba 1861-62 Hermes 10l yellow-orange Athens fine print with No. at back, 4 margins, 
fresh MM. Cat. £120 

US2 £59.00

16034 GREECE 11Ba 1861-62 Hermes 5l yellowish-green Athens fine print with No. at back, 4 well 
matched margins, fresh MM. Cat. £250 

US2 £59.00

16035 GREECE 14B 1861-62 Hermes 40l mauve Athens fine print with control No. at back, 4 margins 
close at R, very fresh LMM, expertised by George Fulpius on the reverse, fine 
example. Cat. £4000 

US2 
PH 

£1253.00

16036 GREECE 14B 1861-62 Hermes 40l mauve Athens fine print with control at back, 4 margins 
close at NE corner, fresh FU with No. '7' in dots. Cat. £425 

US2 
PH 

£149.00

16037 GREECE 14B 1861-62 Hermes 40l mauve Athens fine print with control No. at back, 4 margins 
close at SE corner, fresh Unused. Cat. £4000 

US2 
PH 

£783.00

16038 GREECE 14Ba 1861-62 Hermes 40l dull mauve Athens fine print with control at back, 4 
margins, pin hole mark, Used with No. in dots cancel. Cat. £425 

US2 £86.00

16039 GREECE 1B 1861-62 Hermes 80l rose Athens fine print with control at back, 4 margins close 
at top and edge of next stamp at R, fresh FU with No. '67' in dots cancel. Cat. 
£180 

US2 £55.00

16040 GREECE 8Ba 1861-62 Hermes 1l pale chocolate Athens fine print w/o control at back, 4 
margins, fresh MM with light gum crease. Cat. £550 

US2 
PH 

£149.00

16041 GREECE 8Ba 1861-62 Hermes 1l yellowish chocolate Athens fine print w/o No. at back, 4 
narrow margins and touchin in NW corner, fresh MM with light gum creases, 
fine example. Cat. £550 

US2 
PH 

£133.00

16042 GREECE 8Ba 1861-62 Hermes 1l pale chocolate Athens fine print w/o No. at back, 4 margins 
untidy W edge, fresh MM with light gum cracking, good example. Cat. £550 

US2 
PH 

£149.00

16043 GREECE 9B 1861-62 Hermes bistre-brown Athens fine print w/o No. on the back, fresh MM 
with some disrupted gum, dealers mark on the reverse, attractive example. Cat. 
£65 

US2 £24.00

16044 GREECE 1862 Hermes Athens provisional print imperf Used vals, incl 2l x 2, 10l, 20l, 40l & 
80l, 3 or 4 margin with better cancels, good range. (6) Cat. £1025 

US £365.00

16045 GREECE 1862 -1935 mostly FU coln on illus album pages, from range of Hermes, 1896 
Olympics range to 1d FU, more complete from TotC with 1933 Gov't Air to 25d 
FU, etc. (180) Cat. £500 

US2 £118.00

16046 GREECE 16-22 1862-67 Hermes Athens consecutive print Used coln on album pages, with 
shades, better cancels, etc, incl 1l x 6, 2l x 4, 5l x 4, 10l x 8, 20l x 9, 40l x 6 & 80l x 
2, condition above average and some expert marks noted, good range for 
sorting, c/v depends on shades. (39) Cat. £1500 

US £534.00

16047 GREECE 16-22 1862-67 Hermes 2nd Athens Print imperf range to 80l, examples of each val incl 
1l x 6, 2l x 3, 5l x 2, 10l x 2, 20l x 2, 40l x 2 & 80l x2, mostly MM or Unused 4 
margin examples, ideal lot for sorting. (19) Cat. £2180 

US £578.00

16048 GREECE 18 1862-67 Athens consecutive print green on greenish paper, 4 margin Unused, 
typical imperfections incl tiny split at the top, still a good space filler. (1) Cat. 
£325 

US8 £22.00

16049 GREECE 18 1862-67 Hermes 5l yellowish green Athens 2nd print with type II control at back, 
4 margins, fresh MM with large part o.g., good example. Cat. £325 

US2 
PH 

£90.00

16050 GREECE 18b 1862-67 Hermes 5l yellow-green Athens 2nd print with type II control at back, 4 
margins, fresh MM with slightly patchy gum. Cat. £225 

US2 £55.00

16051 GREECE 19a 1862-67 10l pale orange-yellow/bluish Athens consecutive printing, 4 margin 
m.m. large part o.g. with heavyish hr and dealers mark on reverse, light creases 
and tiny thin, presentable example. (1) Cat. £325 

US8 £22.00

16052 GREECE 19a 1862-67 Hermes 10l orange-yellow Athens 2nd print with control at back, 4 
margins, fresh MM, signed by Alberto Diena on the reverse. Cat. £325 

US2 
PH 

£102.00
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16053 GREECE 19b 1862-67 Hermes 10l orange Athens 2nd print with control at back, 4 
margins,very fresh MM, signatures incl Emilio Diena on the reverse. Cat. £500 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

16054 GREECE 19d 1862-67 Hermes Athens consecutive print imperf 10l red-orange, 4 margin close 
in places, variety '01' instead of '10', FU with large part cds. Cat. £150 

US £53.00

16055 GREECE 20 1862-67 Hermes 20l blue Athens 2nd print with control at back, 4 margins close 
at N & S, fresh MM, signed on the reverse. Cat. £300 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

16056 GREECE 20 1862-67 Hermes 20l blue Athens 2nd print with control at back, 4 margins, fresh 
MM with patchy gum. Cat. £300 

US2 £70.00

16057 GREECE 21c 1862-67 Hermes 40l rose-mauve Athens 2nd print with control at back, 4 
margins close at NE corner, fresh MM, rare shade. Cat. £1200 

US2 
PH 

£329.00

16058 GREECE 22b 1862-67 Hermes heads Athens print 80l rose-carmine, 4 marg with very wide W, 
fresh mm. Cat. £70 

 £28.00

16059 GREECE 23-29 1867-69 Hermes Athens prints from cleaned plates Used range, with examples 
of each value incl shades, cancels, etc, with 1l x 3, 21 x 2, 5l x 2, 10l x 5, 20l x 2, 
40l x 4 & 80l, mostly 4 margin better examples. (19) Cat. £810 

US £289.00

16060 GREECE 25a 1867-69 Hermes heads Athens print 2l yellow-green on green, 4 marg close at S, 
fresh FU. Cat. £120 

 £48.00

16061 GREECE 27 1867-69 Hermes 20l blue from Athens cleaned plates with control at back, 4 well 
matched margins, fresh Unused, signed by Alberto Diena on the reverse. Cat. 
£1000 

US2 
PH 

£195.00

16062 GREECE 27a 1867-69 Hermes Athens print 20l blue from cleaned plates, variety 'double '20' 
at back', 4 margin, fresh Used, feint expert mark on the reverse (Fulpius?). Cat. 
£1300 

US PH £463.00

16063 GREECE 30 1870 Hermes Athens special printing 1l fawn, 4 margin, MM with part o.g., Cat. 
£140 

US £40.00

16064 GREECE 30-31 1870 Hermes Athens special print Used 1l & 20l x 6, all 4 margin better 
examples, the 20l in various shades, some dealers marks noted. (7) Cat. £375 

US £116.00

16065 GREECE 31 1870 Hermes 20l blue Special Printing with control at back, slight surface 
rubbing, 4 margins close at NE corner, MM with some gum browning. Cat. £1600 

US2 
PH 

£352.00

16066 GREECE 31c 1870 Hermes 20l blue Special Printing with inv control No. at back, 4 margins 
close at E edge, FU with cds, light diag crease, rarely seen. Cat. £1100 

US2 
PH 

£302.00

16067 GREECE 32-38 1870-71 Hermes Athens later printing on inferior paper Used range, with 
examples of each value incl shades, cancels, etc, with 1l (small repaired tear), 2l 
x 2, 5l x 2, 10l x 3, 20l x 5, 40l x 2 & 80l, mostly better examples though some 
typical faults. (16) Cat. £1180 

US £312.00

16068 GREECE 36b 1870-71 Hermes Athens print 20l blue on inferior paper, 4 margin, variety ''02' at 
back, FU with large part clear cds. Cat. £450 

US PH £160.00

16069 GREECE 39-43 1872-75 Hermes Athens print on mesh paper, Used range to 40l, incl 1l x3, 2l, 5l 
x 7, 10l x 4, 20l x 8, 40l x 6, mostly 4 margin with clear cancels, better shades 
noted htough none are expertised. (29) Cat. £1600 

US £427.00

16070 GREECE 39d 1872-75 Hermes 2l brownish bistre imperf on thin mesh paper, 4 margin fresh 
MM, tiny dark speck on the front and small shallow thin. Cat. £300 

US2 £78.00

16071 GREECE 40 1872-75 Hermes 5l green imperf on mesh paper, 4 margin fresh MM with light 
h/r, expertised on the reverse by Orestis Vlastos. Cat. £500 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

16072 GREECE 40 1872-75 Hermes Athens print 20l green on mesh paper imperf, 4 straight 
margins, fresh MM. Cat. £500 

US PH £134.00

16073 GREECE 40b 1872-75 Hermes 5l deep bright-green imperf on mesh paper, 4 margins close at 
S edge, fresh LMM, attractive stamp. Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£165.00

16074 GREECE 40b 1872-75 Hermes Athens print 5l bright-green on mesh paper imperf, 4 margin 
close at 2 corners, fresh MM. Cat. £600 

US PH £160.00

16075 GREECE 41 1872-75 Hermes 10l red-orange imperf on mesh paper, 4 margins just touching 
at top R corner, fresh MM, good example. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£219.00

16076 GREECE 41 1872-75 Hermes 10l red-orange imperf on mesh paper, 4 margins good to 
narrow, fresh MM, attractive example. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£219.00

16077 GREECE 41 1872-75 Hermes 10l red-orange imperf on mesh paper, 4 well matched margins, 
fresh LMM, small central mark on front o/w very fine. Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£282.00

Page 29 of 8893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

16078 GREECE 41b 1872-75 Hermes 10l red-orange imperf on mesh paper, with control number on 
back, 4 margins close at N edge, fresh FU, rare. Cat. £1600 

US2 
PH 

£438.00

16079 GREECE 41c 1872-75 Hermes 10l red-orange imperf on mesh paper, with variety '0' for '10' 
on back, 4 margins close at S edge, fresh FU with part cds. Cat. £400 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

16080 GREECE 42 1872-75 Hermes 20l deep blue imperf on mesh paper, 4 large margins, fresh 
MM with typical light gum crazing. Cat. £1000 

US2 
PH 

£275.00

16081 GREECE 42 1872-75 Hermes 20l deep bright-blue imperf on mesh paper, 4 margin close at 
SE corner, fresh MM, hint of gum toning, signed by Alberto Diena on the 
reverse. Cat. £1000 

US2 
PH 

£313.00

16082 GREECE 42d 1872-75 Hermes 20l deep-blue imperf on mesh paper, 4 margin narrow at S 
edge, fresh MM, with Roumet expert mark on reverse. Cat. £1000 

US2 
PH 

£275.00

16083 GREECE 43b 1872-75 Hermes 40l rosy-mauve imperf on mesh paper, 4 margins, fresh LMM. 
Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£165.00

16084 GREECE 43f 1872-75 40l dull olive-green on blue mesh paper, 3 margin u with indistinct cds, 
good example of this rare shade. (1) Cat. £300 

US8 £34.00

16085 GREECE 1875 Mint range with various perfs on album pages, perf 10-11 x 12½-13, perf 
12½ x 13 & perf 8½ x 9½ sets more complete, good range. (23) Cat. £700 

US £222.00

16086 GREECE 1875 Used range with various perfs on album pages, perf 12½ x 13 complete to 
1d, perf 10-11 set ex 2l, others part complete, good range. (35) Cat. £875 

US £267.00

16087 GREECE 1875-1913 Old album pages with heavily duplicated collection of postage dues 
mint & used in mixed condition. 1875 types 1 2 & 5l. 1902 to 5d gold mint. Used 
in Albania ovpts page. Ideal lot for the specialist. (165).

 £40.00

16088 GREECE 1875-1996 A small mnt or mainly used range on 4 stock pages with a few 
Hermes Heads used & early 20th century issues, incl. 1920 Samos set of 5 & 
1915 Hospital Fund opts, etc. Scattered modern values. Mainly fine (c150)

US2 £39.00

16089 GREECE 45-50 1875-80 Hermes range on cream paper, imperf and all 4 margin, fresh MM and 
better than average though some typical imperfections, incl 1l x5, 2l x 2, 5l x 4, 
10l x 4, 20l x 6 & 40l 2, useful range, c/v depends on shades. (23) Cat. £2000 

US £623.00

16090 GREECE 45-50 1875-80 Hermes Athens print on cream paper Used range, examples of each 
value with shades, cancels, etc, incl 1l x 4, 2l x 2, 5l x 4, 10l x 3, 20l x 5 & 40l x 2, 
mostly 4 margin better examples. (20) Cat. £660 

US £205.00

16091 GREECE 48e 1875-80 Hermes 10l orange-vermillion on cream paper imperf, with '0' for '10' 
on reverse, FU with most of cds. Cat. £170 

US2 £47.00

16092 GREECE 49 1875-80 Hermes head 20l prussian blue on cream paper, 4 margins close at E 
side, fresh unused, rarely seen shade. Cat. £2500 

 PH £500.00

16093 GREECE 49d 1875-80 Hermes Athens print 20l blue on cream paper, 4 margin narrow on E 
edge, with part double control number on the back, FU with large part cds, some 
light toning. Cat. £700 

US PH £156.00

16094 GREECE 49e 1875-80 Hermes 20l deep-blue on cream paper imperf, inverted control '02' on 
reverse, 4 margin close at N & E edges, FU with large part blue cds and red 
crayon marks, rarely seen. Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

16095 GREECE 1876 small Used range with various perfs on album pages, incl perf 10½ 1l, perf 
10½ x 11 5l, also perf 11 1l not listed, good seln. (9) Cat. £720 

US £222.00

16096 GREECE 1876 Mint range with various perfs on album pages, incl perf 11 5l grey-green 
(listed in SG but no c/v), perf 10½ 2l, good seln. (17) Cat. £510 

US £160.00

16097 GREECE 51 1876 Hermes Paris print 30l olive-brown, 4 well-matched margins,fresh MM 
with hint of gum browning, large signature and dealer marks on the reverse. Cat. 
£225 

US £71.00

16098 GREECE 51-52 1876 Hermes Paris print 30l olive-brown, 30l brown & 60l green x 2, all fresh 4 
margin MM, the 30l olive-brown is signed on the reverse. (4) Cat. £658 

US £205.00

16099 GREECE 51a/52 1876 Hermes Paris print 30l brown & 60l green imperf, 4 margins, both fresh FU 
with good cds.(2) Cat. £185 

US £58.00

16100 GREECE 51a/52 1876 Hermes Paris print 30l brown & 60l green imperf, 4 margins, FU with most 
of cds.(2) Cat. £185 

US £58.00

16101 GREECE 53 1876 Hermes Athens print 30l brown (on thin paper, Vlastos 59f), 4 margins 
close at SE corner, fresh MM, various expert marks on the reverse incl Spiro 
Nicolaides. Cat. £60 

US £36.00
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16102 GREECE 53-54 1876 Hermes Athens print 30l brown x 3 & 60l deep green x 2, all 4margin, MM 
or unused, one 60l is MM with small patch of gum adhesion in the NW corner, 
the other 60l is unused, good range. (5) Cat. £1130 

US PH £303.00

16103 GREECE 53-54 1876 Hermes Ahten print 30l brown x 8 & 60l green x 3 imperf, all 4 margin, 
fresh FU with cds. (11) Cat. £224 

US £62.00

16104 GREECE 54 1876 Hermes Athens print 60l deep-green, 4 well-matched margins, MM with 
patchy o.g., signed on the reverse by Peter Holcombe with ref No. suggesting  a 
certificate was issued, presentable example. Cat. £475 

US PH £125.00

16105 GREECE 1881-87 Hermes head vals with unofficial perf 11½, incl 1l buff, 1l red-brown, 5l 
green, all fresh mm, not all quoted in SG. (3)

 £25.00

16106 GREECE 55-62 1881-87 Hermes Athens print imperf range to 40l with new colours, incl 1l, 5l x 
3, 10l, 20l carmine-lake, 30l x 3, 40l x 3, all 4 margin with various shades, mostly 
MM or odd unused, good range. (14) Cat. £1110 

US £249.00

16107 GREECE 55-66 1881-87 Hermes Athen print range to 40l incl new colours, some duplication 
with shades, incl 1l x 2, 20l, mostly FU 4 margin good examples though some 
faults noted. (21) Cat. £515 

US £160.00

16108 GREECE 57 1881-87 Hermes Athens print 20ldeep ultramarine imperf w/o control, 4 well-
matched margins, fresh MM, signatures on the reverse incl Alberto Diena. Cat. 
£325 

US PH £116.00

16109 GREECE 58 1881-87 Hermes Athens print 20l carmine-lake w/o control, 4 margin, fresh MM. 
Cat. £225 

US £67.00

16110 GREECE 65-66 1881-87 Hermes Athens print vals perf 11½, incl 1l x 2, 2l x 2, 5l, 10l & 40l x 2, 
fresh MM, some are no longer priced in SG (see note). (8)

US £36.00

16111 GREECE 1886-1935 substantial Used coln with some duplicated vals, presented on SG 
Ideal album pages, from range of Small Hermes Heads imperf & perf, 1896 
Olympic vals to 1d, 1900-01 surch on Olympic 25l on 40l & 50l on 2d, 1902 
Hermes set, 1911-23 Defins, Balkan War ovpts, 1923 Revolution ovpts, First 
Republic incl 1926 Flying Boat set, 1927-35 Pictorial set, 1935-39 Mythological 
set of 9 M & set to 50d U, etc, a good coln with much potential. (100s) Cat. 
£1180 

US £356.00

16112 GREECE 1886-1960 Mint/Used coln in stockbook (damaged), from mainly Used earlies 
with some dupl incl range of Small Hermes, 1896 Olympics to 1d, 1927-28 Battle 
of Navarino 5d blue & 5d carmine U pairs, then M or U incl 1930 Independence 
15 vals to 50d M,1960 Olympic Games u.m., good representation form most 
periods. (100s) Cat. £480  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £76.00

16113 GREECE 73-84 1886-88 Small Hermes Belgian print Used range, incl imperf set ex 10l, perf 11½ 
set ex 1l, also unofficial perf 11½ 5l, 20l & 25l and perf 13½ set ex 2l (see note in 
SG but no c/v), mostly better examples. (22) Cat. £405 

US £178.00

16114 GREECE 85-94 1889-95 Small Hermes Athens print Mint perf 11½ range with shades, with 
examples of all vals, incl 10l x 2, 20l x 2, 25l x 6, 40l & 1d, mostly better 
examples, exact c/c depending on shades. (23) Cat. £1350 

US PH £418.00

16115 GREECE 85-94 1889-95 Small Hermes Athens print Mint imperf range with shades, with 
examples of all vals all 4 margin, incl 10l x 4, 20l x 4, 25l x 6, 40l & 1d, mostly 
better examples, exact c/v depending on shades. (26) Cat. £1540 

US PH £481.00

16116 GREECE 110/121 1896 Olympic set to 10Dr mint (ex 60L), very fine mint(11) Cat. £1650 US2 PH £470.00

16117 GREECE 110-118 1896 Olympic Games duplicated range mostly u, incl 60l m & u, 1d u x 3. (84) 
Cat. £410 

US9 £28.00

16118 GREECE 122-
127a

1900 Small Hermes with surch Used range imperf & perf, incl imperf 20l 
ultramarine, perf 11½ deep blue, perf 13½, mostly FU. (9) Cat. £215 

US £67.00

16119 GREECE 122-
127a

1900 Small Hermes Mint surcharge range, incl imperf 20l on 25l ultramarine, 
perf 11½ 20l on 25l ultramarine, perf 13½ 1d on 40l, also shifted ovpts, all fine 
MM, a good range. (11) Cat. £360 

US £129.00

16120 GREECE 125 1900 Small Hermes head 20l on 25l blue perf 11½, with inv ovpt, Fine MM well 
centred, variety not listed in SG (Vlastos 155b).

US £67.00

16121 GREECE 125 1900 Small Hermes head 20l on 25l blue perf 11½, with double ovpt, Fine MM 
well centred, variety not listed in SG (Vlastos 159a), expertised by Arthur 
Glasewald on the reverse.

US £44.00
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16122 GREECE 129 1900 Belgian print surch 2d on 40l bright mauve perf 11½, fine mm with h/r. Cat. 
£350 

 PH £120.00

16123 GREECE 130 1900 Athens print 30l surch on 40l mauve imperf, horiz pair with wide & narrow 
'0', fine mm, variety not listed in SG.

 £20.00

16124 GREECE 130-134 1900 Hermes imperf with surch Used range with some duplication, incl 30l x2, 
40l x 4, 50l x 3, 3d x 2 & 5d x 2, mostly 4 margin FU, c/v depends on shades. (13) 
Cat. £560 

US £169.00

16125 GREECE 130-134 1900 Hermes imperf surcharged Mint range with some duplication, incl 30l on 
40l x 6, 40 on 2l x 2, 50l on 40l x 3, 3d on 10l x 2 & 5d on 40l, all 4 margin Fine 
MM examples, some with expert marks on reverse. (14) Cat. £350 

US £125.00

16126 GREECE 131a 1900 Hermes surcharge 40l on 22l yellow-bistre, with variety 'A replacing Greek 
symbol, 3 margin with sheet edge margin at E, FU with large part cds. Cat. £170 

US £53.00

16127 GREECE 135-139 1900 Hermes perf 11½ with surch Used range with some duplication, incl 30l, 
40l, 50l x 4, 3d  & 5d, mostly FU, c/v depends on shades. (8) Cat. £330 

US £169.00

16128 GREECE 135-139 1900 Hermes perf 11½ surcharged Mint range with some duplication, incl 30l on 
40l x 5, 40 on 2l x 3, 50l on 40l x 2, 3d on 10l & 5d on 40l, Fine MM examples, 
some with expert marks on reverse. (12) Cat. £366 

US £129.00

16129 GREECE 139 1900 Hermes head surch 5d on 40l rosy mauve perf 11½, well centred Fresh 
MM. Cat. £190 

US £68.00

16130 GREECE 140-147 1900-01 Small Hermes Belgian & Athens print surcharge range imperf & perf, 
incl imperf 1d on 40l & perf 11½ 1d on 40l (exprtised by Antoni Roig), all fresh 
MM. (8) Cat. £425 

US £151.00

16131 GREECE 149-150 1900-01 Olympics 25L on 40L mauve & 50L on 2d fawn, both very fine used Cat. 
£170 

US5 
PH 

£32.00

16132 GREECE 1901-02 Hermes Mint vals to 50l on thin paper in imperf (all round) pairs, fine 
MM. (8 pairs) Cat. £310 

US £98.00

16133 GREECE 1901-02 Hermes vals in imperf pairs on thick paper, incl 1l, 3l, 10l and 30l imperf 
on all sides, 1d black just imperf between horiz pair, some not listed in SG so 
possibly proofs, fresh MM. (5 pairs)

US £89.00

16134 GREECE 153-162 1901-02 Hermes vals on thick paper, incl 40l & 50l, MM. Cat. £112 US £36.00

16135 GREECE 177Ad 1901-02 Hermes 1d black on thin paper with sideways wmk, horiz imperf pair 
with good margins all round, fine mm. Cat. £600 

 PH £300.00

16136 GREECE 1901-2 Hermes Mint vals on thin paper, incl 50l die I & II, 1d x 2, fresh MM. (12) 
Cat. £230 

US £71.00

16137 GREECE 178a 1902 Hermes 5l orange in imperf pair, with good margins, FU with most of large 
cds, c/v for used not shown in SG.

US £36.00

16138 GREECE 178a 1902 Hermes head 5l orange in imperf pair, fine MM. (1 pair) Cat. £120 US £43.00

16139 GREECE D186a 1902 5l green horiz imperf pair with well matched margins all round, appears 
UM though gum a little patchy. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

16140 GREECE D189a 1902 25l blue horiz imperf pair, fresh mm. Cat. £130  £45.00

16141 GREECE 197a-
201a

1911-23 Hermes recess print 1l, 5l & 10l in imperf (all round) pairs, fine MM. (3 
pairs) Cat. £249 

US £76.00

16142 GREECE 202a 1911-23 Iris recess print 20l lilac in imperf (all round) pair, fresh MM. Cat. £325 US £102.00

16143 GREECE 205a 1911-23 Iris recess print 40l deep blue in imperf (all round) pair, with large well 
matched margins, fine MM. Cat. £500 

US PH £156.00

16144 GREECE 206a 1911-23 Hermes recess print 50l deep purple in imperf (all round) pair, with 
large well matched margins, fine MM. Cat. £500 

US PH £156.00

16145 GREECE 207a 1911-23 Hermes recess print 1d ultramarine in imperf (all round) pair, with large 
well matched margins, fine MM. Cat. £500 

US PH £156.00

16146 GREECE 209a 1911-23 Hermes recess print 3d carmine in imperf (all round) pair, with large 
well matched margins, fine MM. Cat. £500 

US PH £156.00

16147 GREECE 210a 1911-23 Hermes recess print 5d grey-blue in imperf (all round) pair, with large 
well matched margins, fine MM. Cat. £350 

US £102.00

16148 GREECE 211a 1911-23 Hermes recess print 10d deep-blue in imperf (all round) pair, with large 
well matched margins, fine MM, tiny tone speck on the gum. Cat. £2250 

US PH £712.00
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16149 GREECE 213a 1911-23 Hermes 1l green, with variety 'no stop', o/c to N, fine MM. Cat. £95 US £31.00

16150 GREECE 213b-
226a

1911-23 Hermes defin litho print vals in imperf pairs, incl 1l, 2l, 3l, 5l, 10l 20l, 30l, 
80l & 2d, all with good margins fine MM. (9 pairs) Cat. £1200 

US £374.00

16151 GREECE 1912-13 Balkan War Mint/Used vals, with ovpt up/down, some varieties, 10l 
strip of 3 M with varieties. (12) Cat. £100 

 £30.00

16152 GREECE 237X/Y 1912-13 Balkans War ovpt in black on 20l lilac, ovpt double with one inv, VF UM, 
not quoted as such in SG.

 £50.00

16153 GREECE 1916 Royalist ovpt 1l green with 'double ovpt one inv' UM, 30l carmine-red with 
double ovpt, lmm. (2)

 £25.00

16154 GREECE 272c 1916 Royalist ovpt 5l green, with double ovpt one inv, Fine mm, expertised on 
the reverse. Cat. £70 

 £30.00

16155 GREECE 274 1916 Royalist ovpt 20l purple-grey bottom marginal, with double ovpt one inv, 
Fine mm, expertised on the reverse, not quoted in SG as such.

 £50.00

16156 GREECE C329a 1917 Fiscal issue 10l blue with Providence Fund 5l surch in red-brown, variety 
surch inv, fine mm, catalogued but not price in SG.

 £30.00

16157 GREECE 271 1918 part of postal stationery 5l card with 1911-23 Iris 2l & 1916 Hermes 3l with 
Royalist ovpt double, FU tied by cds, not quoted as such in SG.

 £30.00

16158 GREECE 1920s-50s Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 350) including 1947-51 
Dodecanese Islands values to 10,000D mint, 1955-60 Greek Art values to 4D 
mint, mainly fine

US8 £30.00

16159 GREECE 1924-44 First Republic to WWII Used coln mounted on pages, some mixed 
condition though generally good for this era, with 1926 Aerospresso set, 1927-
35 defin set, 1927-28 Battle of Navarino set, 1930 Portraits to 15d, 1935-39 Air 
set, Axis Occup. (56) Cat. £275 

US6 £35.00

16160 GREECE 1924-45  Balance collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine 
m.m. or u.m. Incls: 1924 Byron pair, 1927 Liberation set  SG424-26. 1932 surch 
set of 6 SG452-47. 1935 Restoration set SG489-93. 1937 pictorials SG497. 1940 
Balkans pair SG532-33 u.m. Through to all 1945 issues 609-621. (159). Cat. £235 

US2 £67.00

16161 GREECE 1926 Hermes defin Vienna print 5l blue and 1d deep blue roulette, see note in 
SG but no c/v (Vlastos 225A/226A), fine MM. (2)

US £44.00

16162 GREECE 406-09 1926 Air Aeroespresso Co. set very fine looking m.m. (4) Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

16163 GREECE 427-32 1927 Battle of Navarino set very fine & fresh m.m. (6). Cat. £160 US2 PH £78.00

16164 GREECE 410-23 1927-35 Pictorial set (Excls 4d SG419e) The 25d black & green Die I Very fine & 
fresh looking l.m.m. (14). Cat. £400 

US2 
PH 

£172.00

16165 GREECE 433-50 1930 Cent.Independence set very fine & fresh looking l.m.m. with some incle 
50d u.m. (1.50 blue damaged  & 15d light crease). (19). Cat. £180 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

16166 GREECE 1933 Patakonia Air set of 4 with Bari Exhibition ovpt in red and black h/s on the 
reverse, prepared but not issued, Very Fine UM, each stamp is expertised by B 
Georgulis, set not quoted in SG (Hellas A1A-A4A). (4)

 PH £1000.00

16167 GREECE 458-60 1933 Air Zeppelin set very fine & fresh looking l.m.m. top 2 very well centred. 
(3). Cat. £200 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

16168 GREECE 468-74 1933 Air Government issue set very fine & fresh l.m.m (some could be u.m.). (7). 
Cat. £180 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

16169 GREECE 475-77 1933 50d Admiral Kondouriotis, 75d 'Greece' & 100d Youth of Marathon set very 
fine & fresh looking, well centred lm.m. (3). Cat. £1100 

US2 
PH 

£470.00

16170 GREECE 479 1934 Athens Stadium perf 11½ 8d blue very fine u.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £67.00

16171 GREECE 480-88e 1935-39 Air Mythological designs, gre-white paper set (excl 2d grey blue), + 
white paper set (excl 1d scarlet) m.m. (12). Cat. £100 

US2 £35.00

16172 GREECE 523-27 1939 Ionian Is set very fine & fresh looking m.m. (5). Cat. £80 US2 £32.00

16173 GREECE 573 1942-44 Windmill 2d reddish-brown, printed on the gum side of paper, Very Fine 
UM, variety not quoted in SG (Hellas 581a).

 £30.00

16174 GREECE 584a 1942-44 Views 2,000d blue in imperf pair, with well matched marg all round, VF 
UM. Cat. £80 

 £30.00

16175 GREECE 572a 1943 Winds 400d slate-green in horiz imperf pair, VF UM. Cat. £75  £30.00
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16176 GREECE 605-946 1944-64 mostly complete Used coln mounted on pages, with better incl 1946-7 
surch set (18), 1955 Pythagorus set, then almost complete sets to 1964 Death of 
Paul I. (100s) Cat. £410 

US6 £60.00

16177 GREECE 617a-
618a

1945 Resistance 20d orange-red & 40d blue in horiz imperf pairs with matched 
margins all round, VF UM. (2 pairs) Cat. £190 

 £70.00

16178 GREECE 618a 1945 OXI 40l blue imperf horiz pair with margin at foot fine u.m. Cat. £130 US £39.00

16179 GREECE 646-53 1946 First Victory set very fine u.m. (8) Cat. £100 US2 PH £47.00

16180 GREECE 622-39 1946-47 Surch part set (Excl 20d on 50d, 50d on 50d & 450d on 75d SG625, 628 
& 635 these cat £3) Couple with minor faults most values u.m. The Key stamp 
SG639 very fine well centred u.m. (15). Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

16181 GREECE 1947 Charity Anti-TB ovpt 50d on Queens 50l green, variety 'missing 1940 ovpt', 
FU, (Hellas C101b, Vlastos C95b).

 £20.00

16182 GREECE 659-81 1947 Restoration of Dodecanese Islands set very fine & fresh m.m. top value 
very fine l.m.m. with barely a trace. (23) Cat. £575 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

16183 GREECE 688-91 1951 St Paul's Travels set very fine & fresh m.m. (4). Cat. £300 US2 PH £118.00

16184 GREECE 692-97 1951 Reconstruction set very fine & fresh m.m. (6). Cat. £300 US2 PH £125.00

16185 GREECE 1951-59 A very clean mint collection on 3 leaves. , stes & singles including 1956 
Royal Family set. (81) Cat. £1000 

US7 £86.00

16186 GREECE 702-05 1952 King Paul set m.m. top value u.m. (4). Cat. £110 US2 £39.00

16187 GREECE 706-12 1953 National Products set very fine & fresh looking m.m. (7). Cat. £130 US2 PH £51.00

16188 GREECE 713-24 1954 Ancient Greek Art set very fine & fresh looking m.m. top value superb u.m. 
(12). Cat. £375 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

16189 GREECE 725-27 1954 NATO set very fine & fresh looking m.m. (3). Cat. £150 US2 PH £62.00

16190 GREECE 728-33 1954 Enosis set very fine & fresh looking l.m.m (6). Cat. £170 US2 PH £67.00

16191 GREECE 742-45 1955 Pythagorean Congress set very fine & fresh m.m. (4). Cat. £150 US2 PH £59.00

16192 GREECE 742-745 1955 Pythagorean Congress set of 4, l.m.m. (4) Cat. £150 US5 £30.00

16193 GREECE 733a-41 1955-60 Ancient Greek Art currency change set very fine & fresh looking 
l.m.m.or u.m. top value very fine u.m. (16). Cat. £225 

US2 
PH 

£102.00

16194 GREECE 738ab 1955-60 Alexander 2d.50 black & magenta horiz pair with left margin, variety II 
with 9 dots, Very Fine UM. Cat. £66 

 £30.00

16195 GREECE 764-77 1957 Royal Family colour change set very & fresh u.m. (14) Cat. £150 US2 PH £70.00

16196 GREECE 764-77 1957 Royal Family colour change set very fine looking m.m. (14) Cat. £150 US2 PH £59.00

16197 GREECE 784-90 1958 Air Greek Ports set very fine u.m. (7). Cat. £120 US2 PH £59.00

16198 GREECE 799-808 1959 Greek Coins set very fine u.m. (10). Cat. £65 US2 £28.00

16199 GREECE 867-74 1961 Minoan Art set very fine u.m. (8). Cat. £46 US2 £19.00

16200 GREECE 875-
1704

1961-85 Virtually complete u.m. sets & MS on tightly packed stockpages, from 
1961 Nuclear Research to 1985 Pontic Cultures. Cat. £660 

US5 £133.00

16201 GREECE 1779A-
1815B

1988 Complete year set for 1988 entirely u.m. from Marine Life perf & imperf 
sets to EU set. Incls all the perf x imperfs for period. (73). Cat. £400 

US2 £157.00

16202 GREECE 1816A-
MS1872

1989-90 Complete year sets for 1989 & 1990 entirely u.m. Incls the perf x imperf 
issues & MS's. (81 + 2MS). Cat. £260 

US2 £102.00

16203 GREECE 1989-95 Small Hermes Athens print Used range with shades on album pages, incl 
imperf & perf 11½ vals to 1d, mostly FU, c/v depends on shades. (44) Cat. £300 

US £89.00

16204 GREECE 1873-
1923

1991-0-92 Intact year group entirely u.m. from 1991 The Nine Muses to 1992 
Single Market. (Excl booklet stamps SG1878B-79B 1901-02B). (61 + 2 MS). Cat. 
£220 

US2 £78.00

16205 GREECE 1924-
MS1995

1993-95 intact year group from 1993-95 entirely very fine u.m. and complete for 
period, (Excls 1935-36B 1947-48B) Incls Booklet 1973Ba & Modern Olympics set 
of 3 MS's. (79 + 5 MS & 1 booklet) Cat. £315 

US2 £118.00

16206 GREECE 1996-
2055

1996-97 intact collection complete for period very fine entirely u.m. (Excls: 1996-
7B) Incls 2034-45B.  Castles perf x imperf set. (71). Cat. £265 

US2 £102.00

16207 GREECE 2056-
MS2140

1998-2000 intact collection very fine entirely u.m. complete for period (Excls 
2066-7B, 2069-78B), Incls2096-7B. (94 + 2MS). Cat. £255 

US2 £98.00
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16208 GREECE 2149-
MS2169

2001 intact year group for 2001 entirely very fine u.m. Incls Hellenic Post 
sheetlet but creased top & bottom of sheet. (19 + 3MS). Cat. £150 

US2 £43.00

16209 GREECE 2170-
2215

2002 intact year group collection 2002 entirely very fine u.m. (Excl 2170-90B), 
incls Scouts sheetlet & Olympic Games sheetlet. (46 + 4MS). Cat. £220 

US2 £78.00

16210 GREECE 2216-
2251

2003 intact year group collection for 2003 entirely very fine u.m. (Excl MS2251).  
Incls Olympic Games sheetlet. (35 + 4 MS). Cat. £215 

US2 £75.00

16211 GREECE 9-14 IKARIA 1913 Greek admin ovpt on Greek stamps, engraved and litho sets, FU. (6) 
Cat. £300 

US £80.00

16212 GREECE 9-14 IKARIA 1913 Greek admin ovpt on Greek stamps, engraved 2l & 5l and litho 1l, 3l 
& 10l, fine MM. (5) Cat. £375 

US £98.00

16213 GREECE 4-11 LESBOS 1912 Greek occup of Lesbos ovpts on Turkish stamps, incl 10pi dull-red 
& 2pi black, all fresh MM. (7) Cat. £320 

US £85.00

16214 GREECE 4-11 LESBOS 1912 Greek occup of Lesbos ovpts on Turkish stamps, incl 10pi dull-red x 
2 (ovpt up & down) & 2pi black, all FU with better cancels. (9) Cat. £505 

US £134.00

16215 GREECE POSTAGE DUE 1876 5l green with large letters perf 10½, FU with cds (Hellas 
D15A, Vlastos D15A)

 £75.00

16216 GREECE - LIMNOS 1912-13 Mint coln of Greek stamps with ovpt incl varieties, with black ovpt incl 
3d type II, 10d & 25d, black ovpt double incl 5d, black ovpt inv, red ovpt, red 
ovpt double incl 5d, red ovpt inv incl 30l, good coln for specialist. (48) Cat. £1270 

US £392.00

16217 GREECE - LIMNOS 1912-13 Used coln of Greek stamps with ovpt incl varieties, with black ovpt, 
black ovpt double, red ovpt, not all are catalogued. (18)

US £22.00

16218 GREECE - LIMNOS 13g 1912-13 Hermes 2d vermilion with ovpt in red, one with double ovpt & one with 
inv ovpt, fine MM, dealers marks on reverse, neither varieties in SG. (2)

US PH £222.00

16219 GREECE - LIMNOS 17 1912-13 Head of Hermes 25l deep blue with Limnos ovpt in red, variety double 
ovpt one inv, fresh lmm, stated that only one sheet of 50 stamps known, not 
quoted in SG.

 PH £200.00

16220 GREECE - SAMOS 1878 Arms 1pi blue 1st issue, with imperf left edge, fresh colour though a light 
stain in the top right corner, mm with h/r, not quoted in SG (Hellas 1a)

 PH £400.00

16221 GREECE - SAMOS 1900 Postal Stationery Arms label in blue 10pa, one unused and one Used with 
blue pmk, rarely seen (Hellas 8)

 £30.00

16222 GREECE - SAMOS 1a 1912 Map 5l dull green in imperf tete-beche pair, mm with small h/r, some small 
tone spots, various expert/dealer marks on the reverse. Cat. £650 

 PH £250.00

16223 GREECE - THRACE 1920 Greek occup Mint coln on album pages, with 1911 ovpt vals incl 3d & 25d, 
1913 ovpt set (ex 30l), 1916 ovpt set (ex 5d), also some inv & double ovpts. (31) 
Cat. £510 

US £134.00

16224 GREECE - THRACE 82 1920 Royalist ovpt Iris 2l rose-red, further ovpt with Admin of Western Thrace, 
ovpt inv, fresh mm, c/v not shown in SG.

 £20.00

16225 GREECE - THRACE 17-22 DEDEAGATZ 1913 Greek occupation 25th Sept set of 6 labels on blue paper with 
blue control h/s, hint of toning. (6) Cat. £540 

US £120.00

17136 HUNGARY 1871 Franz Josef litho 25k in blue, Used with crisp CDS strikes, centred a little 
NE, un-catalogued as such.

US6 
PH 

£41.00

17137 HUNGARY 2-13 1871 Franz Josef duplicated Used range, incl litho 2k with 2 trimmed sides, 5k 
cut-out, Engraved 2k x 2, 3k x 2, 5k x 5, 10k x 3, 15k x 2 & 25k x 2, with typical 
imperfections though most presentable as useful space fillers. (18) Cat. £950 

US6 £84.00

17138 HUNGARY 2-7 1871 Franz Josef litho Used range, incl 2k, 5k 3 shades, 10k 2 shades & 25k 2 
shades, typical imperfections for these but generally presentable. (8) Cat. £2440 

US6 £251.00

17139 HUNGARY 1871-1935 extensive and mainly Used coln with some dupl on album pages, 
from 1871-73 Franz Joseph engraved vals to 25k, good range of Envelopes with 
examples of each wmk, etc, Turuls, 1913 Flood Relief set to 2k, then continues 
to 1935 with some complete sets, c/v circa £900 though unchecked for varieties, 
etc. (100s) Cat. £900 

US £240.00

17140 HUNGARY 1871-1936 substantially complete Mint/Used coln on SG Ideal illus album pages, 
from 1871-73 2k, 5k and 10k U with faults, ranges of envelopes, Turuls, 
Harvesters, etc, 1925 Sports set MM, 1936 Air set FU, well presented coln. 
(100s) Cat. £680 

US3 £157.00
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17141 HUNGARY 1871-1960 part complete Mint/Used misc coln on stockpages with some 
duplication of vals, from earlies in typical mixed condition, incl 1871-73 Heads, 
Envelopes with wmk & perf varieties, 1914 War Charity 1k +2f mm, 1931 
Zeppelin 2p FU, 1933 Air vals to 2p mm, 1955 Air 5fo mm, 1958 Brussels Exhib 
set in UM blocks of 4, some later sets, MS, cto blocks, etc, ideal for sorting. 
(100s) Cat. £1370 

 £500.00

17142 HUNGARY 8-13 1871-3 Franz Joseph engraved issue set. Mostly f.u. but 25k has 2 missing 
corners. (6 + shade) Cat. £347 

US6 £21.00

17143 HUNGARY 2-7 1871-73 Franz Joseph litho print 2k, 3k, 5k, 10k & 25, each is fresh FU with cds, 
fair examples with typical mixed centring and imperfections.(5) Cat. £2600 

US £578.00

17144 HUNGARY 64/82 1900-04 defin set to 5k (ex. 6f bistre and 12f), many (incl. higher values ex. 1k 
and 2k) are never hinged, fine m.m.  Scarce set. (17) Cat. £1498 

US PH £490.00

17145 HUNGARY 153-169 1914 War Charity - full set of 17 surcharged values with labels to 5k+2f, lightly 
MM with h/r or trace. Fine, fresh colours. Cat. £200 

US4 £58.00

17146 HUNGARY 279-
D379

1918-20 often Mint & Used coln on album pages in plastic sleeves, from 1918 
Republic ovpts incl Zita 40f inv ovpt m.m., Soviet Rep incl 1919 Portraits set wmk 
sideways m.m., National Republic incl 1920 Sowers & Parliament ovpt set m.m. 
and to 1k.20 u. (190) Cat. £150 

US6 £21.00

17147 HUNGARY 2-D57 1919 French occup ovpts on Hungarian stamps range vistually complete mostly 
M and some U, incl War Charity, Harvester incl 20f M(2)+U, 35f M, Parliament to 
5k, Charles & Zita incl 10f M & Unused, Republic ovpts incl 6f with inv ovpt M 
(SG 37a), 10f M, Zita set M, Postage Due set to 20f M, good condition though 
not expertised. (56) Cat. £650 

US4 £135.00

17148 HUNGARY 1919-45 1930's sets and part sets on 5 small stockcards including 1918 Legiposta 
pair, 1930 St Emeric, airs and others m.m.

US6 £21.00

17149 HUNGARY 1924-60 Collection of u.m. sets and mini sheets. Includes some earlier issues 
with 1924 Icarus and 1940's, but mainly 1950's sets to 1960. Note 1953 Hungary 
football winners and 1960 Varso mini shhet. All appear to be u.m.  Cat. £589 

US4 £129.00

17150 HUNGARY 452-459 1925 Sports Fund set of 8 very fine lightly hinged mint. Cat. £110 US6 (B) £18.00

17151 HUNGARY 452-9 1925 Sports set(8) fine used, mixed centring Cat. £65 US £20.00

17152 HUNGARY 452-9 1925 Sports set(8) fine mint Cat. £110 US £39.00

17153 HUNGARY 452-9 1925 Sports set(8) fine mint Cat. £110 US £39.00

17154 HUNGARY 529-30 1931 Zeppelin overprint pair in fine u.m. blocks of 4. SG 529 has a small mark on 
the gum of the top left stamp, not detracting from the front. Cat. £1040 

US5 £212.00

17155 HUNGARY 529-530 1931 Graf Zeppelin flight pair, m.m. with h/r, both slightly o/c (2) Cat. £260 US6 PH £41.00

17156 HUNGARY 529-530 1931 Zeppelin ovpt pair, very fine UM. (2) Cat. £260  £130.00

17157 HUNGARY 535-8 1932 Madonna & Child set of 4 superb used Cat. £110 US6 £21.00

17158 HUNGARY 535-8 1932 Madonna set fine mint Cat. £500 US £98.00

17159 HUNGARY 537 1932 Madonna 5P blue well centred mint, light gum bend Cat. £190 US £39.00

17160 HUNGARY 538 1933 Madonna 10P brown fine used Cat. £100 US £25.00

17161 HUNGARY 554-562 1933 Air set of 9, to 48f m.m., 72f to 5p f.u, 2p & 5p hint of toning. (9) Cat. £339 US6 £50.00

17162 HUNGARY MS 568 1934 Liszt Philatelic Exhibition mini sheet fine u.m. Cat. £225 US5 £44.00

17163 HUNGARY MS568 1934 Philatelic Exhib 20f MS, FU with cds. Cat. £200 US £53.00

17164 HUNGARY MS568 1934 Budapest Philatelic Exhib MS, u on-piece with air post label, various cds or 
h/s, a few marks but unusual. Cat. £200 

US6 £25.00

17165 HUNGARY MS568 1934 20f lake Philatelic Expo min sheet superb used. Cat. £200 US6 PH £37.00

17166 HUNGARY 1936-41 Mint/Used coln neatly presented on album pages, with better items incl 
1936 Air set UM & FU, 1938 St Stephen set mm & MS UM (slight marks on gum), 
1938 Eucharistic MS FU, Death of St Stephen MS UM (slight marks on corners), 
1942 Red Cross set of 4 sheetlets, also signed items, etc. (100s) Cat. £690 

 £240.00

17167 HUNGARY 902-
1065

1946-49 Republic virtually complete Mint or Used coln on album pages in clear 
sleeves, with 1946 Posthorn & Dove defin sets in blocks of 4 M, 1949 Pushkin 
MS imperf & perf M, 1949 Youth Festival MS M & U, etc. (100s) Cat. £500 

US6 £64.00
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17168 HUNGARY 1947 Roosevelt souvenir sheet pair u.m. the postage sheet has some small 
marginal marks, also set of 8 m.m. with heavy h/r (not listed in SG, Michel 965-
992, Block 10/11) (10)

US6 £37.00

17169 HUNGARY 1015a 1947 Stamp Day min sheet, very fine unnounted mint Cat. £120 US3 £34.00

17170 HUNGARY MS1036 1948 Air Budapest Chain Bridge MS pair, Fine l.m.m. (2) Cat. £400 US6 £64.00

17171 HUNGARY 1053a 1949 Pushkin miniature sheet perf and imperf fine unmounted mint US8 £30.00

17172 HUNGARY 1077a 1949 Chain Bridge Centenary mini sheet fine u.m. Very slight gum crease bottom 
left, not showing on the front. Cat. £800 

US5 £159.00

17173 HUNGARY MS1065
a

1949 World Youth Festival min sheet unmounted mint, minutewrinkle at lower 
let corner, o/w very fine Cat. £80 

US3 £16.00

17174 HUNGARY MS1072 1949 UPU 3 forint imperf mini sheet u.m. Small crease bottom left and some 
gum wrinkling to reverse, but a presentable copy. Cat. £950 

US5 £112.00

17175 HUNGARY MS1072 1949 UPU ,om sheet very fine mint, once lightly hinged. Scarce so fine Cat. £950 US2 PH £275.00

17176 HUNGARY MS1077
a

1949 Chain Bridge Centenary 50fo lilac min sheet u.m.Very light fold along top 
edge, o/w very fine Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

17177 HUNGARY 1066-
2043

1949-64 People's Republic comprehensive looking Mint/Used sets in large 
stockbook (damaged), mostly complete with large number of complete sets & 
some MS, many better noted, incl 1950 Museum pair m, 1950 Propaganda set u, 
1951 1st Stamps u, 1952 Stamp Day m, 1953 Stalin MS m, Football ovpt u, 1955 
Air 50fo m, 1958 Table Tennis u, Flowers MS m, continues to 1964 Hunting set 
m, a valuable collection. (Many 100s) Cat. £1650  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US8 £166.00

17178 HUNGARY 1156a 1950 Jozef Bem mini sheet u.m. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £15.00

17179 HUNGARY MS1072 1950 75th Anniv of UPU MS imperf, l.m.m. Fine. Cat. £950 US6 PH £101.00

17180 HUNGARY MS1156 1950 General Josef Bem min sheet very fine unmounted mint Cat. £90 US2 £35.00

17181 HUNGARY 1199a 1951 Stamp Anniversary set of 3 perf mini sheets u.m. Cat. £400 US5 £80.00

17182 HUNGARY MS1199
a

1951 80th Anniv of First Stamp perf MS set of 3 u.m., 2 of the sheets have small 
adhesion marks on the gum o/w VF. (3) Cat. £400 

US6 £50.00

17183 HUNGARY 1235 1952 Budapest Philatelic Exhib ovpt 60fi, in corner marginal u.m. block of 4 VF. 
(4) Cat. £440 

US6 
PH 

£92.00

17184 HUNGARY 1953-56 1957 UPU Presentation Album containing contemporary u.m. issues, 
incl 1953 Costumes, 1955 Bartok 1fo with se-tenant ticket, unusual album. (59) 
Cat. £200 

US5 £39.00

17185 HUNGARY 1498a 1958 TV Service 2 ft. mini sheet u.m. Cat. £80 US5 (B) £14.00

17186 HUNGARY 1512a 1958 Costume 10 forint mini sheet u.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £13.00

17187 HUNGARY ms1512a
,1533

1958 brussels Expo 10ft min sheet & F.I.P. Congress min sheet, both very fine 
u.m.mint Cat. £135 

US2 £47.00

17188 HUNGARY 1960-2005 mostly FU plus some MM coln in Senator album, virtually complete 
to 1980s then with increasing  gaps, large & useful coln which would benefit 
from some sorting, c/v circa £950. (1000s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £239.00

17189 HUNGARY 1961-69 Collection of u.m. sets and mini sheets on album leaves. Appears to be 
a good degree of completion with some good sheets. Few 100's. Cat. £700 

US4 £162.00

17190 HUNGARY 1971-8 Collection of sets and mini sheets on album leaves. Appears to be fairly 
complete u.m. for the period 1971-78. Cat. £480 

US4 £106.00

17191 HUNGARY 1-N43 BANAT BACSKA Almost complete M local ovpts on Hungarian stamps, with Turul 
50f U, War Charity, Harvester to 35f M, Parliament incl 50f U, 3k M, Harvester 
'Magyar Posta' trio M, Republic ovpt incl 4f red ovpt M, 10f U, 20f M+U, 40f red 
ovpt M, Parliament 2k M, Postage Due set M, good range though not expertised. 
(61) Cat. £690 

US4 £141.00

17192 HUNGARY 18a BARANYA 1919 Hungary 40f olive-green with Serbian occup ovpt type B, l.m.m. 
not expertised. Cat. £180 

US4 £35.00
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17193 HUNGARY - RUMANIAN 
OCCUPATION 
(DEBRECEN)

1-D82 1919 mostly complete coln of oval Romanian occup ovpts on Hungarian stamps 
M &/or U, neatly displayed on album pages, from Turul 2f x 3 M/unused, 3f M, 
6f M+U, War Charity 2f +2f M & 3f +2f U (SG 4-5), Harvester incl 15f U (white 
numbers SG 14), 20f M, Parliament incl 3k red ovpt M, blue ovpt M x2, Charles & 
Zita incl 15f red ovpt M, 25f black ovpt U, stamps inscribed 'Magyar Posta' 
Harvesters, Republic ovpts incl Parliament 2k M, 3k blue ovpt M, Postage Due 
incl red & green 1f M, 12f M, Postage Due Republic ovpt set M, one or two with 
expert marks, generally very good condition. (100) Cat. £1760 

US4 £358.00

17194 HUNGARY - RUMANIAN 
OCCUPATION 
(DEBRECEN)

33-38 1919 Hungary Charles & Zita issues with Rumania occup ovpt range, incl 10f, 15f 
red ovpt, 20f red, black & blue ovpts, 25f red & black ovpts, 40f & 50f, all M and 
not expertised. (9) Cat. £310 

US4 £52.00

18092 IRELAND 71-82 Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r. (12) Cat. £75 US2 £39.00

18093 IRELAND 1730 Complete folded letter datelined 'Limerick March 1730' with small '2' rate 
marking in manuscript on front. The cover has no postal markings, not 
uncommon at this date and is addressed to 'To the honrable Henry Boyle Esqr at 
Castlemarter near Medletown', being CASTLEMARTYR near MIDLETON. A very 
scarce early letter.

 £90.00

18094 IRELAND 1768 BISHOP MARK: Cover with fair strike of straight line 'BIRR' marking in black 
at top. Addressed to DUBLIN with 'NO 3' BISHOP MARK applied on arrival on 
reverse.

 £60.00

18095 IRELAND 1810 Complete folded letter datelined 'LimK 28th Sept 1810' with good strike of 
'LIMERICK 94' mileage mark in red on front and rated '2/-' in manuscript. 
Addressed to DUBLIN with fair if somewhat blurred strike of the Dublin 
'Mermaid' cds marking in red applied on reverse on arrival. Cover is heavily 
stained at top.

 £40.00

18096 IRELAND 1827 INSTRUCTIONAL MARK: Incoming 'Free' letter from Perth, Scotland signed 
and dated on front with fine 'FREE' tombstone in red and PERTH cancel on 
reverse dated 24 DEC 1827. Addressed to CORK, IRELAND arriving at Dublin and 
sent by the Cashel stagecoach with good strike of small undated 'MID DAY MAIL' 
marking in red. Cover has overall toning on front but scarce.

 £45.00

18097 IRELAND 1829 Complete folded letter datelined 'Tullamore January 17 1829'. Addressed 
to DUBLIN with fine strike of large serifed '1' marking in black struck on arrival 
with good strike of oval '8. OCLOCK 19 JAN 19 1829 MN' Dublin Penny post 
datestamp in black on reverse.

 £50.00

18098 IRELAND 1837 INSPECTORS MARK: Complete folded letter datelined 'Dundalk 19th Dec 
1837' with DUNDALK cds in black dated DEC 19 1837 on reverse. Originally rated 
'6d' but crossed through in manuscript with light strike of red STAR number '4' 
INSPECTORS MARK struck over the '6d' and re-rated '1/-'. Addressed to DUBLIN 
with red diamond arrival mark on reverse. The cover is a little grubby in places.

 £45.00

18099 IRELAND 1839 STAGE COACH MAIL: Complete folded letter from BELFAST with BELFAST 
LATE cds dated AUG 22 1839 and standard BELFAST cds dated AUG 23 1839 both 
on reverse. Rated '1/6½' in manuscript on front with good strike of the 'Addl ½' 
marking in black to pay the 'Stagecoach Wheel Tax' on front. Addressed to 
WICK, SCOTLAND with transit cds on reverse.

 £60.00

18100 IRELAND 1839 Complete folded letter datelined 'Geraldstown Mar 2nd 1839' with two 
fine strikes of NAVAN cds in black dated MAY 2 1839 on reverse, rated '4d' in 
manuscript on front. Addressed to DUBLIN with diamond arrival mark in red on 
reverse.

 £30.00

18101 IRELAND 1841 Small complete folded letter with manuscript 'Prepaid' on front and with 
two strikes of ENNISKILLEN cds dated NOV 2 1841 in black on reverse with 
framed 'TOO LATE' marking alongside. Addressed to KILKENNY.

 £30.00

18102 IRELAND 1845 Folded printed 'Property & Income Tax' notice with fine ST. COLUMB cds in 
blue dated APR 26 1845 and rated '1d' in red manuscript. Addressed to EXETER 
with arrival cds on reverse.

 £25.00

18103 IRELAND 1846 Cover with manuscript 'PPD' at top with BELFAST cds in red dated MAR 19 
1846 and boxed 'PAID' marking also in red and rated '1d' in manuscript. 
Addressed to WEXFORD with arrival cds on reverse.

 £25.00

18104 IRELAND 1849 Cover with good strike of straight line 'PARSONSTOWN' marking in blue-
black, rated '1d' in red manuscript. Addressed to RATHDOWNEY with ROSCREA 
transit cds on reverse dated DEC 16 1849.

 £30.00
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18105 IRELAND 1849 Folded letter with good strike of two line 'SWANLINBAR BALLYCONNELL' 
Script style marking in blue with two strikes of BALLYCONNELL cds dated APR 17 
1849 in light blue alongside. Rated '1d' in red manuscript. Addressed to DUBLIN.

 £40.00

18106 IRELAND 1855-57 QV 4d Rose-Carmine with Dublin '186 Duplex', f.u. with small h/r. US2 PH £75.00

18107 IRELAND 1862-64 QV 6d Lilac hyphenated with Dublin '186 Duplex', f.u. with small h/r. US2 PH £75.00

18108 IRELAND 1867-80 QV 3d Rose with Dublin '186 Duplex', f.u. with small h/r. US2 £38.00

18109 IRELAND 21 1921 10/- dull grey. FU Cat. £450 US PH £200.00

18110 IRELAND 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic - SG1 - ½d Green, SG2 - 1d Scarlet, SG4 - 
2½d Bright Blue, SG5 - 3d Bluish Violet, SG6 - 4d Grey-Green, SG7 - 5d Yellow-
Brown and SG9 - 10d Turquoise-Blue, mint small h/r.   (4d and 5d have small 
pencil annotations on back).  (7) Cat. £46 

US2 £23.00

18111 IRELAND 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic, vals - SG2 - 1d Scarlet horiz strip of 3, 
SG3 - 1d Carmine-Red horiz pair, SG6 - 4d Grey-green, SG6b - 4d Grey-Green 
with 'Red' ovpt, SG7 - 5d Yellow-Brown, SG8 - 9d Agate and SG9 -10d Turquoise-
Blue, mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.   (7) Cat. £107 

US2 £55.00

18112 IRELAND 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic Type 2 ovpt by Thom, SG34 - 2d Orange 
(Die II), SG38 - 5d Yellow-Brown and SG39a - 6d Deep reddish Purple horiz pair, 
f.u. with small h/r.   (SG38 - 5d has small pencial annotation on back).  (3) Cat. 
£29 

US2 £14.00

18113 IRELAND 1/9 1922 Dollard Definitives plus Red overprints. MM Cat. £60 US £49.00

18114 IRELAND 1-15 1922 (Feb-July) Dollard set to 10d, incl. the three red ovpts, plus Thom set to 1s, 
some slight gum yellowing, h/r, m.m. (16) Cat. £161 

 £60.00

18115 IRELAND 17-21 1922 Dollard 2s6d (marginal, closed tear at top), 5s and 10s, h/r, fine m.m. Cat. 
£300 

 PH £130.00

18116 IRELAND 17-21 1922 Provisional Govt Dollard ovpt Seahorse set(3) mint, odd short perf Cat. 
£300 

US £125.00

18117 IRELAND 19 1922 (Feb-July) Dollard 5s, couple of shortish perfs at left, very fresh, fine m.m. 
Cat. £90 

US2 £32.00

18118 IRELAND 19 1922 5/- rose red FU Cat. £170 US PH £91.00

18119 IRELAND 19 1922 5/- rose red. LMM Cat. £90 US £48.00

18120 IRELAND 19 1922 5/- rose-carmine, fine used, well-centred Cat. £170 US PH £80.00

18121 IRELAND 1-9 1922 (Feb-July) set to 1s, incl. both 1d and all ovpt. colours, the 4d and 9d 
(horizontal crease) carmine ovpts are hinged, all others u.m. (14) Cat. £268 

US2 
PH 

£67.00

18122 IRELAND 2/9 1922 Dollard printing overprints with black opt 1d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 9d & 1/- and 
red opts on 2½d, 4d & 9d. All very fine used(10) Cat. £255 

US PH £116.00

18123 IRELAND 20 1922 (Feb-July) Dollard 10s, light gum yellowing, u.m. Cat. £200 US2 PH £70.00

18124 IRELAND 26 1922 ½d green in a coil strip of 10. UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

18125 IRELAND 26/51 1922 (June-Aug) Harrison set to 2½d, Thom set to 1s, (Nov-Dec) wider setting set 
to 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. (24) Cat. £240 

 £110.00

18126 IRELAND 27-29a 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic, Harrison & Sons printing - SG27 - 1d 
Scarlet vert pair, SG28 - 1½d Red-Brown, SG29 - 2d Orange (Die I) and SG29a - 2d 
Orange (Die II), mint small h/r.  (All have small pencil annotations on back).  (4) 
Cat. £59 

US2 £30.00

18127 IRELAND 29-29a 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic, Harrison & Sons printing - SG29 - 2d 
Orange (Die I) and SG29a - 2d Orange (Die II), mint small h/r.  (Both have small 
pencil annotations on back).  (2) Cat. £47 

US2 £24.00

18128 IRELAND 30/43 1922 Thom overprints. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

18129 IRELAND 30/43 1922 Thom overprints. G/FU Cat. £225 US £80.00

18130 IRELAND 30-43 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic Type 2 ovpt by Thom, vals ½d to 1s 
(Missing SG32 - 1½d Red-Brown, SG33 - 2d Orange (Die I) and SG37 - 4d Grey-
Green), mint small h/r. (11) Cat. £132 

US2 £70.00

18131 IRELAND 37 & 41 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic Type 2 ovpt by Thom, SG37 - 4d Grey-
Green with Red ovpt and SG41 - 9d Olive-Green with Red ovpt, f.u. with small 
h/r.   (SG37 - 4d has small pencial annotation on back).  (2) Cat. £73 

US2 £38.00
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18132 IRELAND 4 1922 Registered cover franked with pair 1922 2½d bright blue GV issue with first 
'Dollard' opt in black (SG 4) tied by oval REGISTERED LIMERICK cancel dated 23 
MAY 1922 with printed blue on white 'Limerick' formular REG label on front. 
Addressed to UK with transit & arrival marks on reverse.

 £45.00

18133 IRELAND 40 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic, Thom printing - 9d Agate with Red ovpt, 
f.u. with small h/r.  (small pencil annotation on back). Cat. £30 

US2 £15.00

18134 IRELAND 43 1922 1/- bistre brown. LMM Cat. £18 US £9.00

18135 IRELAND 43 1922 1/- bistre brown. FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

18136 IRELAND 49 & 51 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic 'Wide setting' - SG49 - 1½d Red-Brown 
and SG51 - 1s Olive-Bistre, f.u. with small h/r.  (Both have small pencil 
annotations on back and SG51 - 1s has pull perf SW corner).  (2) Cat. £110 

US2 £54.00

18137 IRELAND 66 1922 10/- dull grey blue LMM Cat. £225 US PH £102.00

18138 IRELAND 6b & 8 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic - SG6b - 4d Grey-Green with Red ovpt and 
SG8 - 9d Agate Black ovpt, mint small h/r.  (SG6b - 4d has small pencil 
annotation on back).  (2) Cat. £35 

US2 £17.00

18139 IRELAND 70-70a 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic, Harrison printing 2d Orange Vert pair 
with bottom stamp showing 'Long 1 in 1922', mint small h/r.  (small pencil 
annotation on back). Cat. £49 

US2 £25.00

18140 IRELAND 84-6 1922 Free State Seahorse set(3) fine m.m. Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

18141 IRELAND 8b 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic - 9d Agate ovpt in Red, mint small h/r.   
(Small pencil annotation on back). Cat. £25 

US2 £11.00

18142 IRELAND 8b 1922 9d agate with Red Overprint. VLMM Cat. £30 US £10.00

18143 IRELAND 8b 1922 9d agate with Red Overprint. FU Cat. £42 US £17.00

18144 IRELAND 8b & 8c 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic - 9d Agate with Red ovpt, mint small h/r. 
Cat. £20 

US2 £9.00

18145 IRELAND 8b & 8c 1922 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic - 9d Agate with Red ovpt, mint small h/r. 
Cat. £20 

US2 £9.00

18146 IRELAND 9 1922 10d turquoise blue. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

18147 IRELAND 1922-2000 Mainly mint collection in a Davo hingeless album(few 100s) including 
1922-34 set to 1s with coil ½d,2d, 1925 Seahorse 2/6d,5s, 1940-2000 largely 
complete with much unmounted HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £267.00

18148 IRELAND 1922-2011 A real diverse remainder collection of just about everything possible - 
definitives from 1922 to 2008, commemoratives to 2011, booklets, MS, stamps 
on a roll, pre-paid stationery stamp cut outs, philatelic postcards, souvenir 
folders etc etc. Potentially high catalogue value. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £75.00

18149 IRELAND 1922-23 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic 'Irish Free State', vals SG56 - 2½d, 
SG57 - 3d, SG58  - 4d and SG61 - 9d, f.u. with small h/r.   (4) Cat. £36 

US2 £18.00

18150 IRELAND 52/66 1922-23 Thom set to 10s (centred to NW), ex. 5d and 9d, odd tone spot on a few 
lower values, high values very fine with barest trace of hinge, fine m.m. (13) Cat. 
£340 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

18151 IRELAND 52-63 1922-23 KGV Stamps of GB ovpt in Gaelic 'Irish Free State', vals ½d to 1s (Missing 
SG56 - 2½d and SG61 - 9d Olive-Green), mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours. (10) Cat. £69 

US2 £34.00

18152 IRELAND 52-66 1922-23 Thom set to 10s, the ½d, 3d and 9d without gum, others h/r, fine m.m 
(15) Cat. £400 

 PH £160.00

18153 IRELAND 64 1922-23 KGV Seahorse issue of GV ovpt in Gaelic  'Irish Free State' - 2s.6d 
Chocolate-Brown bottom right hand corner marginal block of 4, mint small h/r.  
(Top two stamps mint small h/r bottom two u.m., has overall gum toning) Cat. 
£200 

US2 £106.00

18154 IRELAND 64 1922-23 KGV Seahorse issue of GV ovpt in Gaelic  'Irish Free State' - 2s.6d 
Chocolate-Brown,  good used (Cancellation a little heavy) with small h/r.  (Small 
pencil annotation on back). Cat. £100 

US2 £50.00

18155 IRELAND 65 1922-23 KGV Seahorse issue of GV ovpt in Gaelic  'Irish Free State' - 5s Rose-
Carmine, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c NW). Cat. £170 

US2 
PH 

£90.00

18156 IRELAND 65 1922-23 5/- rose-carmine used with neat cds cancel. Superb Cat. £180 US PH £89.00
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18157 IRELAND 67/99 1922-23 Harrison ½d to 2d, 1922-34 set to 1s (diagonal crease) incl. 1d perf 15 x 
imperf, 1929-1934 commems complete, 1935 re-engraved 2s6d, h/r, m.m. (30) 
Cat. £235 

 £70.00

18158 IRELAND 67a-8a 1922-23 Harrison ½d and 1d, in vertical coil pairs, one in each with long '1' in 
'1922' variety, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £115 

US4 
PH 

£41.00

18159 IRELAND 68a 1922-23 KGV issue of GV ovpt in Gaelic  'Irish Free State' by Harrison - 1d Scarlet 
with 'Long 1 in '1922', mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back and o/c 
N). Cat. £85 

US2 
PH 

£44.00

18160 IRELAND 69a-70a 1922-23 Harrison 1½d (blunted perfs at bottom), horizontal coil pair and 2d 
single, each with long '1' in '1922' variety, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £132 

US4 
PH 

£41.00

18161 IRELAND 71/82 1922-24 Definitives FU Cat. £90 US £29.00

18162 IRELAND 65 1922-3 Free State Seahorse 5s rose carmine used, slight perf faults Cat. £180  £60.00

18163 IRELAND 1922-34 Pictorial issues SG71a - ½d Bright Green Imperf x Perf 14 and SG72c - 1d 
Carmine Perf 15 x Imperf, mint small h/r.  (Both have small pencil annotations 
on back)   (2) Cat. £45 

US2 £23.00

18164 IRELAND 1/98 1922-34 A used collection on New Imperial printed leaves from Dollard & Thom 
printings of ½d, to 2d & 6d, then Harrison 1d, 1½d & 2d, then 1922 (June-
November) to 1/- & Nov-Dec printing by Thom set of 5 to 1/-. 1922-23 3 line opt 
to 1/-, also ½d to 2d Harrison op Cat. £620 

 £240.00

18165 IRELAND 71-82 1922-34 Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r. (12) Cat. £85 US2 £44.00

18166 IRELAND 71-82 1922-34 Pictorial set of 12 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r. (12) Cat. £85 US2 £44.00

18167 IRELAND 71-82 1922-34 Set of 12 very fine used Cat. £90 US £44.00

18168 IRELAND 72b 1922-34 Pictorial issue - 1d Carmine Perf 15 x Imperf (Single perf) vert pair, mint 
small h/r top stamp and u.m. bottom.  (Both have small pencil annotations on 
back) Cat. £240 

US2 
PH 

£129.00

18169 IRELAND 72c 1922-34 Pictorial issue 1d Carmine Perf 15 x Imperf, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £30 

 £19.00

18170 IRELAND 74a 1922-34 Pictorial issue 2d Grey-Green Imperf x Perf 14, f.u. with small h/r.  (o/c 
NW) Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£50.00

18171 IRELAND 1922-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(88), mainly fine  £20.00

18172 IRELAND 1922-49 Collecction of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards.  SG50, SG75-78, 
SG81, SG91-98, SG105-110, SG114-115, SG117, SG119, SG119c, SG126-141 and 
SG144-148. (46) Cat. £202 

US2 £108.00

18173 IRELAND 1922-49 Collecction of f.u. with small h/r issues on 2 stock cards.  SG3, SG50, 
SG52, SG73, SG77-79, SG82, SG89-90, SG92-97, SG107-109, SG121b, SG123b, 
SG124, SG125, SG125ba, SG126, SG128-143b and SG145-148. (51) Cat. £174 

US2 £90.00

18174 IRELAND 1922-54 Postage Stamps of Ireland presentation folder comprising definitives 
and commemoratives issued between 1922 and 1954. Examples provided to 
delegates of the UPU Congress. A few surface marks otherwise fine and fresh. 
Retail price c£100.

 £80.00

18175 IRELAND 1922-79 A mint & mainly used general collection on Hagner sheets. From a few 
opts on GB ten a general range of commems & defins with values to £1 (used). 
Will benefit from a little re-organisation. Mainly very fresh & fine (250+) Cat. 
£220 

US2 £55.00

18176 IRELAND 1922-89 Mint collection in a Davo hingeless album(few 100s) including 1922 
Provisional Govt ovpt sets to 1s, 1922 Free State ovpt set to 1s, 1922-34 set to 
1s, 1941-89 sets largely complete and these mostly unmounted, a fine lot 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £267.00

18177 IRELAND 67/70 1923 Harrison coil overprints G/FU Cat. £100 US £34.00

18178 IRELAND 68/68a 1923 1d scarlet in a vertical pair one of which has the LONG 1 IN 1922 variety. 
UMM Cat. £93 

US £80.00

18179 IRELAND 68a 1923 1d scarlet with LONG 1 IN 1922 variety. LMM Cat. £85 US £45.00

18180 IRELAND 69 1923 1½d red-brown coil in a strip of 10. UMM Cat. £85 US £58.00

18181 IRELAND 83-5 1925 Seahorse narrow date set(3) mint, the 5s is off centre Cat. £250 US £125.00

18182 IRELAND 84 1925 5/- rose red FU Cat. £180 US PH £96.00
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18183 IRELAND 85 1925 10/- dull grey blue FU Cat. £425 US PH £231.00

18184 IRELAND D1/4 1925 Postage Dues. LMM Cat. £55 US £35.00

18185 IRELAND D1-4 1925 P. Due set to 6d, h/r, m.m. (4) Cat. £55  £22.00

18186 IRELAND D1-D4 1925 Postage Due set of 4v to 6d, wmk W10, fine used, 2d with wmk inverted. 
Cat. £59 

 £30.00

18187 IRELAND D1-D4 1925 Postage Due set of 4v to 6d, wmk W10, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. 
£65 

 £32.00

18188 IRELAND D2-D4 1925 Postage Due vals 1d Carmine, 2d Deep Green and 6d Plum, mint small h/r.   
(3) Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

18189 IRELAND D3 1925 Postage Due 2d deep green. LMM Cat. £30 US £21.00

18190 IRELAND 1925-70 Small selection of Postage Due issues - SGD1 - ½d Emerald-Green, SGD6-
SGD10 - 1d to 5d, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  (6) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

18191 IRELAND 84a 1925-8 Seahorse 5s rose carmine horiz pair with wide and narrow date fresh 
m.m., very fine Cat. £550 

US PH £303.00

18192 IRELAND 85a 1925-8 Seahorse 10s dull grey blue horiz pair fresh well centred m.m., very fine 
Cat. £1500 

US PH £846.00

18193 IRELAND 86 1927-28 KGV Seahorse issue of GV ovpt in Gaelic  'Irish Free State'  with Wide 
date - 2s.6d Chocolate-Brown bottom left hand corner marginal block of 4, mint 
small h/r.  (Bottom two stamps u.m.) Cat. £200 

US2 £110.00

18194 IRELAND 87 1927-28 KGV Seahorse issue of GV ovpt in Gaelic  'Irish Free State'  with Wide 
date - 5s Rose-Carmine, mint small h/r.  (o/c NE) Cat. £85 

US2 
PH 

£44.00

18195 IRELAND 1930-64 In tact collection entirely used neatly presented on album pages 
principally commem issues in slightly mixed condition, between SG92/201. Wmk 
'e' defins to 10d. Postage Dues with ½d SGD5 f.u. 1d D2 2d, 3d & 6d. D8,9 & 11. 
(85). Cat. £155 

 £40.00

18196 IRELAND 1931-2009 Small collection of single values and the odd set from 1931 to 2009. 
Vast majority are mint, in mounts on album pages. Collection is in no particular 
order. Useful to develop / expand / fill gaps. Unchecked for errors etc. Total of 
358 stamps, cat value c£300

 £75.00

18197 IRELAND SB1a 1931-40 BOOKLET-2s book edition 18.39 with McCairns for Vauxhalls advert on 
front cover, contains pane of 6@½d, 3@1d plus 3 labels(cat £475), fine, cat 
£4,750 for complete booklet

US £343.00

18198 IRELAND 74a 1934 2d grey green imperf x perf 14 FU Cat. £110 US £45.00

18199 IRELAND 101 1935 10/- indigo. FU Cat. £500 US PH £240.00

18200 IRELAND 99-101 1935 Re-engraved Seahorse set(3) fresh well centred m.m., very fine Cat. £550 US PH £303.00

18201 IRELAND 99-101 1935 Re-engraved Seahorse set(3) fresh well centred m.m., very fine Cat. £550 US PH £303.00

18202 IRELAND 102 1937 KGVI - 2s.6d emerald-green, wmk W 10. Mint, h/r. Some discolouration on 
reverse, especailly around perfs. Cat. £180 

US3 £28.00

18203 IRELAND 102 1937 2s6d emerald-green, h/r, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £180 US4 PH £54.00

18204 IRELAND 102 1937 2/6d emerald green FU Cat. £95 US £45.00

18205 IRELAND 102 1937 2/6d emerald green LMM Cat. £200 US £57.00

18206 IRELAND 102 1937 St. Patrick - 2s.6d Emerald-Green, mint small h/r x 2.  (o/c NE)    Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £200 

 PH £130.00

18207 IRELAND 102 1937 St. Patrick SE wmk 2/6d emerald green v.f.u., CARRAIG DUB 23 1 43 c.d.s. 
Cat. £95 

US £43.00

18208 IRELAND 102/104 1937 High values. LMM Cat. £550 US PH £200.00

18209 IRELAND 102-4 1937 St. Patrick SE wmk 2/6d,5s,10s unmounted mint marginals, the 10s has 
toned gum Cat. £550 

US £178.00

18210 IRELAND 103 1937 5/- maroon LMM Cat. £225 US £68.00

18211 IRELAND 103 1937 St. Patrick - 5s Maroon, mint small h/r x 2.  (o/c E)    Fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £225 

 PH £146.00

18212 IRELAND 103 1937 St. Patrick SE wmk 5s maroon very fine used Cat. £120 US £62.00

18213 IRELAND 103w 1937 St. Patrick - 5s Maroon with Wmk Inverted, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £450 US2 PH £246.00
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18214 IRELAND 104 1937 St. Patrick - 10s Deep Blue, mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours. Cat. £180 US2 PH £97.00

18215 IRELAND 104 1937 10/- deep blue FU Cat. £80 US £35.00

18216 IRELAND 104 1937 St. Patrick - 10s Deep Blue, mint small h/r x 2.  (o/c NE)    Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £190 

 PH £120.00

18217 IRELAND 104 1937 St. Patrick SE wmk 10s deep blue v.f.u. Cat. £80 US £43.00

18218 IRELAND 1937-46 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG71, SG73, 
SG82, SG105-110, SG128-143a and SG144-145.   Very fresh bright colours.  (29) 
Cat. £122 

 £78.00

18219 IRELAND 1937-48 Fine used collection(55) values to 10s US £27.00

18220 IRELAND 109-110 1939 150th Anniv of US Constitution and Installation of First US President. 2d & 
3d in marginal blocks of 4, 2d UM, 3d h/r across upper pair. Cat. £29 

 £14.00

18221 IRELAND 111/25b 1940 Definitives FU Cat. £38 US £16.00

18222 IRELAND 111-25 1940 Set to 10s(17) fine unmounted mint Cat. £140 US £76.00

18223 IRELAND 112b 1940 1d carmine perf 14 x imperf UMM Cat. £70 US £36.00

18224 IRELAND 112b 1940 1d carmine perf 14 x imperf LMM Cat. £70 US £25.00

18225 IRELAND 122 1940 1/- light blue LMM Cat. £95 US £34.00

18226 IRELAND 111-125 1940-46 Definitive set of 17 plus 1d coil stamp (perf 15 x imperf). The 10/- is SG 
125 (deep blue). A very fine set (18) Cat. £205 

US7 £37.00

18227 IRELAND 1940-68 Pictorial issue vals 1d to 10s plus SG119b - 6d Chalk, SG123b - 2s.6d 
Chalk and SG124c - 5s Chalk, mint small h/r.  (18) Cat. £152 

US2 £82.00

18228 IRELAND 1940-68 Pictorial issue vals - SG111 - ½d, SG112aw - 1d Wmk Inverted, SG117 - 
4d, SG119 - 6d, SG119c - 8d, SG121 - 10d vert pair, SG121b - 11d, SG122 - 1s, 
SG123 - 2s.6d, SG124 - 5s Maroon, SG124ca - 5s Purple, SG125 - 10s Deep Blue 
and SG125ba - 10s Blue, f.u. with small h/r.  (1s and 5s Maroon are a little 
soiled).  (13) Cat. £68 

US2 £25.00

18229 IRELAND 111/25b 1940-68 Definitives f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £8.00

18230 IRELAND 111-125 1940-68 Pictorial issue Wmk 22 set of 17 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.   (17) Cat. £110 

US7 £22.00

18231 IRELAND 111-125 1940-68 Pictorial issue set of 17 vals ½d to 10s plus SG124ca - 5s Purple, mint 
small h/r.  Lovley fresh bright colours.  (18) Cat. £120 

US8 (B) £20.00

18232 IRELAND 112-
125ba

1940-68 Pictorial issue vals 1d to 10s (Missing SG113 - 1½d and SG122 - 1s), mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £22 

 £14.00

18233 IRELAND 122 1940-68 Pictorial issue 1s Light Blue, mint small h/r. (Small pencil annotation on 
back).  Fresh bright colour. Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

18234 IRELAND 122 1940-68 Pictorial issue 1s Light Blue, mint small h/r. (Small pencil annotation on 
back).  Fresh bright colour. Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

18235 IRELAND 122 1940-68 Pictorial issue 1s Light Blue, mint small h/r. (Small pencil annotation on 
back and o/c SW).  Fresh bright colour. Cat. £95 

US2 
PH 

£49.00

18236 IRELAND D5-D14 1940-69 Postage Due set of 10v to 1s, wmk W22, UM (7v with left or right 
margins). Cat. £70 

 £35.00

18237 IRELAND 1940-70 Postage Due vals SGD5 - ½d Emerald Green, SGD6 - 1d Carmine, 
SGD11a - 6d Wmk sideways, SGD12 - 8d Orange and SGD13 -10d Bright Purple, 
mint small h/r.   (All have small pencil annotations on back and 10d has small 
blue spot on front).  (5) Cat. £44 

US2 £19.00

18238 IRELAND 126-127 1941 25th Anniv of Easter Rising (1916), set of 2 vals 2d Orange and 3d Blue ovpt 
in Gaelic, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.    (2) Cat. £24 

 £14.00

18239 IRELAND 126-127 1941 25th Anniv of Easter Rising (1916). 2d (right margin, UM) and 3d (lightly 
MM with hinge trace). Cat. £29 

 £15.00

18240 IRELAND 124 1942 5s maroon, wmk W22, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £40  £20.00

18241 IRELAND D5 1942 Postage Due ½d emerald green FU Cat. £23 US £12.00

18242 IRELAND 123 1943 2s.6d emerald-green, wmk W22, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £40  £20.00

18243 IRELAND 121-123 1943-45 St Patrick high vals 2/6, 5/- & 10/-. Very fine mint Cat. £155 US2 PH £47.00

18244 IRELAND 125 1945 10s deep blue, wmk W22, lightly MM, faint hinge trace. Cat. £60  £33.00
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18245 IRELAND 112c 1946 1d carmine perf 15 x imperf UMM Cat. £42 US £25.00

18246 IRELAND 1949-62 Issues complete both mint and used collection on New Age leaves(98), 
fine Cat. £365 

 £80.00

18247 IRELAND 1949-65 A mainly very fine used(odd heavy cancel) range of most commems of 
the period, on old album leaves. Includes a few extras (1949 1dd rose & 1½d 
postage due)(63) Cat. £236 

US6 £33.00

18248 IRELAND 149/51 1950 Holy Year f.u. Cat. £25 US5 (B) £8.00

18249 IRELAND 149-151 1950 Holy Year set of 3 vals 2½d to 9d, f.u. (SG151 - 9d has small pencil 
annotation on back). (3) Cat. £25 

US2 £11.00

18250 IRELAND 1950-59 Nice fresh mixed mint and f.u. collection hinged on 2 album pages plus 
a stock card.  Mint - SG150, SG152-155 and SG158-179 and Used - SG152, SG156-
158, SG160, SG162-166, SG168-170, SG172-174 and SG176-178.  (26 mint and 
20 used) Cat. £180 

US2 £94.00

18251 IRELAND SB9 1951-53 2s.6d booklet, black on buff cover, edition Nos 36-53, Containing 6 x ½d 
(133), 12 x 1d (112) & 6 x 2½d (115), Excellent condition. Cat. £70 

 £42.00

18252 IRELAND 1954-79 Collection of 11 First Day Covers - 1954 Marian Year 3p, 1957 Birth 
Centenary of Thomas O'Crohan set of 2 vals, 1960 - World Refugee Year 3p, 
1962 - Europa set of 2 vals, 1964 Europa set of 2 vals, 1968 Europa set of 2 vals, 
1972 - Europa 6d vert pair, 1977 Centenaries of National Library set on 2 covers, 
1978 Anniversaries and Events set of 3 vals, 1979 Visit of Pope John Paul II.   All 
in good condition except for flap on 1957 Thomas O'Crohan torn.    (11)

US2 £22.00

18253 IRELAND 1960-69 Nice fresh mixed mint and f.u. collection hinged on 7 album pages plus 
a stock card.  Mint - SG180-202, SG204-226, SG228, SG228w, SG229-239, SG241-
246, SG263-264, SG266-269 and SG271-273 and Used - SG180-181, SG184-185, 
SG189, SG191, SG193-194, SG196-197, SG199, SG201, SG203-204, SG209-222, 
SG225, SG227, SG228w, SG232, SG235-236, SG240, SG242, SG264-266, SG270 
and SG272-273.  (77 mint and 43 used) Cat. £138 

US2 £72.00

18254 IRELAND 186-188 1961 15th Death Centenary of St Patrick - 3v on separate brown envelopes 
cancelled on FDI 25th September 1961 at Corcaigh with boxed cachet 'First Day 
of Issue' in Gaelic and English.

 £12.00

18255 IRELAND 1965-2011 First Day Cover collection spanning the period 1965 (Europa) to 2011 
Anniversary of First RTE Radio Broadcast. Light coverage in years to 2008 then 
appears complete for 2009, 2010 & 2011. Excellent condition throughout. 
Approx 100 covers, cat value c£430. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £130.00

18256 IRELAND SB17 1966 5/- booklet. UMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

18257 IRELAND SB17 1966 5s booklet containing 12 x 5d in blocks of 6 (SG228), excellent condition. 
Cat. £30 

 £15.00

18258 IRELAND 123b-12 1967-68 2s.6d, 5s & 10s wmk W22, chalk-surfaced paper, UM. Cat. £33  £17.00

18259 IRELAND 1968-79 Many issues in UM blocks of 4 (odd block of 6) from 1968 definitives to 
1979 Christmas (not all issues and not all complete sets), main strength around 
1976-78 period. Cat. £170 

 £40.00

18260 IRELAND SB18 1969 6s booklet, plain blue-green cover containing 12 x 6d (253) in blocks of 6. 
Excellent condition. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

18261 IRELAND 1971-2014 Approx 175 booklets, ordinary and premium on stock pages (in no 
particular order). All in excellent condition. Just a very few incomplete, and a 
few others cancelled with commemorative postmarks. From 1971 definitives 
with plain covers, through commemorative booklets and low face value 
definitive issues, 2005 Ryder Cup Premium booklet to 2014 Greetings stamps, 
with a little duplication. Estimated cat value £1300. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £350.00

18262 IRELAND D22/4 1978 Postage Dues in blocks of 4. FU Cat. £88 US £39.00

18263 IRELAND D22-D24 1978 Postage Due set of 3v to 5p, no wmk, UM set (upper marginals) and fine 
used set. Cat. £26 

 £13.00

18264 IRELAND 1980 UN FORCES IN LEBANON: Long stampless printed 'United Nations Interim 
Force in Lebanon' airmail cover with manuscript 'Capt M McMahon, HQ Coy 47 
Irish Batt Unifil, UNBPO Beirut Airport, Lebanon' on reverse with large UNITED 
NATIONS INTERIM FORCE IN LEBANON cds on front dated 10 JUL 1980. 
Addressed to IRELAND.

 £20.00
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18265 IRELAND 1985-96 Christmas sheetlets for all years from 1985-96 (12) UM. Cat. £103  £40.00

18266 IRELAND 1987-2002 Various MS and booklet panes (BP), UM. 1987 Trams (MS); 1988 
Dublin Millennium (BP); 1989 Classic Cars (BP), Saints Death Anniv (BP); 1990 
Anniv of Penny Black (BP), Greetings (BP); 1991 Fishing - Philannipon ovpt (BP); 
1992 European Market (BP); 1993 Orchids (MS), Buses (BP); 1994 Moths (MS), 
Sporting Anniversaries (BP), Greetings (BP), Parliament Anniv (BP); 1995 
Transport - Singapore 95 ovpt (BP); 1996 Horse Racing (BP); 1997 Irish Free State 
(MS); 2002 National Gallery (BP). Cat. £72 

 £30.00

18267 IRELAND 1988-2002 Various sheetlets, UM. 1988 Olympic Games, Irish Security Forces; 
1989 Europa; 1994 Europa, World Cup; 1995 Europa, Reptiles & Amphibians, 
United Nations; 1996 Olympic Games, Europa, Irish Cinema; 1997 Europa; 1998 
Tour de France; 1999 Gaelic Football Millennium Team; 2000 Hurling Millennium 
Team; 2002 Steeplechasing in Ireland, World Cup, National Gallery of Ireland. 
Cat. £204 

 £80.00

18268 IRELAND 1989-2011 Europa MS sets complete from 1989-2011, Very Fine UM. (46 sheets)  £250.00

18269 IRELAND 1990 Collection of 2 Superb complete u.m. Booklets - SB34-SB35.   (2) Cat. £28 US2 £14.00

18270 IRELAND 742-792 1990 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 1990, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Complete for year. Total of 48 stamps, 1 booklet pane 
and 2 sheetlets. Cat. £81 

 £32.00

18271 IRELAND SB35 1990 £6 booklet - 150th Anniv of the Penny Black, excellent condition. Cat. £20  £10.00

18272 IRELAND SB35 1990 £6 booklet - 150th Anniv of the Penny Black in excellent condition. Cat. £20  £10.00

18273 IRELAND SB35 1990 £6 booklet - 150th Anniv of the Penny Black in excellent condition. Cat. £20  £10.00

18274 IRELAND 1990-92 Nice fresh mixed mint and f.u. collection hinged on 6 album pages.  
Mint between SG743 and SG864 and Used between SG742 and SG863.   (21 mint 
and 75 used). Cat. £132 

US2 £70.00

18275 IRELAND 1991 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 1991. 
Presentation folder with 31 stamps issued in 1991. Retail price c£32.

 £20.00

18276 IRELAND 1991 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 1991. 
Presentation folder with 31 stamps issued in 1991. Retail price c£32.

 £20.00

18277 IRELAND 793-830 1991 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 1991, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Complete for year. Total of 39 stamps, 2 booklet panes, 
1 MS and 1 sheetlet. Cat. £93 

 £36.00

18278 IRELAND 831-864 1992 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 1992, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Complete for year. Total of 33 stamps, 1 booklet pane, 1 MS and 1 
sheetlet. Cat. £54 

 £20.00

18279 IRELAND 1993 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 1993. 
Presentation folder with 28 stamps issued in 1993. Retail price c£30.

 £15.00

18280 IRELAND 865-893 1993 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 1993, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Complete for year. Total of 28 stamps, 1 MS and 1 sheetlet. Cat. £34 

 £13.00

18281 IRELAND 1994 Ireland World Cup Collection - souvenir folder containing sheetlet of 8 
football values from Sporting Achievements and Events set, plus official FDC 
cancelled 31st May 1994.

 £10.00

18282 IRELAND 894-935 1994 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 1994, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Complete for year. Total of 38 stamps, 1 booklet pane, 3 MS and 1 
sheetlet. Cat. £50 

 £20.00

18283 IRELAND 936-981 1995 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 1995, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Complete for year. Total of 43 stamps, 1 booklet pane, 3 MS and 1 
sheetlet. Cat. £71 

 £28.00

18284 IRELAND 982-
1030

1996 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 1996, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Complete for year. Total of 46 stamps, 1 booklet pane, 3 MS and 1 
sheetlet. Cat. £70 

 £28.00

18285 IRELAND 1031-
1149

1997 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 1997, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Complete for year. Total of 60 stamps, 2 booklet panes 
and 6 MS. Cat. £115 

 £45.00

18286 IRELAND 1034-
1209

1998 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 1998, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Complete for year. Total of 68 stamps, 3 booklet panes 
and 5 MS. Cat. £105 

 £40.00
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18287 IRELAND 1999 Team of the Millennium collection - Gaelic Football. Presentation folder 
containing sheetlet of 15v (1236a) plus all 4 £2.40 booklets issued at the time in 
1999 (SB73-SB76) Cat. £35 

 £20.00

18288 IRELAND 1999 Celebrating the Millennium (1st issue) - People of the 20th Century. 
Presentation folder containing sheetlet of 15v (1283a). Cat. £15 

 £10.00

18289 IRELAND 1039-
1288

1999 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 1999, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Gaelic Millennium Football, gummed and self-adhesive, 
& New Millennium (1st issue) in sheetlets, not individual stamps. Total of 38 
stamps, 5 booklet panes, 4 sheetlets and 5 MS. Cat. £139 

 £56.00

18290 IRELAND 1236a 1999 Team of the Millennium collection - Gaelic Football, First Day Cover 
Sheetlet. Presentation folder containing sheetlet of 15v (1236a), sheetlet 
attached to presentation card and cancelled on FDI, 17th August 1999.

 £10.00

18291 IRELAND 2000 Celebrating the Millennium (4th issue) - The Arts. Presentation folder 
containing sheetlet of 12v (1315a). Cat. £18 

 £14.00

18292 IRELAND 2000 Celebrating the Millennium (3rd issue) - Discoveries. Presentation folder 
containing sheetlet of 12v (1300a). Cat. £17 

 £13.00

18293 IRELAND 2000 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2000. 
Presentation folder with 35 stamps & 2 Team of the Millennium sheetlets issued 
in 2000. Retail price c£35.

 £20.00

18294 IRELAND 2000 Celebrating the Millennium (2nd issue) - Irish Historic Events. Presentation 
folder containing sheetlet of 12v (1289a). Cat. £15 

 £12.00

18295 IRELAND 2000 Celebrating the Millennium (5th issue) - World Events. Presentation folder 
containing sheetlet of 12v (1377a). Cat. £15 

 £10.00

18296 IRELAND 1289-
1382

2000 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 2000, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. New Millennium issues & Hurling Teams of the Millennium in sheetlets or 
booklet panes, not individual stamps. Total of 33 stamps, 7 booklet panes, 5 
sheetlets and 3 MS. Cat. £163 

 £64.00

18297 IRELAND 1329a 2000 Team of the Millennium collection - Hurling, First Day Cover Sheetlet. 
Presentation folder containing sheetlet of 15v (1329a), sheetlet attached to 
presentation card and cancelled on FDI, 2nd August 2000.

 £10.00

18298 IRELAND SB86 2000 £6.60 booklet, Christmas, containing 24 x 30p, self-adhesives. Excellent 
condition. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

18299 IRELAND SB86 2000 £6.60 booklet, Christmas, containing 24 x 30p, self-adhesives. Excellent 
condition. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

18300 IRELAND 2001 Collection of 5 Superb complete u.m. Booklets - SB87 and SB90-SB93.   (5) 
Cat. £72 

US2 £39.00

18301 IRELAND 2001 Celebrating the Millennium (6th issue) - Epic Journeys. Presentation folder 
containing sheetlet of 12v (1377a). Cat. £15 

 £10.00

18302 IRELAND 1383-
1465

2001 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2001, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. New Millennium issue in sheetlet, Greetings, Irish 
Motorsport, Gaelic Hall of Fame issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not 
individual stamps. Total of 59 stamps, 4 booklet panes, 1 sheetlet and 3 MS. Cat. 
£140 

 £56.00

18303 IRELAND SB94 2001 £6.60 booklet, Christmas Paintings  containing 30 x 24p. Excellent 
condition. Cat. £25 

 £13.00

18304 IRELAND 2002 Birds of Ireland Stamp Presentation Pack issued in 2002 with definitive set 
to €10, 57c & 50c self-adhesive and sheetlet of 15 x 30c. Retail price c£50

 £25.00

18305 IRELAND 1466-
1563

2002 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2002, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Greetings, World Cup Football issued as self-adhesives in 
booklet panes, not individual stamps. Total of 77 stamps, 4 booklet panes and 6 
MS. Cat. £155 

 £60.00

18306 IRELAND SB104 2002 €9.43 booklet, Christmas, containing 24 x 41c, self-adhesives. Excellent 
condition. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

18307 IRELAND 2002-03 Collection of 8 Superb complete u.m. Booklets - SB96-SB99, SB103, 
SB110-SB111 and SB113.   (8) Cat. £98 

US2 £54.00

18308 IRELAND 1564-
1627

2003 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2003, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Greetings issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not 
individual stamps. Total of 69 stamps, 2 booklet panes and 4 MS. Cat. £134 

 £52.00
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18309 IRELAND SB113 2003 €4.80 booklet, new currency (birds) - cover showing Peregrine Falcon, 
inscribed '10 gummed 48c stamps. Excellent condition. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

18310 IRELAND SB115 2003 €11.04 booklet, Christmas, containing 24 x 48c, self-adhesives. Excellent 
condition. Cat. £23 

 £12.00

18311 IRELAND SB115 2003 €11.04 Christmas self-adhesive booklet in excellent condition. Cat. £23  £12.00

18312 IRELAND 2003-07 Collection of 4 Superb complete u.m. Premium Booklets - SP1, SP4, SP6 
and SP7.  (4) Cat. £57 

US2 £30.00

18313 IRELAND 2004 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2004. 
Presentation folder with 45 stamps issued in 2004. Retail price c£40.

 £20.00

18314 IRELAND 1482-
1713

2004 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2004, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Greetings issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not 
individual stamps. Total of 60 stamps, 2 booklet panes and 3 MS. Cat. £122 

 £52.00

18315 IRELAND SB116,SB
117

2004 Booklets - New Currency (Birds) - €6 (Puffin) & €6.50 (Song Thrush) in 
excellent condition. Cat. £31 

 £16.00

18316 IRELAND SB92 2004 £4.50 Booklet - Birds - pane of 10 'W' stamps, self adhesive in excellent 
condition. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

18317 IRELAND SP2 2004 €9.50 Premium booklet - 90th Anniv of Shakleton's Antarctic Expedition, 
excellent condition. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

18318 IRELAND SP2 2004 €9.50 Premium booklet - 90th Anniv of Shakleton's Antarctic Expedition, 
excellent condition. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

18319 IRELAND 2005 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2005. 
Presentation folder with 48 stamps issued in 2005. Retail price c£40.

 £20.00

18320 IRELAND 1714-
1766

2005 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 2005, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Greetings issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not individual 
stamps. Total of 48 stamps, 2 booklet panes and 3 MS. Cat. £98 

 £40.00

18321 IRELAND 2006 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2006. 
Presentation folder with 45 stamps & 1 MS issued in 2006. Retail price c£50.

 £25.00

18322 IRELAND 1665-
MS1822

2006 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2006, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Greetings issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not 
individual stamps. Total of 59 stamps, 2 booklet panes and 8 MS. Cat. £164 

 £64.00

18323 IRELAND SB128 2006 €12 booklet - Inland Waterways, excellent condition. Cat. £21  £11.00

18324 IRELAND 2006-09 Collection of 6 Superb complete u.m. Booklets - SB128, SB132, SB141, 
SB143-SB144 and SB147.   (6) Cat. £82 

US2 £44.00

18325 IRELAND 2007 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2007. 
Presentation folder with 46 stamps issued in 2007. Retail price c£40.

 £20.00

18326 IRELAND 1667-
1879

2007 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2007, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Greetings issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not 
individual stamps. Total of 57 stamps, 2 booklet panes and 8 MS. Cat. £137 

 £52.00

18327 IRELAND 2008 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2008. 
Presentation folder with 45 stamps issued in 2008. Retail price c£50.

 £25.00

18328 IRELAND 1673-
1928

2008 Collection of UM commemoratives and definitives issued in 2008, in clear 
mounts on Davo pages. Greetings issued as self-adhesives in booklet panes, not 
individual stamps. Total of 51 stamps, 1 booklet pane and 6 MS. Cat. £123 

 £48.00

18329 IRELAND SB142,SB
143

2008 €8.20 gummed & €8.20 self-adhesive booklets, International airmail 
stamps, in excellent condition. Cat. £37 

 £19.00

18330 IRELAND 2009 Yearbook - Irish Stamps: Special & Commemoratives issued in 2009. 
Presentation folder with 50 stamps issued in 2009. Retail price c£60.

 £30.00

18331 IRELAND 1929-
1988

2009 Collection of UM commemoratives issued in 2009, in clear mounts on Davo 
pages. Total of 46 stamps, 2 booklet panes and 5 MS. Cat. £143 

 £56.00

18332 IRELAND 1990-
2044

2010 Collection of UM commemoratives and 'stamps on a roll' issued in 2010, in 
clear mounts on Davo pages. Total of 52 stamps, 1 booklet pane and 3 MS. Cat. 
£124 

 £48.00

18333 IRELAND 2047-
2100

2011 Collection of UM commemoratives and 'stamps on a roll' issued in 2011, in 
clear mounts on Davo pages. Total of 57 stamps, 1 booklet pane and 3 MS. Cat. 
£113 

 £44.00

18334 IRELAND SP17 2012 €12 Premium booklet - Centenary of the Sinking of RMS Titanic, excellent 
condition. Cat. £24 

 £12.00
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18335 IRELAND SP18 2012 €10 Premium booklet - 150th Anniv of Dublin Fire Brigade, excellent 
condition. Cat. £25 

 £13.00

18336 IRELAND SB171,SB
172

2013 €6 & €9 booklets, Irish Animals and Marine Life in excellent condition. Cat. 
£25 

 £13.00

18337 IRELAND SB178,SB
179

2014 €6.80 & €10 booklets, Irish Animals and Marine Life in excellent condition. 
Cat. £30 

 £15.00

20022 LATVIA 1918-40 run through Mint/Used coln on album pages, with many complete sets 
and M+U in palces, from 1919 Arms on various papers imperf/perf, some light 
dupl. (100s) Cat. £270 

US £80.00

20023 LATVIA 1919-2011 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1919 to 2011. 
Mixed, mint and (mainly) used, note with values to 1920 to 5r, triangulars to 
25r, 8v from 1940 Arms set (mint), then odd values from sets. Also includes SG 
1, 2, 4 & 5 from German Occupation of Latvia in blocks of 4 (20c as block of 3). 
Mixed condition, generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue 
value £320. 175 stamps with some duplication, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £53.00

20024 LATVIA 320-327 1991 Latvian Arms - full set of 8v to 200k, UM. Cat. £24 US £11.00

20025 LATVIA 320-327 1991 Latvian Arms - full set of 8v to 200k, UM. Lower 6v with bottom selvedge. 
Cat. £24 

US £11.00

20308 LIECHTENSTEIN Small group in slightly mixed condition with 1936 Stamp Exhib. Mini sheet SG 
MS153 small tear right side u.m. 1937 Workers' set SG168-71 on plain reg FDC. 
1939 Homage to Francis Joseph II SG183-85 as half sheets very fine u.m. (10 
sets). 1961 Minnesingers SG407-411 u.m. & cto f.u. + full set on FDC. 1970 
MS525 u.m.

 £30.00

20309 LIECHTENSTEIN Madonna set m.m. and Art overprints set u.m. Cat. £130 US4 £29.00

20310 LIECHTENSTEIN 305-7 Paintings set of 3 m.m. Cat. £170 US4 £38.00

20311 LIECHTENSTEIN 309-12 Paintings set m.m. (4) Cat. £170 US4 £38.00

20312 LIECHTENSTEIN 1911-90's Collection of mint, fine used and u.m. in a fine Lighthouse stockbook. 
With useful early to middle period, then a run of mainly u.m. sets from 1960's to 
90's. Many 100's and cat value £2300+ Cat. £2300  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £194.00

20313 LIECHTENSTEIN 1-3 1912 Prince John set of 3 on surfaced paper, fresh MM and fair centring. (3) Cat. 
£275 

US3 £61.00

20314 LIECHTENSTEIN 1-3 1912-16 Prince John II set on thicker paper, m.m. with small h/r, well-centred. 
(3) Cat. £275 

US5 £42.00

20315 LIECHTENSTEIN 1912-2000 Stock binder and album with a useful collection / stock of early to 
modern. Fine throughout with good sets and mini sheets. Includes SG251 Lucien 
sheet u.m. (cat £360), Zeppelin pair, 1960 Europa part sheetlet with one stamp 
(gum toned) and a further used copy on FDC. Also some modern sets f.u., 
selection of dues and officials and a few covers. 
Generally fine, with u.m., f.u. and m.m. Cat value over £2600 and priced to sell 
at £965. Excellent lot to form a collection with very little duplication.
Also a very fine Lighthouse hingeless album with a collection of mint and used to 
1950's. A bit sparse, but with some better sets included and generally fine. Cat 
value £830. Total cat value £3400+ Cat. £3400  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £601.00

20316 LIECHTENSTEIN 1912-2000 Mint collection in a stockbook. With some early and better middle 
period sets m.m., but strength in 1960 - 2000 which appears to be almost 
complete u.m. Many 100's plus 14 mini sheets. Cat. £2400  HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £263.00

20317 LIECHTENSTEIN 1912-35 mostly FU coln on SG album pages, from largely complete and with light 
duplication from 1912-16 Prince John trio, 1920 surch set, 1921 Swiss currency 
surch pair, 1921 Arms vals incl perf 12½ 13r, perf 9½ 2½r & views set to 1f, 1924-
7 Rural Scenes set, 1925 85th Birthday set, 1930 Views vals to 50r, 1932 Youth 
Charities set, 1933-35 Views set to 1f.50 MM, 1935 Air surch 60c on 1f, useful 
coln. (165) Cat. £1850 

US £578.00

20318 LIECHTENSTEIN 1912-36 part complete Mint/Used coln on SG Ideal illus album pages, with 
better throughout incl 1921 Views 30r black & green UM, 1925 Birthday 10r & 
20r FU, 1930 Views incl 25r FU & 1r.20 perf 11½ MM (damaged edge), 1934-36 
Birds 15r & 20r MM, 50r FU, 1935 Air 60r on 1f FU. (50 + 1 MS) Cat. £820 

US3 £170.00

20319 LIECHTENSTEIN 1-3 1912-6 First portraits set of 3 with Vaduz cto cancels Cat. £120 US3 £34.00
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20320 LIECHTENSTEIN 1912-92 Collection of mint and used in a Schaubek album (worn cover). Cat. 
£4600 

 £750.00

20321 LIECHTENSTEIN 1917-43 balance of a very good UM coln displayed on album pages, misc vals 
and sets from 1917-18 Arms set, with better incl 1921 Arms set to 13r perf 12½, 
10r perf 9½, 1929 Accession set, c/v in Michel for UM is around double for this 
period. (52) Cat. £340 

US3 £116.00

20322 LIECHTENSTEIN 1917-68 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1917 to 1968. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used, note 1917 set mint, 1920 imperf set mint, 1920 set to 
7½k mint, then mostly odd values from sets or single stamp issues. Small 
amount of duplication. Page of official and Postage Dues, 3 maxicards, 4 MS, 
Postal Stationery, FDC's and 3 Europa sheetlets, mint, for 1962, 1965 & 1966. 
Mixed condition, generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue 
value £750. Approx 300 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £156.00

20323 LIECHTENSTEIN 1917-81 incomplete mostly Mint coln in stockbook, mostly complete seys & MS 
at first m.m. then from 1930s u.m., from 1917-18 Prince John set, 1924 surch 
pair both perfs, 1933-35 set to 1f.50, better u.m. incl 1938 Philatelic Exhib MS, 
1945-47 Arms 5f grey-blue/buff, 1955 RX set, 1956 Athletics set, 1957 Christmas 
set, then more complete to 1981 and a few later items. (100s) Cat. £800  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £139.00

20324 LIECHTENSTEIN 15/1168 1920-98 A mint & used collection on 6 Hagner pages with most issues to 1970's 
fresh mint or unmounted, also some very fine used & unmounted values to 
1998. Usual clean & very fine quality thoughout, needs re-organising. (150+) Cat. 
£160 

US2 £62.00

20325 LIECHTENSTEIN 1921 Swiss Currency Views vals incl 25r both shades, 30r, 1f, fresh m.m. well 
centred, useful range. (7) Cat. £290 

US6 £41.00

20326 LIECHTENSTEIN 48A-54A 1921 Perf 12½  Definitives m.m. (6 of 7), ex SG 53 Cat. £105 US4 £24.00

20327 LIECHTENSTEIN 51B 1921 Arms 7½r indigo, fresh UM, o/c NW but clear of perfs. Cat. £350 US3 PH £123.00

20328 LIECHTENSTEIN 55-62 1921 Pictorials including key 20rp and 1fr m.m. plus lower values m.m. (7) Cat. 
£251 

US3 £68.00

20329 LIECHTENSTEIN 55-62 1921 Views set to 1f, fresh UM with odd slight gum imperfection, well centred. 
(8) Cat. £350 

US3 £123.00

20330 LIECHTENSTEIN 57 1921 View of Bendern black & deep green, very fine UM, o/c a little to W. Cat. 
£110 

US3 £34.00

20331 LIECHTENSTEIN 60-2 1921 Views high values m.m. 50 Rp. Has ragged perfs., others fine. Cat. £145 US4 £32.00

20332 LIECHTENSTEIN 61-62 1921 Swiss currency 80r & 1f, fresh FU.(2) Cat. £185 US £58.00

20333 LIECHTENSTEIN 47-54 1921-4 Arms Definitives set m.m. (8) Cat. £114 US3 £34.00

20334 LIECHTENSTEIN 1923-35 Official ovpt vals incl 1923 25r, 1934-35 25r with red ovpt, all FU. (6) 
Cat. £125 

US £31.00

20335 LIECHTENSTEIN 67-73 1924-27 Rural Scenes set of 7, fresh  m.m. mostly well-centred. (7) Cat. £200 US6 £33.00

20336 LIECHTENSTEIN 73 1924-27 Vaduz 1½f blue, FU & well centred. Cat. £170 US £53.00

20337 LIECHTENSTEIN 1924-28 small mint range incl 1924-27 Rural Scenes set to 20r MM, 1925 85th 
Birthday 10r & 20r MM, 1928 Accession 30r UM.(9) Cat. £240 

US £76.00

20338 LIECHTENSTEIN 67-72 1924-7 Set except high value SG 73 m.m. (6) Cat. £107 US3 £30.00

20339 LIECHTENSTEIN 73 1925 Vaduz Scene 1½f blue, fine UM, a little o/c to S. Cat. £120 US3 £41.00

20340 LIECHTENSTEIN 74-6 1925 85th Birthday set m.m. Cat. £95 US3 £30.00

20341 LIECHTENSTEIN 74-76 1925 Prince John 80th Birthday set of 3, fine UM, each is a little o/c. (3) Cat. £95 US3 £33.00

20342 LIECHTENSTEIN 80-83 1928 Flood Relief set of 4, 20r +10r has area of adhesion o/w very fine UM. (4) 
Cat. £100 

US3 £30.00

20343 LIECHTENSTEIN 80-83 1928 Flood Relief set, fine UM, the 5r has a single tone spot.(4) Cat. £100 US £27.00

20344 LIECHTENSTEIN 84-88 1928 70th Anniv of Accession 10r, 30r & 1f.20, fresh m.m. (3) Cat. £128 US6 (B) £18.00

20345 LIECHTENSTEIN 1930 Air 45r mint, 1933-35 pictorials 30r to 1fr20 (50r is mint), fine used. (8) Cat. 
£174 

US8 (B) £18.00

20346 LIECHTENSTEIN 104C 1930 Views 50r brownish-black perf 11½ x 10½, VF UM. Cat. £150 US £67.00

20347 LIECHTENSTEIN 106B 1930 Views 90r maroon perf 11½, Fine Used. Cat. £200 US £71.00
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20348 LIECHTENSTEIN 108B 1930 1Fr 50r Views m.m. Cat. £75 US4 £18.00

20349 LIECHTENSTEIN 110-15 1930 Airs set m.m. (6). 1f value is heavy m.m. Cat. £225 US4 £46.00

20350 LIECHTENSTEIN 96-109 1930 Views basic set of 14 to 2f, fresh l.m.m., lovely set. (14) Cat. £955 US6 PH £159.00

20351 LIECHTENSTEIN 96A/106
A+

1930 3fr to 60fr, 1fr50 & 2fr, various perfs(mainly perf 10½), 2fr has a few 
nibbled perfs , mainly very fine cds used (12) Cat. £522 

US4 
PH 

£114.00

20352 LIECHTENSTEIN 116-117 1931 Zeppelin set of 2, very fine UM. (2) Cat. £300 US3 PH £123.00

20353 LIECHTENSTEIN 116-7 1931 Zeppelin pair m.m. Cat. £300 US4 PH £79.00

20354 LIECHTENSTEIN 118-20 1932 Youth Charity set in fine mint blocks of four(12), two stamps in each block 
are unmounted Cat. £360 

US6 £36.00

20355 LIECHTENSTEIN O118-12 1932 Official overprints, values to 60 rappen m.m. (6) Cat. £290 US3 £82.00

20356 LIECHTENSTEIN 145-9 1932-6 Birds set with grilled gum m.m. Cat. £132 US4 £29.00

20357 LIECHTENSTEIN 121 1933 25r orange Mt Naafkopf, very fine mint Cat. £375 US10 P £34.00

20358 LIECHTENSTEIN 132 1933 25r brown (Saminatal), very fine used, . Cat. £95 US £43.00

20359 LIECHTENSTEIN 127-140 1933-35 Views set to 1f.50, 40r is MM o/w very fine UM. (14) Cat. £135 US3 £37.00

20360 LIECHTENSTEIN 127-140 1933-35 Views set to 1f.50, very fine UM, 25r has a small toned area. (13) Cat. 
£145 

US3 £37.00

20361 LIECHTENSTEIN 127-142 1933-35 Princess Elsa 2f brown & Prince Francis 3f blue, very fine UM. (2) Cat. 
£300 

US3 
PH 

£123.00

20362 LIECHTENSTEIN 133/140 1933-35 Pictorial values very fine used 30r, 60r, 90r & 1r50, also 1fr20 with 
corner perf fault(not counted in cat value) Cat. £124 

US6 £21.00

20363 LIECHTENSTEIN 134-7,13 1933-35 Pictorials: 35r to 60r plus 1fr20. All very fine used(5) Cat. £116 US4 £25.00

20364 LIECHTENSTEIN O157-8 1934-35 Officials: 17mm overprint 50r & 90r, very fine cds used Cat. £86 US4 £19.00

20365 LIECHTENSTEIN 145-9 1934-36 Air set to 50r, very fresh, v.f.u. (5) Cat. £325 US3 PH £103.00

20366 LIECHTENSTEIN 145a-14 1934-36 Birds set of 5 with grilled gum, very fine UM. (5) Cat. £130 US3 £54.00

20367 LIECHTENSTEIN 145-9 1934-6 Birds set m.m. Cat. £156 US4 £38.00

20368 LIECHTENSTEIN 150 1935 Air surch 60r on 1f claret, FU on-piece. Cat. £90 US £31.00

20369 LIECHTENSTEIN 150 1936 Air surch 60rp on 1f, vertical pair, fine UM. Cat. £110 US3 £45.00

20370 LIECHTENSTEIN 151-152 1936 Zeppelin set of 2, very fine UM. (2) Cat. £124 US3 £51.00

20371 LIECHTENSTEIN MS153 1936 2nd Philatelic Exhibition min sheet, superb usd Cat. £80 US5 (B) £16.00

20372 LIECHTENSTEIN MS153 1936 Second Liechtenstein Philatelic Expo miniature sheet, superb used. Cat. 
£80 

US2 £32.00

20373 LIECHTENSTEIN MS153,
MS251a

1936-46 Stamp Expo miniature sheets for 1936 & 1946, both very fine 
unmounted mint Cat. £99 

US2 £39.00

20374 LIECHTENSTEIN 1936-85 A small range of min sheets of the period, mint or used inc. some 
duplication includes 1936 Expo(2) &  1938 Expo. Very clean lot (15 m/s) Cat. 
£200 

US2 £55.00

20375 LIECHTENSTEIN 154-167 1937-38 Set of 14 pictorials very fine used. Cat. £180 US4 PH £45.00

20376 LIECHTENSTEIN 154-67 1937-8 Definitive pictorials  set m.m. Cat. £65 US4 £16.00

20377 LIECHTENSTEIN MS173 1938 Vaduz Philatelic Exhib MS, very fine UM. Cat. £39 US3 £16.00

20378 LIECHTENSTEIN MS251a, 
173

1938-46 Miniature sheets: unmounted mint 1938 3rd Stamp Expo & 1946 4th 
Stamp Expo, the 1938 sheet has minor fault at top left othewise fine(2) Cat. 
£114 

US3 £22.00

20379 LIECHTENSTEIN 1938-63 A very fine used group on 2 small stockcards includes 1940 birth 
centenary of Prince John 50r slate green,  1944 3fr green, some Official opts etc. 
Clean group(39)

US4 £19.00

20380 LIECHTENSTEIN 176-82 1939 Air set to 2f, pulled perf on 2r, h/r, o/wise fine used. (7) Cat. £75 US3 £20.00

20381 LIECHTENSTEIN 186-188 1939 Arms & Francis Joseph set of 3, the 2f & 3f have margin at left, Very Fine 
UM. (3) Cat. £45 

 £20.00

20382 LIECHTENSTEIN 189-94 1940 Birth Centenary set m.m. Cat. £41 US4 £10.00
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20383 LIECHTENSTEIN 200 1941 Madonna 10f brown-purple, top right corner marginal, Very Fine UM, mm 
on margin. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

20384 LIECHTENSTEIN 227-240 1944-9 Views set of 15, very fine UM. (15) Cat. £80 US3 £30.00

20385 LIECHTENSTEIN 227-40 1944-9 Definitives views set u.m. Cat. £80 US4 £20.00

20386 LIECHTENSTEIN 1945 5f Arms Grey Blue on Buff f.u. on piece Cat. £60 US2 £24.00

20387 LIECHTENSTEIN 259-268 1945 Pioneers of Flight set of 10, l.m.m. (10) Cat. £120 US6 (B) £20.00

20388 LIECHTENSTEIN 246-247 1945-47 Arms set of 2, very fine UM. (2) Cat. £91 US3 £30.00

20389 LIECHTENSTEIN 246-247 1945-47 Arms set of 2, u.m. (2) Cat. £91 US6 £23.00

20390 LIECHTENSTEIN 246-7 1945-7 Arms 5f pair m.m. Cat. £91 US4 £21.00

20391 LIECHTENSTEIN 1945-90's Collection of u.m. and f.u. blocks in a fine Schaubek album. From 1945 
Red Cross set in u.m. blocks of 4, other 1940's. then sets in u.m. and f.u. blocks 
of 4, sometimes in sheetlets of 8. Catalogue value about £1500. Also a range of 
1950's - 90's u.m. sets on hagner sheets (cat £500). Total cat £2000+. Few 100's. 
Cat. £2000  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £162.00

20392 LIECHTENSTEIN 251 1946 St Lucius 10f, very fine UM. Cat. £90 US3 £37.00

20393 LIECHTENSTEIN MS251a 1946 Mail Coach MS, very fine UM. Cat. £80 US3 £33.00

20394 LIECHTENSTEIN 1946-50 1946 Animals set m.m., 1947 & 50 sets u.m. (9) Cat. £110 US6 £31.00

20395 LIECHTENSTEIN 257/283-
285

1947-50 Wild Life values very fine used: with 1fr50 Golden Eagle & 1950 set of 3 
animals. Very clean lot (4) Cat. £141 

US4 £32.00

20396 LIECHTENSTEIN 259-268 1948 Pioneers of Flight set of 10, very fine UM. (10) Cat. £120 US3 £41.00

20397 LIECHTENSTEIN 259-68 1948 Pioneers of Flight set m.m. (10) Cat. £120 US4 £28.00

20398 LIECHTENSTEIN 269-277 1949 Paintings set of 9, very fine UM. (9) Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

20399 LIECHTENSTEIN 269-77 1949 Paintings  set l.m.m. (9) Cat. £100 US4 £24.00

20400 LIECHTENSTEIN 279a 1949 Vaduz Exhib MS, Very Fine UM. Cat. £225  £90.00

20401 LIECHTENSTEIN 280-2,28 1949 Schellenburg set m.m. plus SG 286 UPU overprint (4) Cat. £107 US4 £26.00

20402 LIECHTENSTEIN MS279a 1949 Paintings MS imperf, very fine U, small corner crease. Cat. £225 US3 £61.00

20403 LIECHTENSTEIN 283-285 1950 Animals set of 3, very fine UM. (3) Cat. £110 US3 £37.00

20404 LIECHTENSTEIN 283-5 1950 Animals set m.m. Cat. £110 US4 £26.00

20405 LIECHTENSTEIN 287-298 1951 Rural Scenes set of 12, Fine m.m. (12) Cat. £250 US6 PH £41.00

20406 LIECHTENSTEIN 287-298 1951 Rural Scenes set of 12, very fine UM. (12) Cat. £250 US3 £85.00

20407 LIECHTENSTEIN 287-98 1951 Definitives set m.m. Cat. £250 US4 £56.00

20408 LIECHTENSTEIN 299-301 1951 Paintings set of 3, very fine UM. (3) Cat. £55 US3 £19.00

20409 LIECHTENSTEIN 303A 1951-52 Princess Georgina 3f lake-brown perf 12½ , fresh FU with large part cds. 
Cat. £225 

US5 
PH 

£44.00

20410 LIECHTENSTEIN 304 1952 Vaduz Castle 5f bronze-green, superb UM, near perfect centring. Cat. £375 US3 PH £153.00

20411 LIECHTENSTEIN 305-307 1952 Paintings set of 3, fresh m.m. with small h/r. (3) Cat. £170 US5 £25.00

20412 LIECHTENSTEIN 305-307 1952 Paintings set of 3, very fine UM. (3) Cat. £170 US3 £58.00

20413 LIECHTENSTEIN 308 1952 surch 1f.20 on 40r, very fine UM. Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

20414 LIECHTENSTEIN 312 1952 Paintings from Prince's collection, 40r blue, fine used but with mssing NW 
corner perf. Cat. £95 

US £13.00

20415 LIECHTENSTEIN 305-307 1953 Paintings set of 3, Fine m.m. (3) Cat. £170 US6 £29.00

20416 LIECHTENSTEIN 309-312 1953 Paintings set of 4, m.m. Fine. (4) Cat. £170 US6 £29.00

20417 LIECHTENSTEIN 317-9 1953 Ceramics set u.m. (3) Cat. £140 US4 £35.00

20418 LIECHTENSTEIN 1954 Football set very l.m.m. Cat. £85 US4 £20.00

20419 LIECHTENSTEIN 327-329 1954 Marian Year set, very fine UM. (3) Cat. £75 US3 £28.00

20420 LIECHTENSTEIN 327-329 1954 Marian Tear set of 3, u.m. VF. (3) Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

20421 LIECHTENSTEIN 327-9 1954 Termination of Marian Year, set of 3 superb used Cat. £110 US4 £25.00
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20422 LIECHTENSTEIN 320/343 1954 & 1956 Athletics & Soccer sets of 4 very fine used Cat. £119 US4 £25.00

20423 LIECHTENSTEIN 1954-58 Sports sets with Athletics, Gymnastics and Other Sports m.m. Cat. £149 US4 £35.00

20424 LIECHTENSTEIN 330 1955 Princess Georgina - 2f brown, fine used. Cat. £95 US £43.00

20425 LIECHTENSTEIN 331 1955 Princess Georgina 3f blackish green, Very Fine UM. Cat. £170  £80.00

20426 LIECHTENSTEIN 332-5 1955 Sports set l.m.m. Cat. £80 US4 £19.00

20427 LIECHTENSTEIN 1955-58 1955 Mountain Sports set of 4 & 1958 Sports set of 4, u.m. VF. (8) Cat. 
£115 

US6 £29.00

20428 LIECHTENSTEIN 1956-58 3 Sports sets, Athletics, Gymnastics & Sports, very fine UM>.(12) Cat. 
£149 

US3 £51.00

20429 LIECHTENSTEIN 1956-7 Sports 2 sets of 4, m.m. Fine. (8) Cat. £114 US6 (B) £18.00

20430 LIECHTENSTEIN 1957-59 the 3 Trees & Bushes sets, very fine UM. (9) Cat. £96 US3 £34.00

20431 LIECHTENSTEIN 370 1958 Liechtenstein Trees and Bushes - 50r green (Holly), UM. Cat. £29 US £13.00

20432 LIECHTENSTEIN 1959-99 superb Mint coln on Hagner pages in ring binder, almost complete sets 
& MS with high c/v/, odd early m.m. noted but almost all u.m. VF, from 1959 
Pope Pious 30r, 1960 Air set m.m., 1987 Prince Alois sheetlet of 10, 1996 
Tourism set, 1997 Patron Saints 20f, through to 1999 Euro Games set, excellent 
coln. (100s) Cat. £1500  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US6 £314.00

20433 LIECHTENSTEIN 395-398 1960 30th Anniv of Airmail Stamps set of 4, very fine UM. (4) Cat. £35 US3 £14.00

20434 LIECHTENSTEIN 401-3 1960 Trees set m.m. Cat. £60 US4 £14.00

20435 LIECHTENSTEIN 404 1960 Europa 50r, very fine UM. Cat. £130 US3 £44.00

20436 LIECHTENSTEIN 404 1960 Europa 50r, m.m. well centred. Cat. £130 US6 £21.00

20437 LIECHTENSTEIN 1964-74 Europa issues in sheetlets of 20, each affixed to card, cancelled with 
cds, also tied to card. Issues for 1964, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 
1974. Cat. £156 

US £67.00

20438 LITHUANIA 1918-38 part complete run-through coln on album pages, mostly Used though 
some Mint noted, with better incl 1920 Anniv set FU & part set M, 1921 Air Mail 
set M & Used, continues with some complete sets, also small range of Central 
Lithuania. (300+) Cat. £330 

US £89.00

20439 LITHUANIA 1919-33 Mint/Used coln on illus album pages, with sets incl 1920 National 
Assembly set MM, 1921 Air set MM, 1922 League of Nations set MM, 1932 
Independence postage set UM, 1933 Ausra imperf set UM, also small range of 
Central Lithuania. (100) Cat. £340 

US2 £78.00

20440 LITHUANIA 1919-39 Collection of mint and used on album leaves. With some better 
commem sets throughout. Commems for 1920-22 appear complete. Cat. £590 

US3 £137.00

20441 LITHUANIA 109-115 1921 AIR - inauguration of Air Mail Servive. Full set of 7v to 5a, LMM. Cat. £24 US £11.00

20442 LITHUANIA 37-991 1921-2010 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mint and used with some 
duplication, generally in good condition. Mostly Odd values from sets, complete 
mint sets noted for 1940 Liberty, 1990 Angel & Map, 1991 Vytis, 1991 Resistance 
to Occupation (m&u). Total of approx 148 stamps, 1 booklet (1992 Birds) & 1 MS 
(447a). Cat. £280 

US £67.00

20443 LITHUANIA 434 1939 Third European Basketball Champs - 60c+40c violet, fine used, h/r. Cat. £31 US £13.00

20444 LUXEMBOURG Collection of u.m. in a  stockbook from 1940's to 1999.  A few earlier f.u. but 
90% is u.m. mainly later sets and appears to be almost complete u.m. from 
1960's to 1999. Catalogue value of approx. £2150. Clean lot. Cat. £2150  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £206.00

20445 LUXEMBOURG O118/O1
28

Officials with small S.P. overprint: 4c green (2 examples, slight differences in SP 
setting), 10c grey-lilac perf 11½ x 12, 20c grey-brown perf 12½ x 12 & 30c dull 
rose perf 12½ x 12. All very lightly used(30c has perf faults, not counted in cat 
value) otherwise a veryfine group(5)

US4 
PH 

£601.00

20446 LUXEMBOURG 1852-1935 mostly Used coln on album pages with some dupl, much of the value 
is in the early vals from William III 10c & 1sgr, 1865-75 colour roul vals, 1882-84 
Agriculture & Trade set to 5f with extra vals, William IV 1906-19 set, then Charity 
sets and some better vals. (100s) Cat. £1600 

US £507.00
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20447 LUXEMBOURG 1852-2000 Collection of mint and used in two Simplex Albums. With useful 
material throughout. Early period with cat value £1700, though a few may be 
possible reprints. Note 1952 Centilux set, 1951 Europe set m.m., 1956 and 1957 
Europa both u.m. Excellent lot with cat value approximately £6000. Cat. £6000 

 £800.00

20448 LUXEMBOURG 1859-1935 part complete Mint/Used coln on SG Ideal illus album pages, from 
1859-63 37½ & 40c imperf U both with faults, then seln with later Mint sets Cat. 
£800 

US3 £103.00

20449 LUXEMBOURG 1859-2011 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mint and used. Mostly odd 
values but a few complete sets included. Generally good condition. Total of 
approx 480 stamps (including officials & postage dues), 5 MS & 3 covers. Cat 
value c£1000.

US £200.00

20450 LUXEMBOURG 6-14 1859-63 imperf range, one of each value to 37½c, Used with thins or other 
typical faults for this era, still a presentable range with high c/v. (8) Cat. £3040 

US5 
PH 

£378.00

20451 LUXEMBOURG 21/23 1865-75 Arms colour roulette 1c orange & 1c red-brown, fresh MM. (2) Cat. 
£130 

US £36.00

20452 LUXEMBOURG 1875-1935 Officials Mint coln on Lighthouse hingeless album pages, largely 
complete though typical early mixed condition, from 1875-80 1st ovpt vals incl 
20c colour roul  U, 1881 Arms with s. p. type II ovpt vals incl 10c & 20c, 1882 
Agriculture & Trade ovpt set, 1891-93 Grand Duke Adolf ovpt set (ex 20c brown), 
1895 set, 1899 perfin set (not in SG), 1908-19 set, 1922-34 set, a fine coln. Cat. 
£1680 

US5 £249.00

20453 LUXEMBOURG 1875-1946 part complete M or U coln on Minkus illus album pages, with seln of 
earlies incl 1881-84 Agriculture & Trade vals incl 12½c U, later better sets incl 
Child Welfare  M incl 1930/31/32/36, 1938 Echternach Abbey  M, 1944-46 
Charlotte set M/U (20f is U, ex 2½F). (270+1 MS) Cat. £520 

US5 £76.00

20454 LUXEMBOURG 25/MS94
2

1875-1974 A small mainly used range on stock pages. From early roulette 
values(5) then various defins plus Caritas 1947 & 1948 sets vfu, 1937 min sheet 
& 1974 Christmas Charity min sheet both unmounted mint. Fine group.(57 
stamps + 2 min sheets)

US2 £55.00

20455 LUXEMBOURG 1875-80 Official 1st ovpt on perf 13 1c, 4c &1f on 37½c, fresh m.m. typical 
centring. (3) Cat. £241 

US5 £36.00

20456 LUXEMBOURG O10 1878-80 Official 2nd ovpt on 1c red-brown colour roulette, f.u. with most of 
clear cds, well-centred. Cat. £275 

US5 £41.00

20457 LUXEMBOURG 63a 1880 25c blue large margins, perf 12½x12 m.m. h/r & bottom left corner perf 
missing. Cat. £400 

US11 
PH (B)

£17.00

20458 LUXEMBOURG 1881 Official 'S. P.' ovpt on Arms perf 13½ 5c, 10c & 25c, perf 12½ x 12 30c, 
m.m. (5c) or f.u, well centred. (4) Cat. £1035 

US5 £154.00

20459 LUXEMBOURG 88a 1881-84 Agruculture & Trade 25c ultramarine, perf 12½ x 12, fresh m.m. with 
large part o.g. Cat. £375 

US5 
PH 

£54.00

20460 LUXEMBOURG 92 1881-84 Agruculture & Trade 5f perf 13½, fresh f.u. with feint cds, well centred. 
Cat. £275 

US5 
PH 

£41.00

20461 LUXEMBOURG 1882-1941 Largely complete Mint or Used Coln on Lighthouse illus album pages, 
from 1882-4 Agriculture & Trade vals to 1f M/U, 1891-93 Grand Duke Adolf set 
M/U, 1895 Profile set M, 1931 Lower Town 20f U, then more complete with 
Child Welfare sets M incl 1930-35, 1936/37-38 set U, 1938 Echternach Abbey set 
M, 1939 20th Anniv set & MS M, 1940-41 German ovpt sets M, good range with 
high c/v. (100s) Cat. £1250 

US5 £249.00

20462 LUXEMBOURG 1882-1999 Collection of mint and used 1882 to 1974 in a fine Lighthouse 
hingeless album (pages from 1852). With mint and used to 1960's, then good 
degree of completion to 1974, often u.m. Note some good Charity sets and 1956 
Europa set m.m. (total cat £2150). Cat. £2150  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £206.00

20463 LUXEMBOURG 1882-35 good Officials coln on Lighthouse illus album pages, mostly mixed sets 
and some incomplete, with 1882 wide spacing ovpt set Mint/Used, 1893-96 
Grand Duke Adolf ovpt set Mint/Used, 1895 set Mint/Used, 1899 1899 perfn 
vals to 5f Mint/Used, 1908-19 ovpt set Mint/Used (ex 12½c), 1922-34 set mostly 
complete with black & red ovpts, 1928-35 Charlotte set Mint/Used. (117) Cat. 
£750 

US5 £149.00

20464 LUXEMBOURG 81-92 1882-84 Agriculture & Trade set to 5f (single 2c), fresh m.m., c/v assumes 
cheapest variety. (12) Cat. £365 

US5 £54.00
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20465 LUXEMBOURG 92 1882-84 Agriculture & Trade 5f brown-orange perf 13½, fresh FU. Cat. £275 US £85.00

20466 LUXEMBOURG 134-5 1891 Definitive high values 2½ Francs and 5 Francs, both f.u. Cat. £144 US6 £25.00

20467 LUXEMBOURG 125-35 1891-93 Grande Duke Adolf set to 5f (ex 20c brown), fresh m.m. & mostly well-
centred. (10) Cat. £175 

US5 £26.00

20468 LUXEMBOURG 1907-46 Postage Due coln on Lighthouse illus album pages, with 1907, 1920 & 
1922-35 set f.u., 1946 set i.m.m. (36) Cat. £155 

US5 £31.00

20469 LUXEMBOURG O218/23 1908-19 Official set to 5fr, ex 1919 7c yellow, all very fine used(17) Cat. £199 US4 PH £45.00

20470 LUXEMBOURG o234 1908-19 Official SG o234 f.u. Cat. £130 US6 (B) £18.00

20471 LUXEMBOURG 1930's-80's Collection of middle period to modern, mainly u.m. sets. Including 
definitive sets with slight duplication. Many 100's on stock pages. Cat. £1600 

US5 £175.00

20472 LUXEMBOURG 336 1935 Intellectuals Fund 5f bright blue, fresh u.m. pulled perf in bottom right 
corner. Cat. £130 

US5 (B) £20.00

20473 LUXEMBOURG 341-346 1935 Child Welfare set to 1f.75, fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £85 US5 (B) £17.00

20474 LUXEMBOURG 1945 Notre Dame limited edition presentation sheet with stamps, cto with o.g & 
h/r, dealers mark on reverse.

US5 (B) £13.00

20475 LUXEMBOURG 438-528 1945-48 mostly complete M coln on Lighthouse hingeless album pages Pages 
cont to 1952), either u.m. or m.m. from 1944-46 Charlotte defin set, 1946 
Dudelange MS, 1947 Echternach set, 1947 Patton set, 1948 Welfare set, 1948-58 
Charlotte defin set just missing 2 vals, 1949 UPU set, attractive Post WWII coln. 
(100 + 2 MS) Cat. £400 

US5 £80.00

20476 LUXEMBOURG 1945-56 Part complete Mint coln on illus Lighthouse album pages, with h/c sets 
inc 1944-46 Charlotte defin set, 1947 General Patton set, 1948-55 Tourist set, 
1947-50 Welfare sets, large part 1948-58 Charlotte defin set, 1953 Wedding set, 
1955 Welfare set, etc, useful lot. (130+ 2 MS) Cat. £580 

US5 £129.00

20477 LUXEMBOURG 1945-73 part complete mainly Mint coln in illus Schaubek album, with better 
sets incl 1949 UPU m.m., 1949 National Welfare u.m., 1950 National Welfare 
m.m., 1957 Europa l.m.m., through to 1973 Xmas. (300 + 1 MS) Cat. £790 

US5 £138.00

20478 LUXEMBOURG 492-497 1947 Echternach Abbey set to 25f, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

20479 LUXEMBOURG 524a 1949 Charlotte mini sheet f.u. Cat. £65 US £31.00

20480 LUXEMBOURG MS524a 1949 Grand Duchess Charlotte MS, very fine UM. Cat. £225 US3 PH £92.00

20481 LUXEMBOURG MS524a 1949 Grand Duchess Charlotte MS, Fine m.m. Cat. £225 US5 £44.00

20482 LUXEMBOURG 533-538 1950 War Orphans set to 10f+5f, u.m. VF. (6) Cat. £180 US5 £44.00

20483 LUXEMBOURG 533-538 1950 War Orphans Relief set of 6, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £180 US3 £68.00

20484 LUXEMBOURG 543-548 1951 United Europe set to 4f, u.m. VF. (6) Cat. £400 US5 PH £100.00

20485 LUXEMBOURG 543-548 1951 United Europe set, u.m. superb. (6) Cat. £400 US5 PH £100.00

20486 LUXEMBOURG 543-548 1951 United Europe set to 4f, fine m.m. (6) Cat. £400 US5 PH £80.00

20487 LUXEMBOURG 543-548 1951 United Europe set of 6, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £400 US3 PH £164.00

20488 LUXEMBOURG 543-8 1951 United Europe set f.u. (6) Cat. £174 US5 £35.00

20489 LUXEMBOURG 543-8 1951 United Europe set of 6, very fine used. Cat. £130 US6 PH £25.00

20490 LUXEMBOURG 548 1951 To Promote United Europe, 4f blue and light blue, fine used with SON 
cancellation (double ring) 'LUXEMBOURG / 17 11 51 - 11'. Cat. £75 

US £34.00

20491 LUXEMBOURG 552a-55 1952 CENTILUX Philatelic Exhib set of 7, u.m. VF. (7) Cat. £250 US5 PH £62.00

20492 LUXEMBOURG 552b-55 1952 CENTILUX Air set of 6, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £155 US3 £61.00

20493 LUXEMBOURG 552f/g 1952 CENTILUX postage pair se-tenant corner marginal, very fine UM, LMM on 
margin. Cat. £190 

US3 £65.00

20494 LUXEMBOURG 552f/g 1952 CENTILUX Philatelic Exhib postage pair in corner marginal block, u.m. VF, 
slight damage to margin only. Cat. £190 

US5 £48.00

20495 LUXEMBOURG 552fg 1952 Philatelic Expo postage pair 2fr & 4fr, very fine unmounted mint Cat. £150 US3 PH £44.00
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20496 LUXEMBOURG 1953-90 superb Mint coln of sets & MS presented in Lighthouse hingeless album, 
at first m.m. with a few gaps then from 1960 u.m., with 1953 Wedding set, 1953-
55 Welfare sets, 1956/59 Arms, 1960-64 Charlotte defins, then appears virtually 
complete u.m. to 1982 Welfare plus later sets on stockpage, lovely coln in a fine 
album. (100s) Cat. £1100  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £249.00

20497 LUXEMBOURG 580-585 1954 National Welfare set of 6, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

20498 LUXEMBOURG 606-608 1956 Coal & Steel set to 4f, u.m. odd slight tone spot noted. (3) Cat. £95 US5 (B) £19.00

20499 LUXEMBOURG 606-608 1956 Coal & Steel set of 3, very fine UM. (3) Cat. £95 US3 £39.00

20500 LUXEMBOURG 606-608 1956 Coal & Steel set to 4f, u.m. VF. (4) Cat. £95 US5 £25.00

20501 LUXEMBOURG 609 1956 Europa 2f Black & Bistre-Brown, superb top marginal u.m.  (Has 60 F 
printed in Brown on selvedge). Cat. £500 

US13 
PH 

£28.00

20502 LUXEMBOURG 609-11 1956 Europa set u.m. (3) Cat. £650 US £249.00

20503 LUXEMBOURG 609-11 1956 Europa set to 4f, u.m. VF. (3) Cat. £650 US5 PH £162.00

20504 LUXEMBOURG 609-11 1956 Europa set u.m. (3) Cat. £650 US PH £249.00

20505 LUXEMBOURG 609-11 1956 Europa 1956 set, 2F is m.m.,others are u.m. Cat. £650 US5 £124.00

20506 LUXEMBOURG 609-11 1956 Europa set of 3 l.m.m. (Barely a trace of a hinge). Cat. £650 US11 P £47.00

20507 LUXEMBOURG 609-611 1956 Europa set to 4f, u.m. VF, PO fresh. (3) Cat. £650 US5 PH £162.00

20508 LUXEMBOURG 610-611 1956 Europa - 2f & 3f, average used. Cat. £101 US £36.00

20509 LUXEMBOURG 615-
MS1284

1956-90 almost complete u.m. run-through coln of sets & MS in Lighthouse 
hingeless album, just missing a few sets and vals, the album is very good with 
some wear on the cover. (1000s) Cat. £1170  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £299.00

20510 LUXEMBOURG 626-628 1957 Europa set to 4f, m.m. VF. (3) Cat. £275 US5 £54.00

20511 LUXEMBOURG 626-628 1957 Europa set of 3, very fine UM. (3) Cat. £275 US3 £109.00

20512 LUXEMBOURG 626-8 1957 Europa Pair u.m. Cat. £275 US £107.00

20513 LUXEMBOURG 626-8 1957 Europa Pair u.m. Cat. £275 US £107.00

20514 LUXEMBOURG 947 1975 Luxembourg Culture and Europa - Paintings. 1f in complete sheets of 50 
(19 sheets, 1s further sheet with 1 stamp missing) numbered 056109 to 056112 
& 073933 to 073947, UM. Light bending in selvedge at NE corners. Cat. £1200 

US £107.00

22614 MONACO 14/224 Red Cross surcharge +1fr on 10c to 2fr50(ex 50c), all very fine mint(10) Cat. £72 US2 £19.00

22615 MONACO 1870s- 1980s Collection of mint and used in 3 medium size Lighthouse 
stockbooks. Volume one with some duplication of mint and used. Volume two 
with 1951 to 1969 with some better sets and many u.m. including good postage 
dues. Volume three with u.m. and f.u. to 1980's. Total cat value over £3200. Cat. 
£3200  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £352.00

22616 MONACO 1870's-1980's Useful accumulation in a stock binder with some early issues, 
including 1885 Prince Charles SG 4 and SG 7 mint, 1891 Prince Albert SG 15,16 
and SG 21 5f mint, then middle to modern mini sheets and sets. With 1938 Louis 
Fetemini sheet f.u., 1947 25 Year MS mint, high cat range of 1970's and 80's mini 
sheets u.m. and f.u. 
Also 1970's and 1980's sets u.m. or f.u. and a range of u.m. pre cancel sets. 
Catalogue value £2800+ and priced to sell at £900+ Cat. £2800 

US £334.00

22617 MONACO 1 1885 1c olive green very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £33 US £18.00

22618 MONACO 1 1885 Prince Charles III - 1c olive x3 with distinctive shades, mint, h/r. Cat. £99 US £36.00

22619 MONACO 1 1885 Prince Charles III - 1c olive, fine used, heavy h/r. Cat. £33 US £13.00

22620 MONACO 1 1885 Prince Charles III - 1c Olive-Green, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation 
on back and o/c NW).  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £33 

 £21.00

22621 MONACO 10 1885 5f carmine on green horiz crease, variable perfs (right side), regummed. 
Well centred for this key value. Attractive. Cat. £4250 

US PH £756.00

22622 MONACO 2 1885 2c dull lilac light hinge original gum Cat. £75 US £34.00

22623 MONACO 2 1885 Prince Charles III - 2c lilac, lightly MM, large part o.g. Centred SW, frames 
clear of perfs. Cat. £75 

US £27.00
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22624 MONACO 2 1885 Prince Charles III - 2c Dull Lilac, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW).  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £75 

 £49.00

22625 MONACO 2/6 1885 Prince Charles III 2c, 5c, 10c, 15c & 25c all used, 10c has paper adherance 
& a blunt corner perf. Otherwise a superb used group.(5) Cat. £268 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

22626 MONACO 2a 1885 2c slate purple shade light hinge original gum. Cat. £85 US £39.00

22627 MONACO 3 1885 5c blue heavy h/r origianl gum m.m. Cat. £95 US £34.00

22628 MONACO 3 1885 Prince Charles III - 5c Blue, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £95  PH £65.00

22629 MONACO 4 1885 10c red brown on straw m.m. with h/r large part original gum. Cat. £120 US PH £53.00

22630 MONACO 4 1885 Prince Charles III - 10c Red-Brown/Straw, f.u. with small h/r and paper 
residue.  (1 p/p at top and o/c SW). Cat. £55 

 £24.00

22631 MONACO 5 1885 15c rose l.m.m. with re-distributed gum otherwise fine Cat. £500 US PH £134.00

22632 MONACO 5 1885 Charles III 15c rose fine m.m. Cat. £425 US8 PH £27.00

22633 MONACO 5 1885 Prince Charles III 15c rose centred E short perf top right & middle left 
otherwise fine m.m. Cat. £500 

US10 
PH 

£37.00

22634 MONACO 5a 1885 15c pale rose shade  re-gummed centred S m.m. Cat. £500 US PH £89.00

22635 MONACO 6 1885 25c blue green m.m small hinge thin original gum centred SW. Cat. £900 US PH £160.00

22636 MONACO 6 1885 Prince Charles III - 25c green, fine used, missing SW corner perf. Cat. £100 US £29.00

22637 MONACO 6 1885 25c blue-green, centred to SE, pulled perf at bottom left, small piece of 
stamp selvedge used as hinge (small thin), o.g.  Scarce Cat. £900 

US10 
PH 

£25.00

22638 MONACO 6 1885 Prince Charles III - 25c Blue-Green, f.u. with small h/r.  (A couple of short 
perfs and o/c SE). Cat. £100 

 PH £55.00

22639 MONACO 6 1885 Prince Charles III 25c blue-green centred S, m.m. large part o.g with small 
thin. Cat. £900 

US10 
PH (B)

£18.00

22640 MONACO 7 1885 40c idigo on rose re-distributed gum light horiz crease dealer mark on back 
Cat. £110 

US £27.00

22641 MONACO 7 1885 Prince Charles III - 40c Indigo/Rose, mint small h/r.  (2 p/p NW corner and 
o/c NW)   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £110 

 £45.00

22642 MONACO 8 1885 75c black on rose centred SE re-distributed gum Cat. £375 US PH £67.00

22643 MONACO 8 1885 Prince Charles III - 75c Black/Rose, mint small h/r.  (1 p/p SE corner and o/c 
N).   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £375 

 PH £220.00

22644 MONACO 9 1885 1f black on yellow, centred W, redistributed gum, 2mm closed tear left 
side, fine colour. Cat. £2250 

US PH £400.00

22645 MONACO 1-26 1885-1901 Early issues on an old Imperial album page in mixed condition mainly 
used. Damaged not incl in estimate. With vfu SG1,3,4, 5. SG7 40c forgery. 1891 
values to 1f & 1901 colour change to 25c. (26). Cat. £350 

US6 £41.00

22646 MONACO 1885-1968 A fine mint & used range on Hagner pages from a few early issues 
incl 1885 1c mint, a few sets, several part sets, includes a good range of mint 
dues, useful thematics. A great lot to organise & develop. (c250) Cat. £160 

US2 £43.00

22647 MONACO 1885-1985 Excellent mint collection in an Yvert and Tellier album. Early period 
mint and used cat £440, then mint from 1920's, sometimes u.m. and often u.m. 
and good degree of completion from 1940's to 1985. Slight damage to the 
binder. With a good degree of completion throughout, though some better sets 
have been removed. Catalogue value £4600 . Modern period is nearly all u.m. 
Cat. £4600  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £448.00

22648 MONACO 13 1891 Prince Charles III - 5c blue, mint, large part o.g. Centred N, frame clipped 
by perfs. Cat. £65 

US £20.00

22649 MONACO 13/15 1891 Prince Albert 5c blue & 15c rose, fresh UM, 15c has a feint diag crease, 
both centred W. Cat. £320 

US3 £89.00

22650 MONACO 14 1891 Prince Charles III - 10c brown / yellow, mint, part o.g. Centred W, frame 
cut by perfs. Cat. £140 

US £37.00

22651 MONACO 16 1891 Prince Albert 25c grey green, fresh MM large part o.g., o/c to S. Cat. £375 US3 PH £78.00

22652 MONACO 16 1891 Prince Charles III - 25c green, good used , h/r Cat. £50 US £18.00

22653 MONACO 16 1891 Prince Charles III - 25c green, good used with cds 'MONACO / 2 / JUL / 92'. 
Cat. £50 

US £22.00
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22654 MONACO 16 1891 Prince Charles III - 25c green, good used with cds 'MONTE CARLO / 61 6 / 
NOV / 94'. Cat. £50 

US £22.00

22655 MONACO 19 1891 Prince Charles III - 75c brown / buff, mint, part o.g. Cat. £36 US £10.00

22656 MONACO 11/2 1891-1921 Prince Albert definitives used between 1c olive & 50c brown 
orange(1891 issue) & odd 1901-21 vals to 25c. Scarce group, mainly very fine 
(12) Cat. £140 

US2 £39.00

22657 MONACO 1891-1938 Collection of mint small h/r on 2 stock cards - SG11-12, SG22, SG25, 
SG30, SG49-50, SG53, SG65, SG67-72, SG108-109, SG111-121, SG123-126, 
SG133, SG164, SG166-167, SG169-170 and SG173.  (39) Cat. £152 

 £105.00

22658 MONACO 1891-1996 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mint and used, many single 
values, some duplicated, and a few complete sets. Prince Charles III ranges to 
75c, 1f.50 x9 (SG134) used from 1933 long set (cv £17 each) plus other values 
with cat val to £20 and page of Postage Dues. 1952 Olympic Games - complete 
sheets of 30 (1f & 2f with perf separation). Generally good condition, total of 
approx 600 stamps & 2 covers. Cat. £1750 

US £334.00

22659 MONACO 1891-94 Prince Albert issues - SG13a - 5c Blue, SG14a - 10c Brown-
Purple/Yellow, SG15 - 15c Bright Rose, SG17 - 40c Black/Pale Rose, SG18 - 50c 
Brown/Orange, SG19 - 75c Violet-Brown/Buff on piece and SG20 - 1f 
Black/Yellow-Green on piece, f.u. with small h/r.  (7) Cat. £110 

 £75.00

22660 MONACO 11-21 1891-94 Prince Albert set fine & fresh looking m.m. with some h/r 5f rose re-
gummed. + extra 5f deep carmine shade SG21a. 10c brown on yellow with short 
corner perf. Very scarce so fine. (11). Cat. £1200 

US2 
PH 

£588.00

22661 MONACO 16a 1891-94 Prince Albert - 25c Pale Grey-Green, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £65  £44.00

22662 MONACO 21 1891-94 Prince Albert - 5f Rose/Greenish, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £120  PH £82.00

22663 MONACO 22-29 1901 Prince Albert colour change set 15c purple-brown & 25c blue both unused 
no gum. 5f mauve (key stamp) h/r & faint tone marks. (8). Cat. £375 

US2 
PH 

£145.00

22664 MONACO 1901-21 Prince Albert issue colours changed - SG23 - 10c Carmine, SG24 - 15c 
Purple-Brown/Yellowish, SG26 - 25c Blue and SG29 - 5f Grey-Green, f.u.  Average 
centring.  (4) Cat. £50 

 £34.00

22665 MONACO 28-29 1901-21 Prince Albert colour change definitives 5fr mauve & 5r grey-green, both 
v.fine used Cat. £391 

US4 
PH 

£63.00

22666 MONACO D29-35 1905-09 Postage Due set very fine u.m. (50c l.m.m.) (7). Cat. £600 US2 PH £329.00

22667 MONACO 1905-43 Small collection of Postage Due issues - SGD29-D31 - 1c to 10c, SGD33-
D34 - 15c to 30c, SGD36-D37 - 1c to 10c, SGD39 - 20c on 10c, SGD106-D109 - 1c 
to 60c, SGD112 - 1f on 50c, SGD113-D116 - 20c to 60c and SGD118-D121 - 1f to 
5f, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (21) Cat. £23 

 £14.00

22668 MONACO D38 1910 Postage Due issue 30c Bistre, mint small h/r.  (o/c W and gum is a little 
patchy) Cat. £275 

US12 
PH (B)

£17.00

22669 MONACO D38 1910 Postage Due 30c Bistre, f.u. (o/c SW) Cat. £275  PH £190.00

22670 MONACO D38 1910 Postage Due 30c bistre, very fine used Cat. £275 US4 PH £57.00

22671 MONACO D36-40 1910-19 Postage Due set 1c & 10c very fine u.m. 30c l.m.m. 1919 surch pair 20c 
on 10c & 40c on 30c both u.m. (5). Cat. £285 

US2 
PH 

£145.00

22672 MONACO 30,48-53 1914-22 Prince Albert surch issues with 1914 10c + 5c SG30 m.m. with h/r. 1921 
Baptism set of 3 fine m.m. SG48-50. 1922 set of 3 l.m.m. SG51-53. (7). Cat. £77 

US2 £34.00

22673 MONACO 31,33 1919 War Orphans Fund 2c + 3c & 15c + 10c, both centered to left but very 
lightly used Cat. £86 

US4 £18.00

22674 MONACO 31-37 1919 War Widow set very fine & fresh looking m.m. with h/r, the 5r superb 
l.m.m. (7). Cat. £2250 

US2 
PH 

£1292.00

22675 MONACO 32-36 1919 War Orphans 5c to 1f, fresh mm with typical centring, the 50c & 1f are 
expertised by Kohler. (5) Cat. £910 

 PH £320.00

22676 MONACO 38,41-6 1920 20 mars overprint values to 1f(6) fresh mounted mint, fine Cat. £485 US9 £29.00

22677 MONACO 38-47 1920 Marriage of Princess Charlotte surch set of 10 very fine & fresh looking 
m.m. some with slight h/r. (5c with small tone mark) The 5f very l.m.m. and 
comes with a Pascal Scheller 2021 certificate stating genuine. Exceptionally rare 
so fine. (10) Cat. £10000 

US2 
PH 

£4699.00

22678 MONACO 43-44 1920 Marriage of Princess Charlotte vals - SG43 - 15c + 10c Carmine (o/c SW) 
mint small h/r and SG44 - 25c + 10c Blue superb u.m.   (2) Cat. £60 

 £40.00
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22679 MONACO 62-4 1922 High value Monaco views with both 5f values u.m. and 10f f.u. Scarce as 
u.m. Cat. £102 

US4 £26.00

22680 MONACO 54-64 1922-24 Pictorial set of 11 vals 25c to 10f, mint small h/r.  (11) Cat. £60  £40.00

22681 MONACO 54,etc 1922-4 Definitive 25c olive brown, 50c blue two shades, 5Fr brown, 5Fr green 
sheets of 25(125), the 5Fr green has some gum faults, others mainly fine 
unmounted mint Cat. £2087 

US8 £151.00

22682 MONACO 1922-74 Collection of f.u. with small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG52, SG106-
107, SG110, SG168a, SG406, SG430-431, SG434, SG491, SG523-524, SG527, 
SG533, SG628, SG648, SG680-681, SG691, SG703, SG708, SG725, SG744, SG803-
803a, SG858, SG860, SG949, SG972, SG987, SG1039, SG1145, SG1149b and 
SG1174 plus 1 unlisted precancel and a postcard of the wedding of Prince 
Rainier III and Princess Grace with 1f Black & Green Roya Wedding Stamp.  (35 
plus 1 postcard) Cat. £68 

 £48.00

22683 MONACO 1923-46 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages generally very fine 
m.m. or u.m incls: 1926 surch set of 5 SG106-112. 1926 Dues set D113-21. 1938 
Anti Cancer Fund pair SG172-73. Uni Games set 209-13. 1942 Airs. 1942 National 
Relief Fund set. 1946 Air 320 -21. (119). Cat. £230 

US2 £86.00

22684 MONACO 103 1924 3f lilac and red / yellow (Harbour), LMM, hinge trace. Cat. £36 US £16.00

22685 MONACO 70a 1924 Prince Albert 45c on 50c Brown/Buff with two bars only.  Horizontal pair 
both with 'Surcharge Double'.  Mint with small h/r pieces on both stamps.    
Rare. Cat. £2400 

US12 
PH 

£170.00

22686 MONACO 73-105 1924 Definitive set very fine & fresh looking m.m. (80c with small thin). (33) Cat. 
£110 

US2 £47.00

22687 MONACO D106-11 1924 Postage Due set very fine l.m.m (6). Cat. £225 US2 PH £110.00

22688 MONACO D110 1924-32 Postage Due issue 1f Pale Blue, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (o/c SW) Cat. £130 

 PH £90.00

22689 MONACO D110-
D111

1924-32 Postage Dues 1fr pale blue & 2fr scarlet, centered to SW corner but 
very light/neat cancels, both very fine used Cat. £260 

US4 
PH 

£51.00

22690 MONACO D111 1924-32 Postage Due issue - 2f Scarlet, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £130 

 PH £90.00

22691 MONACO 1924-33 Pictorial issue vals - SG89 - 50c Brown/Yellow, SG101 - 1f.50 
Blue/Azure, SG103 - 3f Lavender & Red/Yellow and SG104 - 5f Rose & Green, f.u. 
with small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £32 

 £22.00

22692 MONACO 73-105 1924-33 Pictorial issue vals 1c to 10f (Missing SG89 - 50c Brown/Yellow, SG96 - 
90c Carmine/Pale Yellow, SG101 - 1f.50 Blue/Azure, SG103 - 3f Lavender & 
Red/Yellow and SG104 - 5f Rose & Green, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (28) Cat. £54 

 £36.00

22693 MONACO 116-42 1933 Pictorial set very fine & fresh looking l.m.m (27) Cat. £750 US2 PH £352.00

22694 MONACO 132 1933 1f brown (Church Ste-Dévote and Ravine), LMM, h/r. Cat. £42 US £19.00

22695 MONACO 132 1933 1f brown (Church Ste-Dévote and Ravine), LMM, h/r. Cat. £42 US £19.00

22696 MONACO 140 1933 5f purple (Church Ste-Dévote and Ravine), good used. Cat. £48 US £20.00

22697 MONACO 143 1933 Air surch, 1f50 on 5f very fine l.m.m. Cat. £42 US2 £18.00

22698 MONACO 143 1933 AIR - surcharged with Belriot XI aircraft 1f50 on 5f red and green, fine used, 
h/r, cds 'Monte Carlo / 10 IV 37' Cat. £42 

US £19.00

22699 MONACO 143 1933 AIR - surcharged with Belriot XI aircraft 1f50 on 5f red and green, fine used, 
slogan postmark 'Monte Carlo / 10 X 35' and 'XXXXE CARLO / XXAT IDEAL' Cat. 
£42 

US £19.00

22700 MONACO 143 1933 AIR - surcharged with Belriot XI aircraft 1f50 on 5f red and green, fine used, 
slogan postmark 'XXAT IDEAL / LES SPORTE' Cat. £42 

US £19.00

22701 MONACO 1933-39 Pictorial issues - SG127-131 - 45c to 90c, SG134-136 - 1f.50 to 1f.75 and 
SG138 - 3f, f.u.  With small h/r.  Average centring.  (9) Cat. £68 

 £44.00

22702 MONACO 141 1933-39 10f blue Monaco views v.f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £22.00

22703 MONACO 141 1933-39 Pictorial issue - 10f Blue, f.u. (Small pencil annotation on back and 3 
lightly toned perfs on left) Cat. £110 

 £48.00

22704 MONACO 144-147 1937 Palace Gardens and Prince Louis II - vals 50c + 50c to 2f +  2f, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £37 

 £25.00
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22705 MONACO 144-48 1937 Views & Prince Louis set very fine l.m.m. (5). Cat. £190 US2 PH £94.00

22706 MONACO 148 1937 Prince Louis II - 5f + 5f Dull Lake, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £170 

 PH £118.00

22707 MONACO 149-62 1937 Postage Due set surch Postes fine & fresh looking m.m. some with small 
h/r. (14). Cat. £110 

US2 £47.00

22708 MONACO 161 1937 Postage Due stamp ovpt 'POSTES' and surcharged 2f25 on 2f red, Good 
used on small piece. Cat. £31 

US £12.00

22709 MONACO 149-162 1937-38 Postage  Due issue ovpt 'Postes' and surcharged with new value set of 
14 vals 5 on 10c to 2f.50 on 2f, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £110 

 £76.00

22710 MONACO 164-71 1938 Prince Louis set very fine l.m.m. (8). Cat. £90 US2 £39.00

22711 MONACO MS163 1938 National Fete Day mini sheet 10f Bright Purple, mint small h/r x 5.  (Small 
thin in sheet centre top but no where near the stamp) Cat. £100 

 £48.00

22712 MONACO 1939 Small collection of mint small h/r - SG174, SG176, SG178, SG180-182, 
SG184-186, SG188-189, SG192, SG199-200 and SG209-213.  (19) Cat. £36 

 £24.00

22713 MONACO 198 1939 Louis II Stadium 10f green very fine l.m.m. Cat. £150 US2 PH £70.00

22714 MONACO 198 1939 Inauguration of Louis II Stadium, Monaco - 10f Green, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh lovely bright colour. Cat. £150 

 PH £104.00

22715 MONACO 208 1939 National Relief 5fr + 5fr scarlet, superb used on first day. Cat. £140 US4 PH £32.00

22716 MONACO 214-228 1940 Red Cross Ambulance Fund set of 15 vals 20c + 1f to 20f + 5f, mix of superb 
u.m. and mint small h/r.  (Top vals u.m.)   (15) Cat. £200 

 £140.00

22717 MONACO 214-28 1940 Red Cross Amb. Fund surch set very fine & fresh l.m.m. (15). Cat. £200 US2 PH £94.00

22718 MONACO 239-48 1941 National Relief Fund set very fine u.m. (10) Cat. £65 US2 £32.00

22719 MONACO 1941-48 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 5 stock cards - SG229-238, SG240-
241, SG245, SG249-276, SG292-326, SG328-335 and SG342.  (89) Cat. £125 

 £85.00

22720 MONACO 277-291 1942 National Relief Fund.  Royal Personges. - set of 15 vals 2c + 3c to 20f  + 5f, 
superb u.m. (15) Cat. £26 

 £16.00

22721 MONACO 323-326c 1946 Air set very fine & fresh looking m.m. (7) Cat. £275 US2 PH £129.00

22722 MONACO 326a-c 1946 Airs high values 300f to 1000f fine u.m. Cat. £300 US £151.00

22723 MONACO D327-38 1946 Postage Due set very fine & fresh l.m.m. (12). Cat. £95 US2 £43.00

22724 MONACO D327-D3 1946 Postage Due set of 12 vals 10c to 100f, superb u.m. Cat. £95  £66.00

22725 MONACO D327-37 1946-50 Postage Due-Set to 50Fr in imperf blocks of four(44) fine mint, the 50Fr 
is corner marginal dated 24.8.50

US11 £29.00

22726 MONACO 1946-58 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine 
l.m.m. or u.m. Incls: Roosevelt set SG327-35. 1947 NY Exhib set with 336a. 1949 
UPU set 410-16. 1951 SG436 & 437. 1956 Phil Exhib set 544-52. 1956 Royal 
Wedding set. 1958 SG595 -97. (81). Cat. £230 

US2 £86.00

22727 MONACO 336-341 1947 Participation in the Centenary International Philatelic Exhibition, New 
York.  Set of 6 vals 10f Postage and 50c to 15f Air, strip of 3 vals plus 3 singles, 
superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

22728 MONACO MS341a 1947 Twenty-fifth Year of Reign of Prince Louis II, mini sheet 200f + 300f Blackish 
Brown, superb u.m. Cat. £60 

 £42.00

22729 MONACO 343-351 1948 Participation in the Olympic Games. Wembley set of 9 vals 50c to 15f + 25f, 
superb u.m. (9) Cat. £130 

 £90.00

22730 MONACO 343-51 1948 Olympic Games set very fine & fresh u.m. (9). Cat. £130 US2 PH £67.00

22731 MONACO 348-51 1948 1948 Olympics Airs u.m. (4) Cat. £133 US £62.00

22732 MONACO 352-360 1948 Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio set of 9 vals 50c to 15f + 25f, 
superb u.m. (9) Cat. £150 

 £105.00

22733 MONACO 352-60 1948 Joseph Bosio set very fine & fresh u.m. (5f l.m.m.) (9). Cat. £150 US2 PH £78.00

22734 MONACO 357-60 1948 Bosio set u.m. (9) Cat. £150 US5 £30.00

22735 MONACO 357-60 1948 Basio Airs u.m. (4) Cat. £146 US £62.00

22736 MONACO 359 1948 Death centenary of Bosio - 10f+15f red, UM. Cat. £34 US £21.00

22737 MONACO 360 1948 Death centenary of Bosio - 15f+25f brown, UM. Cat. £42 US £27.00
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22738 MONACO 361-374 1948 Pictorial set of 14 vals 30c to 25f, mix of u.m. and mint small h/r.  (50c to 
6f, 10f to 12f all have coloured inks on back from being stuck to other stamps 
but Fine).   (14) Cat. £80 

 £24.00

22739 MONACO 375-388 1949 Birth Centenary of Prince Albert I set of 14 vals 2f to 200f, superb u.m.  (14) 
Cat. £60 

 £42.00

22740 MONACO 389-407 1949 Definitive set with new colours & values, fine & fresh looking, 5f turquoise 
& 10f with small patch of gum disturbance, 40f & 50f l.m.m. 25f light blue m.m. 
with overall toned gum, all the rest very fine u.m. (19). Cat. £250 

US2 
PH 

£118.00

22741 MONACO MS408 1949 Red Cross Fund mini sheetlet perf, tiny mark in top margin otherwise very 
fine u.m. Cat. £600 

US2 £352.00

22742 MONACO MS409 1949 Red Cross Fund mini sheetlet imperf very fine looking l.m.m. (in top margin 
only) Cat. £600 

US2 £333.00

22743 MONACO 410-416 1949-50 75th Anniv of U.P.U. set of 7 vals 5f to 100f, superb u.m. Cat. £30  £21.00

22744 MONACO 389-405 1949-59 Pictorial issue vals 50c to 75f (Missing SG393 - 5f Brown-Red, SG400 - 
35f Deep Blue and SG404 - 70f Orange-Yellow), superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £200 

 £140.00

22745 MONACO 417-424 1950 Accession of Prince Rainier III set of 8 vals 10c to 100f (SG424 - 100f is 
unused no gum but facially fine), superb u.m.  (8) Cat. £35 

 £24.00

22746 MONACO 1950-51 Prince Rainier III - SG425-429 - 50c to 8f and SG432-433 - 15f to 18f, 
superb u.m.  (7) Cat. £34 

 £23.00

22747 MONACO 438-449 1951 Holy Year.  Set of 12 vals 10c to 100f, superb u.m.  (SG449 - 100f has 3 
toned perfs at top on front).   (12) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

22748 MONACO 450-452 1951 Monte Carlo Radio Station, set of 3 vals 1f to 30f, superb u.m.  (3) Cat. £41  £28.00

22749 MONACO 450-52 1951 Radio Station set each with overall toned gum, u.m. (3) Cat. £41 US2 £16.00

22750 MONACO 453-457 1951 Seal of Prince Rainier III set of 5 vals 1f to 30f, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £70  £49.00

22751 MONACO 453-57 1951 Seal of Prince Rainier set very fine u.m. (5). Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

22752 MONACO MS458 1951 Red Cross Fund sheetlet surch perf, veery fine & fresh looking l.m.m. (top 
margin only). Cat. £650 

US2 £313.00

22753 MONACO MS459 1951 Red Cross Fund sheetlet surch imperf, veery fine & fresh looking l.m.m. 
(middle sides only). Cat. £650 

US2 £313.00

22754 MONACO 1951-54 Collection of u.m. on 2 stock cards - SG436-437, SG450, SG460-462, 
SG473-482, SG484-490, SG492-497 and SG499-500.  (31) Cat. £106 

 £70.00

22755 MONACO 463-72 1952 Helsinki Games set u.m. (10) Cat. £110 US £53.00

22756 MONACO 463-472 1953 Fifteenth Olympic Games, Helsinki set of 10 vals 1f to 200f, superb u.m.  
(10) Cat. £110 

 £77.00

22757 MONACO 463-72 1953 Olympics set overall toned gum u.m. (10). Cat. £110 US2 £32.00

22758 MONACO D478-95 1953 Postage Due set as tete beche pairs very fine & fresh u.m. (9 pairs). Cat. 
£130 

US2 
PH 

£67.00

22759 MONACO 555-576 1953-54 Postage Due issue ovpt with bars or surcharged set of 18 vals in 9 tete-
beche pairs, superb u.m.   (9) Cat. £170 

 £120.00

22760 MONACO D478-
D495

1953-54 Postage Due set of 18 vals in 9 tete-beche pairs, superb u.m.   (9) Cat. 
£130 

 £90.00

22761 MONACO 491-03 1954 Seal of Prince Rainier pre cancelled set very fine u.m. & 1960 set colour & 
value changes SG680-83 very fine u.m. (17). Cat. £69 

US2 £32.00

22762 MONACO 504-507 1955 80th Birthday of Dr. Schweitzer set of 4 vals 3f to 200f, superb u.m.  (4) 
Cat. £70 

 £49.00

22763 MONACO 508-11 1955 Air (Sea Birds) set very fine u.m. (4) Cat. £275 US2 PH £137.00

22764 MONACO 512-16 1955 Seal of Prince Rainiercolour change set very fine u.m. (5) Cat. £85 US2 £43.00

22765 MONACO 512-516 1955 Seal of Prince Rainier III with colours changed and new values set of 5 vals 
5f to 30f, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £85 

 £58.00

22766 MONACO 517 1955 Monte Carlo Rally 100f very fine u.m. Cat. £130 US2 PH £70.00

22767 MONACO 517 1955 Monte Carlo Rally fine u.m. Cat. £130 US5 £30.00

22768 MONACO 517 1955 25th Monte Carlo Car Rally - 100f Scarlet & Blackish Brown, superb u.m. 
Cat. £130 

 PH £90.00
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22769 MONACO 529-539 1955 50th Death Anniv of Jules Verne vals 1f to 200f (Missing SG533 - 6f), superb 
u.m.  (10) Cat. £60 

 £42.00

22770 MONACO 1955-58 Air issue. Birds - SG508 - 100f Indigo & Blue P11, SG508a - 100f Indigo & 
Blue P13 and SG509 - 200f Black & Light Blue P11, f.u. with small h/r.  (3) Cat. 
£74 

 £50.00

22771 MONACO 510 1955-58 Air issue. Birds  - 500f Violet-Grey & Slate-Green, superb u.m. Cat. £70  £48.00

22772 MONACO 510-511 1955-58 Airs 500fr & 1000fr both very fine used Cat. £398 US4 PH £89.00

22773 MONACO 1955-59 Collection of u.m. on 4 stock cards - SG518-522, SG525, SG540-543, 
SG553-554, SG578-614 and 6 unlisted precancels.  (54) Cat. £154 

 £105.00

22774 MONACO 544-552 1956 Fifth International Philatelic Exhibition, New York.  Set of 9 vals 1f to 100f, 
superb u.m.  (9) Cat. £32 

 £22.00

22775 MONACO 555-76 1956 Postage Due tete beche set surch for postal use very fine u.m. (11 pairs). 
Cat. £170 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

22776 MONACO 577 1956 Monte Carlo Rally 100f u.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £10.00

22777 MONACO 577 1956 Monte Carlo Rally 100f very fine u.m. Cat. £42 US2 £18.00

22778 MONACO 577 1956 26th Monte Carlo Car Rally - 100f Red-Brown & Red, superb u.m. Cat. £42  £29.00

22779 MONACO 615-16 1959 Prince Rainier & Princess Grace Air pair (large figures of value) very fine 
u.m. Cat. £62 

US2 £32.00

22780 MONACO 615-616 1959 Air issue. Prince Rainier and Princess Grace - set of 2 vals 300f Violet and 
500f Blue, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £62 

 £42.00

22781 MONACO 617-625 1959 Flowers set of 9 vals 5f to 100f, superb u.m.  (9) Cat. £26  £16.00

22782 MONACO 642,643 1960 Prince Ranier, new currency. 3f (air) and 5f - top 2 values from long set, 
mint, no gum. Cat. £140 

US £25.00

22783 MONACO 644-56 1960 Buildings set very fine u.m. (13). Cat. £49 US2 £24.00

22784 MONACO 1960-62 Superb u.m. collection on 4 stock cards - SG626, SG668, SG672-676, 
SG678-679, SG684-697, SGD698, SGD701-D702, SGD704-D705, SG698-702, 
SG704-707, SG709-724, SG726-743, SG745-747.   (72) Cat. £115 

US £71.00

22785 MONACO 627-641 1960-71 Prince Rainier III set of 15 vals 25c to 2f.30, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £55 US £34.00

22786 MONACO 644-656 1960-71 Pictorial issue vals 5c to 1f.40, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £40 US £25.00

22787 MONACO 1963-65 Superb u.m. collection on 5 stock cards - SG748-768, SG770-777, 
SG782a, SG786-802, SG804-811, SG813-829 and SG831-832.   (74) Cat. £84 

US £52.00

22788 MONACO 1963-90s 1963-94 collection of u.m. on album leaves. Mainly 1990's sets and 
mini sheets with Europa sheets and other high cat items but also note 1956 
Wedding set. Clean lot with good thematics. Few 100's. Cat. £920 

US4 £234.00

22789 MONACO 858-60b 1966 Prince Rainier & Princess Grace set very fine u.m. (5) Cat. £95 US2 £43.00

22790 MONACO 858-860 1966 Rainier and Grace set u.m. (5) Cat. £95 US5 £22.00

22791 MONACO 1966-67 Superb u.m. collection on 4 stock cards - SG833-857, SG859 and SG861-
896.   (62) Cat. £73 

US £44.00

22792 MONACO 1968-69 Superb u.m. collection on 5 stock cards - SG897-924, SG926-948, 
SG949a-951a and SG952-968.   (74) Cat. £98 

US £60.00

22793 MONACO 991-999 1970 Horses - full set of 9v to 3f, UM. Cat. £28 US £12.00

22794 MONACO 991-999 1970 Horses set of 9 vals 10c to 3f, superb u.m.  (9) Cat. £26 US £14.00

22795 MONACO 1970-71 Superb u.m. collection on 4 stock cards - SG969-971, SG973-986 and 
SG988-1024.   (45) Cat. £95 

US £59.00

22796 MONACO 1972-73 Superb u.m. collection on 4 stock cards - SG1025-1031, SG1035-1038, 
SG1040-1045, SG1046a, SG1050-1052, SG1056-1058, SG1062-1063, SG1066, 
SG1068-1071, SG1074-1075, SG1078-1081, SG1083-1089 and SG1097-1109.   
(57) Cat. £132 

US £82.00

22797 MONACO MS1072 1973 25th Anniv of Monaco Red Cross - mini sheet 5f Brown-Red, superb u.m. 
Cat. £29 

US £17.00
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22798 MONACO 1973-75 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages very fine 
entirely u.m. From 1973 Charlotte Grimaldi SG1108-1975 History of the Motor 
Car SG1212. (Excl Prince Rainier definitives SG1145-60 & Views set 1161-76). 
Otherwise complete for period, incls MS1110, 1125 & 1188. (67 + 3MS). Cat. 
£340 

US2 £137.00

22799 MONACO 1126-31 1974 The Impressionists - set of 6v to 2f, UM. Cat. £36 US £16.00

22800 MONACO 1145-60 1974 Prince Rainier definitive set very fine u.m. (25). Cat. £110 US2 PH £51.00

22801 MONACO 1180-11 1974 Plants set of 6 vals 10c to 4f, superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £23 US £12.00

22802 MONACO MS1125/
1615

1974/83 Eight different miniature sheets of the period, good thematic content & 
all very nicely cancelled. Cat. £435 

US7 £34.00

22803 MONACO 1974-75 Superb u.m. collection on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - SGMS1110, 
SG1116-1117, SG1122, SG1132-1134, SG1140-1143, SG1180-1187, SG1189-
1201, SG1213-1214 and SG1216-1226.  (45) Cat. £122 

US £76.00

22804 MONACO 1145-
1160

1974-80 Prince Rainier III vals 60c to 20f (Missing SG1145 - 60c, SG1148 - 1f 
Brown, SG1149b - 1f.10 and SG1150 - 1f.20 Blue-Violet, superb u.m.  (21) Cat. 
£87 

US £53.00

22805 MONACO 1161-
1176

1974-80 Pictorial issue vals 25c to 6f.50 (Missing SG1174 - 3f), superb u.m.  (15) 
Cat. £63 

US £39.00

22806 MONACO 1974-90 A small range of very fine cto min sheets of the period.From 1974 
Rainier 25th Anniv, 1976 Europa, 1977 Europa, 1978 Europa Views, 1979 Prince 
Albert 21st b'day; 1979 Europa, 1981 Europa, 1982 Europa, 1987 50th Anniv.of 
Stamp issuing office & 1990 Europa. Lovely lot (10) Cat. £373 

US8 £39.00

22807 MONACO 1202-
1212

1975 History of the Motor Car set of 11 vals 5c to 5f.50, superb u.m.  (11) Cat. 
£49 

US £30.00

22808 MONACO 1975-77 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages very fine 
entirely u.m. From 1975 Paintings SG1213-1977 Rubens SG1301. (Excl Pre-
cancels SG1227-30, 1254-65) Incls: Olympics MS1250, Europa MS1253. (67 + 
2MS). Cat. £270 

US2 £106.00

22809 MONACO 1976 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG1231-1249, 
SGMS1250, SG1251-1252, SG1254-1265 and SG1270-1284.  (48 and 1 mini 
sheet) Cat. £118 

 £80.00

22810 MONACO MS1253 1976 Europa Monegasque Ceramics mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £70  £48.00

22811 MONACO MS1253/
1650

1976-84 Miniature sheets unmounted mint: 1976, 1977, 1981, 1983 & 1984, all 
CEPT/Europa. Fresh unmounted mint (5) Cat. £255 

US7 £27.00

22812 MONACO 1977 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG1285-1303 and 
SG1305-1326.  (41) Cat. £125 

 £85.00

22813 MONACO MS1304 1977 Europa. Monaco Views, mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £70  £48.00

22814 MONACO 1977-78 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. from 1977 Europa SG1302- 1978 Dog Show SG1372. (Excls pre cancels 
SG1327-30 & 1348-59) otherwise complete. Incls: Europa MS1304 & MS1347. 
(53 + 2MS). Cat. £275 

US2 £106.00

22815 MONACO 1977-87 Europa min sheets for 1977,1978, 1979, 1981, 1982 plus 1987 50th 
anniversary of post office issues. All very clean cto used. (6) Cat. £232 

US8 £27.00

22816 MONACO 1978 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG1331-1345 and 
SG1360-1381 plus 4 unlisted precancels and stamp taken from mini sheet 
MS1382.  (38) Cat. £102 

 £70.00

22817 MONACO MS1347 1978 Europa. Monaco Views, mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £70  £48.00

22818 MONACO 1978-80 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. from 1978 Christmas SG1373-1980 Olympics SG1440. (Excls pre cancels 
SG1418-25) otherwise complete, incls: MS1383, MS1398, 1980 Dues D1426-37 
& MS1443. (64 + 4 MS). Cat. £280 

US2 £106.00

22819 MONACO 1979 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards - SG1384-1397 and 
SG1399-1417. (33) Cat. £92 

 £64.00

22820 MONACO MS1398 1979 Europa. Mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £48  £32.00

22821 MONACO 1980 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 4 stock cards - SGD1426-D1434, 
SGD1436, SG1434-1442 and SG1444-1478. (54) Cat. £129 

 £88.00

22822 MONACO MS1443 1980 Europa mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £32  £22.00
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22823 MONACO 1980-81 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. from 1980 Montaigne SG1445- 1981 Plants SG1554. (Excls 1981 
definitves SG1497-1525). Otherwise complete for period incls MS1490 & 1549 & 
1550 (Plants later issue date). (75 + 2MS). Cat. £260 

US2 £98.00

22824 MONACO 1981 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG1480-1484, SG1485a, 
SG1488-1489, SG1491-1496 and SG1530-1545. (32) Cat. £116 

 £80.00

22825 MONACO 1518 1981 Rainier III and Prince Albert, 10f purple, very fine used. Cat. £49 US £21.00

22826 MONACO 1981-2008 Small selection of f.u. with small h/r - SG1522-1524 - 10f to 20f, 
SG1877 - 2f.20 Fungi, SG1929 - 15f Prince Rainer III and SG2837 - 88c 
International Dog Show, Monte Carlo.  (6) Cat. £41 

 £28.00

22827 MONACO 1547-
1554

1981-83 Plants in Exotic Gardens set of 8 vals 1f.40 to 4f.10, superb u.m.  (8) Cat. 
£33 

 £22.00

22828 MONACO 1497-
1520

1981-88 Prince Rainier III and Prince Albert issue vals 1f.40 to 20f plus SG1525 - 
30f Blackish Brown, superb u.m.  (25) Cat. £115 

 £80.00

22829 MONACO 1497-15 1981-88 Prince Rainier & Albert definitive set very fine u.m. (29). Cat. £150 US2 PH £70.00

22830 MONACO 1982 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - 
SG1555-1566, SG1568-1578, SGMS1579, SG1580-1596 and SG1598-1600. (43 
plus 1 mini sheet) Cat. £135 

 £94.00

22831 MONACO MS1567 1982 Europa - Mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. £32  £22.00

22832 MONACO 1982-83 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1982 Birds set SG1559- 1983 Automata set SG1621-28. (Excls pre 
cancel set only SG1601-04). Incls:Europa MS1567 & MS1615, Princess Grace 
MS1611. (61 + 4 MS). Cat. £270 

US2 £102.00

22833 MONACO 1983 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - 
SG1601-1610, SGMS1611, SG1612-1614, SG1616-1643 and block of 4 stamps 
only taken from mini sheet SGMS1644.   (42 plus 1 mini sheet). Cat. £138 

 £95.00

22834 MONACO 1983- Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1983 Paintings SG1629- 1985 MS1730. (Excls Pre cancel set 1678-
81 & 1705-08) otherwise complete for period. Incls: 1984 Europa MS1650. 
Bygone Monaco set & 1985 Dues set. (89 + 5 MS). Cat. £280 

US2 £106.00

22835 MONACO 1984 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - 
SGMS1645, SG1646-1649, SG1656-1657, SG1660, SG1678-1702 and SG1704.  
(34) Cat. £109 

 £75.00

22836 MONACO 1651-
1655

1984 Butterflies set of 5 vals 1f.60 to 3f.60 all superb u.m. marginals.  (5) Cat. 
£22 

 £15.00

22837 MONACO 1661-
1677

1984 Bygone Monaco (1st series) set of 17 vals 5c to 6f, superb u.m.  (17) Cat. 
£21 

 £14.00

22838 MONACO MS1650 1984 Europa. 25th Anniv of European Post and Telecommunications Conference 
mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £40 

 £28.00

22839 MONACO 1985 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets - 
SG1705-1711, SGD1712-D1723, SG1724-1729, SGMS1730, SG1731-1741, 
SGMS1749, SG1751-1753, SG1756-1764 and SGMS1765.  (47 plus 3 mini sheets) 
Cat. £127 

 £88.00

22840 MONACO 1742-
1748

1985 Fish in Oceanographic Museum (1st series), set of 7 vals 1f.80 to 7f, superb 
u.m. Cat. £28 

 £18.00

22841 MONACO MS1737 1985 Europa mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £48  £32.00

22842 MONACO 1985-86 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From Music SG1731 - 1986 Christmas SG1790. (Excls pre cancel set 
SG1766-69) otherwise complete for period. Incls: Europa MS1737 & 1780. ((51 + 
5MS). Cat. £285 

US2 £110.00

22843 MONACO 1986 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG1770-1779, SG1781-1785, SGMS1786, SG1787-1788, SG1794-1795, SG1797-
1798, SG1801-1802 and SGMS1803.  (23 plus 2 mini sheets) Cat. £116 

 £80.00

22844 MONACO MS1780 1986 Europa mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £48  £32.00

22845 MONACO 1987 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG1808-1814, SG1817-1819, SG1821, SGMS1822, SG1823-1825, SG1826a, 
SGMS1841, SG1842-1845 and SG1851-1854.  (23 plus 2 mini sheets) Cat. £113 

 £78.00
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22846 MONACO MS1820 1987 Europa mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £48  £32.00

22847 MONACO 19876-88 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1986 Circus SG1791-1988 Winter Olympics SG MS1867. (Excls pre 
cancels SG1804-13 & 1863-66 & booklet stamps 1853-54), otherwise complete 
for period. Incls: Europa MS1820. MS1822. (60 + 5MS). Cat. £300 

US2 £114.00

22848 MONACO 1988 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets - 
SG1859-1862, SGMS1867, SG1868-1871, SG1874-1884, SGMS1888, SG1889-
1890, SGMS1897 and SG1898-1899. (23 plus 3 mini sheets). Cat. £164 

 £114.00

22849 MONACO MS1872 1988 Europa. Transport and Communication mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £48  £32.00

22850 MONACO 1988-89 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1988 Dogs SG1868 - 1989 Europa MS1949. (Excls Prince Rainier 
definitive set 1910-32). Incls:Europa MS1872. MS1888. (46 + 5MS). Cat. £270 

US2 £102.00

22851 MONACO 1989 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 4 mini sheets - 
SG1902-1909, SG1941-1945, SGMS1946, SG1947-1948, SGMS1950, SGMS1951, 
SG1952-1962, SGMS1963 and SG1964-1968.  (35) Cat. £156 

 £108.00

22852 MONACO MS1949 1989 Europa.  Children's Games mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £40  £28.00

22853 MONACO 1989-90 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1989 Prince Rainier MS1950 - 1990 Birth Annivs SG2010. (Excls 
pre cancels SG1952-55 & 2000-03), otherwise complete for period. Incls: 
MS1963, MS1985 & MS1986. (47 + 6 MS). Cat. £285 

US2 £114.00

22854 MONACO 1910-
1932

1989-96 Prince Rainier III issue vals 2f to 40f (Missing SG1929 - 15f), superb u.m.  
(22) Cat. £76 

 £52.00

22855 MONACO 1990 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheets - 
SG1969-1984, SG1987-2006, SGMS2007 and SG2008-2010.  (40) Cat. £125 

 £86.00

22856 MONACO MS1985 1990 Europa. Post Office Buildings mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £48  £32.00

22857 MONACO MS1986 1990 World Cup Football Championhsip, Italy. Superb u.m. mini sheet. Cat. £22  £15.00

22858 MONACO 1991 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheets - 
SG2011-2022, SG2029-2040, SG2042a, SG2044a, SG2046-2047, SG2048a, 
SG2052-2060, SGMS2061 and SG2062-2067.  (44 plus 1 mini sheet) Cat. £142 

 £99.00

22859 MONACO MS2041 1991 Europa. Europe in Space mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £45  £30.00

22860 MONACO MS2068 1991 Centenary of Prince Albert Stamps, mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. £21  £14.00

22861 MONACO 1991-92 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1991 Circus SG2011 - 1992 Dolphins MS2081. (Excls pre cancels 
SG2073-76) otherwise complete for period. Incls 1991 Europa MS2041. Tortoise 
as complete sheetlet. (52 + 6MS). Cat. £280 

US2 £106.00

22862 MONACO 1992 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG2069-2071. SGMS2072, SG2073-2080, SGMS2081, SG2082-2084, SG2086-
2104 and SGMS2105.  (36) Cat. £160 

 £112.00

22863 MONACO MS2085 1992 Europa.  500th Anniv of Discovery of America by Columbus, mini sheet 
superb u.m. Cat. £40 

 £28.00

22864 MONACO 1992-94 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine u.m. From 1992 Europa SG2082-1994 Circus SG2168. (only the 1994 Cacti 
issues) otherwise complete for period. Incls Europa MS2085, Whales MS2112, 
Cacti booklet 2121a. Olympics as 2 complete booklets 2129a & 2137a.51 3 
panes + 6MS). Cat. £300 

US2 £114.00

22865 MONACO 1993 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 4 mini sheets - 
SG2106-2111, SGMS2112, SGMS2113, SG2114-2126, SGMS2127, SGMS2128 and 
SG2145-2153.  (31) Cat. £145 

 £90.00

22866 MONACO SB10-
SB11

1993 110th International Olympic Committee Session, Monaco set of 16 vals in 2 
unfolded superb u.m. Booklets.  (2) Cat. £32 

 £22.00

22867 MONACO 1994 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG2153a-2167a, SG2168-
2172, SG2175-2181, SG2183-2196, SG2198-2201 and SG2203-2206.  (50) Cat. 
£120 

 £84.00

22868 MONACO 1994 Collection of superb u.m. mini sheets - SGMS2173, SGMS2174, SGMS2182, 
SGMS2197 and SGMS2202.  (5) Cat. £94 

 £65.00
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22869 MONACO 1995 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets and 1 
Booklet - SG2207-2216, SGMS2217, SG2218-2224, SGMS2225, SG2226-2234, 
SGMS2235, SGSB12 and SG2248-2257.  (36 plus 3 mini sheets and 1 Booklet) 
Cat. £194 

 £135.00

22870 MONACO 1995-96 intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine 
u.m. From SG2220-Red Cross SG2290. Complete for period. Incls: MS2235, 
Roses as booklet pane & MS2270. (57, 1 pane & 5MS) Cat. £275 

US2 £114.00

22871 MONACO 1996 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 4 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets - 
SG2258-2269, SGMS2271, SG2272-2285, SGMS2286, SG2287-2290, SGMS2291, 
SG2292-2295, SG2296a and SG2298-2301.  (39 plus 3 mini sheets) Cat. £157 

 £108.00

22872 MONACO MS2270 1996 20th Anniv of Annales Monegasques mini sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £29  £20.00

22873 MONACO 1996-97 60th Anniv of Stamp issuing Office and Monaco 97 International Stamp 
Exhibition, Imperf mini sheet sold at Monaco 97 for 50f, superb u.m.

 £25.00

22874 MONACO 1996-98 intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine 
u.m. From MS2291-2363. Complete for period. Incls 1997 both Grimaldi 
sheetlets. (45 + 6MS). Cat. £250 

US2 £94.00

22875 MONACO 1997 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets - 
SGMS2315, SG2316-2317, SG2318a, SG2320-2325, SG2339-2342, SGMS2343, 
SG2344, SGMS2345, SG2346-2350, SG2351a and SG2353-2357.  (25 plus 3 mini 
sheets) Cat. £115 

 £80.00

22876 MONACO MS2302
a

1997 700th Anniv of Grimaldi Dynasty (2nd issue), mini sheet with set of 13 vals, 
superb u.m. Cat. £44 

 £30.00

22877 MONACO MS2326
a

1997 700th Anniv of Grimaldi Dynasty (3rd issue), mini sheet with set of 13 vals, 
superb u.m. Cat. £44 

 £30.00

22878 MONACO 1998 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG2358-2386, SGMS2387, SG2388-2392 and SGMS2393.  (34 plus 2 mini sheets) 
Cat. £127 

 £88.00

22879 MONACO 1998-99 intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine 
u.m. From SG2364-2425, (Excl 2388-90) otherwise complete for period with all 
MS's. with 1998 Football as sheetlet. (58 + 6MS). Cat. £250 

US2 £94.00

22880 MONACO 1999 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 4 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - 
SG2394, SGMS2395, SG2396-2407, SG2408a, SG2410-2412, SG2413a, SG2415a, 
SG2418-2427 and SG2429-2434.  (35 plus 1 mini sheet) Cat. £119 

 £82.00

22881 MONACO MS2417
a & b

1999 50th Anniv of Acession of Prince Rainier III (2nd issue),  2 super u.m. mini 
sheets. (2) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

22882 MONACO MS2428 1999 Achievements and Projects.  Mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. £25  £17.00

22883 MONACO 1999-2000 intact collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine 
u.m. From SG2426-2476, complete for period incl all MS's. (41 + 3MS). Cat. £210 

US2 £78.00

22884 MONACO 2000 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 4 stock cards - SG2435-2443, SG2452, 
SG2453a, SG2455-2470, SG2472-2482, SG2484-2485, SG2487-2490 and SG2497-
2499.  (47) Cat. £185 

 £135.00

22885 MONACO 2444a 2000 Monaco and the Sea, sheetlet of 8 plus a label, superb u.m. Cat. £33  £23.00

22886 MONACO 2491 & 
2492a

2000 25th International Circus Festival, Monte Carlo.  SG2491 - 2f.70 plus 
SG2492a - sheetlet of 5 x 6f different plus a label, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £21 

 £14.00

22887 MONACO MS2471 2000 Holy Year.  Restoration of Altar Screen, Monaco Cathedral.  Mini 
sheetsuperb u.m. Cat. £20 

 £14.00

22888 MONACO MS2483 2000 Monaco 2000 Stamp Exhibition, mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. £27  £18.00

22889 MONACO 2001 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards - SG2500-2523.  (24) Cat. 
£94 

 £65.00

22890 MONACO 2002 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - 
SG2540-2544, SG2546-2563, SG2564a, SG2566a, SG2568-2570, SG2571a, 
SG2573a, SG2576-2581, SG2583, SGMS2584, SG2585 and SG2587-2588.  (39 
plus 1 mini sheet) Cat. £144 

 £100.00

22891 MONACO 2524-
2536

2002-04 New Currency.   Flora and Fauna set of 13 vals 1c to €10, superb u.m.  
(13) Cat. £80 

 £56.00

22892 MONACO 2003 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG2589-2597, SG2598a, 
SG2600-2611, SG2614-2615, SG2617a and SG2622-2624.  (28) Cat. £120 

 £84.00
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22893 MONACO 2004 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG2625-2630, SG2640, 
SG2644, SG2647-2649, SG2651-2652, SG2653a, SG2655-2661, SG2663-2667, 
SG2669 and SG2671.  (28) Cat. £95 

 £66.00

22894 MONACO 2005-06 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 sheetlet - 
SG2737a, SG2745, SG2747, SG2751-2753, SG2754a, SG2756-2763, SG2766-
2770, SG2772-2773, SG2775-2781, SG2782a, SG2784-2786, SG2792-2795, 
SG2796a, SG2798-2800.  (40 plus 1 sheetlet) Cat. £194 

 £135.00

22895 MONACO MS2788 2006 40th Anniv of International Flower Competion, superb u.m. mini sheet. 
Cat. £25 

 £17.00

22896 MONACO MS2801 2006 MonacoPhil 2006, mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. £27  £18.00

22897 MONACO 2007 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 1 stock card - SG2803-2807, SG2810a 
and SG2812-2818.  (13) Cat. £72 

 £50.00

22898 MONACO 2008 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG2819-2833, SG2837-
2840, SG2841a, SG2843-2856, SG2863-2866, SG2867a and SG2870a.  (40) Cat. 
£198 

 £138.00

22899 MONACO 2834-28 2008 Anniversaries set of 3 vals €1.70 to €4, superb u.m.  (3) Cat. £31  £21.00

22900 MONACO 2857-28 2008 Coins set of 6 vals 50c to €1.70, superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £28  £18.00

22901 MONACO 2009 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards - SG2876-2877, SG2879-
2880, SG2882-2890, SG2892, SG2894-2910, SG2912-2914, SG2916-2917, 
SG2923a, SG2925-2926, SG2928 and SG2931.  (41) Cat. £240 

 £168.00

22902 MONACO MS2930 2009 MonacoPhil 2009 International Stamp Exhibition, mini sheet superb u.m. 
Cat. £23 

 £15.00

22903 MONACO 2010 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG2932-2936, SGMS2937, SG2938a, SGMS2940, SG2942-2947 and SG2949-
2963.  (29) Cat. £175 

 £122.00

22904 MONACO MS2941 2010 Former Grimaldi Family Fiefdoms, mini sheet super u.m. Cat. £23  £15.00

22905 MONACO 2011 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 3 stock cards plus 1 mini sheet - 
SG2964, SG2969-2972, SG2973a, SG2975a, SG2977-2984, SGMS2985, SG2986-
2990, SG2997-2999, SG3001-3006 and SG3008-3011.  (33 plus 1 mini sheet) Cat. 
£224 

 £156.00

22906 MONACO 2991-
2995

2011 Royal Wedding of Prince Albert II to Miss Charlene Wittstock, set of 5 vals 
55c to €4.10, superb u.m.   (5) Cat. £35 

 £24.00

22907 MONACO MS2996 2011 Royal Wedding of Prince Albert II to Miss Charlene Wittstock, €5 mini 
sheet, superb u.m. Cat. £29 

 £19.00

22908 MONACO 2014 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG3114, SG3115a, SG3117, SG3119-3120, SGMS3121, SG3122-3123, SGMS3124, 
SG3125-3127, SG3129-3136, SG3138-3139, SG3140a and SG3142.  (22 plus 2 
mini sheets) Cat. £205 

 £142.00

22909 MONACO 2015 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets - 
SG3144, SG3145a, SG3147-3151, SG3153-3154, SG3156, SG3162-3164, 
SGMS3165, SG3166, SGMS3169, SG3170-3171, SG3174, SGMS3175, SG3176-
3177, SG3181-3182,SG3184 and SG3186.  (23 plus 3 mini sheets) Cat. £193 

 £134.00

22910 MONACO 2017 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 4 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets - 
SG3230-3237, SG3238a, SG3240-3247, SG3252-3259, SG3262-3264, SGMS3265, 
SG3266-3269, SGMS3270, SG3271-3273 and SG3275-3276.  (38 plus 2 mini 
sheets) Cat. £274 

 £190.00

22911 MONACO 3250-
3251

2017 Flora.  National Species sert of 2 vals 5c and €5 both bottom right hand 
corner marginals, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £22 

 £15.00

22912 MONACO 3260-
3261

2017 Opera Singers, set of 2 vals €2.60 and €2.84 both bottom left hand corner 
marginals, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £30 

 £21.00

22913 MONACO MS3277 2017 MonacoPhil International Philatelic Exhibition, mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. 
£29 

 £19.00

22914 MONACO 2018 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 4 stock cards - SG3278, SG3281-3283, 
SG3284a, SG3286-3291, SG3294-3306, SG3308, SG3310-3314 and SG3318-
3319.  (33) Cat. £250 

 £175.00

22915 MONACO 3279-
3280

2018 Grace Kelly Movies, High Society €1.56 bottom right hand corner marginal 
and Green Fire €2.40 top left hand corner marginal, set of 2 vals superb u.m.  (2) 
Cat. £22 

 £15.00

Page 66 of 8893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

22916 MONACO 3292-
3293

2018 Opera Singers set of 2 vals - €2.40 Selma Kurz bottom right hand corner 
marginal and €3 Feodor Chaliapin top left hand corner marginal, superb u.m.  (2) 
Cat. £30 

 £21.00

22917 MONACO 3316-
3317

2018 Yachting set of 2 vals €2.40 top left hand corner marginal and €2.60 left 
hand marginal, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £28 

 £18.00

22918 MONACO 2019 The Films of Grace Kelly Imperf sheetlet in Presentation folder with Imperfs 
for 12 different films, superb u.m.

 £45.00

22919 MONACO 2019 Collection of superb u.m. issues on 2 stock cards - SG3320-3321, SG3324-
3325, SG3326a, SG3328-3331, SG3336-3338 and SG3340.  (13) Cat. £105 

 £72.00

22920 MONACO 3322-
3323

2019 Grace Kelly Movies.  €1.72 - 14 Hours and €2.10 The Wedding in Monaco, 
superb u.m. (2) Cat. £22 

 £15.00

22921 MONACO 3332-
3333

2019 Nude in Art set of 2 vals €2.60 and €3.44 both right hand mrginals, superb 
u.m.  (2) Cat. £31 

 £21.00

22922 MONACO 3334-
3335

2019 Opera Singers Maurice Renaud €2.60 and Geraldine Farrar €3.44, superb 
u.m. (2) Cat. £31 

 £21.00

22923 MONACO MS3339 2019 90th Anniv of the Monaco Grand Prix, mini sheet superb u.m. Cat. £28  £19.00

22924 MONACO MS3363 2019 MonacoPhil International Philatelic Exhibition, mini sheet in special 
Pyramid shapped presentation pack, superb u.m. Cat. £30 

 £23.00

23506 NETHERLANDS 1852-1935 part complete Mint/Used coln on illus album pages, from King 
William III 1852-63 5c, 10c & 15c, each with boxed Franco cancel, the 15c is 
fresh 4 margin example, 1867-69 vals to 15c, 1869-76 Arms 1c black (small thin), 
then misc range and later M sets incl 1927 Child Welfare MM. (110) Cat. £800 

US2 £188.00

23507 NETHERLANDS 1852-1936 valuable coln on SG Ideal album pages, mostly Used with some dupl 
of vals & sets with typical early mixed condition, from King William 1852-63 
imperf 5c & 10c x 2, 1864 perf trio, 1867-69 vals to 50c, 1869-76 Arms 1c & 2½c, 
1872-91 2g.50, Queen Wilhelmina 1891-94 range to 50c with shades, 1906 Anti-
TB set, 1913 Centenary range to 1g, 1923 Culture Fund pair FU & MM, 1928 
Olympic set, Child Welfare sets, 1931 Gouda Church pair, 1932 Tourist set, 1933 
Seamen set, etc, a fine coln for the period. (100s) Cat. £3050 

US £846.00

23508 NETHERLANDS 1852-1945 largely complete Used and some Used or Used+Mint coln neatly 
presented in a Rapkin album, the album is in a card retail box, from useful earlies 
incl 1852-63 King William III U, 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina vals to 25c M, 
1906 Anti-TB set FU & 5c M (tone spots), more complete between the Wars incl 
1928 Olympic set U, 1931 Child Welfare FU, 1933 Seamans set FU, 1933 Child 
Welfare set FU, 1936 Child Welfare set M+FU, German Occup with 1940 surch 
set to 100 on 3c M+FU, then to 1944 Child Welfare set M+FU, a fine coln. (100s) 
Cat. £1670  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £322.00

23509 NETHERLANDS 1852-1963 Balance collection in clear mounts on KA-BE leaves in tan coloured 
'KA-BE' padded album with matching slipcase, spanning 1852 to 1963. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used, note early values to 2½g, 1913 William I to 25c (u), 1923 
long set to 1g (u), odd sets / values to 1940's then many sets / part sets to 1963. 
Generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value in excess of 
£2000. Approx 600 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Minimal 
duplications and includes odd damaged stamp. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £300.00

23510 NETHERLANDS 1852-1980 valuable coln in Davo illus album, from sparse seln of Used, incl 1906 
Anti-TB set, 1931 Gouda Church set, then from 1960s more complete Mint incl 
1966 Child Welfare MS UM, 1969 Queen Juliana defin set UM, etc, through to 
1979 Child Welfare set & a few later MS, also some BotB incl Court of Justice, 
substantial coln worthy of continuation, c/v £1400+. (100s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £375.00

23511 NETHERLANDS 1852-1986 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 2,400 stamps) including 
1852-64 imperf and perf sets used, 1867-9 set used, 1872 2G50c used, 1923 
Culture Fund set mint and used, 1928 Olympics set mint, 1923 Salve Hospes set 
used, 1946 high values set used, 1947-8 Wilhelmina set mint, 1949-51 Juliana set 
to 1G mint, 1950-86 most commem sets both mint and used, Postage Dues. 
Mixed condition on early issues, later mainly fine

US6 £226.00
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23512 NETHERLANDS 1852-1999 In tact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition, with duplication in places much of interest sets & odd values 
throughout. Incls SG1,2 & 3. trimmed. 8 9 & 10 used. 1906 SG208 & 210 used. 
1928 Olympics to 15c m.m. 1935 Air SG451 m.m. & used. 1969 definitives to 10g 
SG1084u.m. MS's booklets postage dues. (850+-). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £160.00

23513 NETHERLANDS 1852-2000 Collection in a Sellos album with mainly fine used from 1850's 
onwards, through to middle period and modern. Also a  large pre printed DAVO 
album ( black hawids) with sparse early period, but with a good run of 1970's-
80's u.m. including some mini sheets. Two volumes with a total cat value £2700+ 
Cat. £2700  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £239.00

23514 NETHERLANDS 3b 1852-63 King William III 15c orange-yellow in horiz pair, 3 margin, fresh Used 
with Utrecht  cancel, rarely seen as such. Cat. £450 

US PH £116.00

23515 NETHERLANDS 3b 1852-63 King William III 15c orange-yellow 4 margin, Used with boxed Franco 
cancel, a little scruffy. Cat. £225 

US £49.00

23516 NETHERLANDS 1i 1861 King William III, 5c blue, Plate V, imperf, 4 large margins. Very fine used 
with single line, boxed, FRAN(co) cancellation. Cat. £55 

 £32.00

23517 NETHERLANDS 2k 1862 King William III, 10c pale rose-red, Plate X, imperf, 4 margins, close in 
places. Very fine used with single line, boxed, FRAN(co) cancellation. Cat. £44 

 £22.00

23518 NETHERLANDS 8-10 1864 Set 5c blue with a visual printing flaw at top f.u. 10c rose part Franco 
boxed cancel heavy crease & small tear at right, (not incl in estimate). 15c 
orange part boxed Franco cancel. F.u. (3) Cat. £170 

US7 (B) £17.00

23519 NETHERLANDS 1867-1944 Used coln on Schaubek illustrated album pages, stamps mostly in 
added hingeless mountsatached to the pages, early issues far from complete, 
with 1867-69 King William III 10c & 20c, 1872-91 vals to 1g, 1891 Qn Wilhelmina 
vals to 1g olive & brown, 1924-26 set of 20, 1923 25th Anniv of Accession range 
to 2½g (faults), 1923 Culture Fund set, 1926-32 wmk circles set, 1930 Rembrandt 
set, 1931 Church Restoration set, 1932 Tourist Propaganda set, then mostly 
complete sets to 1944, condition generally very good though odd fault noted. 
(100s) Cat. £1150 

US7 £139.00

23520 NETHERLANDS 58-62 1869 Shield set ½c brown cds f.u., 1c black small thin & perf faults cds. 1c green 
short perf bottom right otherwise cds f.u. 1½c red cds used slight faults. 2c 
yellow small tear top middle cds used. 2½c mauve short cornr perf cds used. (6). 
Cat. £350 

 £50.00

23521 NETHERLANDS 80-75 1872 Definitive set used slightly mixed condition 7½c 20c, 22½c, 25c & 1g with 
cds cancels, rest with number in lozenge types. 1g spacefiller with tear. 2g50 
very fine. (11). Cat. £350 

 PH £100.00

23522 NETHERLANDS 90B 1875 1g slate-violet, perf 12½x12, fine used. Couple of nibbled perfs, well 
centred. Cat. £65 

 £30.00

23523 NETHERLANDS 81B 1888 7½c chocolate, perf 12½x12, fine used. Cat. £28  £14.00

23524 NETHERLANDS 158/160 1893-98 Queen Wilhemina 2g.50 perf 11½ & 1g perf 11½ x 11, FU & well 
centred. (2) Cat. £263 

US £71.00

23525 NETHERLANDS 221 1913 Centenary of Independence, 20c pale yellow-green, perf 11½, fine used, 
proofers mark. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

23526 NETHERLANDS 222 1913 Centenary of Independence, 1g claret, perf 11½x11, fine used. Cat. £31  £15.00

23527 NETHERLANDS 223 1913 Centenary of Independence, 2½g deep lilac, perf 11½x11, fine used. Cat. 
£65 

 £32.00

23528 NETHERLANDS 268 1923 25th Anniv of Queen's Accession, 2½g black-brown, perf 11½. Fine used. 
Cat. £350 

 PH £175.00

23529 NETHERLANDS 269 1923 25th Anniv of Queen's Accession, 5g indigo, perf 11½. Very fine used, 
centred to left. Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00

23530 NETHERLANDS 272-273 1923 Culture Fund, set of 2v insc 1923, lightly MM, hinge trace. A few perfs not 
fully punched through. Cat. £58 

 £28.00

23531 NETHERLANDS 400-403 1923 Tourist Propaganda set of 4v to 12½c (+2½c), fine used, h/r. Cat. £75  £38.00
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23532 NETHERLANDS 252-874 1923-58 Mint coln on illustrated album pages (pages from 1852 though some 
have surface damage), the stamps are far from complete though with many 
complete sets mostly m.m. and some with high c/v, incl 1923 surcharge set 
m.m., 1927 RX set m.m., 1933 & 1934 Child Welfare m.m., 1950 Relief Fund 
m.m. (toned), 1950 Bombed Churches m.m., 1950 Cild Welfare m.m., 1954 
Relief Fund m.m., etc, condition is a little mixed with occasional adhesion marks 
noted, still a useful coln. (100s) Cat. £1200 

US7 £146.00

23533 NETHERLANDS 295-297 1924 Child Welfare set of 3v, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £20  £12.00

23534 NETHERLANDS 354a-
358

1927 60th Anniv of Establishment of Dutch Red Cross Society set of 5v, fine 
used, 2c perf 11½x12. Cat. £43 

 £20.00

23535 NETHERLANDS 363-370 1928 Olympic Games set of 8v to 30c (+3c), fine to very fine used, some with 
h/r. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

23536 NETHERLANDS 377-379 1929 Air - set of 3v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £47  £23.00

23537 NETHERLANDS 381A-38 1929 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), fine used, h/r. Cat. £21  £12.00

23538 NETHERLANDS 381B-
384B

1929 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c) with Interrupted perfs on 4 sides. 
Fine used, h/r. Cat. £35 

 £18.00

23539 NETHERLANDS 1929-34 Selection of Child Welfare sets with 1931, 1932 (3 values), 1934 and 
1929 f.u. (15) Cat. £183 

US6 £23.00

23540 NETHERLANDS 385-387 1930 Rembrandt Society set of 3v, fine used, h/r. Cat. £35  £17.00

23541 NETHERLANDS 388A-39 1930 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), fine used, CTO, h/r. Cat. £21  £12.00

23542 NETHERLANDS 392-393 1931 Gouda Church Restoration Fund, 1½c+1½c & 6c+4c, fine used. Cat. £62  £30.00

23543 NETHERLANDS 395 1931 Postage - 70c blue and scarlet, perf 12½, MM, large h/r. Cat. £49  £22.00

23544 NETHERLANDS 396A-39 1931 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+30c), UM. Cat. £65  £39.00

23545 NETHERLANDS 404A-40 1932 Child Welfare set, FU. (4) Cat. £38 US £13.00

23546 NETHERLANDS 404A-40 1932 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+3c), fine used, small h/r. Cat. £38  £19.00

23547 NETHERLANDS 394a 1933 Air - 36c scarlet and ultramarine, perf 14x13½, MM, h/r. Cat. £29  £14.00

23548 NETHERLANDS 395b 1933 Postage - 80c scarlet and green, perf 12½. MM, h/r. Cat. £180  PH £90.00

23549 NETHERLANDS 413-416 1933 Seamen's Charity set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), fine used. Cat. £55  £28.00

23550 NETHERLANDS 413-416 1933 Seamen's Charity set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), fine used. Cat. £55  £27.00

23551 NETHERLANDS 418A-42 1933 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), fine used. Cat. £35  £15.00

23552 NETHERLANDS 447-450 1935 Cultural and Social Relief Fund set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), fine used. Cat. £23  £12.00

23553 NETHERLANDS 462-465 1936 Child Welfare set of 4v to 12½c (+3½c), lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £30  £15.00

23554 NETHERLANDS 522-537 1940 German Occupation, short surcharged set of 16v to 100 on 3c, lightly MM, 
most with small hinge trace. Cat. £115 

 £55.00

23555 NETHERLANDS MS569a/
b

1941 Netherlands Legion Fund MS pair, u.m. slightest crease on larger sheet o/w 
VF, rarely seen as such. (2) Cat. £340 

US5 
PH 

£85.00

23556 NETHERLANDS MS569a 1942 German Occupation, Netherlands Legion Fund, 7½c + 2½c brown-red in 
UM block of 10 (as MS). Lightly creased at NE corner. Cat. £190 

 PH £90.00

23557 NETHERLANDS MS569b 1942 German Occupation, Netherlands Legion Fund, 12½c + 87½c blue in UM 
block of 4 (as MS). Cat. £150 

 PH £80.00

23558 NETHERLANDS 595-
1276

1944-77 Used coln on Schaubek illustrated album pages, mostly complete sets 
(no MS) from 1944-46 Independence set, 1946 Qn Wilhelmina set (10g has 
shallow thin)1949-51 Qn Juliana defin set, 1950 Bombed Churches set, then 
through to 1977 Amphilex with some gaps. (100s) Cat. £1100 

US7 £132.00

23559 NETHERLANDS 1945-80 Mostly complete FU+M coln neatly presented in 3 Rapkin albums, the 
albums are stored in card retail boxes, commences with 1944-46 War Scenes set 
M+FU, many better sets incl Child Welfare M+FU, 1949-51 Queen Juliana defins 
to 35c M, 1950 Bombed Churches M, 1951 Social Relief set M+FU, 1952 Jan Van 
Riebeek set M+FU, 1952/53 Flowers sets M+FU, 1954 Social Welfare set M+FU, 
1956 Europe set M, then almost all M+FU to 1980 Child Welfare, superb coln for 
the period. (100s) Cat. £2650  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £556.00

23560 NETHERLANDS 617 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown-red, fine used. Cat. £26  £13.00

23561 NETHERLANDS 617 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown-red, fine used. Cat. £26  £13.00
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23562 NETHERLANDS 619 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 10g deep violet, UM. Cat. £250  PH £150.00

23563 NETHERLANDS 640-655 1947-48 Definitive set of 16v to 60c, UM. Cat. £225  £135.00

23564 NETHERLANDS D656-D6 1947-58 Postage Due set of 27v to 1g.75, UM. Cat. £75  £45.00

23565 NETHERLANDS 684-698 1949 Queen Juliana definitive part set, mix of very lightly MM and UM. 5c to 1g, 
except 40c, 45c slate-violet and 75c. Cat. £150 

 £85.00

23566 NETHERLANDS 693 1949 Queen Juliana 40c bright purple definitive, very lightly MM with faint hinge 
trace. Cat. £75 

 £42.00

23567 NETHERLANDS 699 1949 Queen Juliana 2½g sepia definitive, UM. Centred to left. Cat. £350  PH £175.00

23568 NETHERLANDS 700 1949 Queen Juliana 5g brown definitive, Plate 2, UM Cat. £800  PH £480.00

23569 NETHERLANDS 701 1949 Queen Juliana 10g slate-violet definitive, UM Cat. £550  PH £330.00

23570 NETHERLANDS 708-712 1949 Child Welfare set of 5v to 20c + 7c, UM. Cat. £27  £17.00

23571 NETHERLANDS 695 1950 Queen Juliana 45c slate-violet definitive, very lightly MM with faint hinge 
trace. Cat. £90 

 PH £50.00

23572 NETHERLANDS 713-718 1950 Cultural set of 6 to 20c +5c, Fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £75 US4 £18.00

23573 NETHERLANDS 713-718 1950 Cultural and Social Relief Fund set of 6v to 20c + 5c, lightly MM, hinge 
traces. Cat. £75 

 £37.00

23574 NETHERLANDS 720-724 1950 Bombed Churches Rebuilding Fund set of 5v to 20c + 5cv, lightly MM, hinge 
trace. Cat. £120 

 £60.00

23575 NETHERLANDS 727-731 1950 Child Welfare set of 5v to 20c + 7c, UM except 10c, very LMM. Cat. £44  £20.00

23576 NETHERLANDS 697a 1951 Queen Juliana 75c bright carmine definitive, very lightly MM with faint 
hinge trace. Cat. £130 

 PH £72.00

23577 NETHERLANDS 732-736 1951 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Castles, set of 5v to 20c + 5c, UM, 20c with 
gum crease. Cat. £50 

 £27.00

23578 NETHERLANDS 737-741 1951 Child Welfare Portraits set of 5v to 20c + 7c, UM. Cat. £36  £22.00

23579 NETHERLANDS 742 1951 AIR - 15g black-brown, UM, NW corner marginal, single. Cat. £450  PH £270.00

23580 NETHERLANDS 743 1951 AIR - 25g blue-black, UM, NE corner marginal, single. Vertical crease 4mm 
from edge of margin. Cat. £450 

 PH £250.00

23581 NETHERLANDS 744-747 1952 Landing in South Africa set of 4v to 20c + 5c, UM. 10c left marginal, Plate 6. 
Cat. £31 

 £18.00

23582 NETHERLANDS 749-753 1952 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Floral design, set of 5v to 20c + 5c, UM. Cat. 
£28 

 £17.00

23583 NETHERLANDS 757a-75 1952 International Postage Stamp Exhibition set of 4v to 20c, UM. Cat. £130  £78.00

23584 NETHERLANDS 767-768 1953 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Floral design, insc 'Zomerzegel 1953', set of 
5v to 20c + 5c, UM. Cat. £35 

 £21.00

23585 NETHERLANDS 826-830 1956 Cultural set of 5 to 25c +8c, Fresh m.m. (5) Cat. £50 US4 £12.00

23586 NETHERLANDS 826-830 1956 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Rembrandt, set of 5v to 25c + 8c, MM, h/r. 
Cat. £50 

 £20.00

23587 NETHERLANDS 836-837 1956 Europa set of 2v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £75  £30.00

23588 NETHERLANDS 790 1957 Queen Juliana definitive, 10g deep blue, UM. Cat. £25  £13.00

23589 NETHERLANDS 843-847 1957 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Ships, set of 5v to 30c + 8c, UM. Cat. £22  £11.00

23590 NETHERLANDS 857-861 1957 Child Welfare Fund, Paintings, set of 5v to 30c + 9c, UM. Cat. £21  £11.00

23591 NETHERLANDS 862-866 1958 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Provincial Costumes set of 5v to 30c + 9c, 
UM. Cat. £29 

 £15.00

23592 NETHERLANDS 877-881 1959 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, set of 5v to 30c + 9c, UM. Cat. £22  £11.00

23593 NETHERLANDS 893-897 1960 Cultural and Social Relief Fund, Floral designs, set of 5v to 30c + 10c, UM. 
Cat. £23 

 £12.00

23594 NETHERLANDS 902-906 1960 Child Welfare Fund, set of 5v to 30c + 9c, UM. Cat. £22  £11.00
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23595 NETHERLANDS 1964-92 Collection in clear mounts on KA-BE leaves in tan coloured 'KA-BE' 
padded album with matching slipcase, spanning 1964 to 1992. Mint, random 
check suggests UM throughout. Appears to be virtually complete for 
commemoratives & MS with odd values from sets of definitives. Approx 720 
stamps, 34 MS, 2 booklet panes and 1 sheetlet. Cat. £1300  HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £390.00

23596 NETHERLANDS 1964-92 43 booklets, exploded in 'Grande' stockpages. Little duplication and in 
excellent condition. Comprises (SG nos) 61-69, 81, 83-86, 91-93, 95-98, 100-107. 
Cat. £450 

 £225.00

23597 NETHERLANDS 1078-84 1969 Larger format h/v's 1g-2.50g top marginals, very fine u.m. (6). Cat. £35  £18.00

23598 NETHERLANDS 1374-
1389

1981-90 Queen Beatrix definitive set of 16v to 7g.50, perfs on all sides, UM. Cat. 
£75 

 £38.00

23599 NETHERLANDS 1375a-
1388a

1986 Queen Beatrix definitives with perfs top and bottom only, 75c, 1g.50, 2g.50 
& 7g, UM. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

23600 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - ANTILLES

1949-2001 In tact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition, sets & odd values throughout between SG308-1459. (175).

US £21.00

23601 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - ANTILLES

321-324 1950-79 Queen Juliana 1½g to 10g very fine used (4) Cat. £129 US3 
PH 

£37.00

23602 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - CURACAO

18731934 largely complete Mint/Used coln on illus album pages, from early King 
William vals, 1889-91 set MM, 1903-08 set to 15c M/U, 1915 vals incl 10c & 1½g 
UM, 1927 Marine Insurance set MM, 1934 Air 10c on 20c MM, good coln. (90) 
Cat. £650 

US2 £157.00

23603 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - CURACAO

1873-1934 Part complete Used coln on album pages, from King Wlliam vals to 
2g.50, then part or complete sets. (63) Cat. £230 

US £62.00

23604 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - CURACAO

D48C 1889 Postage Diue 25c type III very fine used. Cat. £225 US5 
PH 

£43.00

23605 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - CURACAO

60-66 1903 BUTTERFLIES / MOTHS - set of 7v, fine to very fine used with butterfly or 
moth in each corner spandrel. Consists of 10c, 12½c, 15c, 25c, 30c & 50c, plus 
22½c fine mint. All with h/r. Cat. £109 

US8 (B) £20.00

23606 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - CURACAO

116 1933 MARITIME: 15c blue tied on piece by fine complete strike of boxed 
HAMBURG-AMERIKA LINIE M.S. 'CORDILLERA' 19 OKT 1933 cancel in purple.

 £9.00

23607 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - CURACAO

262-81 1947 Air Mail set v.f.u. Scarce set (20) Cat. £450 US3 £164.00

23608 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

1870-1935 Mostly complete Used coln on album pages with duplication of vals, 
from 1870-88 range to 2g.50, 1892-97 Queen Wilhelmina 12½c, then mostly 
complete though missing the top vals, good coln for further work. (100s) Cat. 
£600 

US £214.00

23609 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

94/101 1892-97 Queen Wilhelmina set(ex 50c) mint, heavy hinge remains, plus 50c with 
Specimen opt(perfs trimmed at top). Very fresh colours & fine(8) Cat. £375 

US10 
PH 

£25.00

23610 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

150a var 1908 12½c blue of 1902 ovpt 'JAVA' with ovpt inverted. Mint, full o.g., small 
hinge remant, few short perfs. Excellent colour. Butterflies / moths in top corner 
spandrels. Cat. £675 

US8 
PH 

£128.00

23611 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

151a var 1908 15c brown of 1902 with 2 horizontal bars ovpt 'JAVA' with ovpt inverted. 
Mint, full o.g., faint hinge trace. Excellent colour. Butterflies / moths in top 
corner spandrels. Cat. £675 

US8 
PH 

£128.00

23612 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

M260 1921 Marine Insurance 1g50, very fine used Cat. £325 US5 
PH 

£64.00

23613 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

M261 1921 Marine Insurance 2.25g superb used Cat. £275 US5 
PH 

£54.00

23614 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

M262 1921 Marine Insurance 4½g black superb used, very scarce Cat. £750 US5 
PH 

£186.00

23615 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

M263 1921 Marine Insurance 7½g rose-red very fine used Cat. £800 US5 
PH 

£160.00

23616 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

464 1941-45 Dancer 4c brown-olive in near full sheet of 90 with 3 margins, UM with 
odd tone spot, typical edge marks & folds. Cat. £76.5 

US £27.00

23617 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - INDIES

D483 1946 postage Due 40c green, fine used Cat. £65 US5 (B) £13.00
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23618 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - NEW 
GUINEA

22-4 1953 Flood Relief set fine u.m. Cat. £46 US5 (B) £10.00

23619 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

1873-1939 largely complete Mint/Used coln on illus album pages, from early vals 
tro more complete later Mint sets, with King William III 1873-88 vals to 50c 
Unused/ U, Queen Willhelmina 1892-93 set M/U, 1902-08 vals to 50c M/U, 1913-
32 set largely complete M/U to 2½g MM, 1927-30 set MM (22½c is FU), 1927 
Marine Insurance set MM, 1928 Medical FoundaTION SET UM, 1929 Red Cross 
set MM, 1936-39 Defin set of 22 MM/UM. (140) Cat. £800 

US2 £211.00

23620 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

1873-1962 Mint and used collection in a stock book(100s) some better items, 
also Netherlands New Guinea, mixed condition HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £76.00

23621 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

1873-36 Part complete Used coln on album pages, with duplication of vals. (60) 
Cat. £220 

US £58.00

23622 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

D111b 1911 Postage Due:10c in red on 30c black & mauve, slightly nibbled corner perf 
otherwise very fime & scarce Cat. £130 

US5 (B) £13.00

23623 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

1928-48 Mint/Used vals, incl 1929-38 Views vals to 1p, 1948-53 Views 30c to 
1p.35 M. (36) Cat. £400 

US £107.00

23624 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

379-82 1950 Cancer Research set fine m.m. Cat. £95 US5 (B) £15.00

23625 NETHERLANDS - 
COLONIES - SURINAM

418 1953 Wildlife mini sheet u.m., light gum creasing Cat. £120 US5 (B) £20.00

26222 POLAND 31 1919 (Jan) ovptd. 5h, a few faint tone spots, h/r, m.m.  Scarce. Overprint not 
verified. Cat. £700 

US6 
PH 

£72.00

26223 POLAND 31 1919 POCZTA - POLSKA 0verprints on Austrian values for Western Galicia: 5h 
green, 12h greenish blue, 15h Venetian red, 40h olive(fault) & 15h postage due. 
All very nicely cds used. (5) Cat. £495 

US3 
PH 

£110.00

26224 POLAND 1921-69 Collection of mainly u.m. sets including 1921 Red Cross set, some good 
1930's including post coach set from mini sheet, General Government issues, 
then setsand mini sheets to 1968. Catalogue value approx. £540. Cat. £540 

US4 £129.00

26225 POLAND 1944-93 A 16 page stockbook packed with the mainlyused collection - in no 
particular order - with the usual abundance of great thematic issues. Some slight 
duplication in places but a very clean & fine collection to re-organise! (500+ 
stamps & 9 min sheets) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £94.00

26226 POLAND 1960-66 An attractive collection of 1960-66 sets in fine u.m. blocks of 4. Very 
attractive thematics and appears to be almost complete for the period. Also 
with mini sheets, often with extra copies. A fine collection housed in a large 64 
page SG stockbook. Cat. £1825  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £206.00

26227 PORTUGAL 1 1853 Queen Maria II 5r red-brown imperf, Used with thins, cuts, etc, fair space 
filler. Cat. £1300 

US £116.00

26228 PORTUGAL 1853-1958 Collection in a stock book(few 100s) including some better early 
issues, 1895 St. Anthony values to 100R, 1945 Cremona set mint, 1947 Cremona 
set mint, 1949 Portraits set mint, 1952 NATO set u.m., 1953 Stamp Cent set 
mint, mainly fine

US £245.00

26229 PORTUGAL 1853-64 range of Used imperf vals, incl 1856-58 5r, 1862-64 50r, all presentable 
though may incl reprints. (13) Cat. £540 

US £116.00

26230 PORTUGAL 1855-2003 intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition, with duplication in places, incls: 4 margin used 120r SG46.80r 
orange SG61. 100r lilac x 2 used faults SG62. 120r blue used SG93. 1937 Air 
SG896a used. 1940 MS928a some light creasing & gum faults. Odd values 
throughout to SG3016. Back of Book Dues Officials Parcel Post Charity & 
Cinderella. Main value in the early. (800+  & 19 MS).

US £222.00

26231 PORTUGAL 10 1855-56 King Pedro V 5r brown, 4 margin FU example, possibly a reprint. Cat. 
£1400 

US PH £178.00

26232 PORTUGAL 1857-1935 part complete MM or Used coln on SG New Ideal illus album pages, 
from early range in mixed condition, incl imperfs, King Luis straight label vals incl 
120r blue U, 20r rosine U, then ovpts, Ceres & Pictorial misc range. (140) Cat. 
£560 

US3 £116.00
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26233 PORTUGAL 24-32 1862-64 King Luis Used imperf 5r, 10r, 25r & 50r, good exmples though may incl 
reprints. (4) Cat. £235 

US £53.00

26234 PORTUGAL 35-47 1866-67 King Luis imperf curved label Used range, incl 10r, 20r, 50r, 80r, 100r & 
120r x 2, may incl reprints. (10) Cat. £775 

US £169.00

26235 PORTUGAL 36,41,42,
45

1866-67 10r yellow, 50r green, 80r orange & 100r dull purple, all fine used with 
clear to wide margins (50r very wide margins). A valuable group(4) Cat. £615 

US5 
PH 

£96.00

26236 PORTUGAL 37 1866-67 King Luis Iiimperf straight label 10r orange-yellow, 4 margin, fresh FU, 
poss reprint. Cat. £225 

US £44.00

26237 PORTUGAL 1867-1935 Valuable & extensive mostly FU coln on SG Ideal album pages, with 
much dupl of vals incl some h/v, from King Luis curved label vals to 120r, straight 
label vals to 1000r, 1882-47 range to 500r, 1892-93 Provisional ovpts to 50r, 
1895 St Anthony vals to 150r & 200r, 1895-1905 defin set to 500r, 1912-20 Ceres 
to 1E, 1924 Camoens set, then continues to 1935. (100s) Cat. £4200 

US PH £1112.00

26238 PORTUGAL 167 1870-84 King Luis 20r rosine type 2 perf 13½, fresh MM, missing SE corner perf, 
a rare shade. Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£92.00

26239 PORTUGAL 99 1870-84 Luis perf 12½ 240r pale dull lilac used, slight perf faults Cat. £1600 US6 PH £108.00

26240 PORTUGAL 99 1873 King Luis 24or pale dull lilac perf 12½, Used with indistinct cancel, a little 
faded and one rounded corner, rare. Cat. £1600 

US PH £267.00

26241 PORTUGAL 184 1880-2 Luis perf 12½ 50r blue fine well centred unused without gum Cat. £475 US6 £22.00

26242 PORTUGAL 250 1892-4 Carlos perf 12½ 150r carmine/rose fresh unused without gum Cat. £375 US6 (B) £18.00

26243 PORTUGAL 314-326 1894 Prince Henry the Navigator set to 1000r, FU with matching special h/s. (13) 
Cat. £475 

US £125.00

26244 PORTUGAL 314-326 1894 500th Birthday of Prince Henry the Navigator, mint set of 13 with 75r & 
150r unmounted mint. A scarce set & rare so fine. Cat. £2000 

US2 
PH 

£940.00

26245 PORTUGAL 326 1894 Prince Henry 1000r black unused no gum, couple of short perfs Cat. £850 US6 PH £45.00

26246 PORTUGAL 327-341 1895 St Anthony set of 15 mint, each with blue text under the gum, a very fine & 
rare set Cat. £3000 

US2 
PH 

£1410.00

26247 PORTUGAL 338 1895 St. Anthony 200r blue and bistre mint, gum faults Cat. £225 US6 (B) £18.00

26248 PORTUGAL 342-353 1895-1905 King Carlos definitive set of 22 very fine mint Cat. £900 US2 PH £392.00

26249 PORTUGAL 342-63 1895-1905 Carlos set mint(22), some have faults, many are fine Cat. £1000 US6 £68.00

26250 PORTUGAL 378-385 1898 Vasco da Gama set of 8 very fresh & fine mint, scarce so fresh Cat. £250 US2 PH £118.00

26251 PORTUGAL 378-85 1898 Vasco da Gama set(8) fresh m.m. Cat. £250 US6 £36.00

26252 PORTUGAL D386-
391

1898 Postage Due set of 6 to 200r mint (10r is without gum), also the same set 
mint with black handstamp T in circle. Very fine group (12) Cat. £380 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

26253 PORTUGAL D386-91 1898 Postage Due-Da Gama set mint(6), the 20r has small faults, the others are 
fine Cat. £360 

US6 £45.00

26254 PORTUGAL 401-403 1910 King Manuel II 300r & 500r MM, 1000r UM, fine fresh examples. (3) Cat. 
£80 

US £27.00

26255 PORTUGAL 404-417 1910 Republica opt set of 14, very fine mint. Cat. £110 US2 £47.00

26256 PORTUGAL 441-454 1911-12 Postage & Postage Due values overprinted, set of 14 mint, 80r on 150r 
has a blunt corner perf, otherwise a very fine set. Cat. £550 

US2 
PH 

£219.00

26257 PORTUGAL 441-54 1911-12 Repuplica ovpts on Vasco da Gama and Postage Due sets mint(14), the 
80r on 150r without gum, others fine Cat. £550 

US6 £68.00

26258 PORTUGAL 463/480 1912-20 Ceres set to 1E (ex 50c orange on yellow), very fine mint Cat. £1289 US2 PH £509.00

26259 PORTUGAL P578-
595

1920-22 Parcel Post set of 17 mint, top two values off centre(see photo), 
otherwisw a superb set. Cat. £375 

US2 
PH 

£133.00

26260 PORTUGAL 512/564 1920-26 Mint Ceres series ¼c to 2E, mainly perf 12 x 11½ but 3c carmine & 6c 
rose perf 15 x 14. A couple of missing values (2½c lilac & 5c yellow brown) 
otherwise a complete set. Very fine (52) Cat. £370 

US2 £157.00

26261 PORTUGAL 565-577 1923-26 Ceres gazed paper set of 13 mint(ex 1E50 pale lilac, which is used), very 
fine group. Cat. £1978 

US2 
PH 

£862.00

26262 PORTUGAL 572 1923-6 Ceres glazed paper 2E40 sage green mint, light gum wrinkles Cat. £425 US6 PH £45.00
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26263 PORTUGAL 600-630 1924 Camoes 400th Snniversary, set of 31 mint, odd values unmounted, very 
fine. Cat. £85 

US2 £35.00

26264 PORTUGAL 631-661 1925 Castelo Branco birth centenary set of 31 mint, a few unmounted, some 
with small faults (e.g. 3E has a vertical crease but fresh colour). Attractive fresh 
colours. Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

26265 PORTUGAL 671-691 1926 First Independence issue very fine & fresh mint(21) Cat. £225 US2 PH £94.00

26266 PORTUGAL 692-701 1926 Surcharge set of 10 very fine mint Cat. £50 US2 £22.00

26267 PORTUGAL 702-725 1926 Ceres redrawn set of 24, very fine mint. Cat. £200 US2 PH £86.00

26268 PORTUGAL 726-40 1927 Independence set(15) fine m.m. Cat. £125 US6 (B) £18.00

26269 PORTUGAL 726-740 1927 2nd Independence set to 4E.50, fresh MM. (15) Cat. £125 US £44.00

26270 PORTUGAL 726-740 1927 2nd Independence set of 15, very fresh mint Cat. £110 US2 PH £47.00

26271 PORTUGAL 780-795 1928 3rd Independence set of 16, very fresh mint Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

26272 PORTUGAL 780-95 1928 Independence set(16) fine m.m. Cat. £180 US6 £27.00

26273 PORTUGAL 742-779 1928-29 Surcharged set of 38 very fine mint Cat. £250 US2 PH £102.00

26274 PORTUGAL 747a 1928-9 10c on 4c yellow green perf 15x14 fine mint marginal, the stamp is 
unmounted Cat. £400 

US6 
PH 

£90.00

26275 PORTUGAL 805-812 1929 Revalidado opt set of 6 & 1E60 on 5c telegraph stamp opt. All very fine 
mint. Cat. £65 

US2 £19.00

26276 PORTUGAL 853-858 1931 700th Death Anniversary of St.Anthony set of 6 very fresh mint Cat. £180 US2 PH £78.00

26277 PORTUGAL 859-864 1931 5th Death Centenary of Pereira set of 6 very fresh mint, 10c has a blunt 
corner perf, otherwise very fine. Cat. £300 

US2 
PH 

£125.00

26278 PORTUGAL 1934-35 A small mint group with Pres.Carmona 40c violet, Colonial Expo set of 3 
& 1935 Philatelic Expo 40c, all very fine mint Cat. £122 

US2 
PH 

£43.00

26279 PORTUGAL 882-890 1935-41 Set of 11 to 20E including the scarce 1E75, all very fine mint. Cat. £250 US2 PH £102.00

26280 PORTUGAL 891-896 1936-41 Air set of 10 very fine mint, lightest hinge traces Cat. £350 US2 PH £157.00

26281 PORTUGAL 1936-60'S Small range of Portugal on stock cards. Including 1945 Carmona set 
m.m. (faults), 1965 Europa u.m., SG 1143 Garrett m.m. , definitives and a few 
Colonies. Catalogue value £400+ Cat. £417 

US6 £31.00

26282 PORTUGAL 897-899 1937 25c Medical & Surgical Colleges & Gil Vicente death anniversary pair, v.fine 
mint (3) Cat. £52 

US2 £16.00

26283 PORTUGAL 900-903 1938 Wine Congress set of 4 very fine mint Cat. £65 US2 £24.00

26284 PORTUGAL 904-911 1940 Portuguese Legion set of 8 very fine mint Cat. £190 US2 PH £78.00

26285 PORTUGAL 919a 1940 Portuguese Centenaries sheet unmounted mint, some gum creasing Cat. 
£325 

US6 £27.00

26286 PORTUGAL 920-927 1940 Rowland Hill set very fresh mint, some unmounted.(8) Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

26287 PORTUGAL MS911a 1940 Potuguese Legion min sheet very fresh mint, lightest signs of mounting in 
each corner. A real gem! Cat. £650 

US2 
PH 

£313.00

26288 PORTUGAL MS919a 1940 Portuguese Centenaries Mini Sheet u.m. Small gum wrinkles but otherwise 
fine. Cat. £325 

US5 £71.00

26289 PORTUGAL MS919a 1940 Centenaries MS, Very Fine UM. Cat. £325  £160.00

26290 PORTUGAL MS919a 1940 Centenaries min sheet, v.fine u.m. Cat. £250 US2 PH £102.00

26291 PORTUGAL 932-941 1941 Costumes set of 10 unmounted mint, 10c has small mark on gum, 
otherwise superb. Cat. £120 

US2 
PH 

£55.00

26292 PORTUGAL 941a 1941 Costumes sheet unmounted mint, light gum creasing Cat. £250 US6 £29.00

26293 PORTUGAL 942-958 1943-49 Caravel set of 26 very fresh & fine mint Cat. £1200 US2 PH £548.00

26294 PORTUGAL 965-968 1944 Brotero Bicentenary nim sheet, fresh u.m., small grey mark o/w v.fine Cat. 
£70 

US2 £24.00

26295 PORTUGAL MS964a 1944 3rd Philatelic Expo miniature sheet, very fine u.m. Cat. £60 US2 £27.00

26296 PORTUGAL 977-84 1945 President Carmona set u.m. (8) Cat. £225 US £102.00

26297 PORTUGAL 977-984 1945 President Carmona set very fine u.m. (8) Cat. £200 US2 PH £86.00
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26298 PORTUGAL 986-
MS988a

1945 Naval School set plus min sheet, sheet unmounted, stamps lightly himged. 
V.fine Cat. £84 

US2 £32.00

26299 PORTUGAL MS976a 1945 Navigators min sheet u.m., very fine Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

26300 PORTUGAL MS984a 1945 President Carmona min sheet very fine lightly hinged mint. Cat. £300 US2 PH £118.00

26301 PORTUGAL 1945-65 virtually complete Used coln mounted on pages, better sets incl 1949 
Portraits, 1950 Holy Year, 1952 NATO, 1954 Sao Paulo, 1957 Almeida Garrett, 
then through to 1965 ITU, mostly fine and with high c/v. (100s) Cat. £620 

US6 £104.00

26302 PORTUGAL 1945-93 Collection of Portugal and Colonies in a Lighthouse album and 2 
stockbooks, with mint and used and total cat value over £2400. Cat. £2400  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £324.00

26303 PORTUGAL 1009a 1946 Costumes mini sheet fine u.m. Cat. £325 US £151.00

26304 PORTUGAL 1009a 1946 Costumes mini sheet m.m. Cat. £325 US £125.00

26305 PORTUGAL 989-96 1946 Castles set u.m. (8) Cat. £225 US £98.00

26306 PORTUGAL 989-96 1946 Castles set, fine u.m. (8) Cat. £225 US PH £88.00

26307 PORTUGAL 989-996 1946 Castles set of 8 very fine mint Cat. £225 US2 PH £94.00

26308 PORTUGAL 997,MS9
97a

1946 Bank of Portugal Centenary 50c indigo , a single & miniature sheet u.m. 
Cat. £276 

US2 
PH 

£110.00

26309 PORTUGAL MS1001 1946 Tercentenary of Patron Saint, min sheet, very fine u.m. Cat. £120 US2 £55.00

26310 PORTUGAL MS996a 1946 Castles miniature sheet v.fine u.m. Cat. £300 US2 PH £133.00

26311 PORTUGAL 1002-9 1947 Costumes set u.m.(8) Cat. £225 US £102.00

26312 PORTUGAL 1002-9 1947 Regional Costumes min sheet u.m. Cat. £425 US2 PH £195.00

26313 PORTUGAL 1002-9 1947 Costumes set of 8 very fine mint Cat. £225 US2 PH £102.00

26314 PORTUGAL 1949 & Colonies: U.P.U. mint values fpr Portugal, Angola, Cape Verde, Guinea, 
India, Mozambique, St Tome et Principem Timor & the very scarce Macau. Very 
fine (12) Cat. £265 

US3 
PH 

£73.00

26315 PORTUGAL 1021-8 1949 Portraits set of 8 very fine mint Cat. £160 US2 PH £70.00

26316 PORTUGAL MS1028 1949 Portraits min sheet fresh u.m. Cat. £120 US2 PH £55.00

26317 PORTUGAL 1949-65 A mint or u.m. range of mainly sets of the period, on album leaves, also 
a few earlier , very clean and good base for expansion (Qty) Cat. £750 

US2 £235.00

26318 PORTUGAL 1035-
1038

1950 Holy Year set of 4 mint, 50c, 1e & 5e unmounted, lightest hinge trace on 
2e, V.fine Cat. £170 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

26319 PORTUGAL 1049-10 1951 Termination of Holy Year, set of 4 very fine mint Cat. £60 US2 £24.00

26320 PORTUGAL 1065-6 1952 Nato pair u.m. Cat. £516 US PH £222.00

26321 PORTUGAL 1065-6 1952 Third Anniversary of NATO, 1E & 3E50 superb u.m. Cat. £568 US2 PH £251.00

26322 PORTUGAL 1071-10 1952 Ministry of Public Works set of 4, very fine mint Cat. £55 US2 £22.00

26323 PORTUGAL 1075-10 1952 St Francis Xavier set of 4 very fine u.m. Cat. £120 US2 PH £55.00

26324 PORTUGAL 1102-11 1953 Stamp Centenary set of 8, very fine u.m. Cat. £150 US2 PH £70.00

26325 PORTUGAL 1102-9 1953 Stamp Centenary set m.m. (8) Cat. £140 US £58.00

26326 PORTUGAL 1112-11 1954 People's Education Plan set of 4, very fine u.m. Cat. £100 US2 PH £47.00

26327 PORTUGAL 1118-11 1954 4th centenary of Sao Paulo, set of 4, v.fine mint Cat. £190 US2 PH £78.00

26328 PORTUGAL 1118-21 1954 4th Century Of Sao Paulo set m.m. Cat. £180 US £71.00

26329 PORTUGAL 1122-11 1955 Portuguese Kings set of 9 very fine mint Cat. £65 US2 £27.00

26330 PORTUGAL 1122-30 1955 Kings set u.m. Cat. £65 US4 £18.00

26331 PORTUGAL 1131-11 1955 Electric Telegraph set of 3, v. fine mint Cat. £80 US2 £35.00

26332 PORTUGAL 1136-11 1956 Railway Centenary set of 4, very fine u.m. Cat. £140 US2 PH £62.00

26333 PORTUGAL 1136-9 1956 Railways set u.m. (4) Cat. £125 US £58.00

26334 PORTUGAL 1142-5 1957 Almeida Garrett set of 4, v.fine u.m. Cat. £225 US2 PH £102.00

26335 PORTUGAL 1273/14
06

1965-70 A mint or u.m. range of mainly sets on album pages, very clean lot for 
the period. Also a few 'back of the book mint values.(QTY) Cat. £500 

US2 £157.00
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26336 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ANGOLA

1870-1935 largely complete Mint/Used coln on SG illus album pages, with some 
better vals & complete sets, from 1870-85 Crown vals, 1886 King Luis range to 
200r mostly MM, 1913 Vasco de Gama 3 sets MM (ex Timor 7½c), range of 1915-
26 Ceres vals to 10E, 1932-46 Ceres set MM (2a & 20a U), 1935 surch set MM, 
good coln. (210) Cat. £910 

US2 £211.00

26337 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ANGOLA

1870-53 Extensive Mint & Used coln in in 2 small stockbooks, from mostly Used 
dupl vals through to complete M/UM sets, from early Used incl 1870-85 Crown 
vals with 40r blue U, 50r green perf 13½ U x 2, 1886 King Luis heads to 200r M,  
1913 3 Vasco de Gama surch sets with extra vals M, 1914 Ceres dupl range to 1E 
M, good range of Provisional ovpts, 1938 Colonial Tour set FU x 2, 1948 
Tercentenary set UM, Our Lady of Fatima 6a x 2 & 9a UM, 1949 Mocamedes set 
UM, etc, also much value in dupl vals throughout, c/v circa £2750. (100s) 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £756.00

26338 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ANGOLA

9/940 1875/1985 A mint & used range on three 7-strip stock pages. A few early used, 
later with some mint bird issues from 1951, a few back of the book values & a 
modern post-independence booklet. Great little starter collection(70 + booklet)

US £22.00

26339 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ANGOLA

434-437 1948 Our Lady of Fatima set to 9a, VF UM. (4) Cat. £140 US £62.00

26340 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ANGOLA

438-444 1949 Views set to 50a, VF UM. (7) Cat. £200 US £89.00

26341 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ANGOLA

458-481 1951 Birds set to 50a in vert or horiz pairs, VF UM. (24 pairs) Cat. £1100 US PH £490.00

26342 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

1868-1930 Extensive & valuable Mint & Used coln in 2 small stockbooks with 
many better vals and later duplicated sets, from King Luis curved label imperf 
unissued 25r U x 2, perf vals incl 120r blue U x 2, 240r U (faded), 1871-76 
straight label vals to 150r U, perf 13½ vals to 300r U, 1879-80 perf 13½ 150r 
yellow M & U, 1882-85 small ovpt vals, 1894 Navigator set FU, 1895 St Anthony 
vals to 200 FU, 1910 Republic ovpt set M x 3, good Ceres range M & FU with 
papers/perf varieties, 1925 Branco set M x 3, 1926 1st Independence set M x 3, 
1927 2nd set M x 2, then similar to 1930, an excellent coln with scope for further 
work, c/v circa £5000+ though may incl early reprints, dubious ovpts, etc. (100s) 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US PH £1335.00

26343 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

2 1868-70 King Luis curved label imperf ovpt 10r yellow, 4 margin close on W 
edge, with type 1 ovpt probably forged, Used with indistinct cancel and a little 
grubby, useful space filler.

US £89.00

26344 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

17/602 1870-2004 A small mint & used range on stock pages with a few early 
issues(some faults), then late 19th centy to 20th century with odd value to 1930 
1e25 used(2), 1980 on with odd m & u values , 2 min sheets, E74.50 booklet & 
back of the book early issues (parcels 

US £27.00

26345 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

1875-1931 Part complete Used coln on album pages, more complete in parts 
and with dupl of vals, from King Luis 1879-80 10r perf 12½, 1880-81 vals, 1898 
Vasco de Gama vals to 150r, 1912-21 Ceres ovpt set mostly complete to 50c, 
later Ceres ovpt vals to 10E, 1930-31 Ceres with imprint set mostly comlete with 
1E, also ranges from Angra, Horta & Ponta Delgado. (100s) Cat. £750 

US £205.00

26346 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

143-155 1894 Prince Henry the Navigator ovpt set to 1000r, each FU with well struck h/s, 
a fine set. (13) Cat. £250 

US £80.00

26347 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

156-170 1895 St Anthony ovpt set to 1000r (ex 5r), each FU with well struck cds. (14) Cat. 
£950 

US PH £294.00

26348 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

156-170 1895 St Anthony ovpt set to 1000r (ex 75r & 300r), fresh MM though some 
patchy gum on lower vals and odd tone spot noted, the top vals are well centred 
with light h/r. (13) Cat. £1300 

US PH £400.00

26349 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - AZORES

HORTA 1892-1905 Mint/Used range with dupl, incl King Carlos 100r & 300r perf 
13½ M, 1897-1901 vals to 5r U, etc. (62) Cat. £370 

US £107.00

26350 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - CAPE 
VERDE ISLANDS

1877-1934 part complete Used coln on album pages with some dupl of vals, with 
King Luis heads, ovpts & Ceres. (120) Cat. £140 

US £36.00

26351 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - CAPE 
VERDE ISLANDS

1877-1953 Mint/Used coln in 2 small stockbooks, from early U with some dupl, 
through to later sets M/UM, from 1877-85 Crown vals, 1894-95 King Carlos vals 
to 300 M & U, Provis ovpts, good range of Ceres M & U & later UM sets. (35) 
Cat. £1275  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £338.00
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26352 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - CAPE 
VERDE ISLANDS

1877-1987 Small collection on Prinz stockpages, odd values from many sets 
(none complete) with a little duplication. Generally good condition, mainly mint. 
Ideal as starter collection or to fill gaps. Total of 66 stamps. Cat. £120 

US £22.00

26353 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - GUINEA

4 1881 Crown 25r deep rose with small ovpt, Used with barred pmk, centred a 
little N but clear of perfs. Cat. £1300 

US PH £289.00

26354 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - GUINEA

1881-1952 largely complete Mint/Used coln in 2 small stockbooks, with dupl of 
vals & some later sets, from 1881-84 Crown large ovpt vals incl 10r yellow perf 
13½ U x 2, 40r blue perf 12½ U (not expertised so not in c/v), King Carlos, 1911 
Republic ovpt set M with extra vals, 1913 Vasco de Gama sets mosty complete 
M, 1914 Ceres set M plus most of 2nd set, 1933 Ceres mostly complete U set x 2, 
then UM sets. (350) Cat. £1150 

US £356.00

26355 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - GUINEA

270-296 1938 Vasco de Gama set to 20E & Air set to 10E (ex 2E), VF UM. (26) Cat. £125 US £53.00

26356 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - INDIA

2 1871 Large number 20r carmine-red Die I on thin hard paper perf 15,  Used with 
1 in bars pmk and edge of cds, some short perfs and possibly repaired corner, 
signed by Alberto Diena on the reverse. Cat. £475 

US £85.00

26357 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - INDIA

18 1871-73 large numeral 900r Die II claret perf 14, fresh colour Unused, poorly 
registered perfs so cut straight on edges, signed on the reverse by Alberto Diena. 
Cat. £325 

US £71.00

26358 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - INDIA

1871-77 coln of early Numeral stamps Used or Unused with some duplication 
particularly of the 20r, each identified by Yvert ref (unchecked), condition is 
inevitably very mixed, incl 1871 Die I 20r x 3 U, 1871-73 Die II 10r black U, 1876 
100r green U, 1877 40r blue w/o serif signed by Diena on reverse, c/v circa 
£3900 though may include some reprints, ideal lot for specialist. (45)

US £868.00

26359 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - INDIA

1877-1952 Very good Mint & Used run-through coln in small stockbook with 
dupl, early condition is mixed, from 1877-81 Crown vals, 1881 surch vals, incl 1½ 
on 25r, 1T on 10r,  King Luis heads, Republic ovpts & surch, 1914 Ceres vals to 3r 
M & U,  1931 St Francis Xavier set M,  1949 Lady of Fatima set UM, etc, ideal for 
furth sorting, c/v circa £2250. (100s) Cat. £2250 

US £605.00

26360 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - INDIA

498-503 1931 St Francis Xavier set to 2½T, fresh MM. (6) Cat. £39 US £16.00

26361 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - INDIA

571-578 1949 Our Lady of Fatima set to 8rp, VF UM. (8) Cat. £100 US £44.00

26362 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

1868-1928 Used or Mint coln on stockpage, from earlies with possible reprints 
incl 1868 King Luis curved label imperf 50r & 80r, 1868-70 vals to 240r 
U/unused, 1871-76 straight label vals to 120r, 1898 Vasco de Gama set M, 1928 
Ceres set M with extra vals, good range with c/v circa £1500. (100)

US £400.00

26363 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

6 1884 Crown 50r green perf 12½, fresh U with part cds. Cat. £275 US £62.00

26364 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

1884-1935 valuable Mint/Used coln in 2 small stockbooks, at times complete 
and with dupl of vals & sets, from early range with some mixed condition and 
possible reprints, incl 1884 Crown 25r rose M x 3, 40r & 50r x 2 unused, 50r 
green U, 1884 80r on 100r unused and w/o accent U, 1885 Crown new colours 
vals incl perf 13½ 25r U, 1885 surch vals, 1888 King Luis vals M & U, Provisional 
ovpts, 1894 New Currency surch vals, Republic ovpts, 1913 Vasco de Gama ovpt 
set M/unused, 1913-24 Hermes vals, also similar Airs & Post Dues, excellent coln 
with scope for further sorting and c/v of circa £6750. (100s) HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US PH £2047.00

26365 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

34-37 1885 local surch 10r in blue on 50r, 10r in black on 50r, 40r in red on 50r perf 
12½, 5r on 25r perf 13½, fresh Used, the 5r has a small tear in the top edge, 
none are expertised. (4) Cat. £878 

US £196.00

26366 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

59 1888 25r mauve, embossed key type, mint, large part o.g. Cat. £60 US £21.00

26367 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

1894-2002 Small selection of 73 (mainly) mint and used stamps covering the 
whole period. No complete sets. Little duplication. Includes 14 Charity Tax, 4 
Postage Dues, 5 Newspaper Stamps, 1 MS & 2 covers. Generally in good 
condition. Useful starter selection. On Prinz stockpages, identified by SG number.

US £40.00

26368 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

104-111 1898 Vasco de Gama set to 24a, fresh FU, well centred. (8) Cat. £170 US £53.00

26369 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

112-130 1898-1900 ing Carlos set to 78a perf 11½ plus ½a grey perf 12½, fresh FU. (19) 
Cat. £265 

US £71.00
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26370 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

256-263 1913 Vasco de Gama set with ovpt, fine MM. (8) Cat. £200 US £71.00

26371 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

264-279 1913-15 Ceres perf 15 x 14 set to 3p (ex 12a & 1p), fine MM or UM, the 3p is 
unused. (14) Cat. £385 

US £102.00

26372 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

305-308 1919-24 Ceres perf 15 x 14 set of 4 on unsurfaced paper, Very Fine UM. (4) Cat. 
£134 

US £49.00

26373 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

309-322 1919-24 Ceres perf 12 x 11½ vals incl 8a, 12a, 14a, 16a & 24a, fine LMM. (9) Cat. 
£310 

US £111.00

26374 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

C332 1930 Charity Tax 5a purple-brown & buff without gum (as issued), fine MM, well 
centred. Cat. £75 

US £27.00

26375 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

329-335 1931-33 Ceres surch unsurface paper set to 12a on 14a, also chalk paper 5a on 
6a, fine MM. (7) Cat. £245 

US £76.00

26376 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

330-335 1931-33 Ceres surch vals incl 5a on 6a, fine MM. (5) Cat. £205 US £71.00

26377 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

368-381 1938 Historic Figures range from 4a to 5p, fresh FU. (14) Cat. £280 US £98.00

26378 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

369-379 1938 Historic Figures range from 5a to 2p, fresh FU. (11) Cat. £138 US £49.00

26379 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

389-390 1938 Air 70a carmine & 1p magenta, both in horiz strips of 4, FU. (2 strips) Cat. 
£212 

US £67.00

26380 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

401 1941 Surch 3a on 6a slate in horiz pair, fresh FU. Cat. £110 US £40.00

26381 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

D410-
D419

1947 set to 1p, Very Fine UM, well centred. (10) Cat. £275 US £125.00

26382 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

D410-
D419

1947 set to 1p (ex 8a), Very Fine UM.(9) Cat. £255 US £89.00

26383 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

410-422 1948-50 Views set to 5p, Very Fine UM. (13) Cat. £1700 US PH £890.00

26384 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

418-419 1948-50 Views 1p green & 1p ultramarine, Very Fine UM. (2) Cat. £525 US PH £231.00

26385 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

424 1949 UPU 32a purple in horiz pair, Very Fine UM. Cat. £400 US PH £178.00

26386 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

1949-52 UM range on stockpage, incl 1949 Our Lady of Fatima 8a, 1950 Holy 
Year pair, 1950-51 Views to 10a, 1951 Portraits set, Holy Year 60a with label, 
1952 Postage Due set in horiz pairs, Very Fine. (43) Cat. £790 

US £356.00

26387 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

425-426 1950 Holy Year pair, Very Fine UM. (2) Cat. £110 US £49.00

26388 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

425-426 1950 Holy Year set in horiz pairs, Very Fine UM. (2) Cat. £220 US £98.00

26389 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

427-34 1950-51 Macau views set u.m. (8) Cat. £375 US4 
PH 

£106.00

26390 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

427-434 1950-51 Views set to 1p, the 30a & 50a are in horiz pairs, the 1p is in a vert pair, 
Very Fine UM. (11) Cat. £780 

US PH £356.00

26391 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

1950-90 Collection of u.m. sets and mini sheets on album pages. Missing some 
better sets, but with many commem sets, mini sheets and thematics. Catalogue 
value approx. £730.  Cat. £730 

US4 £187.00

26392 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

447-449 1951 Junks set of 3 in vert pairs, Very Fine UM. (3 pairs) Cat. £1300 US PH £668.00

26393 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

450 1951 Our Lady of Fatima 60a with se-tenant label, Very Fine UM. Cat. £110 US £49.00

26394 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

480 1960 500th Death Anniv of Prince Henry, 2p multicoloured, UM. Couple of 
marks on gum. Cat. £23 

US £11.00

26395 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

MS616 1985 BUTTERFLIES - World Tourism Day. MS of all 6v from set, UM. Cat. £225 US8 
PH 

£43.00

26396 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

623-8 1986 Musical Instruments set u.m. Cat. £100 US4 £26.00
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26397 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

641-644 1987 Shek Wan Ceramics set of 4 in sheetlet of 4 strips, Very Fine UM. Cat. £152  £75.00

26398 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MACAU

MS712 1989 World Stamp Expo MS, Very Fine UM. Cat. £46  £25.00

26399 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MADEIRA

1868-1994 Early to modern mixed mint & used selection on Prinz stock pages. 
Contains 29 stamps and 1 booklet (SG295-8). Early issues 5r (10), 5r, 25r, 50r 
(30, 34, 51) with perf issues. Small duplication.

US £18.00

26400 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MADEIRA

38 1871 120r blue, average used. 4 missing perfs at top, bottom and right. 
Spacefiller. Cat. £120 

US £11.00

26401 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MADEIRA

1871-98 Used vals on album pages, with King Luis ovpts incl 1879-80 50r, also 
more complete Funchal range. (5) Cat. £180 

US £49.00

26402 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - MADEIRA

FUNCHAL 1892-1905 Mint/Used coln with dupl vals, from King Carlos 1892-93 
vals incl 150r & 300r M, 200r U, 1897 vals to 500m, etc. (80) Cat. £490 

US £151.00

26403 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

1876-1954 Mint/Used coln in 2 small stockbooks with dupl of vals and some 
sets, with early mixed condition, from 1876-85 Crown vals, 1886 ing Luis heads, 
1895 St Anthony vals to 300r M, 1898-1901 King Carlos vals to 500r M, 
Provisional ovpts, Republic ovpts, Ceres, Charity sets, 1930-31 Albuquerques set 
UM, 1946 Air set FU, 1948 Our Lady of Fatima 20E UM, etc, considerable c/v in 
dupl vals throughout, tota c/v iro £1650. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £445.00

26404 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

1877-1933 part complete run through Mint/Used coln on SG album pages, with 
duplication of vals and some sets, with Mozambique incl early Crowns, Heads, 
surch & ovpts Ceres, etc, more complete Mozambique Co incl pictorial sets, 
Nyassa incl 1911 ovpt, 1921-23 & 1924 Postage Due pictorial sets M, also ranges 
of Inhambane, Lourenzo Marques, Quelimane, Tete & Zambezia, useful coln. 
(100s) Cat. £800 

US £222.00

26405 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

1877-1935 Mozambique & Mozambique Co. Mint/Used coln on SG illus album 
pages, Mozambique is sparse but Mozambique more complete from early 
Heads, Arms, Ovpts & later Pictorial & Air sets, also similar Zambezia c/v circa 
£450. (280)

US2 £106.00

26406 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

1895-1921 Mint/Used coln of districts largely complete and with some dupl, 
Inhambane from 1895 St Anthony ovpt 5r, 10r & 20r FU, 1903 King Carlos set to 
700r mostly complete M (14/16), 1914-15 Ceres set to 1E M x 3, Kionga 1916 
surch set M, Lorenzo Marques incl King Carlos heads, Republic ovpts, Ceres, 
1918 Red Cross surch set M, good coln. (100s) Cat. £1330 

US £409.00

26407 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

173-196 1913 Vasco de Gama all 3 ovpt sets (ex Timor 7½c), fine MM. (23) Cat. £55 US £22.00

26408 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

D234-
243

1916 Republic ovpt set to 500r, fine MM & well centred. (10) Cat. £500 US £156.00

26409 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

293 1919 MARITIME: 80c black & pink 'Ceres' issue, a fine pair used with complete 
strike of boxed 'Paquebot Paquete' cancel in black.

 £6.00

26410 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

C309-
326

1920 Charity Tax set to 1E, fine MM. (18) Cat. £70 US £25.00

26411 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

321-327 1930-31 Mouzinho de Albuequerque set of 7, fine MM. (7) Cat. £70 US £25.00

26412 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

379-382 1939 Colonial Tour set to 20E, Very Fine UM. (4) Cat. £170 US £76.00

26413 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

383-386 1944-46 Anniv of Lourenco Marques set to 20E, VF UM. (4) Cat. £35 US £13.00

26414 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

397-404 1946 Air ovpt set to 50E, fresh FU, some untidy perfs. (8) Cat. £55 US £18.00
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26415 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

428-431 1948 Our Lady of Fatima set to 20E, very fine UM. (4) Cat. £95 US £44.00

26416 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE

440-463 1951 Fish set to 50E, very fine UM. (24) Cat. £200 US £89.00

26417 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE 
COMPANY

1892-1940 Mint & Used coln in 2 small stockbooks (both damaged), largely 
complete with duplication, from 1892-93 King Luis heads, 1895-1902 Arms, 
1918-24 Views sets, 1935 Air sets & 1937 Views, etc. (100s) Cat. £700 

US £214.00

26418 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
MOZAMBIQUE 
COMPANY

2-318 1892-1940 Small collection on Prinz stockpages of approx 110 stamps, mint and 
used and mainly odd values from sets. Full sets for 1935 Air Route and 1940 
Restoration of Independence. Some duplication, gernerally in good condition. 
Cat. £190 

US £40.00

26419 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - NYASSA

316/329 1939-48 Colonial Tour set of 3,  plus 1948 1E75, 10E & 20E. All very fine used (6) 
Cat. £127 

US5 £27.00

26420 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - NYASSA 
COMPANY

1898-1925 Mint/Used coln with duplication, the Mint is more complete with 
1898 King Carlos set M and most of 2nd set, ovpt & surch, 1921-23 Native Views 
set, 1924 Postage Due set M, etc, good for further sorting. (300+) Cat. £540 

US £160.00

26421 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - PONTA 
DELGADA

1892-1905 Mint/Used range with duplication, incl 1892-93 King Carlos vals incl 
perf 13½ 150r Unused & Used, 1897-1901 most of set Used, 1898-1905 set M. 
(68) Cat. £420 

US £116.00

26422 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - PONTA 
DELGADA

1913-19 Mostly M range with dupl, with Vasco de Gama ovpts, Ceres vals to 1E x 
3. (88) Cat. £220 

US £67.00

26423 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - 
PORTUGUESE CONGO

1894-1915 Run through duplicated Mint/Used coln, from King Carlos vals, 
Republic ovpts, Provisionals, Vasco de Gama & Ceres, usually more complete M 
plus some U. (290) Cat. £600 

US £160.00

26424 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ST. 
THOMAS AND PRINCE

1870-1952 Mint/Used coln in small sockbook & stockpages, largely complete 
and with dupl of vals, from early rang with some mixed condition, incl 1870-85 
Crown vals, 1887 King Luis heads, King Carlos heads, good range of Provisional & 
Republic ovpts, 1913 Vasco de Gama ovpt sets M, Ceres 1914 set M, later UM 
sets. (100s) Cat. £750 

US £231.00

26425 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ST. 
THOMAS AND PRINCE

344-370 1938 Historic Figures set to 20E & Air set to 10E, Very Fine UM. (27) Cat. £370 US £165.00

26426 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ST. 
THOMAS AND PRINCE

371-
3,413-4

1938 Presidents Tour set u.m. Also 1950 Holy Year pair u.m. Cat. £102 US2 £39.00

26427 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ST. 
THOMAS AND PRINCE

360/399 1938-39 Airs & postage fine used values: Inscribed S.Tome only:Air values(6) 
incl.scarce 10c & postage 10e & 20e; Inscribed S Tome e Principe 2 air values & 
13 postage values to 10e. Lovely clean lot(23) Cat. £171 

US5 £32.00

26428 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - ST. 
THOMAS AND PRINCE

401-410 1948 Fruits set to 20E, very fine UM. (10) Cat. £170 US £76.00

26429 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - TIMOR

1885 Mint/Used coln on SG album pages, from 1885 Crown vals, King Louis, 
1898 Vasco de Gama set MM/FU, Republic ovpts, 1904 Post Due set MM, Ceres. 
(95) Cat. £260 

US2 £70.00

26430 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - TIMOR

1885-1952 Mint/Used run through coln in small stockbook with some dupl, 
frome early range incl Crown vals, King Luis & King Carlos heads, Provisional & 
Republic ovpts, 1898 Vasco de Gama set M, 1914 Ceres set M (ex 58a & 76a), 
1950 Flowers set UM, good coln for further sorting. (100s) Cat. £1050 

US £320.00

26431 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - TIMOR

253-278 1938 Historic Figures set to 5p & Airs to 1p, fine LMM. (26) Cat. £183 US £67.00

26432 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - TIMOR

279-289 1946 Mozambique ovpt set with Airs, fine LMM. (11) Cat. £75 US £27.00

26433 PORTUGAL - 
COLONIES - TIMOR

319 1949 UPU 16a yellow-brown in horiz pair, very fine UM. (1 pair) Cat. £64 US £29.00
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26434 PORTUGAL - COLONIES 
AND OVERSEAS 
TERRITORIES

Small mint and used collection on pre printed Scott album leaves. With early 
period to middle Portuguese Africa, Guinea and India.

US5 (B) £17.00

26435 PORTUGAL - COLONIES 
AND OVERSEAS 
TERRITORIES

Interesting range of King Carlos definitives with misplaced, inverted  and missing 
value numerals. Could be printers waste, errors or possible forgeries (13)

US6 
PH 

£21.00

26436 PORTUGAL - COLONIES 
AND OVERSEAS 
TERRITORIES

1885-1927 Mint/Used incomplete ranges on SG Ideal pages, incl Portuguese 
Africa, Timor, Guinea & Macao. (120) Cat. £215 

US £53.00

26437 PORTUGAL - COLONIES 
AND OVERSEAS 
TERRITORIES

AFRICAN COLONIES 1898-1945 Mint/Used range inc Vasco de Gama vals to 100r 
M & 150r U, 1945 Postage Due set UM. (40) Cat. £120 

US £36.00

27094 ROMANIA / ROUMANIA 1864-1936 mostly Used run-through coln on SG Ideal album pages with some 
dupl of vals, from 1864 Arms 30p Used, good range of heads with considerable 
c/v though may include reprints or forgeries, incl Prince Carol imperf 1866-67 
vals M, 1869 vals U, 1871-72 vals incl 15b U x 2, King Carol with pictorials, then 
often complete sets, good coln with c/v circa £3000. (100s)

US £668.00

27095 ROMANIA / ROUMANIA 1906-40s Useful range of mint sets on a hagner sheet from 1906 issues, good 
1930's including airs, then 1941 July overprint sets. High cat value, though a few 
faults.

US2 £59.00

27096 ROMANIA / ROUMANIA 1934 Scouts MAMAIA set m.m. Cat. £109 US2 £35.00

27181 SAN MARINO Arms surch vals, incl 5c on 10c blue unused, 5c on 30 brown unused (SG 13), 10c 
on 20c vermilion 2 types mm, very good condition for these. (4) Cat. £740 

 PH £230.00

27182 SAN MARINO 1877-90 Arms 2c green, 25c claret & 40c mauve, fresh FU. (3) Cat. £176  £50.00

27183 SAN MARINO 1-4 1877-90 Arms 2c green, 5c yellow, 10c ultramarine & 20c pale red, fresh mm, 
some minor imperfections but an impressive range. (4) Cat. £620 

 PH £190.00

27184 SAN MARINO 6 1877-90 Arms 30c brown, fresh colour large part o.g., tiny mark on the front and 
hint of a tone spot on the reverse, centred a little to W, rarely seen. Cat. £1200 

 PH £350.00

27185 SAN MARINO 11 1892 Arms surch 5c on 10c brown, also the same with inv surch, FU with part 
cds. (2) Cat. £270 

 £110.00

27186 SAN MARINO 1892-1935 Lovely mostly Mint coln neatly presented on album pages, largely 
complete and with better sets incl 1894 Gov't Palace set, 1903 vals to 1l, 1918 
War Casualties set, Victory Over Austria set, 1921-23 New Colours set, 1925 
Mount Titano set, 1927 surch set, 1931 Air Mt Titano vals to 2l.60 & 3l, 1934 
Philatelic Exhib set, condition is very good for this era. (170) Cat. £1450 

 £550.00

27187 SAN MARINO 18-28 1892-94 Arms set to 5l (ex 1l), fine mm, typical imperfections for these, light 
gum browning, mixed centring, rarely seen this good. (10) Cat. £660 

 PH £260.00

27188 SAN MARINO 40-51 1903 Very fine & fresh looking set, mint with some h/r. 2l bright violet & 5l steel 
blue with dealer mark on back. Very Scarce (12). Cat. £1600 

US2 
PH 

£744.00

27189 SAN MARINO 58-66 1918 War Casulties Fund set fine & fresh looking m.m. (3l with some gum 
disturbance). (9). Cat. £80 

US2 £35.00

27190 SAN MARINO 67-72 1918 Italian Victory ovpt on War Casualties Fund set fine m.m. (6). Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

27191 SAN MARINO 73-85 1921  Definitive colour change set very fine l.m.m. (13). Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

27192 SAN MARINO 102-06 1924 Garibaldi set very fine l.m.m. (5) Cat. £41 US2 £16.00

27193 SAN MARINO D102-
110

1924 Postage Due set carmine/brown, green/brown very fine l.m.m. (Faint trace 
of a tone mark on 60c). (9). Cat. £650 

US2 
PH 

£294.00

27194 SAN MARINO D111-29 1925 Postage Due set Blue/brown orange/brown l.m.m. most values u.m. 25l, 
30l & 50l with slightly toned gum which barely detracts. (19). Cat. £350 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

27195 SAN MARINO 141-44 1928 St Francis of Assisi set very fine l.m.m. (4). Cat. £110 US2 £43.00

27196 SAN MARINO 145-63 1929 Buildings & Statue of Liberty complete set superb well centred u.m. (19). 
Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£352.00

27197 SAN MARINO 164-73 1931 Air set very fine & fresh looking m.m. with some h/r. (10). Cat. £750 US2 PH £352.00

27198 SAN MARINO D164-78 1931 Postage Due set with centres oblierated in black & new values in silver. All 
are u.m. but the ovpt process causes toning of the gum which is evident in all, 
the worst affected being D176 which also has one missing perf at right. (15). Cat. 
£425 

US2 
PH 

£141.00
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27199 SAN MARINO 174-78 1932 General Post Office set very fine & fresh looking m.m. with h/r. (5). Cat. 
£700 

US2 
PH 

£313.00

27200 SAN MARINO 183-190 1932 Death of Garibaldi set to 5l, very fresh mm. (8) Cat. £650  PH £260.00

27201 SAN MARINO 183-90 1932 Annivs Death of Garibaldi set very fine & fresh l.m.m. (8) Cat. £650 US2 PH £294.00

27202 SAN MARINO 191-196 1933 Graf Zeppelin ovpt set to 20l, very fresh mm. (6) Cat. £275  £135.00

27203 SAN MARINO 197-200 1933 Philatelic Congress surch set to 1l.25 on 1l.75, very fresh mm. (4) Cat. £600  PH £240.00

27204 SAN MARINO 205-06 1934 Phil. Exhib. Surch new values pair very fine looking m.m. with some h/r. 
(2). Cat. £250 

US2 
PH 

£110.00

27205 SAN MARINO 205-6 1934 High value overprints surcharge pair fine m.m. Cat. £230 US2 PH £78.00

27206 SAN MARINO 214-225 1935 Delfico set m.m. with some /h/r on some, top 3 with some tone spots. 
(12). Cat. £250 

US2 £62.00

27207 SAN MARINO 214-225 1935 Death of Melchiorri Delfico set to 1.75l, very fresh mm. (12) Cat. £250  £100.00

27208 SAN MARINO 224-5 1935 Delfico high values 1.50L and 1.75L m.m. Cat. £175 US2 PH £62.00

27209 SAN MARINO 1936-58 Very good Mint coln neatly presented on album pages, largely complete 
and with better sets & vals, incl 1936 surch set, 1945-46 Arms set, 1946-47 Air 
set UM, 1947 Roosevelt set, 1947 Reconstruction set, 1948 Workers set, 1949 
Garibaldi set, 1949-51 Mail Coach set, 1951 Red Cross set UM, 1951 Air 300l on 
500l, 1952 Trieste Fair set, 1953 Stamp Day 100l, 1953 Flowers set, 1954-55 
Sports set, 1955 Winter Olympics set, 1956 Dogs set, 1957-61 Views set, 
excellent coln for the period. (100s) Cat. £1800 

 £750.00

27210 SAN MARINO 309-23 1945 Arms Types set, 40c, l.m.m 3l, 4l, both 20l with flat gum, rest fine u.m. (17). 
Cat. £85 

US2 £32.00

27211 SAN MARINO MS308a 1945 Government Palace mini sheet perf 14,  very fine u.m. Cat. £160 US2 £90.00

27212 SAN MARINO MS308a 1945 Government Palace mini sheet imperf, small mark on gum otherwise very 
fine u.m. Cat. £160 

US2 £78.00

27213 SAN MARINO 339-46 1947 Reconstruction set very fine u.m. (8). Cat. £60 US2 £28.00

27214 SAN MARINO 367-71 1948 Workers set very fine u.m. (5). Cat. £140 US2 PH £67.00

27215 SAN MARINO 373 1948 Air surch 200l on 25l mauve & red very fine u.m. Cat. £80 US2 £39.00

27216 SAN MARINO P374-75 1948 Parcel Post joined pairs (as issued) very fine & fresh u.m. (2) Cat. £530 US2 PH £294.00

27217 SAN MARINO 374-87 1949 Pictorial Views set very fine u.m. (100l l.m.m.) with 1982 Diena Rome 
certificate for the 100l & 200l stating genuine. (16). Cat. £600 

US2 £352.00

27218 SAN MARINO 390-402 1949 Retreat From Rome srt very fine u.m. (13). Cat. £75 US2 £39.00

27219 SAN MARINO 374-387 1949-50 Views set to 200l, very fresh mm, mostly well centred. (16) Cat. £600  £250.00

27220 SAN MARINO 386-7 1949-50 High value Views  pair 100 lire and 200 lire u.m. Cat. £320 US4 £83.00

27221 SAN MARINO 406-15 1950 Air Views set very fine u.m. (15l l.m.m.). Very Scarce so fine. (10). Cat. £800 US2 PH £431.00

27222 SAN MARINO 406-415 1950-51 Air Views set to 250l & both 500l, very fresh mm. (10) Cat. £800  PH £400.00

27223 SAN MARINO 422 1951 Air Stamp Day 300l on 500l very fine u.m. Cat. £110 US2 PH £51.00

27224 SAN MARINO 423 1951 Air 1000l blue & blackish brown very fine u.m. with two dealer marks on 
back. Very Scarce. Cat. £950 

US2 
PH 

£509.00

27225 SAN MARINO 425-37 1952 Columbus set very fine u.m. (13). Cat. £300 US2 PH £157.00

27226 SAN MARINO 425-437 1952 Christopher Columbus set to 200l & Air 200l, very fresh mm. (13) Cat. £300  £120.00

27227 SAN MARINO 446-451 1952 Stamp Day set to 200l, very fresh mm. (6) Cat. £120  £50.00

27228 SAN MARINO 446-51 1952 Air Stamp Day & Phil Exhib. Set very fine, 200l l.m.m. barely a trace the rest 
fine u.m. (6). Cat. £120 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

27229 SAN MARINO 454-462 1953 Sports set with Air 200l, very fresh mm. (9) Cat. £160  £65.00

27230 SAN MARINO 454-63 1953 Sports set & Stamp Day ovpt very fine u.m. (10). Cat. £208 US2 PH £102.00

27231 SAN MARINO P454-55 1953 Parcel Post joined pairs (as issued) very fine & fresh u.m. (2) Cat. £390 US2 PH £216.00

27232 SAN MARINO 473 1954 Air 1000l sepia & deep blue very fine u.m. Cat. £200 US2 PH £98.00

27233 SAN MARINO 473 1954 Air 100l sepia & deep-blue, Very Fine UM. Cat. £200  PH £120.00

27234 SAN MARINO 474-84 1954 Sports set very fine u.m. (11). Cat. £120 US2 PH £59.00
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27235 SAN MARINO 482-484 1954-55 80L, 200L & 250L, all very fine used Cat. £53 US4 £14.00

27236 SAN MARINO 496-505 1955  Winter Olympics (1956) set very fine u.m. (10). Cat. £80 US2 £39.00

27237 SAN MARINO 508-17 1956 Dogs set fine u.m. (10) Cat. £65 US2 £27.00

27238 SAN MARINO 514-517 1956 Dogs 25l to 100l, very fine UM. (4) Cat. £68 US3 £23.00

27239 SAN MARINO P525 1956-61 Parcel Post 300L violet & brown, very fine used unit. Cat. £55 US4 £14.00

27240 SAN MARINO 1957-83 Almost complete and mostly UM coln on album pages, with complete 
sets and vals, noted 1961 Europa 500l UM, excellent coln for the period. (100s) 
Cat. £600 

 £300.00

27241 SAN MARINO 636 1961 Air 1000L (Helicopter), very fine u.m. Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

27242 SAN MARINO 636 1961 Air 1000l, Very Fine UM. Cat. £70  £35.00

27243 SAN MARINO 640 1961 Europa 500l blue green & brown, very fine u.m. Cat. £50 US2 £24.00

27244 SAN MARINO 640 1961 Europa 500l, very fine UM. Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

27245 SAN MARINO 640 1961 Europa 500 lire u.m. Cat. £55 US4 £15.00

27246 SAN MARINO 2001-02 Intact collection neatly presented on album pages with all being very 
fine u.m. Complete for period from SG1834-MS1916. Incls Christmas sheet 
1854a. (58 + 5MS). Cat. £250 

US2 £94.00

27247 SAN MARINO MS2141 2007 Mail Services min sheet, special First Day postmark, v.f.u. Cat. £17 US2 £6.00

27366 SERBIA 1866-1918 largely complete & mostly Used coln on album pages with some 
dupl, from Prince Michael 1866-68 10p perf 9½ Unused, 1867-68 2r imperf 
Unused, Prince Milan 1869-80 vals to 50p, 1904 Coronation set U, 1911-14 Petar 
I vals to 5d U, etc. (180) Cat. £500 

US £134.00

27367 SERBIA 1869-1918 Mint/Used coln, from early vals in mixed condition, 1903 
Assassination ovpt set MM/UM, 1905-11 Petar I set UM, etc. (78) Cat. £185 

US2 £43.00

27368 SERBIA 1877-1936 part complete and mostly Used coln on illus album pages, with better 
incl 1877-90 Arms 25c, 1892-94 New Colour 2l & 5l, 1924 surch set, 1932 
Railway set, etc, useful coln. (100) Cat. £790 

US £240.00

27882 SLOVAKIA 2-22 1939 German occup ovpt set to 10k, mostly UM a few MM, the 10k is UM with a 
feint tone spot. (21)

US3 £89.00

27883 SLOVENIA 65/115 1944 German Occupation: Various issues surcharged incl. airs overprinted, '+20L' 
opts, airs, etc. apparently all different, huge cat.value (5k +), but not guaranteed 
(44)

US3 
PH 

£220.00

30288 SWITZERLAND 446a War Relief Lifeboat Mini Sheet Cat. £180 US6 £29.00

30289 SWITZERLAND 531a Lunaba Mini Sheet f.u. Cat. £300 US6 £50.00

30290 SWITZERLAND 1851-1979 Mint and used collection in a stock book(100s) including 1854 1Fr 
grey used, margins touched at top and left, later Helvetias with some better 
items, Pro Juventute inc 1915-23 sets used, 1928-31 10Fr green used, mainly fine

US7 £104.00

30291 SWITZERLAND 23 1852 Arms 15r rose imperf, good used tied to small-piece by unusual green 
barred cancel Cat. £180 

US £44.00

30292 SWITZERLAND 1854-1907 early Mint and/or Used classics on Davo illus album pages with light 
duplication, typical mixed condition though with better noted, incl 1854-62 
imperf Helvetias in poor condition, 1862-64 perf Helvetias incl 2c m.m. 
damaged, 40c u thinned, 60c bronze u, 1867-78 new colours incl 50c u, 1878-80 
Post Due vals to 500c u, 1881 granite paper set m/u, 1882-99 Arms on granite 
paper incl 3c u, 5c m, 1882-1904 Standing Helvetia incl 60c green u, 3f u x 2, c/v 
not including damaged. (110) Cat. £1380 

US6 £147.00

30293 SWITZERLAND 1854-1985 Mainly used collection on leaves(approx 1,500) including Pro 
Juventute sets from 1915, 1945 Pax set to 1Fr, the 80c is mint, Pro Patria sets 
mint and used, mainly fine

US6 £159.00

30294 SWITZERLAND 1854-2009 intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in 
mixed condition, with duplication in places some sets but mainly odd vlues 
throughout with much of interest. Incls 1854 imperf 5r & 10r SG47 & 48. 1862 
types which need checking (2 x 1f gold identified as SG60a but granite paper 
SG113). 1914 tete beche pairs mint. 1923 Air odd values. SG330-32. SG LU31 & 
32 in complete sheets of 50. League of Nations. Dues, Labour Office, Revenues, 
Cinderella. A good run of Charity Pro Juventute from J1-388. Some covers incl 
1946 SG467-70,  477-80, 500-05 on one cover. (40 covers/cards, 1500++)

US £267.00
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30295 SWITZERLAND 1854-62 Seated Helvetia imperf Used dupl range, incl 5r x 3, 10r x 4, 15r x 2, 20r 
x 3 & 40r x 5, various shades, papers and threads, mostly good used though 
some faults. (17) Cat. £1700 

US £378.00

30296 SWITZERLAND 1859-1940 part complete MM or Used coln on SG New Ideal illus album pages, 
from early range  incl imperf/perf Seated Helvetias, Standing Helvetias, 1923-40 
Air vals to 1f MM, useful lot with some mixed condition. (56) Cat. £460 

US3 £96.00

30297 SWITZERLAND 1860's-1960's General collection in a stockbook, mainly used. All periods. Cat. 
£1800  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US4 £146.00

30298 SWITZERLAND 1860s-1980 Large packet with a useful balance collection. Includes  early 
specialised issues, sitting Helvetias mint and used, 1900 UPU set (3), 1932 to 
1950's sets with mainly u.m. National Fete sets and 1939 Exposition. Also 1940's 
to modern mint on Hagners with some better. Many 100's. Total cat value 
£1600+ but some faults in places. Cat. £1600 

US2 £176.00

30299 SWITZERLAND 1862-1935 often complete mostly Used coln on SG Ideal album pages, much 
value in early dupl vals with shade/paper/perf/wmk varieties, from 1862-78 
Seated Helvetia incl 3c black, 40c grey & 50c purple, 1882-93 Arms range, 1882-
1903 Standing Helvetia range, 1904 40c pearl-grey Helvetia, 1905-07 Arms on 
granite paper incl 3c, 1908-40 Seated Helvetia incl 40c 'name on rock', 1923-40 
Air set (ex 40c slate-lilac), 1932 Air trio, etc, a valuable coln with scope for 
addition. (290) Cat. £2500 

US £712.00

30300 SWITZERLAND 1862-1975 A clean mint & used collection on 14 Hagner pages from good early 
issues with mainly middle period. Some Pro Juventute & Pro Patria. Needs re-
organisation but Swiss quality.(450 + 1 min sheet) Cat. £1000 

US2 £275.00

30301 SWITZERLAND 1862-1997 An extensive accumulation of duplicated selected fine used. From 
sitting Helvetias, duplicated specialised standing Helvetias, Pro Juventute, 
commems, definitives and airs, through to modern issues. Some u.m. and m.m., 
but mainly v.f.u. A very clean lot with very high cat value, about £5000. Cat. 
£5000  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £224.00

30302 SWITZERLAND 53 1862-64 3c black nicely cds used, one blunt perf at top, o/w very fine Cat. £180 US2 £32.00

30303 SWITZERLAND 59 1862-64 60c copper bronze very neatly used, SW corner rounded perf, good to 
fine Cat. £250 

US2 £32.00

30304 SWITZERLAND 60 1862-64 1fr bronze-gold cds used, NW corner perf nibbled, o/w very fine Cat. 
£550 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

30305 SWITZERLAND 60 1862-64 1fr bronze-gold mint, part gum with small part very light toning. Scarce. 
Cat. £1900 

US2 
PH 

£313.00

30306 SWITZERLAND 52-67a 1862-78 Seated Helvetia Used range on plain paper, with some shades, incl 3c 
black, 15c yellow, 30c vermillion, 30c blue, 40c green, 40c grey, 60c copper, 50c 
x 2, & 1f bronze-gold, presentable range though some imperfections. (20) Cat. 
£1900 

US £418.00

30307 SWITZERLAND 60 1863 1f bronze-gold wmk impressed perf 11½, well centred light cancel Cat. 
£550 

US7 
PH 

£86.00

30308 SWITZERLAND 60a 1864 Seated Helvetia 1f gold on plain paper, fresh m.m. with h/r though large 
part o.g., good centring, slight short tear between top perfs q/w VF, lovely 
example. Cat. £1900 

US5 
PH 

£284.00

30309 SWITZERLAND 66 1867-78 40c grey very neatly used, very slight corner perf nibble. Very fine for 
this Cat. £200 

US2 
PH 

£39.00

30310 SWITZERLAND 149a 1882-1903 40c grey perf 11½ x 11, very fine used Cat. £190 US2 PH £51.00

30311 SWITZERLAND 122 1882-99 5c maroon, plain wove paper, very fine used Cat. £140 US2 PH £39.00

30312 SWITZERLAND 140a/14
3a

1888 Standing Helvetia 20c orange & 50c deep-blue perf 9½, FU and well-
centred. (2) Cat. £640 

US PH £169.00

30313 SWITZERLAND 133A 1889 Arms 15c purple on granite paper perf 11½, fresh MM, o/c W. Cat. £550 US PH £151.00

30314 SWITZERLAND 133A 1889 Arms 15c purple on granite paper, m.m. fresh, some damage to bottom 
right corner though still presentable. Cat. £550 

US5 £82.00

30315 SWITZERLAND 146A 1891-98 Standing Helvetia 25c green perf 11½ x 11, m.m. with light gum 
cracking, horiz crease, good centring. Cat. £375 

US5 
PH 

£65.00

30316 SWITZERLAND 188-190 1900 Anniv of UPU set with 2 x 25c, FU. (6) Cat. £120 US £36.00

30317 SWITZERLAND 188-91 1900 Selection of UPU issues with various printings, mainly f.u. With SG 189,190 
m.m., 191 re engraved f.u. plus 3 sets of 3 unchecked for perfs (12) Cat. £215 

US3 £37.00

Page 84 of 8893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

30318 SWITZERLAND 1900-90's Collection in two albums and a stockbook. Album with mint and used 
with strength in 1930's to 1950's Pro Juventute and Pro Patria sets, mint and 
used, including attractive covers. Also a fine Lighthouse hingeless album with 
1960 to 1989 almost complete fine used. The two albums cat £2800. Also a 
stockbook with 1940's/50's Pro Patria f.u. plus 1980's/90's in f.u. blocks of 4 (cat 
£700+). Three volumes. Cat. £3500  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £237.00

30319 SWITZERLAND 161 1901-3 Standing Helvetia scarce perf 11½  x 12 . Very attractive unused, part 
gum. Cat. £800 

US6 £60.00

30320 SWITZERLAND 1907-99 Excellent fine used collection in an album from 1907 to 1965. With a 
good degree of completion except missing good mini sheets and PAX set. With 
specialised definitives and airs, Pro Juventute almost complete f.u. from 1916, 
Pro Patria to 1960's. Album cat value £3900 and fine used throughout. Also a 
further collection of fine used blocks of 4 from 1970's to 1999 on hagners (cat 
approx. £1300+). Mainly Pro Patria and Pro Juventute. Cat. £5200  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £324.00

30321 SWITZERLAND 231-245 1908-40 Seated Helvetia vals to 1f incl 70c yellow & chocolate, fresh MM. (12) 
Cat. £190 

US3 £51.00

30322 SWITZERLAND 232-245 1908-40 Seated Helvetia set to 1f (ex 40c with full name), very fresh m.m., well 
centred. (14) Cat. £280 

US5 £49.00

30323 SWITZERLAND 236-45 1908-40 Selection of mint Sitting Helvetias 40c to 1F with 40c, 50c, 60c, 70c, 80c 
and 1f fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £95 

US3 £21.00

30324 SWITZERLAND 257a 1910 Tell's Son 5c green in tete-beche pair, fresh MM, left stamp has a small 
thin. Cat. £180 

US3 £48.00

30325 SWITZERLAND 1912-52 Collection of Pro Patria stationery postcards including 1912 Flag Waver 
and other early cards. Also 1937 Soldier with dog. Attractive lot of unused cards 
in fine condition (8).

US4 £26.00

30326 SWITZERLAND J1-2 1913-15 1913 5c & 1915 set incl 10c 'girl from Lucerne', Fine Used all cds, 10c 
centred slightly to left but still good for this issue. (3) Cat. £144 

US6 £23.00

30327 SWITZERLAND 1914-31 1914-18 & 1928-31 Views sets complete, all FU apart from 10f deep 
mauve MM. (8) Cat. £250 

US £67.00

30328 SWITZERLAND J1-2a 1915 Pro Juventute pair m.m. Cat. £165 US £67.00

30329 SWITZERLAND J1a-J13 1915-19 Used sets incl 1915, 1916, 1917 & 1919. (11) Cat. £510 US £134.00

30330 SWITZERLAND J3-5 1916 Pro Juventute trio m.m. Cat. £110 US £44.00

30331 SWITZERLAND J6,J8 1917 Pro Juventute 3c and 10c f.u. Cat. £133 US6 £23.00

30332 SWITZERLAND 1918 Official ovpt vals, incl 1st ovpt 5c & 15c, 2nd ovpt 3c, 7½v & 25c, all FU 
with cds, none are expertised. (5) Cat. £338 

US6 £41.00

30333 SWITZERLAND 1920-50's Collection of mainly f.u. with definitives to 10 fr, Pro Patria with better 
1940's and 1950's and Pro Juventute sets on leaves and hagner page. Total cat 
value £750. Cat. £750 

 £95.00

30334 SWITZERLAND 316-328 1923-40 Air set of 13 plus 50c extra shade, fresh m.m. & some l.m.m., good set. 
(14) Cat. £160 

US5 £32.00

30335 SWITZERLAND 316-328 1923-40 Air set to 2f complete with dupl of some vals, FU though odd faults, c/v 
assumes cheapest price though better varieties may be present. (24) Cat. £725 

US £222.00

30336 SWITZERLAND 317-28 1923-40 Selection of mint and f.u. air issues 20c to 2f. With 35c (both), 40c (both 
types) and 50c with both shades. (12). Cat value £248. Cat. £248 

US3 £51.00

30337 SWITZERLAND 320 1923-40 Winged 35c Air v.f.u. Faint crayon mark. Cat. £80 US3 £17.00

30338 SWITZERLAND 322 1923-40 40c blue & apple green Air, very fine used Cat. £140 US2 £39.00

30339 SWITZERLAND 323-7 1923-40 Selection of Airs f.u. with 50c (both shades), 1f and 45c (2). One may be 
chalky paper but included as normal (5) Cat. £74 

US3 £19.00

30340 SWITZERLAND 320 1929-40 Winged 35c Air v.f.u. Cat. £80 US3 £21.00

30341 SWITZERLAND 320 1929-40 Winged 35c Air v.f.u. Cat. £80 US3 £21.00

30342 SWITZERLAND 225 1931 Landscapes 3f red-brown, m.m. well centred. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

30343 SWITZERLAND 338-343 1932 Disarmament set of 6, very fine UM, 1f o/c to W. (6) Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

30344 SWITZERLAND 344-6,35 1932 1932 Airs set to 90c  f.u. Also SG 359-61 overprints f.u. (6) Cat. £97.9 US3 £23.00
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30345 SWITZERLAND 292a 1933 William Tell 25c yellow-brown with grilled gum, u.m centring slightly to L, 
top corner perf with crease o/w VF. Cat. £130 

US5 
PH 

£57.00

30346 SWITZERLAND 374A 1936 Landscapes St Gotthard 20c scarlet type I, I.m.m. fresh & well centred. Cat. 
£140 

US5 £30.00

30347 SWITZERLAND 1938-90's Collection of mainly fine used in a fine Lindner hingeless album and 
stockbook. The album has 1938-82 with a good degree of completion but 
missing PAX and mini sheets. The stockbook has a collection / stock of Pro Patria 
issues 1939-65, mainly fine used, some u.m. and m.m. plus duplicated middle to 
modern definitives and commemoratives f.u. The album has a cat. Value of 
£950, the stockbook £2250, but some heavy duplication in places. Cat. £3200  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £170.00

30348 SWITZERLAND 404a 1940 National Fete and Red Cross mini sheet m.m. Cat. £450 US6 £73.00

30349 SWITZERLAND 415-422 1941-48 Air Landscapes set of 10, very fine UM, the 30c & 40c on salmon shade 
paper are corner marginals. (10) Cat. £130 

US3 £51.00

30350 SWITZERLAND 415-422 1941-48 Air Landscapes set of 10, fresh f.u., a couple of vals have paper 
remnants adhered to reverse. (10) Cat. £55 

US5 (B) £10.00

30351 SWITZERLAND 1943-49 Collection of fine used on leaves. Including SG430a Stamp Centenary 
mini sheet, 1945 Basel mini sheet and 1945 Lifeboat (cat £350, but not included 
in cat value as cut to size). Also 1949 Landscapes with tete beche pairs. 
Catalogue value £430. Cat. £430 

US4 £77.00

30352 SWITZERLAND 447-459 1945 PAX set of 13 all very nicely used, generally correct cancels … but our 
estimate reflects that a few may not be contemporary. Lovely fresh condition 
for these. Cat. £1200 

US8 
PH 

£151.00

30353 SWITZERLAND 447-59 1945 PAX set fine used, with a variety of postmarks (13) Cat. £1300 US4 PH £234.00

30354 SWITZERLAND MS446b 1945 Basel Dove MS, fresh m.m. Cat. £90 US5 £22.00

30355 SWITZERLAND 460-726 1945-65 substantially complete coln mounted on pages, better sets though 
some mixed condition, with 1945 National Fete, 1947 Geneva-New York Flight 
2f.50, 1950 National Fete set, 1951 National Fete set, 1952-57 Pro Patria sets, 
1960-76 Architecture defin set, then through to 1965 Mobile PO, useful range. 
(250) Cat. £780 

US6 £116.00

30356 SWITZERLAND 1945-99 substantially complete Mint or Used, or in parts Mint+Used, run-
through coln of defin commem, Pro-Patria, Pro-Juventute, etc, in Davo hingeless 
album, some better issues noted, incl 1947 Geneva-NY flight 2f.50 u.m., 
however most of value is in complete sets either u.m. or f.u. with just a few 
gaps, the Davo album is in very good condition. (1000s) Cat. £2300  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £473.00

30357 SWITZERLAND 489-494 1948 Views changed colours set of 6, very fine UM. (6) Cat. £70 US3 £28.00

30358 SWITZERLAND MS 531a 1951 Lunaba mini sheet f.u. Cat. £300 US4 PH £71.00

30359 SWITZERLAND 1952-2006 Collection of Pro Patria sets on album leaves, 1952 to 2000, looks 
complete mint to 1983, some u.m., then mint or used to 2006. Also including 
1960 Owl mini sheet m.m. Catalogue value £600+ Cat. £600 

US6 £55.00

30360 SWITZERLAND MS561a 1955 Lausanne Philatelic Exhib MS, u.m. VF. Cat. £150 US5 £37.00

30361 SWITZERLAND MS561a 1955 Lausanne Philatelic Exhib MS, very fine UM. Cat. £150 US3 £61.00

30362 SWITZERLAND MS641 1960 50th Anniv of Pro-Patria MS, u.m. VF. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

30363 SWITZERLAND MS641 1960 Pro Patria Charity Mini Sheet, but unlisted promotional mini sheet in larger 
format with Bern cancellation. Unusual item.

 £40.00

30364 SWITZERLAND - 
INTERNATIONAL 
ORGANISATIONS

1937-50 A small lot of International organisations including, Education,UN, 
Health all very fine used(16)

US5 (B) £11.00

30365 SWITZERLAND - 
INTERNATIONAL 
ORGANISATIONS

LE29-
LE39

1950 Bureau of Education ovpt on Landscapes set of 11, very fine UM. (11) Cat. 
£95 

US3 £32.00

30366 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

1913-50 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(366 stamps, 5 mini 
sheets) with sets look to be complete both mint and used, also some blocks, a 
fine lot, incudes 1941 mini sheet mint and on cover Cat. £2800  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US8 £151.00

30367 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

J1a-8 1915-17 Costumes 1915/16/17 sets, fresh m.m. (8) Cat. £320 US5 £65.00
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30368 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

1915-35 Used sets complete with some dupl of vals. (86) Cat. £1220 US £383.00

30369 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

1916-35 part complete MM coln on SG New Ideal illus album pages, 12 complete 
sets incl 1916, 1919/21 Arms. (50) Cat. £460 

US3 £109.00

30370 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

1916-64 Mint and used collection in a stock book(approx 300), includes some 
Pro Patria and other items, some better blocks, mainly fine

US6 £45.00

30371 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

J6-8 1917 Costumes set of 3, Fine Used & well-centred. (3) Cat. £130 US6 £22.00

30372 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

1921-29 Pro-J 1921 20c, 1922 20c & 40c, 1923 set, 1924 5c & 1929 set, all f.u. 
(11) Cat. £242 

US5 £42.00

30373 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

J23 1922 40c blue, scarlet & black, very fine used Cat. £110 US2 £32.00

30374 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

J40-206 1927-65 complete Used sets (no MS), condition mixed in places with some tone 
spots noted still a good range with high c/v. (166) Cat. £680 

US6 £84.00

30375 SWITZERLAND - PRO 
JUVENTUTE

MSJ99a 1941 Pro-J Costumes MS, l.m.m, small brown mark on reverse o/w VF. Cat. £140 US5 £28.00

30445 THRACE - ALLIED 
OCCUPATION 1919-
1920

WESTERN THRACE 1913 autonomous Gov't Used range, incl Oct impressed 
smaller trio, Turkish GPO ovpt vals incl 1pi on 10pi & 1pi on 25pi, mixed 
condition Used. (10) Cat. £1090 

US PH £196.00

30446 THRACE - ALLIED 
OCCUPATION 1919-
1920

WESTERN THRACE 1913 autonomous Gov't Mint range, incl Oct impressed 1pi 
blue, Turkish GPO ovpt vals incl 1pi red ovpt on 5pi, 1pi on 10pi & 1pi on 25pi 
(smudged ovpt assumed to be forged). (8) Cat. £428 

US £89.00

31012 TURKEY 169var 1901 20pa carmine perf 13¼ with scarce handwritten cancel, very fine (Michel 
102 var)

US4 
PH 

£32.00

31013 TURKEY 1931-70's Large collection on album leaves, strength being 1940's to 1970's mint 
on album leaves with a good degree of completion. With 1931 Ataturk 
definitives, 1942-3 definitives, plus back of the book and mini sheets. Also some 
1980's/90's on stock sheets and some early period 1865-1919 on stock cards 
with better values. Many 100's

 £140.00

31014 TURKEY 1940-58 Unusual collection of Postal Tax and Star and Crescent issues for 1940-
58 on 17 pages. With a good degree of completion. Includes better sets for 
1943, 1944-5, 1948 and 1943 mini sheet. Good lot. Most appear to be u.m.

 £100.00

31015 TURKEY 1940's-60's Collection of mainly u.m. on pre printed leaves including 1940's 
definitives, 1943 Izmir Fair, 1950's with Turkish Towns and others. Also with 
Officials. Few 100's.

 £90.00

31016 TURKEY 1376-90 1948 President Inonu portraits set to 5 lira u.m. (15) Cat. £55  £30.00

31017 TURKEY T1639-4 1956 Postal Tax Red Crescent Overprints set fine u.m. (8). Scarce set. Cat. £140  PH £80.00

31018 TURKEY 1853-71 1959-60 Industry and Transport Definitives set u.m. Cat. £60  £30.00

31019 TURKEY - OCCUPATION 
OF THESSALY

M162-66 1898 Mint & used group on a stockpage in mixed condition with 4 of each value 
mint with h/r or unused no gum. Each being square. Used set with cds cancels 
the 20 pa sq rest octagonal, with extra used 10pi 20pi & 5pi x 2. (29). Cat. £260 

US £71.00

31503 UZBEKISTAN 7-13 1993 Animals set of 7 in corner marginal blocks of 10 each value + MS14. Cat. 
£85 

US £28.00

31504 VATICAN 1929-2001 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, mainly mint to 1979 then 
mostly used to 2001. Very few complete sets, with odd values, express delivery, 
postage dues, newspaper and parcel post stamps, some duplicated. Generally in 
good condition and contains c250 stamps, 3 booklets (Pope John Paul 1984), 2 
MS and 2 covers. Cat value c450.

US £80.00

31505 VATICAN 1929-36 Mostly Used coln on album pages, with better incl 1933 Pope Pius vals 
to 2l, 1935 Juridical Congress set, 1936 Catholic Press vals incl 75c. (55) Cat. 
£400 

US £116.00

31506 VATICAN 1929-38 Small collection of mint and used on album pages with 1929 issues to 
5L Cat. £110 

US2 £35.00

31507 VATICAN 15-18 1933 Holy Year set(4) fine mint Cat. £80  £16.00

31508 VATICAN 31 1933 Pope Pius XI - 2l.75 black and purple, very fine used. Light staining centre 
left. Cat. £110 

US PH £44.00
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31509 VATICAN 35-37 1934 Surch 40c on 80c, 1l.30 on 1l.25 & 2l.05 on 2l, Fine Used, each is signed on 
the reverse by Enzo Diena. (3) Cat. £113 

 £40.00

31510 VATICAN 35-40 1934 Surcharge set(6) mounted mint, the 1L30 has a small gum thin Cat. £1700  PH £350.00

31511 VATICAN 1935 International Judicial Congress 5c, 25c, 80c & 1L25 all v.fine used plus 10c 
& 75c very fine mint.(6) Cat. £209 

US2 
PH 

£55.00

31512 VATICAN 41-46 1935 Juridical Congress set of 6 very fine used Cat. £170 US6 PH £25.00

31513 VATICAN 41-46 1935 Juridicial set(6) fine mint Cat. £275  £40.00

31514 VATICAN 51 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition, Rome. 75c red, very fine used. Cat. £100 US PH £49.00

31515 VATICAN 1940-48 small mm range on album pages, incl 1947 Air set. (74) Cat. £115  £45.00

31516 VATICAN 130-136 1947 AIR - full set of 7v to 100l, UM with left selvedge attached. Cat. £63 US £40.00

31517 VATICAN 139A-14 1949 Basilicas set to 100l, m.h. (10) Cat. £90 US5 (B) £17.00

31518 VATICAN 149-150 1949 Basilicas Express pair perf 13 x 14, u.m. VF. (2) Cat. £127 US5 £32.00

31519 VATICAN 173-174 1951 8th Centenary of the Decree of Gratian, 300L & 500L both superb mint. 
Cat. £550 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

31520 VATICAN 176a 1952 Stamp Centenary min sheet v.fine unmounted mint. Also Poland 1958 min 
sheet showing similar horse drawn carriage theme, also unmounted. Very fine.(2 
min sheets) Cat. £485 

US2 
PH 

£188.00

31521 VATICAN 191 1953-60 Air 1000L blue & deep blue, very fine u.m. Cat. £150 US2 PH £59.00

31566 YUGOSLAVIA 1918-89 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages spanning 1918 to 1989. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used, note 1918 defin set to 2k (m), 1938/39 fairly complete, 
plus odd sets / values. Mostly good condition, with a little duplication. Estimated 
catalogue value £475. 292 stamps (inc postage dues), 3 MS, 4 covers, 4 
sheetlets. Useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £107.00

31567 YUGOSLAVIA 1918-90's Mint and used collection with some semi specialised in an album. 
With Chainbreakers and some postmarks. Also with 1943 Beograd mini sheet 
pair f.u. 
Also two large stockbooks with an extensive collection of u.m. issues, mainly in 
blocks of 4, 1960's-90's. Very extensive with many thematics and mini sheets. 
Duplication in places, particularly the mini sheets. Cat value of the u.m. alone is 
£3700+ with SG cat price increases well overdue. Total cat est £4000+ Cat. 
£4000  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £650.00

31568 YUGOSLAVIA M/S481a 1943 25th Anniversary min sheet unmounted mint, a few light gum wrinkles, 
fine Cat. £75 

US3 £18.00

31569 YUGOSLAVIA M/S481a 1943 25th Anniversary min sheet unmounted mint, a few light gum wrinkles, 
fine Cat. £75 

US3 £18.00

31570 YUGOSLAVIA D1033 1946 Postage Due 100d purple, top value in set, lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £29 US £11.00

31571 YUGOSLAVIA 777 1954 Philatelic Exhibition, Ljubljana - 15d in vertcal pair, UM. Cat. £28 US £12.00

31572 YUGOSLAVIA 792-800 1955 Floral Designs, full set of 9v to 100d, lightly MM (hinge trace). Cat. £40 US £16.00

31573 YUGOSLAVIA 831-833 1956 Adriatic Sea Creatures - top 3v from longer set, 50d, 70d, 100d, fine used. 
Cat. £34 

US £12.00

32283 IRELAND 102-04 1937 St Patrick wmk 'SE' H/V's 2/6d bottom marginal, 10/- left marginal, very 
fine & fresh superb u.m. (3). Cat. £550 

 PH £385.00

32284 IRELAND 105-43a 1937-52 Group of commem issues complete for period mainly very fine u.m. 
SG134 l.m.m. SG138 lower marginal m.m. 1948 Airsset (Excl 1/5d issued 1965 
SG143b)3d & 1/3d l.m.m. Postage Dues wmk 'e' ½d - 5d D5-10 ½d m.m rest u.m. 
(34). Cat. £140 

 £85.00

32285 IRELAND 111-125 1940 Wmk 'e' definitive set taken as basic listing with H/V's being chalky. 3d & 
8d m.m. rest very fine u.m. ½d & 3d top marginal, 5/- left marginal. The key 1/- 
SG121b superb. (17). Cat. £140 

 PH £100.00

32286 IRELAND 112b 1940 1d carmine wmk 'e' perf 14x imperf fron coils, very fine u.m. Cat. £70  £48.00
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